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bicycle safety seats

REAR CHILD
SEAT FOR
BICYCLE
CARRIER
MOUNTING
SYSTEM

WWW.BOBIKE.COM

NOT for square / triangular / carhon fiber

1105mm for mund/ oval tubes

010to16mm

CERTIFIE

tubes

EN. REAR CHILD SEAT FOR BICYCLE - FRAME MOUNTING SYSTEM

NL. FIETSZITIEVOOR ACHTEROP DE FIETS - FRAME BEVESTIGING

oYl S plis - axlyally Lol alsl Jaloll asas AR

BG. 3ATHA JJETCKA CELATIKA 3A BENOCHNER - CUCTEMA 3A MOHTPAHE HA PAMKATA
5. ZADNI DETSKA CYKLOSEDACKA - DRZAK SEDACKY NA RAM

DA. BARNESTOLTIL CYKEL - MONTERES PACYKLENS STEL

DE. FAHRRADKINDERSITZ - FUR RAHMENMONTAGE

EL. IZQ KAGIZMA MOPOY TIA OAHAATA - BAZH IKEAETOY

ES. PORTABEBE TRASERQ PARA BICICLETA - FIACION AL CUADRO

ET. LASTEISTE JALGRATTALE - RAAMIKINNITUSEGA

FI. LASTENKULJETUSISTUIN POLKUPYORAN TAAKSE - RUNKOKIINNITYS

FR. SIEGEVELO ENFANT - FIXATION AU CADRE

M2 5D XM Y1910 NN Ynnpan v anoan nxkoro (HE
HR. STRAZNJA SEDALICA ZA BICIKL - UCVRSCIVANJENAOKVIR

HU. KEREKPAROS HATSO GYEREKULES - VAZCSORE SIERELHETO ROGZITES

1T SEGGIOLINO PORTABIMBO PER BICICLETTA POSTERIORE - SISTEMA DI MONTAGGIO AL TELAIO

REQUIRED
TOOLS

n°Sinduded &4 tool not

induded C1

P. BEERET 1) K=k - TL—LBHYRTLYRT A
Ko R Z2 o) HE NARE R0t 34 AE

T, GALINEVAIKO DVRACIO KEDUTE -TIRTINAVA ANT REHD

LV, BERNUVELOSEDEKLT - STRIANS PEVELOSPEDA RAMUA

NO. BAKNONTERTBARNESETEFORSRREL- RAMINEONTER YSTEM

PL. TYLNY ZECECYFOTELI ROWEROWY - SYSTEN NONTAZU DO RAMY

PT. CHOERADE RN PARABCCLETA - NONTAGEM A0 QUADRO

0. SCAUN SPATEDECOPIPTBICCLETA- ST DE MONTARECADRU

RU. JETCHOE BENOKPECTO - CTEMA KPETTERA A PANY

K. DETK EDACKA NABCHKE - DRZAK SEDRCKYNA A

L. TROSISEDE WA LES ONTAZAZADA-SSTEWZAONTAZONA VR OLESH

I, CHLELBARISTOLFORNONTERNG PA PAKETHILLARE-NONTERIGSSYSTEM F A
TH. wisiinuvdssndnstnudmsuin ssuun1aianeiibalasy
TR BISKLETICINGOCUK KOLTUGU - ADROVA BAGLANTISSTEMI

UK. JTASEKPICTO 1A BENOCHTELA - CHCTENA KPITEHS HA PAAY

W BT EREES - FRRERYS

OIOIOXC

9to22kg

9months to 228"

5years

e-bikefitting
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EN. Failure to comply with these opeating instructions can lead to serious injury or death of the bicydle op-
erator and/or child. Polisport is not liable for any damage

installation, storage, or assembly (non-compliance with axsemhly instructions), improper maintenance,
‘misuse or use not in compliance with the technical or use specifications (non-compliance with maintenance

P )y

L. Het niet, Kan leden tot

van de fietser en/of kind. Polisport is et aansprakeljk voor schade aan het product of aan personen, die

voortkomt wit het onjuist installeren, opslaan of monteren (niet navolgen van de montage-instructies),

onjuist onderhouden, misbruik of gebruik dat niet voldoet aan de technische of gebruiksspedficaties (niet

navolgen van de instructies voor onderhoud en verzorging), aanpassingen of reparaties uitgevoerd door u
of door derden.
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5. Nedodrzent pokynii v tomto navodu k pouiti mize vest k vanému zranéni nebo Gmrti osoby jedouct

na Kole a/nebo dllete Polisport enese ndpnvednnsl a Jakaknhv skndy na vjrobku nebo mnem vy

uzglabasanas

NO. Manael o4 3 overhold i shad

eller barnet. Polisport er i

dodsfll forsylisten og/

personer som folg

kdribé), iprav nebo npm; prové eny';h vami nebo titi stranou.
'DA. Manglende overholdelse af denne betjeningsvejledning kan medfore alvorlig skade eller dod af cyklis-
ten og / eller bamet. Polisport er kke ansvarlg for nogen Skade pa produktet eller personer som fu\ge al
forkert installation, opbevaring eller manlennq (mang\ende overholdelse af

tallasion,lagring,

misbruk eller bruk som ikke er i samsvar med de tekniske eller brukerspesifikasjonene (ikke-samsvar med
i fler degselvelleren tedjepart.

PL. Niezastosowanie sl; dotych msrmkql moze pmwadznt do puwamyth obraen [ub $mierci uzyllmwmka
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reparationer foretaget af ig elleren tredjepart.

'DE. Werden diese gebrauchsanweisungen nicht befolgt werden, kann dies zu schweren verletzungen oder
2um tod des fahnadfafrers und/oder kindes fihren. Polisport haftet nicht fir Sachschéden am Produkt oder
diesich Anby ichte

instalag lub montau (niezgodnose z instrukdja
mumam), nieprawidtowej konserwai,niewtasciwego uzycia albo uzycia niezgodnie ze specyfikaci tech-
nicang lub uzytkowa (niezgodnosc z instrukcja konserwadji pielegnacji, modyfikacjifub napraw wykony-
‘wanych przez uzythownika ub strong trzecia.

PT. 0 incumprimento destas instrugdes de montagem pode provocar esdes graves ou até mesmo a morte
do condutor da bicicleta e / ou da crianca. A Polisport nan s lexponsamhza por qna\quer danu matena\ ou

)
der Wartung, odet ncht de technischen Sperfia- P50 resltnte deinstalaio, amazenament u foagi o s e
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saual apiuhi

elor cauzate de instalarea, depaz\mlea sau asamblarea ne(ompunzamave (nerespectarea instructiunilor
de asamblare), intrefinerea necorespunzatoare, utlizarea improprie sau in neconformitate u spmﬁca(ule
tehnice sau de utilzare (nerespectarea instructiunilor de intretinere), modificirile sau reparatiile efectuate
de dumneavoastra sau de un tert.
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SK. Nedodrzanie pokynov v tomto navode na pouitie maze viest k vaznemu zraneniu alebo smrti osoby
i na bicykl afalebo dietata. Spolocnost Polisport nie je zodpovednd za akékolvek poskodenie vjrobku

surma. Plisport pialdusest, hoiustamisest

valest kasutusest v miseiole  pokynoy), préneho pouiiania alebo pouiani, Koréni jevslade  technickj
vastavuses tehnilste voi kasutuse (mittevastavus hooldus- ja ning  Specifkiciami alebo pokynmi na poutivania (nedodrzanie pokynov na tdrébu a starostvost), Gprav alebo.
kolmand oprav, Ktoré ste vykonali vy alebo i trtia osoba.
FI. Nden kyttGobjg i I ol SL. Neupostevane navodl za uporabo lahko privde do resih poskodb al smrti olesara inali otoka.
tumiseen tai kuolemaan. Polisport i ole vastuussa mistadn esine- tai jotka aiheutuvat  polisport naizdelku ali oseb, ki so posledica nepravilne namestitve,

Vadrasta asennuksesta, varastoinnista, tai kokoonpanosta (asennusohjeen noudattamatta jattamisest),
o A ) et g
L

skladiscenja ali sestavljanja [takv, kini v skladu 2 nawd\ll), adrievanja, neprimerne uporabe ali uporabe,

jitamisesta),

kini v sk\adu H whmm\m\ 0 upnmhl § \aklml ki niso v skladu z navodili o

FR.Le no-espect de cesistuctons peut entranerdes blessures graves ou e déces du st etou de
lenfant. Polisport fest pas responsable des dommages qui pourront survenir au produit ou aux personnes,
en conséquence dnstallaio, angement ou montage. inappropris, dentrtien et usage incorects, ou
dutiliation non conforme aux spécifications techniques ou d'utilisation (non-Tespect des instructions
dentretien et de maintenance) ou encore de modifications ou de réparations réalisées par un tiers ou que
vous aurez effectuées.
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EN. OK! CORRECT ASSEMBLY

NL. OK! JUISTE MONTAGE

el gl ao AR

BG. OKE/H! MPABWIEH MOHTAX

CS. OK! SPRAVNA MONTAZ

DA. OK! KORREKT MONTERING

DE. OK! KORREKTE MONTAGE

EL. Z03T0! Z03TH ZYNAPMOAOTHEH

ES. OK! MONTAJE CORRECTO

ET. OIGE! OIGE PAIGALDUS

FI. OK! KOKOAMINEN ONNISTUNUT

FR. OK! CORRECTEMENT ASSEMBLE

ano1 naon o HE

HR. OK! PRAVILNO SASTAVLIANJE

HU.JO! HELYES OSSZESZERELES

IT. OK! CORRETTO ASSEMBLAGGIO

JP OKEFRZZERY) 43 (755
0.3 &Lch Sul2 A ZRIMELICH

LT GERM' TINKAMAS SURINKIMAS

LV. PAREIZI! PAREIZA MONTAZA

NO.OK! RIKTIG MOTNTERING

PL. POPRAWNE! PRAWIDEOWY MONTAZ

PT. OK! MONTAGEM CORRECTA

RO. OK! ASAMBLARE CORECTA

RU.MPABWIbHO! MIPABIIbHbIA MOHTAX

SK. OK! SPRAVNA MONTAZ

SL. VREDU! PRAVILNA MONTAZA

SV. OK! RATT MONTERING

TH. n1sRncIgnIS

TR. UYGUN! DOGRU MONTAJ

UK. OK! MIPABW/IbHA 350PKA

EN. NOT OK ! FORBIDEN
NL. NIET OK! VERBODEN

esian lao st AR

BG. HEE [IOGPE! 3ABPAHEHO

€S, NENITOV PORADKU! ZAKAZANO
DA. IKKE OK! FORBUDT

DE. NICHT OK! VERBOTEN

EL. MH Z05TO! ANATOPEYETAI

ES. NO OK! PROHIBIDO

T, VALE! KEELATUD

Fl. E1OK! KIELLETTY

FR. NON!INTERDIT

~ox 22 K5 HE

HR. NLE U REDU! ZABRANJENO!
HU.NEM JO!TILOS

n NON OK! PROIBITO

P. T5— | B1E
Ko x| EJel—IEH Sx| =it
LT. NEGERAI! DRAUDZIAMA
LV. NEPAREIZI! AZLIEGTS
NO.IKKE OK! FORBUDT
PL. NIEPOPRAWNE! ZABRONIONE
PT. ERRADO! PROIBIDO
RO.NU ESTE BINE!INTERZIS
RU. HENPABITbHO! 3ATPELLEHO
SK. NIEJETOV PORIADKU! ZAKAZANE
SL. NIV REDU! PREPOVEDANO
SV. INTE OK! FORBIUDEN
TH. lugnaay wunsvin
TR. UYGUN DEGILIYASAK
UK. HETPABIUTHO! 3ABOPOHAETbCA
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%)
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EN. FRAME MOUNTING SYSTEM

NL. FRAME BEVESTIGING

oYl s ol AR

BG. CUCTEMA 3A MOHTVPAHE HA PAMKATA

CS. DRZAK SEDACKY NA RAM

DA. MONTERES PA CYKLENS STEL

DE. FUR RAHMENMONTAGE

EL. BAZH ZKEAETOY

ES. FUACION AL CUADRO

ET. RAAMIKINNITUSEGA

FI. RUNKOKIINNITYS.

FR. FIXATION AU CADRE

n2n o™ows ik 01> awn HE

HR.UCVRSCIVANJE NA OKVIR

HU.VAZCSORE STERELHETO ROGZITES

IT SISTEMA DI MONTAGGIO AL TELAIO
TL—LB{S AT A AT A

Ko XWH B

LT. TVIRTINAMA ANT REMO

LV. STIPRINAMS PIEVELOSIPEDA RAMJA

NO.RAMMEMONTERT SYSTEM

PL. SYSTEM MONTAZU DO RAMY

PT. MONTAGEM AO QUADRO

RO. SISTEM DE MONTARE CADRU

RU. CUCTEMA KPETTIEHIA HA PAMY

SK. DRZIAK SEDACKY NA RAM

SL. SISTEM ZA MONTAZO NA OKVIR KOLESA

SV. MONTERINGSSYSTEM FOR RAM

TH. szuumsfnavindnlasey

TR. KADROYA BAGLANTI SISTEMI

UK. CUCTEMA KPINIEHHA HA PAMY

IH.TTBL | BERIET IH AT ! BE HERBERGE
)

EN. RECOMMENDED AGE -9 MONTHS - 5 YEARS EN. MAXIMUM WEIGHT - 226

NL. AANBEVOLEN LEEFTLID -9 MAANDENTOT 5 JAAR NL. MAXIMAAL TOEGESTAAN GEWICHT - 22K

s punll >9 1040 gt o swssliall soall AR oL slS 1Y a3V ool Al

BG. MPENOPLYUTENHA B3PACT OT 9 MECELIA 0 5 TOAMHI

€S. DOPORUCENT VEK — 9 MESICO AZ 6 LET

DA. ANBEFALET ALDER -9 MANEDERTIL S AR

DE. EMPFOHLENES ALTER — 9 MONATE BIS 5 JAHRE
EL. SYNISTOMENH HAIKIA -9 MHNQN EQE 5 ETON
ES. EDAD RECOMENDADA -9 MESES A 5 ANOS

ET. SOOVITUSLIKVANUS -9 KUUD - 5 AASTAT

. IKASUOSITUS - 9 KUUKAUDESTA 5 VUOTEEN
FR. AGE RECOMMANDE : DE9 MOISA 5 ANS

0 5 - 0N 9- Yonin b HE

HR. PREPORUCENA DOB -9 MJESECI DO'S GODINA

HU.AJANLOTT ELETKOR — 9 HONAPOS KORTOL 5 EVES KORIG

T ETA(OMSIGLIATA DAQMESIASANN
P HREFE-

Ko A% 4R - MJF 97»@1—51 5A7R|
LT. REKOMENDUOJAMAS AMZIUS — NUO 9 MENESI IKI 5 METY

LV. IETEICAMAS VECUMS -9 MENESI -5 GADI

NO. ANBEFALT ALLE - 9 MANEDER - 5 AR

PL. ZALECANY WIEK - MIESIECY DO 5 LAT

PT. IDADE RECOMENDADA - 9 MESES A 5 ANOS.
RO. VARSTA RECOMANDATA - 9 LUNI PANALA 5 ANI

RU. PEKOMEH/IYEMbI/ BO3PACT: OT 9 MECALIEB /10 5 NE

SK. ODPORUCANY VEK -9 MESIACOV AZ 6 ROKOV
SL. PRIPOROCLIVA STAROST 9 MESECEV DO 5 LET

SV. REKOMMENDERAD ALDER - 9 MANADERTILL 5 AR

TH. dmisuianant - sua 9 fiau — 511
TR. ONERILEN YAS ARALIGI - 9 AY ILA 5 YIL

UK. PEKOMEH/I0BAHVI BIK - BIJ] 9 MICALIIB 0 5 POKIB
NA—5S

NOT COMPATIBLE FOR BICYCLES WITH:

&

Tear suspension
shock absorber

®

carbon fiber

drop handlebar

BG. MAKCVMANHO AONYCTUMO TEMNO 22 KT
5. MAXIMALNi POVOLENA HMOTNOST - 22 KG
DA. TILLADT MAKSIMAL VGT - 22 KG

DE. MAXIMAL ERLAUBTES GEWICHT - 22 KG

EL. MEFIZTO ENITPENOMENO BAPOZ -22 KG
ES. PESO MAXIMO PERMITIDO - 22 KG

ET. MAKSIMUMMAAL - 22 K6

FI. YLISALLITTU PAINO - 22 KG

FR. POIDS MAXIMUM AUTORISE - 22 KG

2P 22 - 5pwn onropn HE
HR.NAIVECA DOPUSTENATEZINA - 22 KG
HU.MEGENGEDETT LEGNAGYOBB SULY — 22 KG
IT. PESO MASSIMO CONSENTITO - 22 KG

». R- 22kg

Ko. 2|CH 27| - 22kg

LT. DIDZIAUSIAS LEISTINAS SVORIS ~ 22 KG
LV. MAKSIMALAIS SVARS - 22 KG

NO. MAXIMUM VEKT - 22 KG

PL. MAKSYMALNA DOPUSZCZALNA WAGA - 22 KG
PT. PESO MAXIMO PERMITIDO - 22 KG

RO. GREUTATEA MAXIMA PERMISA - 22 KG

RU. MAKCVIMATbHbI/ BEC: 22 KT

SK. MAXIMALNA POVOLENA HMOTNOST - 22 KG
SL. NAVECIA DOVOLIENATEZA - 22 KG

SV. MAXIMALTILLATEN VIKT - 22 K6

TH. savsminmingvdn 22 Alandu
‘TR. MAKSIMUM [ZIN VERILEN AGIRLIK - 22 KG
UK. MAKCVIMATIbHA BATA - 22 KT
HRARE - 2287

motor (mopeds
and scooters)




PRODUCT INDEX

EN. PRODUCT INDEX EL. EYPETHPIO MIPOIONTOZ HU.TERMEKMUTATO PL. LISTA PRODUKTOW
NL. PRODUCTEN INDEX ES. INDICE DE PRODUCTOS IT. INDICE DEL PRODOTTO PT. INDICE DO PRODUTO
2uall Jugd AR ET. TOOTE OSAD P B@RE| RO. INDEX PRODUSE

BG. NPOYKTOB MHAEKC FI. TUOTELUETTELO Ko. 2&Lich g2 X2 aLch RU.YKA3ATENb V3AENMA
5. INDEX PRODUKTU FR. INDEX DU PRODUIT LT. GAMINIY RODYKLE SK. INDEX PRODUKTU
DA. OVERSIGT OVER PRODUKTET asnn *p5n nnon HE LV. PRODUKTA SATURA RADITAJS SL. KAZALO IZDELKOV
DE. PRODUKTVERZEICHNIS HR. INDEKS PROIZVODA NO.PRODUKTINDEKS SV. PRODUKTINDEX

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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TH. fiiduan

TR. URUN DIZINI

UK. HENPABW/IbHO! 3ABOPOHAETHCA
H.=@R5|
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. ® EN. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Read the manual carefully for a correct and safe assembly. The image sequence does not
dispense theintegralreading of the text.
L. INSTRUCTIES

) Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig voor een goede en veilige montage. Dat er een reeks
b ic y C | es Of efy seda fS afbeeldingen i, wilniet zeggen dat de vlledige tekstniet gelezen hoeftte worden.
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|ONTAZ PRODUKTU POKYNY

éte si pedlivé manudl pro spravnou a bezpecnou montaZ. Pofadi obrézkii nerozdéluje
dniinterpretacitextu.

NDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE AF MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

emlzs naje denne manual for korrekt og sikker montering. Billedsekvensen fritager
fen ntegrerede lsning afteksten,

RODUKT-MONTAGE

lesen sie die anleitung sorgfétig fir eine korrekte und sichere montage. Trotz der
folgenden Bilderfolge, halten wir Sie an, d Text vollstandig zu lesen.
YNAPMOAOTHEHE TOY TIPOIONTOE

a0TE MpogEKTIKA TIC 0BNYIES Yia T 0o Kat aogal auvehevan, H aohoudia Ty
(v v Kablotd i anapatyn Ty mhon aveyvwon Tou Kelpévou.

ES. INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL PRODUCTO

eer imagenes no
exime deleer el manual en su totalidad.

T, PIGALDUSIUHEND
Oigeks ja tuvalisks paigaldamiseks lugege juhend hoolikalt abi Pildid ei vabasta
Kohustuset lugeda tekst tenvkuna.

I OHJEET

Lue Kyttdohjeet huolelsestitarkkaa ja turvalsta kokoamista varten. Kuvasara e kerro
Kaikkea. Lue myos tetit

FR.INSTRUCTIONS DASSEMBLAGE DU PRODUIT

Lieattetivement le manuel pour un assemblage correct et se.Laséquence dmages n
dispense pasla lecturentégrale du texte.

12270 MK NN HE
.0DPLN NXMPN VIS WX MNNNN G

HR.UPUTEZA

Padljiv proita
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HU. ATERMEK 0
Olvassa el figyel
képek megtekin

IT.ISTRUZIONI D
Leggere con at
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e priruénik za ispravn i sigurnu montau. Pregled niza ik ije zamjena
t0g teksta,

SSTESZERELES|

mesen a hasznlati itmutatét a helyes és biztonsagos dsszeszereléshez. A
ése nem vltja ki az Gtmutat elolvasdsat.

| ASSEMBLAGGIO

nzione il manuale per montare il prodotto in modo cortetto e sicuro La
agininon dispensa dallaettura ntegrale del testo
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LT. GAMINIO SURINKIMO INSTRUKCLJOS

Atidziai perskaitykite instrukcijas, kad teisingai ir saugiai sumontuotuméte. Paveiksléliy
seka nenurodo viso teksto.

LV, UZSTADISANAS INSTRUKCUAS
Pareiza un drosai montaza rpigi zaset instrukiu. Attélu seciba neaizveto vis teksta
fasan.

NO. MONTERINGSANVISNINGER
Les denne bruksanvisingen neye or rktig og trygg montering. idesekvensen ersatter
ikkeen fulltendig gjennomesning a teksen.

PL.INSTRUKUI MONTAZU P
Praecytaé uwainie w celu
adjgc nie jest wystarczajac
przeczytac tekst instruki.

PT.INSTRUCOES DE MONTAC
E obrigatoria a leitura integ
cadeira. A sequéncia de ima
RO. INSTRUCTIUNILOR DE M
(itit cu atentie manualul
elimin necesitatea itiii te
RU. MHCTPYKLIWTIO MOHT
BruvarenbHo npouTie
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0DUKTU
rawidiowgo i bezpiecznego zamocowania, Obejrzenie samych
e do zaznajomienia sie z obstugq produktu, nalezy rowniez

M

ral deste manual para uma cortecta e segura montagem da
jns no dispensa alitura completa deste manual.
NTARE A PRODUSULUI

entru o asamblare corecta si sigura. Secventa de imagini nu
tuluin ntregime

UK M30ENHA

PYKOBOZCTBO ANA NpaBWibHOA W Gesonackoii  cBopki.
oK He OEZeTAET OpAIK TeHHA TEKCTa B LETOM.

SK. MONTAZ PRODUKTU POKYNY

7a pravilno in vamo sestavljanje, pozormo preberi navodila. Poleg ogleda slikovnih navodil
obvezno preberite tudi besedilo.

SL. IVEZI ZMONTAZO IZDELKA

7a pravilno in vamo sestavjanje, pozorno preberi navodila. Poleg ogleda sikovnih navodil
obvezno preberite tudi beseqil.

SR.UPUTSTVO ZA MONTAZU

7a pravilno i bezbedno sastavljanje pajivo procitajte uputstvo. Redosled sika ne oslobada
od obaveze ditana teksta

SV, PRODUKTHONTERINGSANVISNING
Ls noga igenom manualen foren korrekt ochsiker montering, Bidsekvensen eritterinte
ennoggrann genomldsning v instruktionerna.
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TR. URUN MONTAJININ ICERIKLERI TALIN
Dogru ve quvenli bir montaj icin kil
‘metnin biltininii olusturmamaktadir.
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FRAME MOUNTING SYSTEM

REAR CHILD SEAT FOR BICYCLE - FRAME MOUNTING SYSTEM

For child safety and for your peace of mind, Bobike has developed the perfect child
carrying solution that's suitable for a wide range of adult bicycles.

Our ergonomic child seats are all built with safety and comfort as the primary goals.

In this manual, you will find information on attaching the child bicycle seat to the frame
of your bicycle.

Carefully read the manual for a safe and correct installation of the child bicycle
seat.

TECHNICAL FEATURES

- This child bicycle seat must not be mounted to bicycles fitted with rear shock
absorbers.

- This child bicycle seat must not be mounted to a racing bicycle with drop handlebar.
- This child bicycle seat must not be mounted to Motorized Vehicles such as Mopeds
and Scooters.

« This child bicycle seat must not be mounted in bicycles with triangular, square or
carbon fiber frames.

« This child bicycle seat must be assembled on bicycles with round and oval frames with
diameters ranging from @28 to @40 mm.

- The child bicycle seat must be assembled on bicycles with wheels with diameters of
26" and 28"

- This child bicycle seat is only suitable for carrying children with a maximum weight of
22 Kg (and children with recommended ages ranging from 9 months to 5 years of age -
with the weight as the decisive variable).

- The total weight of the cyclist and the child transported must not exceed the
maximum permitted load permitted for the bicycle. Information on the maximum
load can be found in the operating instructions of the bicycle. You can also contact the
manufacturer for this question.

« The seat may only be mounted on a bicycle suitable for the attachment of such
additional loads.

- The position of the child bicycle seat must be adjusted so that the bicycle rider does
not touch the child bicycle seat with the feet when in motion.

- It's very important to adjust correctly the seat and its component parts for optimum
comfort and safety of the child. It's also important that the seat does not slope forward,
so that the child does not tend to slide out of it. It's also important that the backrest
slope backward slightly.

- Checkif all parts of the bicycle function correctly with the child bicycle seat mounted.
- Check the instructions of the bicycle, and If you have any doubts on fitting the
child bicycle seat to your bicycle, please contact your bicycle supplier for further
information.

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF PRODUCT

A. Main seat | B. Safety belt | B1. Safety lock | B2. Belt adjuster | B3. Central belt adjuster
| B4. Safety buckle releases | B5. Safety buckle socket | B6. Hole for belt adjustment |
C. Safety belt for bicycle frame | D. Footrest strap| E. Footrest | E1. Footrest safety lever
| E2. Footrest peg | F. Centre of gravity | G. Cushion | H. Metallic bracket | I. Mounting
block | 1. Screws M8x45 | 12. Plastic mounting block | 13. Release button | 14. Metallic
mounting plate | 15. Allen key no. 5| 16. Lock washer M8x16 | 17. Safety device indicator |
18. Protective rubber | J. Metallic mounting Kit | J1. Metallic mounting plate | J2. M8x25
screw | J3. Metallic bracket support / Mobile stand | K. Batch serial number

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Cut the plastic straps that hold the mounting block ().

2. Use the allen key No. 5 (I5) to loosen and remove the Metallic bracket support/
Mobile stand (J3). Desingage the Metallic bar support (J3) by pulling it backwards.
After removing this part (J3) you will no longer need to use it, so we give it a functional
purpose - you can keep it and use it as a mobile stand.



3. Desingage and remove the metallic bracket (H) from the child seat, pulling it
backwards.

4. Desingage and remove the metallic mounting plate (J1).

5. Hold the metallic bracket (H) the same as in the picture and pass it through the
opening in the child bicycle seat.

6. In order to adjust the child bicycle seat according to the bicycle size, set the metallic
bracket (H) into one of the three allowed positions to move the seat backward or
forward. At the beginning we suggest to place it on the position No. 3.

7. Insert the metallic mounting plate (J1) on the grooves of the child bicycle seat, and
close it as indicated in the picture.

8. Place the screw (J2) into the metallic mounting plate (J1) fixing both into to the seat
(A). Then tighten it securely with the key (I5). Tighten tightly so that the metal bracket (H)
is securely fastened. This step is extremely important for the safety of the child.

9. Remove the screws (I1) on the mounting block (I), with the Allen key no. 5 (I5).

10. Before placing the block onto the frame, make sure that the protective rubber (18) is
correctly positioned on front of the block.

11. Place the main body of the mounting block (12) on the front of the bicycle frame, and
then place the metallic mounting plate (14).

Note: If they are cables in this area make sure that they are correctly positioned in the
central groove of the metallic plate, (between the protective rubber (I8) and the groove
of the mounting plate (14) and are able to move freely).

12. Place the washer (16) in the M8 screws (11), and then screw them on to the mounting
block (). Tighten the screws, with the Key (I5), so that the mounting block (I) is secured
but not fully tightened so that, if necessary, you can adjust the height later. However,
note that it should be tight to make it easier to complete the next step. You need to
tighten the 4 screws diagonally and in stages. Check the safety of the fasteners
regularly.

13. Place the edges of the metallic bracket (H) at the holes of the mounting block (1) until
you hear a clickindicating the lock, and until the 2 green safety device indicators pop up
on the front of the mounting block. The child bicycle seat will only be properly installed
when the 2 green safety device indicators are visible. This step is extremely important
for the child’s safety.

14. Centre and adjust the metallic bracket (H) at a height above the rear wheel, so that
later, when you add the weight of the child, the child bicycle seat does not touch the
wheel. Note that the metallic bracket (H) should be positioned at a maximum of 10
cm away from the wheel. The child seat has a center of gravity (F) (engraved on the
child seat) that must be positioned in front of the rear wheel axle. If it is positioned
behind the axle, the distance must not exceed 10 cm. If the center of gravity is at a
upper distance from the axle, adjust the metal bracket to one of the available
positions. Special care must also be taken when positioning the child seat to ensure
that the cyclist does not touch the child seat with his feet when cycling.

Note: In Germany, according to the German Traffic Law StVZO, bicycle seats may only be
fixed so that 2/3 of the seat depth or the Gravity Center of the seat is located between
the front and rear axle of the bicycle.

15. After adjusting the height and positioning of the seat, hand tighten the mounting
block (1) to ensure that it cannot move. This tightening must be manual and is extremely
important for the safety of the child. Make sure that the mounting block (1) is firmly
attached. You need to hand tight the 4 screws diagonally, with the same force and in
stages (I5).

16. Pass the safety belt (C) around the bicycle frame. Adjust it as shown in the picture,
under tension. Make sure that remain loosen belt is not in contact with the wheel. This
step is extremely important for the child’s safety.

17. To place the child in the seat, first open the belt. Start by pressing the releases on
the sides of the safety buckle (B4) and pull the buckle (B1) upwards, so that it slides out
of the socket (B5). Place the child in the seat. Insert the safety buckle (B1) in its socket
again (B5). Make sure that the buckle socket (B5) is correctly positioned and does not
hurt the child. Next, adjust the belt to the size of the child to ensure that the child is
firmly secured. First adjust the height of the belt. To do this, pull the straps according
to the size of the child, adjusting the (B2) and (B3) belt adjusters. According to the child
growth you can adjust the height of the belt on the available holes for belt adjustment
(B6) . Before starting the journey, always check that the child is secured and that the belt
is snug but not so tight that it hurts the child. We recommend that the child’s helmet be
put on after the belt is adjusted.

Note: Always use the restraint system.

18. Adjust the height of the footrest according to the size of the child. To do this, raise de
lever (E1) and slide it up or down for the required height. After deciding on the correct
height, lower the lever (E1) to lock in place.



19. To remove the footrest strap (D), lift it slightly to release it from the footrest peg (E2)
and slide it upwards to disengage it from the footrest slot. Then pass the thin end of the
plastic strap through the hole in the footrest, as shown in the picture. Once the strap is
correctly positioned, it can be easily slid up or down according to the child's foot. Next
slot one of the openings in the strap over the foot support peg.

20. Make sure you have followed and fulfilled all the instructions given. When done
so, the child bicycle seat is ready for use. IT IS MANDATORY TO READ the following
chapter on safety instructions about using your child bicycle seat.

HOW TO REMOVE YOUR BICYCLE SEAT

Detach the safety-belt (C) in order to remove the child bicycle seat. Then press the
release button (I3) on the mounting block (I) and at the same time pull the metallic
bracket (H) up and back as shown in the image.

&) &

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- The rider must be at least 16 years of age; Check legislation and national regulations
pertaining to this.

« Make sure that the weight and height of the child do not exceed the maximum
capacity of the seat, and check this at regular intervals. Check the weight of the child
before using the child seat. Under no circumstances should you use the child bicycle
seat to transport a child whose weight is above the permissible limit.
-Donotcarryachildlessthan 9 months of age in this child bicycle seat. Tobe a passenger,
the child must be able to sit up straight with the head held upright while wearing a
bicycle helmet. A doctor should be consulted if the child’s growth is questionable.

- Secure the child into child bicycle seat ensuring that all the safety belts and straps
applied firmly but not so tight as to cause discomfort to the child. Please check the
safety of the fasteners often.

« The child bicycle seat must never be used before adjusting the safety belt.

- Always use all safety restraint system and straps to ensure that the child is secured in
the seat.

- Do not allow any part of the child’s body or clothing, shoelaces, child bicycle seat belts,
etc. to come in contact with moving parts of the bicycle because can be harmful to the
child or cause accidents.

- A wheel protector is recommended to prevent the child from inserting its feet or
hands between the spokes. The use of protection underneath the saddle or the use
of a saddle with internal springs is mandatory. Make certain that the child is not able to
hinder the brakes, thus avoiding accidents. These adjustments should be revised with
child’s growth.

- Dress the child in proper clothes according to weather conditions and use an
appropriate helmet.

- Children in child seats need to be more warmly dressed than riders of cycles and
should be protected from rain.

- You must cover any sharp or pointy objects on the bicycle that may be reached by the
child, in any situation.

« The seat and cushion can get hot if under the sun for a long time. Make sure that they
are not too hot before seating the child.

« Check for any laws and regulations that might be in force in your country. Relating to
the carrying of children in seats attached to cycles.

- Carry only children that are able to sit unaided for a longer period of time, at least as
long as the intended cycle journey.

- When the child bicycle seat is not in use, fasten the waist buckle of the security harness
to prevent the straps from dangling and entering in contact with some turning part of
the bicycle as wheels, brakes, etc. as these may be a hazard to the cyclist.

WARNING: Additional security devices shall always be fastened.

WARNING: Do not attach additional luggage to the child carrier. If you carry additional
luggage its weight must not exceed the bicycle’s carrying capacity and it must be
carried in front of the rider.

WARNING: It is extremely important to make sure that on the final part of the assembly,
you hand tighten the screws of the mounting block (I) to make sure that the metallic
bracket (H) is totally secured and fastened correctly.

WARNING: Remove the seat when transporting the bicycle by car (outside the car).
Air turbulence might damage the seat or loosen its fastenings or other suspended
elements, which could lead to an accident.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Do not modify the seat.

WARNING: The cycle may behave differently with a child in the seat particularly with
regard to balance, steering and braking.

WARNING: Never leave the cycle parked with a child in the seat unattended.
WARNING: Do not use the seat if any part is broken or damaged. Check the all
components regularly and replace any when required. Check the maintenance chapter.

MAINTENANCE

To keep the child bicycle seat in good working condition and to prevent accidents we
recommend the following:

« Check regularly the mounting system of the seat to the bicycle in order to make sure
itis in perfect condition

- Check all the components to see if they work properly. Do not use the seat if any
of the components are damaged. Damaged components must be replaced. In
order to replace them you need to visit your local authorized Bobike dealer in order
to get the correct components for replacement. You can find them on the website:
www.bobike.com.

- If you have suffered an accident with your bicycle and safety seat, we advise you to get
anew safety seat. Even if there is no visible damage to the seat.

- Clean the seat with soap and water (do not use abrasive, corrosive or toxic products).
Leave it to dry at room temperature.

WARRANTY

2-YEAR WARRANTY: All mechanical components against manufacturer defects only.
Register your seat at www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EXTRA WARRANTY YEAR: Register your seat at www.bobike.com and get one
more warranty year.

Important: you have to register within 2 months of the date of purchase to receive the
Bobike Extra Year Warranty.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

To obtain warranty service, you must have your original sales receipt. ltems returned
without a sales receipt will assume that the warranty begins on the date of manufacture.
All warranties will be void if the product is damaged due to user crash, abuse, system
modification, or used in any way not intended as described in this operating manual.
In order to make sure you have all the required information to activate the warranty you
need to keep the information that you have in your Batch Serial Number (K). You can
also record here the info.

O.F Date

*The specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
Please contact Bobike for any questions.

bobike GO®

frames

FRAME BEVESTIGING

FIETSZITJE VOOR ACHTEROP DE FIETS - FRAME BEVESTIGING

Om te voorkomen dat u zich tijdens een fietsritje onnodig zorgen gaat maken om de
veiligheid van uw kind, hebben wij de perfecte oplossing bedacht waarmee u uw kind
op elke fiets veilig mee kunt nemen.

Onze ergonomische fietszitjes zijn ontwikkeld met maximale veiligheid en comfort als
hoogste prioriteiten.

In deze handleiding vindt u informatie over het bevestigen van het fietszitje op het
frame.

Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door, zodat u op veilige en correcte wijze het
fietszitje installeert.




TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN

- Dit fietszitje niet bevestigen op fietsen die uitgerust zijn met schokdempers achter.

- Dit fietszitje niet bevestigen op een racefiets met een laag stuur.

- Dit fietszitje niet bevestigen op gemotoriseerde voertuigen, zoals bromfietsen en
scooters.

- Dit fietszitje niet bevestigen op fietsen met een driehoekig of vierkant frame of een
frame van koolstofvezel.

- Dit fietszitje monteren op fietsen met een rond en ovaal frame met een diameter
tussen de @28 en @40 mm.

- Het babyzitje kan op een fiets met een wieldiameter van 26 tot 28 inch gemonteerd
worden.

- Dit fietszitje is alleen geschikt voor het vervoer van kinderen tot een gewicht van
maximaal 22 kg (en aanbevolen worden kinderen in de leeftijd van 9 maanden tot 5 jaar,
waarbij het gewicht van doorslaggevend belang is).

- Het gezamenlijke gewicht van de fietser en het vervoerde kind mag nooit meer
bedragen dan de maximale toegestane capaciteit van de fiets. Informatie over de
maximale belasting vindt u in de handleiding van de fiets. U kunt voor deze vraag ook
contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

- Het zitje mag alleen bevestigd worden op fietsen die geschikt zijn om de extra
belasting te dragen.

- Het fietszitje moet zo afgesteld staan dat de fietser het fietszitje tijdens het fietsen niet
met de voeten raakt.

- Het is erg belangrijk om het zitje en zijn onderdelen op de juiste wijze te monteren
voor optimaal comfort en veiligheid van het kind. Het is ook belangrijk dat het zitje niet
naar voren helt, zodat het kind er niet uit kan glijden. Verder is het ook van belang dat
de rugsteun enigszins naar achteren helt.

- Controleer of alle onderdelen van de fiets goed werken nadat het fietszitje erop
gemonteerd is.

- Lees de instructies van de fiets door. Mocht u dan nog twijfels hebben of het
fietszitje geschikt is voor uw fiets, neemt van contact op met de leverancier van
uw fiets voor meer informatie.

PRODUCTOVERZICHT

A.Zitje|B.Veiligheidsgordel | B1. Veiligheidsslot | B2. Verstelgesp gordel | B3. Verstelgesp
centrale gordel | B4. Knoppen om de veiligheidsgesp los te maken | B5. Sluiting van
de veiligheidsgesp | B6. Opening voor afstellen gordel | €. Veiligheidsriem voor het
fietsframe | D. Bandje van de voetsteun | E. Voetsteun | E1. Veiligheidshendel voor
voetsteun | E2. Pin voor voetsteun | F. Zwaartepunt | G. Zitkussentje | H. Metalen beugel
| 1. Bevestigingsblok voor het frame | 11. M8x45 bout | 12. Plastic bevestigingsblok | 13.
Ontgrendelingsknop | 14. Metalen bevestigingsplaat | 15. Inbussleutel nr. 5 | 16. Borgring
M8x16 | 17. Veiligheidsindicator | 18. Beschermend rubber | J. Metalen bevestigingsset
| J1. Metalen bevestigingsplaat | J2. M8x25 bout | J3. Steun voor metalen beugel/
mobiele standaard | K. Partij-serienummer

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

1. Snijd de plastic bandjes door die het bevestigingsblok (I) vasthouden.

2. Gebruik de inbussleutel nr. 5 (I5) om de steun voor de metalen beugel/ mobiele
standaard (J3) los te maken en te verwijderen. Maak de steun voor de metalen stang (J3)
los door deze naar achteren te trekken. Zodra u dit onderdeel (J3) hebt verwijderd, zult
u het niet langer nodig hebben. Daarom hebben we het een extra functie gegeven: u
kunt het als een mobiele standaard gebruiken.

3. Maak de metalen beugel (H) los en verwijder die door die naar achteren te trekken.
4. Maak de metalen bevestigingsplaat (J1) los en verwijder die.

5. Houd de metalen beugel (H) vast zoals in de afbeelding en steek de uiteinden door
de openingen in het fietszitje.

6. 0m het fietszitje aan de grootte van de fiets aan te passen, zet u de metalen beugel
(H) in een van de drie toegestane posities om het zitje naar achteren of voren te
verplaatsen. We raden u aan om het zitje in het begin in positie nr. 3 te zetten.

7. Plaats de metalen bevestigingsplaat (J1) op de groeven van het fietszitje en zet de
metalen bevestigingsplaat erop vast zoals in de afbeelding aangegeven.

8. Steek de bout (J2) in de metalen bevestigingsplaat (J1). Hiermee bevestigt u beide op
het zitje (A). Draai vervolgens de bout stevig vast met de sleutel (I5). Goed aandraaien,
zodat de metalen beugel (H) stevig vastzit. Deze stap is uiterst belangrijk voor de
veiligheid van het kind.

9. Maak met de inbussleutel nr. 5 (I5) de bouten (1) los van het bevestigingsblok

10. Controleer voordat u het bevestigingsblok (1) op de framebuis bevestigt, of de
rubberen bescherming (18) aan de voorkant op de juiste plaats zit.



11. Zet het hoofddeel van het bevestigingsblok (12) op de voorkant van het fietsframe
en breng vervolgens de metalen bevestigingsplaat (14) aan. Let op: Als er hier kabels
lopen, zorg er dan voor dat ze goed in de centrale groef van de metalen vastzitten
(tussen het beschermende rubber (18) en de groef van de bevestigingsplaat (14) en dat
hun bewegingen niet gehinderd worden).

12.Plaats de sluitring (16) op de M8 bouten (I1) en schroef ze vast op het bevestigingsblok
(). Draai met de inbussleutel (I5) de bouten stevig aan zodat het bevestigingsblok (1)
gefixeerd is, maar niet zo strak dat u later de hoogte niet meer bij kan stellen. Let er
echter wel op dat ze stevig aangedraaid moeten zijn om de volgende stap makkelijker
te kunnen uitvoeren. U moet ze kruislings stevig aandraaien. Controleer regelmatig
of deze klemmen nog steeds stevig vastzitten.

13. Plaats de randen van de metalen beugel (H) bij de openingen van het
bevestigingsblok (1) totdat u een klik hoort, zodat u weet dat hij vergrendeld zit en
totdat aan de voorkant van het bevestigingsblok de 2 groene veiligheidsindicatoren
verschijnen. Alleen als de 2 veiligheidsindicatoren zichtbaar zijn, is het fietszitje correct
geinstalleerd. Deze stap is uiterst belangrijk voor de veiligheid van het kind.

14. Plaats de metalen beugel (H) in het midden boven het achterwiel en stel die op zo'n
hoogte in dat later, wanneer u het gewicht van het kind eraan toevoegt, het kind het
wiel niet raakt. Let er op dat de metalen beugel (H) niet verder dan 10 cm van het wiel
geplaatst mag zijn. Het zwaartepunt (F) van het fietszitje staat op het zitje aangegeven
en moet zich voor de as van het achterwiel bevinden. lets erachter mag wel, maar dan
niet verder dan 10 cm. Als het zwaartepunt zich verder naar achteren bevindt, moet
u de metalen beugel (H) in een andere positie zetten (er zijn drie mogelijkheden). Let
er bovendien op dat het zitje zo geplaatst is dat de fietser niet met zijn of haar voeten
tegen het fietszitje aan komt.

Let op: In Duitsland moet volgens de Duitse verkeerswet StVZO het fietszitje zo
geplaatst zijn dat 2/3 van de diepte van het zitje of het zwaartepunt zich tussen de
voor- en achteras van de fiets bevindt.

15. Als het zitje eenmaal goed is afgesteld, draait u met de hand het bevestigingsblok (1)
aan om er zeker van te zijn dat het niet zal bewegen. Dit moet met de hand gebeuren en
is uiterst belangrijk voor de veiligheid van het kind. Controleer of het bevestigingsblok
(I) goed vastzit. U moet de 4 bouten met de hand kruislings gefaseerd vastschroeven.
Gebruik voor elke bout dezelfde kracht (I5).

16. Haal de veiligheidsriem (C) rond het fietsframe. Stel hem onder spanning bij zoals
in de afbeelding te zien is. Zorg ervoor dat het resterende losse stuk van de riem niet
in contact met het wiel kan komen. Deze stap is uiterst belangrijk voor de veiligheid
van het kind.

17. Maak eerst de gordel los, voordat u het kind in het zitje plaatst. Dit doet u door de
ontgrendelingsknoppen aan beide zijden van de veiligheidsriem (B4) in te drukken en
de gesp (B1) omhoog te trekken, zodat die uit de houder (B5) loskomt. Plaats het kind in
het zitje. Steek de veiligheidsgesp (B1) weer in de houder (B5). Controleer of de houder
voor de gesp (B5) op de juiste plaats zit en het kind geen pijn kan doen. Vervolgens stelt
u de lengte van de gordel af op het grootte van het kind, zodat het kind veilig vastzit.
Allereerst past u de hoogte van de gordel aan. Hiervoor trekt u aan de gordelbanden,
totdat ze de lengte van het kind hebben. Dit doet u met de verstelgespen B2 en B3.Om
mee te gaan met de groei van het kind gebruikt u de openingen voor het afstellen van
de gordel (B6) om de hoogte van de riem aan te passen. Voordat u gaat fietsen, moet u
altijd goed controleren of het kind goed vastzit en of de gordel nauw sluit maar niet zo
strak zit dat het kind er pijn door krijgt. We raden aan om eerst de veiligheidsgordel af te
stellen en dan pas het kind de helm op te zetten.

NB: Altijd de veiligheidsgordels gebruiken.

18. Adjust the height of the footrest according to the size of the child. To do this, raise
the lever (E1) and slide it up or down for the required height. After deciding on the
correct height, lower the lever (E1) to lock in place.

19.0Om het bandje van de voetsteun (D) te verwijderen, tilt u dit licht omhoog zodat het
loskomt uit de pin voor de voetsteun (E2). Vervolgens schuift u het bandje omhoog om
het uit de gleuf van de voetsteun te halen. Daarna haalt u het dunne uiteinde van het
plastic bandje door de opening in de voetsteun, zoals in de afbeelding weergegeven.
Zodra het bandje op de juiste plaats zit, kunt u het eenvoudig naar boven of beneden
schuiven om het af te stellen op de grootte van het kindervoetje. Plaats vervolgens een
van de openingen in het bandje om de pin voor de voetsteun (E2) heen.

20. Zorg ervoor u alle opgegeven instructies volledig opgevolgd heeft. Als dat het
geval is, dan is het fietszitje klaar voor gebruik. HET IS VERPLICHT OM het volgende
hoofdstuk over veiligheidsinstructies voor het gebruik van uw fietszitje TE
LEZEN.

HOE UW FIETSZITJE TE VERWIJDEREN

Maak de veiligheidsriem (C) los om het fietszitje te kunnen verwijderen. Druk vervolgens
op de ontgrendelingsknop (13) op het bevestigingsblok () en trek tegelijkertijd de metalen
bevestigingsblok (H) omhoog en naar achteren zoals in de afbeelding weergegeven.
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GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

- De fietser moet ten minste 16 jaar oud zijn. Controleer de wetgeving en nationale
regelgeving die hierop van toepassing zijn.

- Let er goed op dat het gewicht en de lengte van het kind niet boven de maximale
capaciteit van het zitje uitkomen en controleer dit regelmatig. Controleer het gewicht
van het kind voordat u het kinderzitje gaat gebruiken. In geen geval mag u het fietszitje
gebruiken om een kind te vervoeren dat een hoger gewicht heeft dan toegestaan is.

- Vervoer in dit fietszitje geen kind dat jonger is dan 9 maanden. Om vervoerd te mogen
worden, moet het kind rechtop kunnen zitten met het hoofd rechtop terwijl het een
fietshelm draagt. Raadpleeg een arts als de groei van het kind twijfel oplevert.

- Zet het kind stevig vast in het fietszitje en zorg dat alle veiligheidsgordels en banden
stevig aangetrokken zijn, maar niet zo vast dat het kind er hinder van ondervindt.
Controleer regelmatig of deze klemmen nog steeds veilig vastzitten.

- Het fietszitje nooit gebruiken voordat de veiligheidsgordel afgesteld is.

- Gebruik altijd de veiligheidsgordels om er zeker van te zijn dat het kind goed vastzit
in het zitje.

- Let er op dat niets van het lichaam of de kleding van het kind, zijn schoenveters, de
kinderveiligheidsgordels e.d. in aanraking kan komen met de bewegende delen van
de fiets.

- Wij raden u aan om jasbeschermers te gebruiken om te voorkomen dat het kind zijn
handen of voeten tussen de spaken steekt. Het is verplicht om de onderkant van het
zadel te beschermen of om een zadel met ingebouwde vering te gebruiken. Zorg er
ook voor dat het kind niet bij de remmen kan komen, om ongelukken te voorkomen.
Deze maatregelen moeten aan de leeftijd van het kind aangepast worden.

- Kleed het kind passend afhankelijk van de weersomstandigheden en gebruik een
geschikte helm.

- Kinderen in fietszitjes moeten warmer aangekleed zijn dan de fietser en moeten tegen
de regen beschermd zijn.

« U moet elk scherp of puntig voorwerp op de fiets waar het kind bij kan bedekken.

« Het zitje en de bekleding kunnen heet worden als ze lange tijd aan de zon blootgesteld
zijn. Controleer of ze niet te heet zijn, voordat u het kind erin zet.

- Stel u op de hoogte van de wetgeving en nationale regelgeving voor uw land met
betrekking tot het vervoeren van kinderen in zitjes die op fietsen bevestigd zijn.

- Vervoer alleen kinderen die een langere periode zelfstandig stil kunnen zitten, of ten
minste voor de duur van het fietsritje.

- Als het fietszitje niet gebruikt wordt, zet dan de heupgesp van de veiligheidsgordels
vast, zodat de bandjes niet in contact kunnen komen met een draaiend onderdeel
van de fiets, zoals de wielen, remmen e.d. aangezien dit gevaar op kan leveren voor
de fietser.

WAARSCHUWING: Extra veiligheidsvoorzieningen moeten altijd vastgemaakt worden.
WAARSCHUWING: Voeg geen extra bagage toe aan een bagagedrager met fietszitje.
Als u extra bagage vervoert, mag die niet zwaarder zijn dan de maximaal toegestane
capaciteit van de fiets en de extra bagage moet aan de voorzijde van de fiets vervoerd
worden.

WAARSCHUWING: Het is uiterst belangrijk dat u tot slot bij de montage met de hand
de bouten (I1) van het bevestigingsblok (I) goed vastdraait, zodat de metalen beugel
(H) stevig en strak vastzit.

WAARSCHUWING: Haal het fietszitje van de fiets af als u de fiets aan of op een auto
(buitenkant) vervoert. Door turbulentie kan het zitje beschadigd raken of kan er een
sluiting losraken wat tot een ongeluk kan leiden.

VEILIGHEIDINSTRUCTIES

WAARSCHUWING: Breng geen wijzigingen aan het fietszitje aan.

WAARSCHUWING: Een fiets kan anders reageren als er een kind in het fietszitje zit, met
name voor de balans en bij het sturen en remmen.

WAARSCHUWING: Laat een fiets nooit zonder toezicht geparkeerd staan met een kind
in het fietszitje.

WAARSCHUWING: Het zitje niet gebruiken als het geheel of gedeeltelijk gebroken of
beschadigd is. Controleer alle onderdelen geregeld en vervang ze daar waar nodig.
Raadpleeg het hoofdstuk over het onderhoud.

ONDERHOUD

Voor een goede werking en om ongelukken te voorkomen raden we u het volgende
aan:




- Controleer regelmatig het bevestigingssysteem waarmee het zitje aan de fiets vastzit
om te zien of het in goede staat verkeert.

- Controleer of alle onderdelen van het fietszitje naar behoren functioneren. Gebruik
het zitje niet als er een onderdeel kapot is. Beschadigde onderdelen moeten vervangen
worden. Voor een nieuw onderdeel moet u naar een rijwielspeciaalzaak gaan die ook
een erkende Bobike-leverancier is. U kunt ze vinden op de website: www.bobike.com.

- Ook als u een ongeluk met de fiets heeft gehad en het fietszitje geen zichtbare schade
opgelopen heeft, dan nog raden wij u aan om het fietszitje in te ruilen voor een nieuwe.
- Maak het zitje zo nu en dan schoon met water en zeep (geen schuurmiddelen of
corrosieve of giftige stoffen gebruiken). Het zitkussentje kan in een lauwwarm sopje
gewassen worden en vervolgens opgehangen worden om te drogen.

WARRANTY

2 JAAR GARANTIE: alleen op de mechanische onderdelen in het geval van
fabricagefouten. Registreer uw fietszitje op www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EXTRA JAAR GARANTIE: Registreer uw zitje op www.bobike.com en krijg één jaar
extra garantie.

Let op: om in aanmerking te komen voor het extra jaar garantie van Bobike moet u het
zitje binnen 2 maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum geregistreerd hebben.

GARANTIECLAIMS

Om in aanmerking te komen voor de garantieservice, moet u uw originele kassabon
bewaard hebben. Als er een artikel zonder een kassabon geretourneerd wordt, dan
gaat de garantie in vanaf de fabricagedatum. Elke garantie vervalt als het product
beschadigd is als gevolg van een val, misbruik of aanpassingen aan het systeem door
de gebruiker, of als het product gebruikt is op een andere wijze dan bedoeld, zoals in
deze handleiding beschreven is.

Om er zeker van te zijn dat u alle vereiste informatie hebt om van de garantie gebruik te
kunnen maken, moet u de gegevens bewaren die in uw partij-serienummer (K) staan. U
kunt de informatie ook hier noteren.

O.F Datum

* De specificaties en het ontwerp kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving gewijzigd
worden. Aarzel bij eventuele vragen niet om contact met ons op te nemen.
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CUCTEMA 3A MOHTUPAHE HA PAMKATA

3AQHA JETCKA CEAANKA 3A BENOCUNEA - CUCTEMA 3A MOHTUPAHE HA PAMKATA

3a [1a BM YNIECHMM, KOraTo B3emarte CBOETO [IeTe Ha Pa3NvnyHM NMOXOAN C BENocunes, Hue
pa3paboTuxme NepheKTHOTO peLleHie, 3a Aa MOXe Aa BO3UTE ETETO Ci Ha NOBEYETO
MapKu Benocuneau.

OcHoBHaTa Len npu NpoekTUpaHeTo Ha HawuTe eproHOMWYHU AETCKW CTonyeta e
TAXHaTa 6€30MacHOCT 1 KOMOPT.

B TOBa PHKOBOACTBO W HamepuTe MHGOPMALMA Kak fia NPUKauMTe AETCKOTO CTonve
KbM pamKara.

BHMMaTeNHO npoyeTeTe pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a 6e30MacHo 1 NPaBUIHO MOHTUPaHe
Ha AeTCKOTO CTONYE.

TEXHUYECKU XAPAKTEPUCTUKHU

. ,D,eTCKaTa ceflanka 3a Benocunepq He Tpﬂ@Ba [a Cce MOHTMpa Ha Benocnnean cbC 3afeH
amMopTUCHOP.

- [leTckata cepanka 3a Benocunef He TpAGBa [ia Ce MOHTMPa Ha CbCTe3aTesHu
BEJIOCHNEaN C KOPMUIO TWM “pora Ha oBeH”.

. ﬂeT(KaTa ceflanka 3a Benocuneq He TpﬂﬁBa Aa Cé MOHTMPa Ha MOTOPHW MPEeBO3HN
CPeACTBa, Kato Hanpumep MOTOLUMKNETN 1N CKYTepPU.




- [leTckata ceflanka He TpAGBa fa Ce MOHTVPA Ha BENOCHMEAN C TPUBIbIHA, KBaApaTHa
1nv KapboHOBa pamka.

- [leTckaTa ceflanka ce MOHTMPA Ha BEIOCUMNEAN C KPbITIU 1 OBa/HU PaMKW C ANaMeTbp
oT @28 o P40 Mm.

« [leTckoTo CTonue Moxe Aa Ob/ie MOHTUPAHO BbPXY BENOCKNeA C Konena C AnaMeTsp
66 cm (26") 1 71 cm (28").

- ToBa AETCKO CTOMYe € MOAXOAALLO CaMo 3a Aella C MaKCUMAsHO Terno Ao 22 Kr (1
[lela Ha npenopbunTeNHa Bb3pacT oT 9 Mecella 10 5 FOAUHU C TEr10, B PaMKUTE Ha
[IOMyCTUMOTO).

- O6LLOTO TEMNO Ha BENOCMNEANCTa U TPAHCMIOPTUPAHOTO feTe He TpAGBa fia HajBuLLaBa
pa3pelleHna MakcmaneH ToBap 3a senocunena. MHGopmaLma 3a MakCYManHma Tosap
MOXe f1a HamepuTe B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKCMoaTaLma Ha Benocunesa. Moxerte Cblio
Taka [la ce CBbpXKETE C NPOW3BOANTENSA MO TO3M BBMPOC.

- Cepankara MOxe fla Ce MOHTMPA Camo Ha Benocunes, NOAXOAALY 3a 3aKpensaHe Ha
NOAO6HN AOMbBAHUTENHN TOBAPH.

- Mo3uumATa Ha cepankata Tpabea Aa Obge perynupaHa Taka, ue KonoesfaysT fa He
[lOKOCBa Cefjankata nNpwv BbpTeHe Ha nefanure.

« MHOro e BaHO MPaBWIHO Aa HarnacuTe CTONYETO W HEroBuTe CbCTaBHM YacTy 3a
noCTUraHe Ha onTMmManeH KOMGopT 1 6e3onacHoCT 3a feteTo. Cblio Taka e BaxHO
CTONYETO fa HE e HAK/OHEeHO Hampes, Taka Ye [a HAMA Bb3MOXHOCT AeTeTo fa ce
13xny3u OT Hero. ChLyo Taka € BaKHO obrierankata fia € HakfoHeHa 1eKo Hasag.

- MNpoBepeTe fann BCUYKW YacTu Ha Benocunena GyHKUMOHMPAT HOPManHO cnep
MOHTWpaHe Ha fleTckaTa cefaska.

- MpoBepeTe MHCTPYKUMUTE Ha BENOCUNEAa N aKO UMaTe HAKAKBU CbMHEHUA
OTHOCHO MOHTMPAHETO Ha fleTCKaTa cefasika Ha Beslocuneaa, Mons, CBbpxeTe
ce C AOCTaBUMKa Ha Besiocunefa 3a fonbaHTeNnHa nHopmauna.

CbADbPXXAHUE HA MPOAYKTA

A. OcHosHa cepanka | B. O6e3onacuteneH konaH | B1. Obe3onacutenHa 3akonyanka
| B2. Perynatop Ha konaHa | B3. LlenTpaneH perynatop Ha konaHa | B4. ByToHn 3a
0cBObOXjaBaHe Ha 6e3omacHaTa 3akonuanka | B5. THe30 Ha 6e3onacHaTa 3akomnyaska
| B6. OTBOP 3a perynupare Ha konaHa | €. Obe3onacvteneH KonaH 3a NpucTaAraHe
KbM pamkata Ha senocunesa | D. Pembk 3a Kpaka | E. [octaska 3a Kpaka | E1. JlocT 3a
6e30MacHOCT Ha CTeneHKka 3a Kpakata | E2. 3akonuanka 3a cTeneHkaTa 3a kpakara | F.
LleHTbp Ha TexecTTa | G. Bb3rnasHuua | H. MeTanHa ckoba | I. Moayn 3a dukcvpane | 11.
M8x45 60nT | 12. MnacTmacos Moayn 3a dukcupane | 13. byToH 3a ocBoboxasare | 14.
MeTanHa nnaHka 3a prkcupate | 15. Wectorpamen Knioy No5 | 16. Craralya waiiba M8x16
| 17. iHaukaTop Ha ycTponCTBOTO 3a 6esonacHocT | I18. MpegnasHa ryma | J. MetaneH
KOMMNeKT 3a dukcnpae | J1. MeTanHa nnarka 3a dukcupae | J2. BuHT M8x25 | J3.
Moaapb*Ka ¢ MeTanHa ckoba / MobunHa ctolka | K. Ceprer Homep Ha naptuaata

WHCTPYKLIUUN 3A MOHTAX

1. CpexxeTe NnacTMacoBUTE KauLLIKK, KOUTO AbpKaT MOHTaXHMUA 60K (1).

2. M3non3gaiTe raedeH knod N 5 (I5), 3a Aa pas3xnabute v ceanute J3. MNoaapbxka C
MeTanHa ckoba / MobunHa nogapwbkka. OTkauyeTe noaapbKKaTa C MetaneH noct (J3),
KaTo A u3gbpnarte Hasan. Cnep Kato cBanuTe Tasw YacT (J3), Hama aa e Heobxoaumo Aa A
13M0on3BaTe NoBeye, 3aToBa CMe 1 3afiany GyHKLIMOHaIHA PONA - MOXKETe Aa A 3anasuTe
“ a A un3non3earte Kato MOOWHa CTOVIKa.

3. Ocsobogete v OTCTpaHeTe MeTanHaTa ckoba (H) oT AeTckata cepanka, kato A
n3Abpnare Harope.

4. OcBobopeTe 1 OTCTpaHeTe MeTanHaTa MOHTaKHa nnactuHa (J1).

5.3apbxTe MeTanHaTa ckoba (H), KakTo e NoKa3aHo Ha M306pakeHNeTo, 1 A NpoKapaiTe
npes3 0TBOPUTE Ha AeTCKaTa cefjaska.

6.3a [a Kopurmnparte AeTckata Ceflasika 3a Besiocnne cnopeq pasmepa Ha seiocunena,
nocTaBeTe MeTasnHaTa ckoba (H) B efjHa OT TpWTe NO3BONEHN NMO3MLMK, 33 Ad TPEMECTUTE
ceflankara Hanpef unv Hasag. B HauyanoTo npefnarame fja A noctasuTe B No3uuya No 3.

7. BkapaiiTe meTanHata nnamka 3a ¢pukcupare (J1) B KaHanuTe Ha feTckata cefanka v a
3aTBOpeTe, KaKTO e NOKa3aHo Ha M306paxeHNneTo.

8. [NocTaseTe BMHTa (J2) B MeTanHaTa MOHTaxHa nnactuHa (J1), kato dukcmpare v agete
8 cefankata (A). Cnep ToBa ro 3aterHeTe 34paBo C kiiova (I5). 3aTerHete NABLTHO, Taka
ye meTanHaTa ckoba (H) ha e uo6pe cTerHaTta. Tas3u CTbrKa e M3KIUMTEIHO BaXkHa 3a
6e30MacHOCTTa Ha fieTeTo.

9. Pasxnabete 6ontoseTe (I1) Ha Mogyna 3a dukcrpae (1) ¢ wectorpameH kmoy Ne 5 (15).

10. Mpeau Aa nocTasuTe MOAY/a BbPXY paMKaTa ce yBepeTe, Ye 3aluTHOTO TyMeHo
ynnbTHEHNE (|8) € Pa3nonoXeHo NpaBuUNHO oTnpea Ha moayna.

11. MocTaBeTe OCHOBHOTO TANO Ha Momyna 3a dukcupaHe (I2) B npepHata 4acT Ha
BenocrneHaTa pamka 1 Cref TOBa NoCTaBeTe MeTaiHaTa nJiaHKka 3a (DV\KCV\paHe (|4).
3abenexka: AKO Ha TOBa MACTO MMa kabenu, TpAbBa Aa ce yBepuTe, ue Te ca NpasuiHo
NO3ULMOHNPaHK B LLEHTPANHWA KaHal Ha MeTanHaTa njiaHka (Me%ﬂy 3allnTHaTa ryma (\8)
1 KaHana Ha MOHTaxHaTta nnaHka (14) u morat ga ce MecTaT CBOOOAHO).
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12. MocTaseTe wawbata (16) 8 M8 BUHT (I1), 1 rvi 3aBuinTe B Moayna 3a dukcmpare (1).
3aTerHeTe 6onToseTe C Koy (I5), Taka, ue MoaynbT 3a dukcvpaHe (1) ga e 3akpeneH
CUTYPHO, HO He HanbIHO 3aTerHat, 3a fla MOXeTe, ako e HeobXOAVMMO, MO-KbCHO fa
HarnacvTe B1COUMHaTa. Bbnpeku Tosa, MMaiiTe npessua, Ye TpAOBa fla e 3aTerHart, 3a Aa
Ce yNecHM OCbLLeCTBABAHETO Ha CfefBallaTta CTbrka. Heo6xoanMo e fia ro 3aTerHete
Ha KpbCT. I'Iposepﬂsame penosHo 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha 3aKpensallnTe enemMeHTu.

13. [ocTaBeTe KpauLata Ha MeTanHaTa ckoba (H) B aynkuTe Ha Moayna 3a ukcrpare
(1), pokato uyeTe wWpaKkBaHe, KOETO O3HauaBa 3ak/iouBaHe ¥ [OKATO 2-Ta 3eneHu
VHAMKATOPa Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO 3a 6E30MacHOCT Ce MoKaxaT Ha npefHata CTpaHa Ha
Moayna 3a PuKcvpaHe. [leTckata ceflafika @ MOHTMpaHa NpasusHO, Camo Korato 2-Ta
3eNeHN VMHAMKATOPa Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a 6e30MacHOCT ce BMx/jaT. Tasn CTbrka e
M3KNIOUNTENHO BaxHa 3a 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha fjeTeTo.

14. LleHTpoBaiiTe 1 HarnaceTe mMeTanHaTa ckoba (H) Ha BMCOUMHA HaZ 33[IHOTO KOneno,
TaKa Ye KoraTo gobaswiTe TersoTo Ha eTeTo, ieTCkaTa cefla/ika Aa He JOKOCBa KONesoTo.
VmaiiTe npeagma, ue meTanHata ckoba (H) Tpsbea aa 6be pasnonoxeHa Han-mHoro Ha 10
CM Pa3CToAHMe OT KonenoTo. [leTckaTa cefjanka vma LeHTbp Ha TexecTTa (F) (MapkvpaH
BbPXY fleTCKaTa Cefanka), KoUTo TpAbBa Aa Objle Pa3nonoxeH npef ocTa Ha 3aAHOTO
Koneno. AKO e pasronoxeH 3af 0CTa, Pa3CTOAHNETO A0 Hed He TpAbBa Aa Haaswwasa 10 cm.
AKO LIEHTBPBT Ha TEXECTTa e Ha NO-TONAMO PA3CTOAHME OT OCTa, perynmnpaiTe MeTanHara
CcKoba KbM ejHa OT HannyHuTe No3uuum. Tpabga fa ce 06bpHe Creumanto BHUMaHVe npu
pa3snonaraHeTo Ha AeTCKaTa ceflasnka, 3a a Ce rapaHT1pa, Ye BeNoCunencTbT He JoKOCBa
[leTCKaTa cefianka C KpakaTa Cu Npu KapaHe Ha Benocunesa.

3abenexka: B [epmaHusa, CbrnacHO repMaHCKKA 3aKOH 3a ABWXKEHWe Mo mbTullata
StVZO, petckute cefanki Moxe fa 6baat GUKCMpaHn camo Taka, ve 2/3 oT gbnbourHaTta
Ha ceflankaTa MMM LUEHTbPBT Ha TexecTTa Ha cefjaskaTa Aa € Pa3nofnoXeH mexay
npefHaTta 1 3agHaTa oC Ha Benocunesa.

15. Cnep perynvpaxe Ha BACOUMHaTa 1 pasronaraHe Ha Ce/jankata, 3aTerHeTe Ha pbka
mMoayna 3a dukcupare (1), 3a Aa ce rapaHTVpa, Ye He MOoXe Aa ce ABVXKU. ToBa CTAraHe
TpAbBa Aa Ce M3BBbPLUM Ha PbKa 1 € U3KIIIOUMTESTHO BaXHO 3a 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha AeTeTo.
YBepeTe Ce, e MoaynbT 3a drkcupare () e 34paso 3akpeneH. TpAbsa Aa 3aTerHeTe Ha
Pbka 4-Te 60onTa Ha inaroHan (KPbCTOCaHO), C eHakBa cuna v Ha etanu (I5).

16. MNpekapainte npeanasHua konaH (C) okono pamkata Ha Benocvnefa. Perynupaiite
rO KaTo ro HaTerHeTe, KaKTO W MOKa3aHO Ha KapTuHKaTta YeepeTte ce, ye ceoboaHata
YaCT Ha KOMaHa He BNIM3a B KOHTAKT C KONENOTO. Tasu CTbIKa € U3KMIOUMTENHO BaXKHA 3a
6e30MacHOCTTa Ha fieTeTo.

17.3a fla NoCTaBKTe AETETO B CefjarnKaTa, MbPBO OTBOPETE KONaHa.

3anouHeTe, KaTo HaTUCHeTe BYTOHUTE 3a 0OCBOOOXKAaBaHe OTCTPAHM Ha 3aKoMnyaskara 3a
6e3onacHocT (B4) 1 HaTvcHeTe 3akonuankaTta (B1) Harope, Taka ye fa ce nnb3He U3BbH
rHesgoto (BS).

MocTasete peteto B cepankarta. [locTasete obesonacutenHata 3akonuanka (B1)
OTHOBO B rHe3foTo (BS5). YeepeTte ce, ye rHe3foTo 3a 3akonuankata (BS) e npasunHo
MO3ULIMOHMPAHO U HE HapaHABa AeTeTO.

Cnep ToBa perynupaite konaHa 0 pasMepa Ha [eTeTo, 3a [la OCUrypuTe, ye 1o e
nobpesakpenero. Mbpso perynvparite BUCOUYMHATA Ha KOMaHa. 3a fla HanpaswTe TOBa,
13abpnanTe Kauwk1Te Cropes pasmepa Ha [eTeTo, HamecTBalKku perynatopurte Ha
konaHa (B2) n (B3).

Crniopes pacTea Ha AeTeTo, MOXeTe fla peryampare BUCOUYMHATA Ha KOMaHa C HannuHmuTe
OTBOPM 3a perynmpaxe Ha konaHa (B6).

Mpean fa 3anoyHeTe MbTYBaHETO, BUHATW NPOBEPABaNTE Aanv AeTeTo e 0be3onaceHo
1 KOMaHbT e CTerHaT, KaTo BHMMaBaTe Aa He e NpeKaseHo CTerHat, 3a a He HapaHuTe
neteto. [penopbusame Aa NOCTaBUTE KackaTa Ha eTeTo, NPeAm Aa HarnacuTe Konaxa.
Benexka: BiHaru n3nonsganre cuctemara 3a obesonacasae.

18. Perynmpame BMICOYMHATA Ha MOANOXKKaATa 3a Kpaka cnopej roneMmHata Ha AeTeTo.
3a Aa HanpasuTe TOBa, NOBOUIHETENOCTa (EU, M TO NNIb3HETE Harope unu Hapony 3a
AOCTUraHe Ha XefnaHaTa BUCOYMHa. Cﬂe,ﬂ KaTo onpegenvte npasWaHata BMCOYVHa,
cnycHeTe nocta (E1), 32 Aa ro 3akniouunTe Ha MACTO.

19.3a 33 OTCTpaHWTe KauLiKaTa 3a cTenexkara (D), NoBAVIHeTe A NeKo, 3a a A 0CBOOOANTE
OT 3aKonyankata Ha ctenenkata (E2) n A nnb3HeTe Harope, 3a fa A 0cBO6OAUTE OT
OTBOPa Ha cTeneHKata. Crefj ToBa NpoKapaiTe TbHKWA Kpail Ha NiacTMacoBaTa Kawlika
npe3 OTBOpa B CTeMeHKaTa, KakTo e MokasaHo Ha u3obpaxeHveTo. LLlom kauwkata
Ce No3nyMoHnpa NpasuHO, MOXe NeCHO a Ce Nib3He Harope Unmn Hagony cnopej
pa3mMepa Ha Kpaka Ha aeTeTo. Cﬂeﬂ TOBa MOCTaBeTe 3akomn4alikaTa Ha NoAApPbxKKaTa Ha
CTerneHkKarta B eViH OT OTBOpUTE B KaMLUKaTa(Ez). AKO xenaeTe Aa OTCTpaHuTe KanllkaTta
(D), v3BwiTe A NeKo, 3a Aa A pa3xnabute oT ornopara 3a kpaka (E2).

20. YgeperTe ce, Ue NPaBUIHO CTe CReABaNM U U3MbAHUAN BCUYKW JaAeHU MHCTPYKLWN.
AKO e TaKa, TO AeTCKOTO CToMYe e roToBo 3a nonsgsaHe. SAAABJIKUTENHO TPABBA A
NPOYETETE cnepHua pa3fien no MHCTPYKUMUY 3a 6€30MacHOCT Npu N3non3saHe
Ha [1eTCKo cTonye.

KAK AA CBAJIUTE CEAQAJIKATA 3A BEJIOCUNER

OtkaueTe obesonacutenHus konaH (C), 3a a MaxHeTe AeTckaTa cefasnka 3a Besocunes.
Criefy ToBa HatucHeTe ocBoboxAaBalimsa GyToH (13) Bbpxy Moayna 3a dpukcupate (1) n
€[HOBPEMEHHO C TOBa M3AbpraiiTe meTanHaTta nnaHka 3a ¢ukcvpare (H) Harope u
Ha3a/l, KakTo e NOKa3aHo Ha 1306paxeHneTo.



« Konoespauwt TpAbsa Aa 6bfe Hal-manko Ha 16 roauHw. [posepeTe 3akoHWTE U
HaLoHanHWTe pasnopeaby, Kacaella ToBa.

- YBepeTe ce, ye TEMIOTO M BUCOYMHATA Ha AETETO He HAABMLWABAT MakCUManHuA
KanauuTeT Ha [eTckaTa ceflanka ¥ npoBepsBaiiTe TOBa Ha PEefOBHW MHTEPBau.
[poBepeTe TernoTo Ha AeTeTo, Npean fa 13non3sate [eTckaTa cefanka. [pu H1UKaKem
obcToATeNcTBa He TpAbBa Aa W3non3eate feTckaTa Cefanka 3a Benocuner, 3a fa
TPaHCnopT1paTe eTe, YNeTo Terno e Hag OMNYCTUMOTO.

« He nsnonssaiite cepankara 3a fleua no-masnkv ot 9 mecelia. 3a fja Moxe eTeTo Aa ce
8031 6e30MacHO B Tasn Cefasnka, To TPAOBA fla e CMOCOBHO fa Ceaun M3NpaBeHo v Aa
[BbPXKM [N1aBaTa Cv M3npaBeHa, HOCEKM BbPXY HeA BeNOCUNeiHa Kacka.

- NopcurypeTe feTeTo B JeTCKaTa Cefasika KaTo Ce yBepuTe, Ye BCUUKM 06e30MacuTenHu
KOMaH 1 pPemMbLM Ca OMbHATH, HO He TONIKOBa CTerHaTu, Ye Aa NpUYmnHABaT AMCKOMPOpPT
Ha feTeTo. [poBepABaiiTe 4eCTo 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha 3aKpenBealyuTe enemeHTu.

- [leTckaTa cepanka HuKora He TpAbBa fa ce M3non3sa npeau fa o6vhae perynvpan
06e30MacuTeNHNAT KONaH.

« BUHaru n3nonssanTe BCUYKM CUCTEMM 3a 06e30MacABaHe 1 KaulKK, 3a Aa ce yepuTte,
ye fleTeTo e NOACUIYPEHO Ha fleTckaTa Cefaska.

« He pfonyckaiiTe HMKOSA YacT OT TANOTO WAW APeXWTe Ha [ETeTo, BPb3KM Ha 0byBKY,
KOMaHM Ha cefankara 1 TH. ja ce JOKOCBAT A0 [BUXELM Ce YacTV Ha Benocunesa, Toit
KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa bbje onacHo 3a feTeTo 1nu Aa A0BeAe A0 UHLMAEHTU.

- [penopbysa ce NoCTaBAHe Ha MpeanasnTen Ha Konenoto, 3a Aa ce NpeaoTspatu
nonajaHe Ha Kpakata WM pbleTe Ha AeTeTo Mexay cnuuwTte. VI3nonsgaHeto Ha
npegnasvTen Noj cepankara WM Ha cefianka C BbTPEWHN NPYXUHW € 3aAbIKUTENHO.
YBepeTe ce, Ye [leTeTO He e B CbCTOAHME [ja Bb3NPenATCcTBa CrvMpaykuTe, 3a fa ce
M36ArHaT MHUMAEHTW. Te3n perynaumm TpabBa fla ce pPeBu3MpaT C M3pacTBaHETO Ha
feteto.

- ObnnvaiTe feTeTO C NOAXOAALM APEXV CMOPed BPEMETO 1 U3MON3BaliTe NOAXOAALA
Kacka.

- [leliaTta B ceflankute e HeO6XxoAMMO Aa 6bAaT No-Tono 0beUeHn OT BENOCUMEANCTITE
1 MOTOUMKNETUCTITE N TPAGBA Aa 6bAaT 3alyyTeHN OT AbXA.

- TpAbBa fla NOKpUETE BCEKM OCTBP WM PEXeLl, NpesMeT Ha Benocuneaa, KOMTo Moxe
na 6bae LOCTUIHAT OT AeTeTo.

- Cepjlankata v Bb3rnaBHULATa MOXe la Ce HarpeaT, ako Ca WU3NOXEHN NPOABIIKNUTENHO
BpEMe Ha CITbHLIE. YBepeTe Ce, Ue He Ca NpeKaneHo ropeLyn Npeau fa nocTasuTe AeTeTo
B ceflankara.

-MpoBepeTe AeicCTBalMTE 3aKOHW 1 pasnopenby BbB BalaTa CTpaHa, CBbpP3aHW C
npeBo3BaHe Ha Aella Ha JOMbIHUTENHN Ceankn KbM BENOCUMEAN.

- peBo3BaiiTe camo fiela, KOMTO Ca B CbCTOSHVE CaMOCTOATENHO fa CeAnaT 3a Mo-
[BAbI NEprog OT BpeMe, NMOHEe TOMKOBa NMPOABKUTENHO, KOMKOTO VMaTe HamepeHwe
[la nbTyBarte.

- Korato petckata cefjanka He ce W3nos3Ba, 3akondeite 6Ge3ornacHata 3akonuaska
Ha 06e30MnacuTeNHnA KonaH, 3a fia NpejoTepaTiTe NPOBUCBAHE Ha pembluTe 1
nonasaHeTo VM BbB BBPTALLM Ce YacTu Ha BeoCUMesa, Hanp. Konena, Cnvpadku v ap,
Tbi1 KaTo TOBa MOXe fla Gb/le OMacHo 3a BeNocHneancTa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHWE: [lonbnHutenHn npucnocobnenns 3a 6e3omacHoCcT Tpsabsa
BMHarK fa 6bAaT 3akpensaHu.

NPEQYNPEXAEHUE: He noctaeante ponbnHuTeneH Oaraxk Ha AeTCKaTa cefanka.
AKO npeeo3saTe AOMbJHWTENEH Garax, HEroBOTO TErNo He TpAbBa f4a HajBULWaBa
TOBAPOHOCKMOCTTa Ha BeNoCHneaa v ChLMAT TpAbBa Aa Ce NPeBO3Ba npef Konoeszaaya.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Vi3kniountenHo BaXHO e fAa ce norpwxute B Kpad Ha
crnobABaHeTo Aa 3aTerHeTe Ha pbka bonToseTe Ha Moayna 3a dukcupane (1), 3a Aa ce
yBepuTe, ue MeTanHata ckoba (H) e 3akpeneHa v 3aterHata abComioTHO CUYPHO.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Csanete cepankata npv TpaHCnopTuMpaHe Ha Benocunepa c
Kona (4pe3 nocTaBaAHe OTBBH Ha Konata). Bb3aylwHata TypOyneHuma Moxe fia NoBpean
cepfankara Wim fia pasxnabu NprkpensaHeTo 1 KbM BEIOCUMNEAa, KOETO MOXe Aa AoBeje
[10 HUWAEHT.

WHCTPYKLIUUN 3A BE3ONACHOC

NPEAYNPEXAEHWUE: He moavduumpainTe cefankaTa.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Korato vma fgete B cefankaTa, BefOCMNEAbT MOXEe fAa Mma
pa3MyHO MoBeAeHMe OT 0bMYaliHOTO, 0CoBeHO Mo OTHoWeHWe Ha OanaHca,
YNpPaBneHNETo v CNYpaHeTo.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Hukora He ocTaganTe Benocunesa napk1pax ¢ jeTe B ceankara,
6e3 HabnoaeHne.

NPEAYNPEXAEHWE: He n3nonsealite cefjankara, ako HAKaKBa YacT OT HeA e cuyneHa
nnu nospefeHa. l[posepagaiiTe pejoBHO BCUUKM KOMMOHEHTV 1 1 NOAMEHANTe, KoraTo
e Heobxoavmo. [poBepeTe B rasata 3a NoaAPbKKa.
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NOAAPDBXKKA

3a fja 3anasnTe AeTckata ceflaika B J06PO CbCTOAHME U fla NPeAOTBPATHTE MHLMAEHTY,
HUe BY MpenopbyBame CNeAHOTO:

- MpoBepnABaiiTe perynAapHO c1cTemata 3a pUKCHpaHe Ha CefankaTa Kbm BeNOCMneaa, 3a
[la ce yBepuTe, ye e B NeppeKkTHO CbCTOAHNE,

- [lpoBepsABaNTe BCUYKU KOMMOHEHTW, 33 [a BMAMTE Aanu paboTAT npasuiHo. He
13MNon3BaiTe cefjankara, ako HAKOM OT KOMMOHEHTUTEe ca nospefeHu. MospefeHnTe
KOMMOHEHTU TpAbBa Aa ObAaT CMeHeHW. 3a Aa 3aMeHWTe OTAENHW YacTu, TpAbBa Aa
OTWAETE B MarasuH 3a BefIOCUMNEM, KOWTO e 1 0Topu3mpaH AncTpubyTtop Ha ,Bobike”, 3a
[la nonyymnTe NpasmIHUTE KOMMOHEHTY 3a 3aMAHaTa. MoXe Aa v HamepwTe Ha UHTepHET
CTpaHuuata: www.bobike.com

« AKO CTe NpeTbpreny 3n1onosyKka C Benocunesa v AeTckara cefjanka, By CbeeTsame fa
3aKynuTe HoBa fleTCKa cefjanka. [lopu ako HAMA HUKaKBI BUAVIMY MOBPEAM MO Ceflankara.
- [louncTBanTe cefankata CbC canyH 1 BoAa (He 13non3ssanTe abpasnsHu, KOPO3NBHU
VN TOKCMYHW NPOAYKTN).

FTAPAHL A

2TOAUHUTAPAHLIUA: 3a BCUUKM MEXaHNYHI KOMMOHEHTM CaMO NPU NPOV3BOACTBEHN
nedekTu. Pernctpuparite BaweTo cTonuye Ha www.bobike.com.

+ 1 AONDBIHUTENHA FOAUHA FTAPAHLUUA: PervicTtpurpaiTe ce Ha www.bobike.com
1 B3EMETE oule efHa rognHa rapanHums.

BaxHO: TpAbBa fja Ce perncTpupare B pamKmTe Ha 2 Mecelia OT AataTa Ha MOKynKkaTa, 3a
[la nony4nTe AOMBHWTENHA rapaHLMA OT ole efjHa roavHa Ha Bobike.

FAPAHLVIOHHW MPETEHL N

3a fla nonyunte rapaHUMOHHO 0bCnyxBaHe, TpAbGBa fa MMaTe OpWriHanHa Kacosa
6enexka. Mpv apTukyny, BbpHaTh 63 Kacosa bGenexka, ce CYMTa, Ye rapaHuuata e
3anoyHana Aa Teye OT jaTaTa Ha NPOW3BOACTBO. BCUUKYM rapaHumm e ca HeBanuaHu,
aKO MpoAyKTbhT € MoBpefdeH nopadn yaap OT Non3Bartens, 3ﬂOyI’\OTDE6a, npomMeHn
B CncCtemaTta, Wanm Kn3non3eaHe He Mno npefHasHaydeHve, He KakTo € OonncaHo B
PBbKOBOACTBOTO 3a y!’IOTDe6a.

3a fla ce yBepuTe, Ye Mmare Uanata Heobxoauma MHGOPMALMA, 3a Aa akTusMpate
rapaHuuATa, TpAbBa fa nasute NHGOPMaLMATA, KOATO MMaTe BbB BalLUA CEPUEH HOMEP
Ha napTuaaTa (K). MoxeTe Cblyo Taka [a 3anuuieTe Tasu MHGOpMaLMA TyK.

OF [ata

*[IM3aHBT 1 CneumdrKaumaTa MoraT aa 6baaT NpomeHsaHN 6e3 yBegomeHue.
Mons, cebpeTe ce ¢ Bobike, ako MmaTe HAKaKsY BbNpocu.

bobike GO®

frames

DRZAK SEDACKY NA RAM

DETSKA CYKLOSEDACKA - DRZAK SEDACKY NA RAM

Navrhli jsme tuto sedacku, abychom Vam usnadnili pfevazenf ditéte na riznych typech
jizdnich kol a zérover Vam umoznili bezstarostnou jizdu.

Pfi ndvrhu a vyrobé nasich ergonomickych détskych sedacek jsme méli za hlavni cil
maximalni bezpecnost a pohodli prevazeného ditéte.

V tomto nadvodu naleznete informace o montazi détské sedacky na ram jizdniho kola a
seznamime Vas s jejim pouzivanim.

Navod si peclivé prectéte, abyste montaz sedacky provedli spravné a bezpecné.

TECHNICKA SPECIFIKACE

- Tato zadni détskd cyklosedacka nesmi byt instalovéna na kolo se zadnimi tlumici.

- Tato zadni détskd cyklosedacka nesmi byt instalovéna na zévodni kolo s nizkymi fiditky.
- Tato zadni détska cyklosedacka nesmi byt instalovana na motorova vozidla, jako napf.
na mopedy a skutry.

- Tato zadni détskd cyklosedacka nesmi byt instalovéana na kolo s hranatym nebo
¢tvercovym rdamem nebo ramem z uhlikového vlakna.

« Tato zadni détska cyklosedacka nesmi byt instalovana na kolo s ovalnym rdmem s
prdmérem od 28 do 40 mm.

- Détskou sedacku Ize namontovat na jizdni kola o priméru kol 26" a 28"



- Tato détskd sedacka je vhodnd pouze k prevazeni déti s maximalni hmotnosti 22 kg
(déti ve véku 9 mésicl az 5 let — nicméné rozhodujici je vzdy hmotnost ditéte).

« Celkovd hmotnost cyklisty a prepravovaného ditéte nesmi prekrocit maximalni
dovolenou uzitnou hmotnost jizdniho kola. Informace o maximalni uzitné hmotnosti
jizdniho kola najdete v ndvodu pouziti jizdniho kola a nebo muZete kontaktovat
vyrobce/dovozce jizdniho kola.

- Sedacka muze byt uchycena pouze na jizdni kolo, které je uzplsobeno pro jeji
uchyceni.

« Rovnéz zkontrolujte umisténi sedacky, pfi slapani nesmite kopat do sedacky.

- Je velmi dulezité spravné nastavit sedacku a jeji komponenty k zajisténi optimélniho
pohodli ditéte. Je rovnéz dulezité, aby se sedacka nenakldnéla dopredu a dité z ni
nevyklouzdvalo. Je rovnéz dllezité, aby bylo zadni opéradlo naklonéno mirné dozadu.

« Pfed jizdou vzdy zkontrolujte funkénost Vaseho kola a rovnéz upevnéni a nastaveni
sedacky.

- Zkontrolujte navod pouziti jizdniho kola a jestlize mate jakékoliv pochybnosti
ohledné uchyceni détské sedacky na jizdni kolo , kontaktujte vyrobce/dovozce
jizdniho kola.

OBSAH BALENI

A. Sedacka | B. Bezpecnostni popruh | B1. Horni ¢ast bezpecnostni piezky | B2.
Sefizovaci spona popruhu | B3. Spojovaci spona popruht | B4. Pojistka bezpecnostni
prezky | B5. Spodni ¢ast bezpecnostni prezky | B6. Otvor pro sefizeni ramenniho
popruhu | €. Pojistny popruh (uchyceni k réamu kola) | D. Reminek opérky nohy | E.
Opérka nohy | E1. Zajistovaci paka opérky nohou | E2. Opérka nohou | F. TéZisté | G.
Polstrovani | H. Nosi¢ sedacky | 1. Drzék sedacky | I1. Sroub M8x45 | 12. Plastovy drzak |
13. Tlacitko pro uvolnéni| 14. Upinaci objimka | 15. Inbusovy kli¢ 5 | 16. Pojistna podlozka
M8x16 | 17. Indikdtor bezpecnosti zafizeni | 18. Ochranna guma | J. Drzék nosice sedacky
| J1. Upinaci segment drzaku | J2. M8x25 $roub | J3. Transportni drzék nosice sedacky/
stojanek na mobil | K. Sériové ¢islo

MONTAZ SEDACKY

1. Prestrihnéte plastové pasky, ktery mi je uchycen drzak sedacky (1).

2. Pouzijte imbus 5mm (15) a uvolnéte drzak J3. Vyjméte drzék J3 smérem dozadu. Tento
transportni drzék nebudete dale jiz potfebovat. Nicméné Vam mulze poslouzit jako
stojanek na mobilni telefon.

3. Vyjméte kovovy drzék (H) z téla sedacky, vytahnéte ho smérem dozadu.
4. Vyjméte kovovy upinaci segment (J1).
5. Prostrcte nosic (H) otvory v sedacce (viz. obréazek).

6. K nastaveni zadni détské cyklosedacky dle velikosti kola pfizpUsobte nosic sedacky (H)
do jedné ze tfi pozic k pohybu sedacky dopfedu a dozadu. Ze zacatku doporucujeme
nastavit sedacku do pozice ¢. 3.

7.VloZte upinaci segment (J1) do drézek na sedacce — viz. obrazek.

8. Vlozte Sroub (J2) do upinaciho segmentu(J1) a uchytte do téla sedacky (A). Poté
bezpecné dotahnéte pomoci imbusového klice (I5). Dotazeni segmentu musi pevné
uchytit drzék (H). Tento krok je velmi dulezity pro bezpecnost ditéte.

9. Vlysroubuijte Srouby (11) z upinaci objimky (14), pouzijte inbusovy kli¢ 5 (I5).

10. Pfed umisténim drzaku na ram kola se ujistéte, ze pryzové podlozky (18) jsou
umistény v predni ¢asti drzaku.

11. Umistéte hlavni télo plastového drzaku (12) zepfedu na rdm kola a poté zajistéte
upinaci objimku (14).

Poznémka: Jsou-li v této casti umistény kabely, pfilozte je opatrné do stfedového
Zlabku objimky (mezi ochrannou gumu (18) a zldbek upinaci objimky (14), kde se mohou
volné pohybovat).

12. Umistéte podlozku (16) na sroub M8 (I1) a poté jej nasroubujte do plastového drzéku
(). Utdhnéte Srouby klicem (15), aby byl zajistén plastovy drzék (1), ale ponechte vli,
abyste mohli v pfipadé potfeby nastavit vysku. Vezméte vsak na védomi, ze Srouby
musi byt dostatecné utazeny k dokonceni dalsiho kroku. VSechny 4 Srouby musite
utahnout postupné do kiize. Pravidelné kontrolujte dotazeni sroubd.

13. Umistéte okraje nosice sedacky (H) do dér plastového drzaku (I), dokud neuslysite
cvaknuti signalizujici uzamceni. V pfedni ¢asti plastového drzéku se poté objevi 2 zelené
indikatory znacici bezpecné zajisténi. Zadni détska cyklosedacka je fadné nainstalovéna
pouze v piipadé, Ze jsou jasné viditelné 2 zelené bezpecnostni indikatory. Tento krok je
velmi dllezity pro bezpecnost ditéte.

14. Vycentrujte a nastavte mezeru nosice sedacky (H) nad zadnim kolem, pfi zatizeni
ditétem se nosi¢ nesmi dotykat kola. Upozorfiujeme, Zze nosi¢ sedacky musi byt
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umistén maximalné 10 cm nad povrchem plasté zadniho kola. Détska sedacka ma
tézisté (F - oznaceno na sedacce kiizkem, viz obréazek), které by mélo byt umisténo pred
osou naboje zadniho kola. Je-li umisténé za osou, vzdalenost nesmi prekrocit 10 cm.
V pfipadé prekroceni tohoto limitu upravte pozici sedacky na nosic¢i umisténim do jiné
drazky (viz. bod 7). Rovnéz zkontrolujte, Ze pfi slapani nekopete do predni ¢asti sedacky.
Poznamka: V Némecku podle némeckého zakona o schvalovéani zpUsobilosti k provozu
na pozemnich komunikacich (ném. zkr. StVZO) Ize na kolo pfipevnit sedacku tak, aby 2/3
hloubky sedacky nebo tézisté sedacky se nachazelo mezi pfedni a zadni osou jizdniho kola
or the Gravity Center of the seat is located between the front and rear axle of the bicycle.

15. Po sefizeni a nastaveni pozice sedacky dle pozadovanych limit(, pevné dotdhnéte
srouby drzéku sedacky (postupujte v kfizovém sméru - viz obrézek). Ujistéte se, ze drzék
sedacky (I) je dostatec¢né pfipevnény a dotazeny k ramu, je to dulezité pro celkovou
bezpecnost jizdy s ditétem v sedacce. Musite postupné ru¢né dotdhnout viechny 4
srouby do kfize pouzitim stejné sily (I5).

16. Protdhnéte bezpecnostni popruh (C) kolem rdmu kola. Nastavte jej pod napétim, viz
obréazek. Zajistéte, aby volny konec popruhu nezasahoval do kola. Tento krok je velmi
dulezity pro bezpecnost ditéte.

17. Pred usazenim ditéte do sedacky rozepnéte popruh. Stlatte pojistky po stranach
prezky (B4) a vytahnéte sponu (B1) smérem nahoru z drzaku (B5).

Usadte dité do sedacky. Vlozte bezpecnostni prezku (B1) do drzdku (B5). Ujistéte se, ze
drzék prezky (B5) je spravné uchycen a nehrozi poranéni ditéte.

Déle sefidte ramenni popruhy dle vysky ditéte a ujistéte se, Ze je dité dostate¢né
zajisténo. Pro sefizeni délky ramennich popruht pouZijte spony (B2) a (B3).

Dle vzristu ditéte mlzete zménit otvor uchyceni ramenniho popruhu (B6).

Pred kazdou jizdou vzdy zkontrolujte, zda je dité bezpecné zajisténo a ze je popruh
dostatecné dotazen. Dotazeni popruhu musi byt pfimérené, aby nedoslo k poranéni
ditéte. Doporuc¢ujeme nasadit détskou pfilbu az po zajisténi ditéte popruhem.

Pozn.: Vzdy pouZijte bezpecnostni systém.

18. Uvolnéte zajistovaci packu (E1), posunutim nastavte vhodnou polohu opérek
nohou dle vysky ditéte a zacvaknéte péaku (E1) do zajistovaci polohy.

19. Popruh opérky (D) lehce vyjméte z drazky opérky nohou (E2). Zatdhnéte smérem
nahoru. Poté vlozte zlizeny konec feminku do drazky v opérce dle obrazku. Pokud je
feminek spravné uchycen, lehce upravite jeho délku dle velikosti nohy ditéte. Reminek
zacvaknéte do nejblizsiho otvoru (E2).

20. Ujistéte se, ze jste dodrzeli a splnili vsechny uvedené pokyny. Pokud jste tak ucinili,
détska sedacka je pripravena k pouziti. JE NEZBYTNE, abyste si precetli nasledujici
kapitolu tykajici se bezpe¢nostnich pokyni pfi pouziti détské sedacky.

JAK VYJMOUT SEDLO JiZDNIHO KO

Odpojte bezpecnostnipopruh (C) k odstranénizadni détské autosedacky. Poté stisknéte
tla¢itko k uvolnéni (13) na plastovém drzaku (1) a zéroven nadzvednéte nosic sedacky (H)
a potéhnéte jej dozadu, viz obrazek.

POKYNY PRO POU

« Cyklista musi byt starsi 16 let. Seznamte se se souvisejicimi zakony a vyhlaskami
platnymi ve vasi zemi.

- Ujistéte se, ze véha a vyska prepravovaného ditéte nepfesahuje stanovené limity
sedacky, kontrolujte v pravidelnych intervalech. Zkontrolujte hmotnost ditéte pred
umisténim ditéte do sedacky. Za zadnych okolnosti byste neméli pouzivat détskou
sedacku k prepravé ditéte, jehoz hmotnost je nad povolenou hranici.

-V sedacce nevozte dité mladsi 9 mésict. Aby mohlo dité jezdit v cyklistické détské
sedacce, musi umét samostatné sedét a drzet vzptimené hlavu. Dité musi mit vzdy
nasazenou cyklistickou pfilbu. Pfipadné nejasnosti ohledné vhodnosti prepravy Vaseho
ditéte v sedacce konzultujte vzdy s ékafem.

- Zkontrolujte, zda jsou bezpec¢nostni popruhy a feminky spravné dotazeny a zajistény.
Jejich nastaveni a dotazeni musi byt pro dité pohodiné a bezpecné.

« Pravidelné kontrolujte bezpecnostni popruhy a feminky.

- Sedacka nesmi byt nikdy pouzivdna bez nastavenych a zapnutych bezpecnostnich
popruhd.

- Vzdy pouzivejte vsechny bezpecnostni prvky (tj. bezpecnostni popruhy a feminky),
aby Vase dité bylo bezpecné zajisténo v sedacce.

- Ujistéte se, Ze pohyblivé casti kola nejsou v nebezpecné blizkosti ditéte, casti jeho
obleceni, bot, bezpecnostnich popruhl a feminkd sedacky atd.



« Pro zvyseni bezpecnosti mlzete pouzit samostatny kryt zadniho kola (neni soucasti
balenf), snizite tak riziko mozného kontaktu ditéte se zadnim kolem a jeho ¢astmi. Jestlize
pouzivéte sedlo s vinutymi pruzinami, musf tyto pruziny mit bezpecnostni kryt. Ujistéte
se, Ze dité nedosdhne na zadni brzdu ¢i jeji lanovod, zabranite tim nepredvidatelnym
situacim a v krajnim pfipadé i nehodé.

- Dité prepravované v sedacce dostate¢né obléknéte dle stavajicich povétrnostnich
podminek (dité pouze sedi, tudiz musi byt obleceno tepleji nez jezdec, v pfipadé desté
mu dejte nepromokavé oblecenti). Dité musi mit vzdy nasazenou a rddné upevnénou
ochrannou pfilbu.

- Déti v cyklosedacce musi byt obleceny tepleji nez cyklisté a mély by byt chranény
pred destém.

« Za jakychkoliv okolnosti musite pfikryt ostré nebo $picaté pfedméty na kole, které
jsou v dosahu ditéte.

« Cyklosedacka a polstrovani se mohou pfi dlouhodobém vystaveni slunci zahrat. Pred
usazenim ditéte se ujistéte, Ze nejsou pfilis horké.

- Informujte se o platnych zdkonech, nafizenich a vyhlaskach ve Vasi zemi, tykajicich se
prepravy déti v sedackach pfipevnénych k jizdnim koltm.

- Vozte pouze déti, které jsou schopné sedét samostatné, minimalné tak dlouho, jak
potrvé jejich preprava.

-V pfipadé, Zze chcete pouzit jizdni kolo s prazdnou sedackou, peclivé dotahnéte jeji
volné ¢asti (pasy, feminky, atd.), aby se pfi jizdé nemohli dostat do pohyblivych ¢asti
kola. Pfedejdete tak pfipadnému trazu.

VAROVANI: Pfidavnd bezpec¢nostni zafizeni musf byt vzdy zapnuta.

VAROVANI: Nepiipeviiujte k sedacce zadné zavazadlo. Prevazite-li daldi zavazadla,
upevnéte je do ramu jizdniho kola nebo do predni ¢asti jizdniho kola (na fiditka, na
nosi¢ uchyceny na predni vidlici). Celkové zatizeni (dité v sedacce, jezdec a zavazadla)
nesmi prekrocit nosnost stanovenou vyrobcem jizdniho kola.

VAROVANI: Po dokonceni montaze se ujistéte, ze $rouby drzaku sedacky (1) jsou Fadné
dotazeny, rovnéz nosi¢ sedacky (H) musi byt dostate¢né dotazen a zajistén v prolisech
sedacky.

VAROVANI: PYi prepravé jizdniho kola na automobilu (v jakémkoliv typu nosi¢e jizdnich
kol) vzdy sundejte sedacku a ulozte ji samostatné do zavazadlového prostoru. Odpor
vzduchu mUze poskodit nebo uvolnit sedacku, rovnéz mlze vést k uvolnéni jizdniho
kola z nosice a zapficinit tak dopravni nehodu.

BEZPECNOSTNI INSTRUKCE

VAROVANI: Neprovéadgjte na sedacce zadné tpravy.

VAROVANI: Pi jizdé s ditétem v sedacce mé vase kolo odlisné jizdni viastnosti (delsi
brzdna dréha, rozdilné rozlozeni hmotnosti, zvysené ndroky na udrzeni celkové
rovnovahy, odlisny prijezd zatacek). Rovnéz nasedani a sesedani z jizdniho kola je
narocnéjsi.

VAROVANI: Nikdy nenechavejte jizdni kolo s ditétem v sedacce bez dozoru.
VAROVANI: Nepouzivejte sedacku, je-li jakakoliv jeji ¢ast zZlomené nebo poskozena.
Pravidelné kontrolujte viechny soucasti a v pifpadé potreby je vyménte. Prectéte si
sekci o udrzbé.

UDRZBA
Pro dlouhou Zivotnost a bezproblémové pouzivani doporucujeme dodrzovat
nasledujici pokyny:
« Pravidelné kontrolujte dotazeni a upevnéni drzaku sedacky k rdmu kola, upevnéni
sedacky k nosici, zajisténi a funkcénost ostatnich soucasti sedacky (opérky nohou,
feminky, popruhy, atd.).
- Nepouzivejte sedacku, pokud je néktera jeji ¢ast poskozena. Poskozené soucastky musi
byt vyménény. V pfipadé vymeény dill je tieba, abyste kontaktovali autorizovaného
prodejce znacky Bobike a zakoupili znackové soucésti vhodné pro vymeénu. Seznam
prodejcli naleznete na webové strance: www.bobike.com
- Pokud doslo knehodé nebo nekontrolovanému padu sedacky, doporucujeme sedacku
dale nepouzivat i kdyZz sedacka nebo jeji ¢asti nevykazuji zadné viditelné poskozeni.
- Sedacku ocistite vodou a mydlem (nepouzivejte abrazivni, korozivni nebo toxické
vyrobky).

2LETA ZARUKA: Na tento produkt se vztahujf zaru¢ni podminky dle platnych zékon(i a
nafizeni ve Vasi zemi — informujte se pfi koupi sedacky. V pfipadé jakychkoliv nejasnosti
kontaktujte firmu Bobike (www.bobike.com).

1 ROK ZARUKY NAVIC. Zaregistrujte sedacku na www. bobike.com a ziskejte jeden
rok zaruky navic.

Upozornéni: musite se zaregistrovat do 2 mésici od data nakupu, abyste ziskali jeden
rok zaruky navic od znacky Bobike.
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UPLATNENI ZARUKY

Abyste mohli zéruku uplatnit, musite mit ptvodni doklady o prodeji. V pripadé
polozek vracenych bez prodejnich dokladl bude za datum pocatku platnosti zaruky
povazovano datum vyroby. Vsechny zaruky prestanou platit v pfipadé, ze k poskozenf
produktu dojde v disledku nehody, Spatného poufZiti, Uprav systému nebo pouziti
zplsobem, ktery nenf popsan v tomto navodu k pouzitf.

Pro uplatnéni zaru¢nich podminek si ponechte viechny pozadované informace a
sériové cislo (K). MUZete si zde také délat pozndmky.

O.F Datum

*Technické Udaje a design se mohou zménit bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.
Méte-li jakékoli dotazy, nevahejte nds kontaktovat.

bobike Go®

frames

MONTERES PA CYKLENS STEL

BARNESTOL TIL CYKEL - MONTERES PA CYKLENS STEL

For at give dig ro i sindet mens du tager dit barn med pé forskellige cykelture, udviklede
viden perfekte lgsning til transport af et barn pa de fleste cykeltyper.

Vores ergonomiske barneszeder er alle bygget med sikkerhed og komfort som de
primaere mal.

| denne vejledning kan du finde oplysninger om montering af barnesaedet pa rammen.
Laes vejledningen omhyggeligt til en sikker og korrekt montering af barnesaedet.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

- Dette cykelsaede til barn ma ikke monteres pa cykler udstyret med steddaemper pa
baghjulet.

- Dette cykelsade til born méa ikke monteres pa en racercykel med racerstyr.

- Dette cykelsaede til barn ma ikke monteres til motorkaretgjer sasom knallerter og
scootere.

- Dette cykelsaede til born ma ikke monteres pa cykler med trekantede, kvadratiske eller
carbon fiber rammer.

- Dette cykelsaede til barn skal monteres pa cykler med runde og ovale rammer med
diameter fra @28 til @40 mm.

- Barnestolen er egnet til montering pa cykler med hjul i stgrrelsen 26" og 28"

- Dette barnesade er kun egnet til transport af bern med en maksimal veegt pa 22 kg
(og bern med anbefalede aldre, der spaender fra 9 maneder til 5 ar - med vaegt, som
den afggrende variabel).

- Cyklistens og det transporterede barns samlede vaegt, ma ikke overstige den maksimale
tilladte belastning for cyklen. Oplysninger om cyklens maksimale belastning findes i
dens betjeningsvejledning. Du kan ogsa kontakte producenten vedr. dette spargsmal.
- Seedet ma kun monteres pa cykler, der er egnet til fastgerelse af sddanne ekstra
belastninger.

- Stolen skal altid have en position, saledes at farerens ben ikke rammer stolen under kgrslen.
- Det er meget vigtigt at justere seedet korrekt, samt dets bestanddele for optimal
komfort og barnets sikkerhed. Det er ogsa vigtigt, at seedet ikke far en haeldning fremad,
sa barnet ikke har tendens til at glide ud af det. Det er 0gsa vigtigt, at rygleen ligger en
smule bagleens.

- Kontrollér at alt fungerer korrekt pa cyklen, efter montering af cykelstolen.

- Se anvisningerne for cyklen, og hvis du har tvivl om, hvordan barnesadet
skal monteres pa din cykel, skal du kontakte din cykelleverander for yderligere
information.

OVERSIGT OVER PRODUKTET

A.Barnestolen | B. Sikkerhedssele | B1. Sikkerhedsspaende | B2. Sele justeringsanordning
B3. Central speendingsanordning | B4. Sikkerhedsspaende udleser | BS.
Sikkerhedsspaendelds | B6. Hul til baeltejustering | €. Sikkerhedsrem til fastspaendelse
péd stellet | D. Fastgerelsesrem til fodhvileren | E. Fodhviler | E1. Fodstette
sikkerhedsspaende | E2. Fodstette klemme | F. Tyngdepunkt | G. Greb | H. Metalbagjle for
stottearm | 1. Fastgerelsesblok | 11. M8x45 skrue | 12. Fastgerelsesbeslag | 13. Udlgserknap




| 14. Fastgerelsesplade af metal | 15. Unbrakonggle nre5 | 16. Fjederskive M8x16 | 17.
Indikator sikkerhedsanordning | 18. Beskyttende gummi | J. Fastgerelses-kit af metal |
J1. Fastgerelsesplade af metal | J2. M8x25 skrue | J3. Metalbgjle/mobilbgjle | K. Batch
serienummer

INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE AF MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

1. Klip de plastikremme af, som holder fastgarelsesblokken (I).

2.Brug unbrakonegle nr. 5 (15) for at lesne og flerne J3. Metalbgjle/mobilbgjle. Afmonter
metalbgjlen (J3) ved at traekke den bagud. Efter at have fiernet denne del (J3), skal du
ikke lengere bruge det, sa vi giver det et funktionelt formdl - du kan beholde det, og
bruge det som en mobilbgjle.

3. Afmontér og flern metalbgjlen (H) fra barnesaedet, og traek det bag ud.
4. Afmonter og flern metal monteringspladen. (J1).

5. For nu den store metalbgjle for stattearm (H) igennem de to huller pa stolen, som
vist pa billedet.

6. For at justere bgrnestolen afhaengig af cykelsterrelsen, indsaettes det metalliske
beslag (H) i et af de tre tilladte positioner for at flytte seedet frem eller tilbage. Vi foreslar
at begynde med at placere den i position nr. 3.

7. Monter fastgerelsespladen af metal (J1) pa barnestolens riller og luk den som vist pa
billedet.

8. Placer skruen (J2) ind i metal monteringspladen (J1), hvormed begge fastgeres til
seedet (A). Spaend det derefter fast med unbrakongglen (I5). Sikr at den er spaendt godt,
sa metalbgjlen (H) er sikkert fastgjort. Dette trin er yderst vigtigt for barnets sikkerhed.

9. Lasn skruerne (1) pa fastgerelsesblok (I) ved hjeelp af Unbrakonagle nr. 5 (I5).

10. For beslaget anbringes pa stellet, tjek at det beskyttende gummi (18) er korrekt
placeret foran pa beslaget.

11. Placér monteringsblokken (12) forrest pa cykelstellet og seet derefter den metalliske
monteringsplade (14) fast.

Bemaerk: Sorg for, hvis der er kabler i dette omrade at sikre, at de er korrekt anbragt i
den centrale rille af den metalliske plade (mellem den beskyttende gummi (18) og rillen
i monteringspladen (14) og er i stand til at bevaege sig frit).

12. Placér skiven (16) i M8 skruerne (I1) og skru dem derefter pa monteringsblokken (1).
Spaend skruerne med neglen (I5), sdledes at fastgerelsesblok (1) er sikret, men ikke helt
strammet, s3, hvis det er n@dvendigt, kan du justere hgjden senere. Bemaerk dog, at
det skal vaere stramt nok til at gere det lettere at gennemfere det naste trin. Du skal
stramme det pa tvaers. Kontroller fastgarelsesbeslagene regelmaessigt.

13. Placér kanterne af det metalliske beslag (H) pa hullerne i monteringsblokken (1), indtil
du herer et klik og indtil de 2 grenne indikatorer til sikkerhedsanordningen viser sig pa
forsiden af monteringsblokken. Cykelsaedet til barn er kun korrekt installeret, nar de to
greonne indikatorer til sikkerhedsanordningen er synlige. Dette trin er meget vigtigt for
barnets sikkerhed.

14. Centrer og juster metalbgjle for stottearm (H) ien hejde over baghjulet, sa senere,
nar du tilfgjer vaegt af barnet, vil barnesaedet ikke rere hjulet. Bemaerk, at stottebarren
skal placeres maks. 10 cm veek fra hjulet. Barnestolen har et tyngdepunkt (F) (afmaerket
pé& barnestolen), som skal placeres foran baghjulets aksel. Hvis det er placeret bag
akslen, ma afstanden ikke overstige 10 cm. Hvis tyngdepunktet befinder sig mere
end 10 cm bag baghjulets aksel, skal metalbeslagene justeres, sa de anbringes i en af
de ledige positioner. Der skal udvises seerlig omhu ved placeringen af barnestolen for at
sikre at cyklisten ikke kommer til at rere ved barnestolen med fedderne, under cykling.
Bemaerk: | Tyskland, i henhold til den tyske faerdselslov StVZO, ma bernestolene kun
fastgeres sdledes at det sikres at 2/3 af saedets dybde eller tyngdepunkt er placeret
mellem cyklens for- og bagaksel.

15.Efter at stolens hejde og placering erblevet justeret, spaendfastgorelsesbeslaget
() fast pa en made der sikrer at det ikke bevaeger sig. Denne fastspaending, der skal gares
med handen, eryderst vigtig for barnets sikkerhed. Tjek at fastgerelsesbeslaget (1) sidder
godtfast. Du er ngdt til at stramme de 4 skruer med handen diagonalt med samme kraft
og lidt efter lidt (15).

16. Trek sikkerhedsselen (C) rundt om cykelstellet. Justér det som vist pa billedet, under
spaending. Serg for, at den lgse del af baeltet ikke kommer i kontakt med hjulet. Dette
trin er meget vigtigt for barnets sikkerhed.

17. For at placere barnet i saedet, skal du ferst dbne beeltet.

Begynd ved at trykke pa udl@serne pa siderne af sikkerhedsspaendet (B4), og traek spaen-
det (B1) opad, sa det glider ud af soklen (B5).

Placer barnet i seedet. Indseet sikkerhedsspaendet (B1) i dens sokkel igen (B5). Kontroller
at spandet (B5) er positioneret korrekt, og ikke skader barnet.

Derefter skal baltet justeres til barnets sterrelse, for at sikre, at barnet er fastspeendt
korrekt. Farst justeres hgjden af beeltet. For at gere dette, traekkes stropperne i henhold
til barnets storrelse, hvormed (B2) og (B3) bzeltejusteringerne tilpasses.
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I henhold til at barnet vokser, kan du justere hejden pa baltet pa de tilgaengelige huller
pa baeltejusteringen (B6).

For turen startes, skal man altid kontrollere at barnet sidder korrekt fastspaendt, og at
beeltet sidder teet, men ikke sd stramt, at det skader barnet. Vi anbefaler, at barnets
cykelhjelm placeres efter baltet er justeret.

Bemaerk: Brug altid fastspaendingsanordningen.

18. Juster hojden af fodstetten i henhold til barnets starrelse. For at gere dette, skal du
loftegrebet (E1) og kere det op eller ned, for at opna den enskede hgjde. Efter at have
indstillet den korrekte hejde, skal du saenke grebet (E1), for at fastldse det.

19. For at flerne fodstotte stroppen (D), skal det loftes forsigtigt for at udlese det fra
fodstotte klemmen (E2), og derefter traekkes opad, for at frigere det fra fodstette
abningen. Derefter passeres den tynde ende af plaststroppen gennem hullet i
fodstatten, som vist pa billedet. Nar stroppen er positioneret korrekt, kan den nemt
fores op eller ned, i henhold til barnets fodstarrelse. Derefter traekkes en af dbningerne
i stroppen over fodstatte klemmen (E2). Hvis du ensker at flerne stroppen (D), skal du
dreje den let, for at l@sne den fra fodstettens klemme (E2).

20.Sorg for at felge og overholde alle instruktionerne. Hvis ja, er barnesaedet klar til brug.
DET ER OBLIGATORISK AT LASE FBLGENDE kapitel om sikkerhedsanvisninger til
brug af barnesaede.

SADAN FJERNER DU DIT CYKELS ADE

Tag sikkerhedsselen (C) af for at fierne cykelseedet til bern. Tryk derefter pa
udlaserknappen (I3) pa monteringsblokken (1) og traek samtidigt det metalliske beslag
(H) op og tilbage som vist pa billedet.

&) 2

BRUGSANVISNING

- Foreren af cyklen skal veere fyldt 16 ar. Kontroller love og nationale regler vedrarende
dette.

- Serg for, at barnets vaegt og hgjde ikke overstiger seedets maksimale kapacitet, og tjek
dette med jeevne mellemrum. Tjek barnets veegt inden barnesaedet benyttes. Under
ingen omstaendigheder ber du bruge barnecykelstolen til at transportere et barn, hvis
vaegt er over den maksimalt tilladte.

- Transporter aldrig et barn i denne stol, som er under 9 maneder gammel. For at
kunne sidde i stolen skal barnet kunne sidde ved egen hjalp og barnet skal bare en
cykelhjelm. Er du i tvivl om dette, sperg da din lzege til rads.

- For optimal sikkerhed er det nedvendigt at tjekke selerne jeevnlig og at se til, at
selerne sidder korrekt og ikke er til gene for barnet. Kontroller fastgarelsesbeslagene
regelmaessigt.

- Stolen mé aldrig benyttes for selerne er korrekt justerede.

- Brug altid alle sikkerhedsanordninger og seler for at sikre, at barnet sidder sikkert i
sedet.

«Vaere meget opmaerksom pa at tgjdele fra barnet eller dele fra stolen aldrig kan komme
i forbindelse med nogle af cyklens bevaegelige dele.

- Det anbefales at anvende en hjulbeskytter for at undgad, at barnet kan komme til at
stikke fodder eller haender ind mellem hjulelejerne. Brugen af beskyttelsesskeerm under
sadlen eller brug af en sadel med interne fledre er pakraevet. Serg for, at barnet ikke kan
komme til at hindre anvendelsen af bremserne og undga derved ulykker.

- Kleed altid barnet fornuftigt pa og brug altid kun en godkendt cykelhjelm.
«Bornisaedet bor vaere varmere paklaedt end den der karer cyklen, og de ber vaere godt
beskyttet mod regn.

- Se til at barnet ikke kan rgre ved cyklens dele under kerslen.

- Under ekstreme varme grader kan stolen og betraekket blive utroligt varmt. Anbring
derfor aldrig et barn i en stol der har staet i direkte sol, uden at tjekke disse dele forst.

- Tjek altid regler og lovparagraffer vedr. transport af bern i dit eget land, fer du bruger
stolen forste gang.

- Baere udelukkende bern, der er i stand til at sidde i en leengere periode, i det mindste
sa leenge som den tilsigtede cykelrejse.

« Nar der ikke sidder et barn i stolen, skal selerne fastspaendes alligevel for at undga at
de bliver fanget af cyklens bevaegelige dele som f.eks baghjulet. Dette for at mindske
risikoen for at skade fereren af cyklen.

ADVARSEL! Ekstra sikkerhedsanordninger skal altid fastgeres.

ADVARSEL! Hzeng ikke ekstra bagage pa cykelbarnestolen. Hvis du transporterer
yderligere bagage, ma dennes veegt ikke overstige cyklens lastekapacitet, og den skal
transporteres foran cyklisten.




ADVARSEL! Ved den endelige montering er det yderst vigtigt at sikre, at skruerne pa
fastgerelsesbeslaget er speendt godt fast med handen, saledes at metalbgjlen (H) er
sikkert fastgjort.

ADVARSEL! Afmonter stolen nar cyklen transporteres pa biltag eller cykelkrog. Blaesten
kan skade stolen eller fastggrelsesanordningerne, hvilket kan medfere uheld.

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

ADVARSEL! Foretag ingen eendringer af cykelbarnestolen.

ADVARSEL! Nar barnet sidder i barnesaedet, kan cyklen opfere sig anderledes ved
bremsning eller karsel, isaer dens balance, styrekontrol, bremsning og stigning pa og
af cyklen.

ADVARSEL! Efterlad aldrig barnet uden opsyn i cykelbarnestolen, nar cyklen parkeres.
ADVARSEL! Brug ikke saedet, hvis nogen del er brudt eller beskadiget. Kontrollér alle
komponenter regelmaessigt og udskift efter behov. Tjek vedligeholdelseskapitlet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

For at sikre god brugstilstand og undga eventuel tilskadekomst anbefaler vi:

- Regelmaessig kontrol af systemet der fastger barnestolen til cyklen for at sikre, at det
erigod stand.

- Kontrol af alle delene for at bekraefte at de alle fungerer effektivt; barnestolen ma under
ingen omstaendigheder anvendes, hvis nogen af delene er beskadiget. De beskadigede
dele skal udskiftes. For at erstatte dem, skal du ga til cykelbutikken, der ogsé er en
Bobike-autoriseret forhandler, for at fa de korrekte dele til udskiftning. Du kan finde dem
pa: www.bobike.com

« Hvis du har veeret udsat for en ulykke med cyklen og barnesadet ikke har nogen
synlige skader, s& anbefaler vi alligevel, at du skifter barnesaedet ud med et nyt.

«Hold barnestolen ren. Til det formdl anvend vand og saebe (anvend aldrig aetsende eller
slibende rensemidler eller giftige produkter), og lad stolen tarre ved stuetemperatur.

GARANTI

2-ARS GARANTI: Kun til alle mekaniske komponenter mod producentens defekter.
Registrer dit seede pa www.bobike.com.

+1EKSTRA ARS GARANTI: Registrer dit saede p& www.bobike.com og fa et &rs ekstra
garanti.

Vigtigt: du skal registrere dig inden for 2 maneder efter kabet, for at fa Bobike's 1 ars
ekstra garanti.

REKLAMATION

For at fa garantiservice, skal du have din originale kvittering. For varer, der returneres
uden en kvittering antages, at garantien begynder pa datoen for fremstillingen. Alle
garantier vil blive annulleret, hvis produktet er beskadiget pa grund af brugerens styrt,
misbrug, systemaendring eller produktet blev brugt pa en made, det ikke er beregnet til,
som beskrevet i denne betjeningsvejledning.

For at sikre, at du har alle de n@dvendige oplysninger for at aktivere garantien skal du
beholde de oplysninger, du har i din Batch Serienummer (K). Du kan ogsa nedskrive
dine info her.

O.F Dato

*Specifikationerne og design kan aendres uden varsel. Kontakt os, hvis du har spgrgsmal.

obike GO®

frames

FUR RAHMENMONTAGE

FAHRRADKINDERSITZ - FUR RAHMENMONTAGE

Damit Sie Ihr Kind unbesorgt und sicher auf lhre verschiedenen Fahrradtouren
mitnehmen kénnen, haben wir die optimale Losung fir die Beférderung Ihres Kindes
auf den meisten Fahrradtypen entwickelt.

Wir haben unsere ergonomischen Kindersitze so entworfen, dass sie besonders sicher
und bequem sind.
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In dieser Anleitung finden Sie Informationen zur Anbringung des Kindersitzes am
Fahrradrahmen.

Lesen Sie sich die Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, um lhren Kindersitz sicher und
sachgerecht zu montieren.

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

« Der Sitz darf nicht auf Fahrradern mit rickwartigen StoRdampfern angebracht werden.
- Dieser Kindersitz darf nicht auf Rennrddern (mit nach unten gerichtetem Lenker)
angebracht werden.

- Dieser Kindersitz darf nicht auf motorisierten Fahrzeugen, wie Mofas oder Rollern,
angebracht werden.

- Dieser Kindersitz darf nicht auf Fahrrddern mit quadratischen, dreieckigen oder
Carbonfaserrahmen angebracht werden.

« Der Kindersitz kann auf Fahrrddern mit runden oder ovalen Rahmen mit
Rohrdurchmessern zwischen @28 und @40 mm angebracht werden.

« Der Kindersitz kann auf 26" und 28" Zoll-Fahrradern montiert werden.

- Dieser Kindersitz eignet sich nur fur den Transport von Kindern mit einem
Maximalgewicht von 22 kg (und Kindern im empfohlenen Alter zwischen 9 Monaten
und 5 Jahren — wobei das Gewicht entscheidend ist).

- Das Gesamtgewicht von Radfahrer und beférdertem Kind darf die fur das Fahrrad
zugelassene Maximallast nicht Uberschreiten. Informationen Uber die zuldssige
Maximallast konnen der Bedienungsanleitung des Fahrrads entnommen werden. Sie
konnen zu dieser Frage auch mit dem Hersteller in Kontakt treten.

- Der Sitzdarf nur an einem Fahrrad angebracht werden, welches fir den Anbau solcher
zusétzlichen Lasten geeignet ist.

- Die Position des Kindersitzes muss so angepasst werden, dass der Radfahrer wahrend
der Fahrt nicht versehentlich mit den FtBen an den Kindersitz stof3t.

- Esist sehr wichtig, den Sitz und seine Komponenten richtig einzustellen, um optimalen
Komfort und die Sicherheit des Kindes zu gewdhrleisten. Es ist ebenso wichtig, dass
der Sitz nicht nach vorne geneigt ist, damit das Kind nicht aus dem Sitz rutschen kann.
Zudem ist darauf zu achten, dass die Riickenlehne leicht nach hinten geneigt ist.

- Uberprfen Sie nach der Montage des Kindersitzes, ob alle Bestandteile des Fahrrads
ordnungsgemaf funktionieren.

- Uberpriifen Sie hierzu die Anleitung des Fahrrads oder kontaktieren Sie bitte
lhren Fahrradhandler fiir weitere Informationen.

PRODUKTVERZEICHNIS

A. Kindersitz | B. Sicherheitsgurt | B1. Sicherheitsgurtschloss | B2. Gurteinsteller | B3.
Zentraler Gurteinsteller | B4. Sicherheitsgurtfreigabe | B5. Sicherheitsgurtaufnahme |
B6. Aussparung fur die Sicherheitsgurtanpassung | €. Sicherheitsgurt zur Befestigung
am Fahrradrahmen | D. Sicherheitsriemen der FuBstutzen | E. FuBstutze | E1.
Sicherheitshebel fiir die FuBstltze | E2. FuBraste | F. Schwerpunkt | G. Sitzpolster
| H. Metallbtgel | I. Montageblock | I1. Schrauben M8x45 | 12. Montageblock aus
Kunststoff | 13. Freigabeknopf | 14. Montageplatte aus Metall | 15. Inbusschlissel
Nr. 5 | 16. Sicherungsscheibe M8x16 | 17. Sicherheitsanzeige | 18. Schutzgummi | J.
Befestigungssatz aus Metall | J1. Montageplatte aus Metall | J2. Schraube M8 | J3.
Auflageblock aus Metall/ Mobiler Stander | K. Chargen- oder Seriennummer

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1. Schneiden Sie die Kunststoffbander durch, die den Montageblock (1) halten.

2. Schrauben Sie die den Auflageblock aus Metall (J3) mit dem Inbusschlissel Nr. 5 (I5)
ab und entfernen Sie ihn. Ziehen Sie hierfur den Auflageblock nach hinten. Nachdem
Sie diesen Auflageblock (J3) entfernt haben, bendtigen Sie ihn nicht ldnger. Sie kdnnen
ihn behalten und als mobilen Stander nutzen.

3. Losen und entfernen Sie den Metallbtgel (H) von dem Kindersitz, indem Sie ihn nach
hinten ziehen.

4. Losen und entfernen Sie die Montageplatte aus Metall (J1).

5. Halten Sie den Metallbiigel (H) wie abgebildet und fihren Sie ihn durch die Offnung
im Kindersitz.

6.Um den Kindersitz an die GroBe des Fahrrads anzupassen, stellen Sie den Metallblgel
(H) in eine der drei verfigbaren Positionen, um den Sitz nach vorne oder hinten zu
schieben. Zu Beginn empfehlen wir, Position 3 auszuwahlen.

7. Setzen Sie die Metallmontageplatte (J1) in die Nuten des Kindersitzes und schliefen
Sie sie wie abgebildet.

8. Setzen Sie die Schraube (J2) in die Metallmontageplatte (J1) und befestigen beides
am Sitz (A). Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit dem Inbusschlissel (15) gut fest. Der Metallbugel
(H) muss richtig fest sitzen. Dieser Schritt ist fur die Sicherheit des Kindes sehr wichtig.



9. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben (I1) mit dem Inbusschltssel Nr. 5 (I5) aus dem
Montageblock ().

10. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Schutzgummi (I18) ordnungsgemal3 auf dem vorderen
Teil des Blocks positioniert ist.

11. Platzieren Sie den Kunststoffmontageblock (12) auf die Vorderseite des
Fahrradrahmens und platzieren Sie anschlieBen die Montageplatte aus Metall (14).
Hinweis: Sollten sich in dem Bereich Kabel befinden, achten Sie darauf, dass sie richtig
in der mittleren Nut der Metallplatte liegen (zwischen dem Schutzgummi (18) und der
Nut der Montageplatte (14)) und dass sie frei liegen, damit sie sich bewegen konnen.

12. Platzieren Sie die Sicherungsscheibe (16) in die M8 Schrauben (1) und schrauben
Sie sie auf den Montageblock (I). Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mit dem Inbusschlussel
(I5) fest, um den Montageblock (I) zu befestigen. Lassen Sie jedoch noch ein bisschen
Spiel, damit Sie spater bei Bedarf die Hohe anpassen kénnen. Der Montageblock (1)
muss jedoch fest genug sitzen, damit Sie den nachsten Schritt einfacher ausfihren
konnen. Ziehen Sie die vier Schrauben kreuzweise und gleichméafBig handfest an.
Uberpriifen Sie die Sicherheit der Befestigungselemente regelmaRig.

13. Fihren Sie die Enden des Metallbugels (H) in die Bohrungen des Montageblocks (I) ein,
bis Sie ein Klickgerdusch horen, an dem sie erkennen, dass er richtig eingerastet ist und
bis die beiden Sicherheitsanzeigen an der Vorderseite des Montageblocks grin leuchten.
Der Kindersitz ist erst ordnungsgemal montiert, wenn beide Sicherheitsanzeigen griin
leuchten. Dieser Schritt ist fir die Sicherheit des Kindes sehr wichtig.

14. Richten Sie den Metallblgel (H) mittig ber dem Hinterrad aus und stellen Sie die
Hohe richtig ein, damit der Kindersitz spater mit dem Gewicht des Kindes das Rad nicht
berihrt. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Metallbtgel (H) so eingestellt ist, dass zwischen
Kindersitz und Rad ein Abstand von maximal 10 cm vorhanden ist. Der Schwerpunkt (F)
des Kindersitzes (Kennzeichnung auf dem Kindersitz) muss vor der Hinterradachse oder
maximal 10 cm hinter der Hinterradachse liegen. Wenn der Schwerpunkt mehrals 10 cm
hinter der Hinterradachse liegt, stellen Sie den Metallbtgel in eine andere verflgbare
Position. Achten Sie beim Anbringen des Kindersitzes darauf, dass der Radfahrer den
Kindersitz beim Fahren nicht mit seinen FiRen ber(hrt.

Hinweise: Nach dem deutschen Verkehrsrecht StVZO durfen: Kindersitze nur so
angebracht werden, dass sich 2/3 der Sitztiefe oder der Schwerpunkt des Kindersitzes
zwischen der Vorder u Hinterachse des Fahrrades befindet.

15. Nachdem die Hohe und Position des Kindersitzes richtig eingestellt ist, ziehen Sie
den Montageblock (I) handfest an, um sicherzustellen, dass er fest angebracht ist. Dieser
Schritt muss manuell erfolgen und ist fur die Sicherheit des Kindes sehr wichtig. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Montageblock () fest angebracht ist. Ziehen Sie die vier Schrauben
kreuzweise und gleichméaBig handfest an (15).

16. Fuhren Sie den Sicherheitsgurt zur Fixierung am Fahrradrahmen (C) um den
Fahrradrahmen und ziehen Sie ihn wie in der Abb. dargestellt fest. Achten Sie darauf,
dass der gelockerte Gurt nicht mit dem Rad in Bertihrung kommt. Dieser Schritt ist fr
die Sicherheit des Kindes sehr wichtig.

17.Losen Sie zuerst den Gurt, bevor Sie das Kind in den Sitz setzen. Drlicken Sie zundchst
auf die Sicherheitsgurtfreigaben (B4) an den Seiten des Sicherheitsgurtschlosses
und ziehen Sie das Sicherheitsgurtschloss (B1) nach oben, so dass es aus der
Sicherheitsgurtaufnahme (B5) rutscht. Setzen Sie das Kind in den Sitz. Lassen Sie das
Sicherheitsgurtschloss (B1) wieder in die Sicherheitsgurtaufnahme (B5) einrasten.
Prufen Sie, ob die Sicherheitsgurtaufnahme (B5) korrekt positioniert ist und fir das Kind
bequem sitzt. Als Nachstes stellen Sie den Gurt auf die GroRe des Kindes ein, damit das
Kind sicher fixiert ist. Stellen Sie zuerst die Hohe des Gurtes ein. Passen Sie dazu die
Riemen an die GroRe des Kindes an , indem Sie die beiden Sicherheitsgurteinsteller B2
und B3 anpassen. Je nach GroRe des Kindes, konnen Sie die Hohe des Sicherheitsgurts
an den Aussparungen fir die Sicherheitsgurtanpassung (B6) dndern. Prifen Sie vor
Beginn der Fahrt immer, ob das Kind sicher fixiert ist und der Gurt straff, aber fur das
Kind bequem sitzt. Wir empfehlen, dem Kind den Helm erst aufzusetzen, wenn Sie den
Gurt eingestellt haben. Hinweis: Ben(tzen Sie immer das Ruckhaltesystem.

18. Stellen Sie die Hohe der Ful3raste entsprechend der GréB3e des Kindes ein. Kippen Sie
dazu den Sicherheitshebel fur die FuBstiitze (ET) nach oben und verschieben Sie ihn zur
Einstellung der gewlinschten Héhe nach oben oder unten. Kippen Sie den Hebel (E1)
nach Einstellung der richtigen Héhe zur Verriegelung nach unten.

19. Heben Sie zum Entfernen des Sicherheitsriemens der FuB3stitzen (D) den Riemen
leicht an, um ihn von dem Stift der des Sicherheitsriemens (E2) zu I6sen und schieben
Sieihnnach oben, umihn aus dem Schlitz der FuBraste zu ziehen. Schieben Sie dann das
diinne Ende des Kunststoffriemens wie in der Abbildung dargestellt durch die Offnung
der Ful3stiitze. Sobald der Riemen korrekt positioniert ist, kann er bequem nach oben
oder unten verschoben und an den Fu3 des Kindes angepasst werden. Schieben Sie
als Nachstes eines der Locher im Riemen Uber den Stift des Sicherheitsriemens. Wenn
Sie den Riemen (D) l6sen wollen, verdrehen Sie ihn leicht , um ihn von dem Stift des
Sicherheitsriemens (E2) zu I6sen.

20. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Anweisungen korrekt ausgefiihrt haben. Dann
ist der Kindersitz einsatzbereit. SIE MUSSEN das folgende Kapitel mit den
Sicherheitsanweisungen fiir die Verwendung des Kindersitzes LESEN.
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KINDERSITZ ABNEHMEN

Losen Sie den Sicherheitsgurt zur Befestigung am Fahrradrahmen (C), um den Kindersitz
zu entfernen. Dri cken Sie dann den Feststellknopf (13) am Montageblock (1) und ziehen
Sie gleichzeitig den Metallbtigel (H) nach oben und hinten, wie auf dem Bild gezeigt.

G

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

- Das Mindestalter fir den Fahrer des Fahrrads betrdgt 16 Jahre. Uberpriifen Sie die
damit zusammenhangenden Gesetze und nationalen Richtlinien.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht und die GréBe des Kindes nicht die maximale
Kapazitat des Sitzes Ubersteigen, und Uberprfen Sie dies in regelmaRigen Abstanden.
Prifen Sie das Gewicht des Kindes, bevor Sie den Kindersitz verwenden. Unter keinen
Umstanden durfen Sie den Kindersitz fur ein Kind verwenden, dessen Gewicht das
maximal zuldssige Gesamtgewicht Uberschreitet.
- Kinder im Alter von unter 9 Monaten durfen nicht im Kindersitz beférdert werden.
Es durfen ausschlieBlich Kinder beférdert werden, die in der Lage sind, gerade zu
sitzen und den Kopf beim Tragen des Schutzhelms in aufrechter Position zu halten.
Konsultieren Sie einen Arzt falls Sie Zweifel in Bezug auf die GroRe lhres Kindes haben.
Sichern Sie das Kind im Kindersitz und vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle
sicherheitsrelevanten Gurte und Riemen straff ansitzen, jedoch ein bequemes Sitzen
weiterhin gewdhrleistetist. Bitte Uberprifen Sie die Sicherheit der Befestigungselemente
oft.
«Vor Gebrauch des Kindersitzes unbedingt den Sicherheitsgurt anpassen.
- Benutzen Sie stets alle sicherheitsrelevanten Gurte und Riemen, um sicherzustellen,
dass das Kind im Sitz gesichert ist.
- Stellen sie sicher, dass kein Kérperteil oder Bekleidungsstlick des Kindes in Kontakt mit
beweglichen Teilen des Sitzes oder Fahrrads kommen kann.
- Es wird ein Radschutz empfohlen, um zu vermeiden, dass die Fii8e oder Hande des
Kindes in die Speichen geraten. Ein Schutz unterhalb des Sattels oder ein Sattel mit
internen Federn ist verpflichtend. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kind nicht an die Bremse
geraten kann, um Unfélle zu vermeiden. Diese Einstellungen sollten regelmaRig an das
Wachstum des Kindes angepasst werden.
- Das Kind muss mit auf die Wetterverhaltnisse abgestimmter Kleidung und einem
passenden Schutzhelm ausgestattet sein.
- Das Kind im Sitz sollte wérmer gekleidet sein als der Fahrer und vor Regen geschuitzt
werden.
- Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass das beférderte Kind nicht mit scharfen oder spitzen Teilen
des Fahrrads in Berthrung kommen kann.
- Bei langerer Sonneneinstrahlung kénnen sich der Sitz und die Polsterung stark
erhitzen. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Kindersitzes, dass dieser nicht
zu heif fur das Kind ist.
- Bitte machen Sie sich mit den in Ihrem Land geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen
und Vorschriften bezlglich der Beférderung von Kindern in Fahrradkindersitzen vertraut.
- Beférdern Sie nur Kinder, die fir langere Zeit ohne Hilfe sitzen kénnen, mindestens fur
die Dauer der geplanten Fahrt mit dem Fahrrad.
- Wenn der Kindersitz nicht benutzt wird, muss der Gurt geschlossen sein, damit dieser
nicht herunterhdngt und mit den beweglichen Teilen des Fahrrads wie Rddern, Bremsen
etc. in Berlihrung kommt und somit eine Gefahrenquelle fur den Radfahrer darstellt.
WARNUNG: Zusétzliche Sicherheitsvorrichtungen missen immer befestigt sein.
WARNUNG: Befestigen Sie kein zusétzliches Gepéack am Kindersitz. Wird zusétzliches
Gepéck mitbefordert, darf dies die zuldssige Maximallast des Fahrrads nicht Gbersteigen
und muss vor dem Fahrer beférdert werden.
WARNUNG: Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie im letzten Montageschritt die Schrauben des
Montageblocks (I) anziehen, um sicherzustellen, dass der Metallbtgel (H) fest und sicher
sitzt.
WARNUNG: Nehmen sie den Kindersitz vom Fahrrad, wenn Sie das Fahrrad auflen
auf einem Kraftfahrzeug transportieren mochten. Der Sitz kann wahrend der Fahrt
beschadigt werden oder seine Befestigung am Fahrrad kann sich |6sen, was zu einem
Unfall fuhren kann.

WARNUNG: Am Sitz dirfen keine Anderungen vorgenommen werden.

WARNUNG: Wenn sich ein Kind im Kindersitz befindet, kann sich das Fahrrad beim
Fahren oder Bremsen anders verhalten, insbesondere in Bezug auf Gleichgewicht,
Lenken und Bremsen.




WARNUNG: Das Fahrrad darf nie geparkt werden, wenn sich das Kind unbeaufsichtigt
im Sitz befindet.

WARNUNG: Der Sitz darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn irgendein Teil defekt ist.
Uberpriifen Sie alle Komponenten regelmaBig und ersetzen Sie sie erforderlichenfalls.
Siehe Wartungsanleitung.

WARTUNG

. Zum Erhalt der Funktionsweise des Kindersitzes und um Unfélle zu verhindern,
empfehlen wir Folgendes:

- Kontrollieren Sie regelmaBig, ob sich das Fixierungssystem des Kindersitzes am Fahrrad
in einem einwandfreien Zustand befindet.

- Uberpri fen Sie alle Komponenten auf Beschadigungen und ob sie ordnungsgeméR
funktionieren. Benutzen Sie niemals den Kindersitz wenn eines der Teile defekt ist.
Beschadigte Teile des Kindersitzes mussen ersetzt werden. Wenden Sie sich an einen
Fahrradhandler, der autorisierter Bobike-Héndler ist, um die korrekten Ersatzteile zu
erhalten. Sie finden diese Héndler Gber unsere Internetseite: www.bobike.com.

- Wenn Sie einen Unfall mit dem Fahrrad und dem Kindersitz hatten, und dieser keine
sichtbaren Schaden aufweist, empfehlen wir trotzdem, den Kindersitz durch einen
neuen zu ersetzen.

- Reinigen Sie den Sitz mit Wasser und Seife (verwenden Sie keine abrasiven, &tzenden
oder toxischen Produkte). Lassen Sie ihn bei Zimmertemperatur trocknen.

GARANTIE

2 JAHRE GARANTIE: Auf alle mechanischen Komponenten, nur bei Herstellerdefekten.
Registrieren Sie Ihren Kindersitz auf www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EXTRA GARANTIEJAHR: Registrieren Sie Ihren Platz bei www.bobike.com und
erhalten Sie ein weiteres Garantiejahr.

Wichtig: Sie mussen sich innerhalb von 2 Monaten ab dem Datum des Kaufs registrieren,
um die Bobike Extra Year Warranty zu erhalten.

GARANTIEANSPRUCHE

Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, bendtigen Sie den Original-Kaufbeleg. Bei
Gegenstanden, die ohne Kaufbeleg zurtickgegeben werden, wird davon ausgegangen,
dass der Garantieanspruch mit dem Herstellungsdatum beginnt. Alle Garantieanspriiche
erléschen, falls das Produkt aufgrund von Sturzen, Gewalteinwirkung oder
Modifizierungen durch den Benutzer beschadigt wird oder auf andere Weise benutzt
wird, als in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben.

Um sicherzustellen, dass lhnen im Garantiefall alle erforderlichen Informationen zur
Inanspruchnahme der Garantie zur Verfigung stehen, mussen Sie ihre Chargen- oder
Seriennummer (K) gut aufheben. Sie kdnnen diese Information auch hier vermerken.

O.F Datum

* Die Spezifikationen und das Design konnen ohne vorherige Ankiindigung verandert
werden. Falls Sie Fragen haben, setzen Sie sich gerne mit uns in Verbindunge.

bobike GO®

frames

BAZXH IKEAETOY

niZQ KAGIZMA MQPOY A MOAHAA BAZIH IKEAE

la va pnv avnouyeite kaBe @opd mou maipvete 1o maidi cag o pia amd T POATEC
He To ModNAATO 0ac, eMvonoape TNV TEAEIQ Avon yla va To maipveTe padi oag oToug
TIEPIOCOTEPOUG TUTTOUC TTIOONAATWV.

‘Oha Ta €pYOVOUIKA KaBiopatd pag xouv SnuioupynBel pe MPWTAapyIKOUG GTOXOUG TV
QAOPANELQ KAL TNV QVEDN.

>e auto To eyxelpidlo Ba PBpeite MAnPoPopiEg yia TNV MPooapHoyr Tou Kabiopatog
HWPOU GTOV OKEAETO.

AaBACTE TPOGEKTIKA TO EYXEIPISIO yIa TNV ACPANN KAl GWOTH EYKATACTACTH TOU
KaBiopatog pwpov.
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TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

« To ouyKkekplpévo KaBlopa pwpou Sev mpémel va TomobeTeital o modnAata pe omiobio
QAUOPTIOEP.

- To GUYKEKPIUEVO KABIOUA LwPOoU Sev TIPETTEI VA TOTIOBETETAL € QyWVIOTIKA TTodrAaTta
HE KUPTO TIHOVL.

« To OUYKEKPIPEVO KABIopa HwpoU Ogv TPEMel va TOTOBETE(Tal O pnxavokivnta
oxruata Onwg HotomodniAaTa Kat Pnyavakia.

« To GUYKEKPIUEVO KABIoUa HwpoU Sev TTPETEL va TOTTOBETETal O€ TTOSHAATA e OKENETO
TOIYWVIKO, TETPAYWVO 1 and avBpakovrpata.

- To ouYKeKPIEVO KABIopa pwPoL TPETEl va TomoBeTeltal oe modrAata mou SiaBétouv
OTPOYYUAO 1y ORBAN OKENETO pe SIAUETPO and @28 éwg kat @40 mm.

- To k&Biopa pwpou pnopei va TormoBetnBei oe modnAata He TPoxoUG SIapéTpou 26 1
28 vToWV.

« To GUYKEKPIUEVO KABIOUA PwPEOU €ival KATAAANAO HOVO yia TN HETAQOPA MaASIV LE
HEYI0TO BAPOG 22 Kg (Kat yia Tatdid e OUVICTWHEVES NAIKIEG LETAEY TWV 9 HNVWV Kal TwV
5 €Ty, Aappdavovtag umoyn to BEpog we Tov KaBopIoTIKO TapAyovTa).

« To OUVOAKO BAPOog Tou MOSNAATN Kal Tou TIadloU Tou HETaEPEl Sev TTPEMEL va
EEMEPVAEL TO PEYIOTO EMITPENMTO POPTIO Tou MOSNAAGTOU. [MANPOPOPIES yia TO PéYIoTO
@opTtio umopeite va Bpeite oTig 08nyieg xpriong Tou modnAdTou. A To CUYKEKPIUEVO
O¢pa pnopeite emiong va eMKOIVWVHAGCETE e TOV KATAOKEUAOTH.

- To ouykekpIpévo kabiopa umope( va tomoBetnBei povo oe modnAata mou umootnpifouv
TNV TPOOAPHOYH TETOIWV ETIMAEOV GOPTIWV.

« H 6éon Tou kaBiopatog pwpoU mpénelva pubpileTat pe TPOTO TTou 0 TOSNAGTNC Va v
QKOUMTIA TO KABIopa PwpoU pe Ta modia Tou dtav BpiokeTal o€ Kivnon.

« Eival moA0 onpavTikd va puBuiosTe owoTd To KEBIopa Kal Ta Hépn Tou yla Tn BEATIOTN
Gveon kat aopaieta tou madov. Eival emiong onuavtikd to kaBiopa va unv yépvet
TIPOG TA UITPOG WOTE Va UnV éxet To maidi Tnv Téon va yAloTpdel amd auto. Eivat emiong
ONUavTIKé N MAATN va YEPVEL EAa@Pd TTPOG T TTIoW.

« ENéyEte av OAa Ta pépn tou modNAGTOU AEIToUPYOLV OWOTA OTAV EXEl TOMOBETNOEl TO
Ké&Blopa pwpov.

- EAéy&te Tig 08nyieg xpriong Tou modnAdtou Kai, av £xeTe omoladrmote au@iBolia
OXETIKA pe TV TomoBétnon tou Kabiopato¢ pwpol oto MOSHAATO oag,
EMKOIVWVIOTE UE TOV TPOUNOEUTH TOU TOSNAATOU COG YIa TTEPATEPW TTANPOPOPIES.

EYPETHPIO NMPOIONTOZ

A. Kupiwg kabiopa | B. Zhvn aceaheiag | B1.Moprn | B2. Pubpiotrig {wvng | B3. Kevipikdg
pubuoTrC {vng | B4. Xnpeia amoouvdeonc moprng aopaeiag | B5. Yrodoxéag moprng
aopaeiac | B6. Kevd mpooappoyric g {avng | €. Zwvn acpaleiag mou epappolet 0To
nodnhato | D. lpavtag ouykpatnong modiiv | E. Baon yia to médt | E1. MoxAog aopaleiag
Twv Baocswy yla tanddia | E2. Mpoefoxr twv Bdoewv yia tanodia | F.Kévipo Bapoug | G.
Magdpt | H. METAMIKOC Sixa wTog ouvSeopog | 1. Zuotnpa otepéwonc | 1. Bida M8x45
| 12. Kupiwg owpia Tou ouotpatog otepéwong | 13. Kovpr( amacedhionc | 14. MetalNkn
Baon otrpiEng | 15. Khedi Allen 5 mm | 16. PoSéAa aopaheiag M8x16 | 17. Dwtewvr) €voeign
HNXavIopoL aopaeiag | 18. MPooTaTeEUTIKO KAOUTOOUK | J. METANAIKO OET OTEPEWONG |
J1. MeTtaliki Adka otepéwong | J2. Bida M8x25 | J3. Striptypa HeTalikoU Sixalwtou
ouvdéopou / Baon kivntol Tnhepwvou | K. Kwdikoi ogipdg/maptidag

ZYNAPMOAOIHIH KAITOMOOGETHZIH

1. KOWTe Ta MAAOTIKA SEUATIKA TTOL KPATAVE TO GUOTNHA OTEPEWONG ().

2. Xpnolpororiote 1o KAeWdl Allen N.5 (I5) mpokelpévou va XaAapWoeTe Kal va
APAIPECETE TO OTHPIYHA HETAMIKOU SixaAhwTou ouvEEopou / BAon KIvnToU TNAEPWVOL
(J3). AmoouvdéoTe To OTHPIYHA PETAMIKOU SixaAwTtol ouvdéopou / Bdaon Kivntou
TNAEQWVOL (J3), TPaBWVTAg TO TPOE TO HEPOG 0aC. AQOU apalpéCeTe AUTO TO TURHa (J3),
&€ Ba xpelaoTei va To avayxpnoIoTOICETE YA TO KABIOUA, yI' auTO K EUEIC TOU EXOUME
TIPOOSWOEL Hia.

AEITOUPYIKA XPAON: UTOPE(TE VA TO KPATACETE KAl vVa TO XPNOIMOTIOINOETE WG Baon
KIvNTOU TNAEPWVOU.

3. ATTOCUVSEDTE Kal aQaIPEDTE TOV HETAMIKO Sixahwtd ouvdeopo (H) amd to kdbiopa
HwPOoU, TPARWVTAC TOV TIPOG TO HéEPOG OAG.

4. AMOCUVOEDTE Kal AQAIPEDTE TN HETAMIKT Baon othpiEng (J1).

5. KpatoTe Tov HETAAAKO SixaAwTtd cuvoeopo (H) dmwg oTnv €ikéva Kal epdoTe Tov
U€oa amod Ta avolypaTa Tou KaBiopatog pwpou.

6. [1POKEINEVOU VO TTPOOAPHOOETE TO KABIOHA pwpoU avahoya e To péyeBog Tou
ToSNAATOU, TOMOOETACTE TOV HETAMIKO SiXOAWTO oUvecpo (H) oe pia amo Tig TPElg
TIPOOPEPOUEVES DETELC, £TOL WOTE VA UETAKIVAOETE TO KABIOWA TTPOG TA UITPOE 1 TTPOG Ta
TMow. 3TNV apxr 604G TPOTEVOUKE va Tov ToNmoBeTHOETE 0Tn B¢on 3.



7. Eloayayete TN HETANAIKY Bdon otipiEng J1) 0TIC E00XEC TOU KaB{opatog pwpou Kat
TOMOBETAOTE TNV OTIWE PA{VETAL OTNV EIKOVA.

8. TonmoBetrioTe Tn Rida (J2) otn peTarikr Baon otripiEne (J1), acpahiCovtag kat ta Suo
oTo kdBiopa (A). Ererta oi€te T Bida mnpwg pe To KAEWSI (15). 2@i€Te kald, £Tot HOTE 0
HETAAKOC SixahwTd 0UVEEOHOG (H) va ival TANpWwE GTEPEWEVOC. AUTO TO Bria gival
£€QIPETIKA ONUAVTIKO YA TNV A0PAAELa Tou TTatdIov.

9. Zeopite TiG Bideg (I1) Tou ouoTrpaTog oTeEPéwaonc (1) pe To KAelSi Allen 5 mm (I5).

10. Mpwv TOMOBETCETE TO CUCTNUA CTEPEWONG OTOV OKEAETO, BeBaiwbeite ot TO
TPOOTATEUTIKO KAoUToOUK (I18) gival cwaoTtd TOMOBETNUEVO OTO UIMPOOTIVO HEPOG TOU
OUOTAMATOG.

11. TomoBeTAOTE TO KUP{WG OWHA TOU CUOTANATOG OTEPEWONG (12) OTO UIMPOCTIVO HEPOG
TOU OKEAETOU TOU TOSNAGTOU, K €MelTa TOMOBETAOTE TN HETAANKE Baon oTApEng (14).
Inueiwon: Eav umdpyouv kahwdla ce autd To onpeio, BeBaiwbeite ot eival
OWOTA TOMOBETNUEVA OTNV KEVTPIKY AUAGKWON NG PETAANKAG Baong [avapeoa
OTO TIPOOTATEUTIKG KAOUTOOUK (I8) kat Tnv auhdkwon tng Pdong otipiEng (14), kat
BeBeiwBeite OTI N Kivnor TOUG YiveTal AveTa).

12. TonoBetriote TI¢ Podéhes (16) oTig Rideg M8 (1) kal BIOWOTE TEG GTO CUOTNHA
otepéwong (I). Zoi€te TI¢ Bideg pe To KAedI (15), WoTe To cvoTNA oTePEwang (1) va eivat
OTEPEWHEVO OANG OXI EVTIEAWG OQIYHUEVO TIPOKEIEVOU, av XPEIAleTal, va PMOPE(TE va
TIPOCAPHOCETE TO VYOG apydTEPA. QOTO0O, ONUEIWOTE OTL Ba TPEMEL va Eival OXETIKA
OQIXTO WOTE VA PITOPECETE MO EUKOAA VO ONOKANPWOETE TO EMOUEVO Bripa. Mpémet
Va TO OQIEETE O€ XU 0TaUPOU. EAEYXETE TAKTIKA OTI TA OTEPEWTIKA PPN glval KaAd
ao@aAiopéva.

13. TomoBeTAOTE TIC AKPEG TOU HETAAMIKOU SlxaAlwTol cuvdéopou (H) oTiq TpUmeg
TOU OUOTARATOG OTEPEWONG (1) HéXPL VA QKOUOETE éva «KAIK» TTou Ba uTToSNAWVEL TO
KAEIdwHa Kal péxptl va avapouv ot SU0 TIPACIVEG PWTEIVES EVOEIEEIC ao@aleiag 0To
UITPOOTIVO HEPOC TOU CLOTAKATOG OTEPEWONG. To KABIopa pwpou Ba éxel TomoBeTnBel
owoTa pdvo otav Ba ival 0patég ol SUo WTEIVES eVOEiEelG ao@aleiag. Auto To Bripa
gival eEQIPETIKA ONUAavVTIKO yla TNV a0PAAELA TOL TIASIOU.

14. TomoBeTAOTE OTO KEVIPO KAl TIPOCAPHOOTE TOV HETANNKO SiXaAWTO oUVEECHO
(H) mavw amé tov émiobio Tpoxd e TETOI0 UPOC WOTE apydTEPQ, OTAV TOMOBETHOETE
70 madi, To KABIOHA PWPOU VA PNV AKOUKTIAEL TOV TPOXO. SNUEIWOTE OTL O HETAANKOG
Sixahwtdg ouvdeapog (H) Ba mpémel va tomoBetnBel o€ amdoTacn anod Tov TPoxd Tou
va pnv emepva ta 10 cm. To kévtpo Bapoug (F) Tou kabiopatog pwpou (mou eivat
Xapaypévo mavw oTo KABIopa) mpémel va BpioKeTal PmpooTd and Tov dfova Tou
omioBiou TpoxoU. Eav Bpioketal miow amd Tov a&ova, n amdkAion mou éxel amd TNy Sl
eubeia pe autov Sev mpénet va Eemepvdel ta 10 cm. EaQv ta Eemepvael, mpooappdoTe Tov
HETAANMKO SiXaAwTO cUVEECHO O GAAN Béan. I61aitepn poooxn Katd tnv Tomobétnon
Tou KaBiopatog pwpou mPémel va GoBel kal oty e€a0@aAion 6Tt o modnAdatng Sev
QKOUMTA TO KABIopa e Ta modia Tou dtav odnyei To modnAato.

Inueiwon: It leppavia, cvpgwva pe 1o Nopo Kukhogopiag StVZ0, ta kabiopata
modnAAGTwy MPEMeL va TormoBeTouvTal £T01 WOTe Ta 2/3 Tou Baboug Tou kabiopatog r To
KEVTPO BApoug Tou va Bpickovtal 0To ECWTEPIKO TNG.

15. ApoU puBIcETE TO LYOG Kat TN B€on Tou KaBlopaTog, OEIETE HE TO XéPL TO OUOTNUA
otepéwong () yla va BeBaiwBeite 6T Hev KouviETal AUTO TO OQIEILO YIVETAL UE TO XEPL KAl
gival 6AIPETIKA ONUAVTIKO yla TNV ac@dAela Tou maidlov. BeBaiwbeite 6Tt To ovotnua
otepéwong () eivat opixTd oTePeWPEVO. Oa TTPETEL VA OPIEETE HE TO XEP!L TIG TECOEPIG
Bideg Slaywvia, pe TNV (Sia dvvapn kat kata otadia (15).

16.lNepaote T (Wvn aopaleiag (C) yvpw amd To mAaiolo Tou TodnAATou, epapuolovTag
TN OQIXTE, CVUPWVA HE TNV EIKOVA. BeBaiwBeite 6Tl To Xahapd pépog TnG {Wvng mou
£XEL PEiVEL Hev epAmTETAL OTOV TPOXO. AUTO TO Bripa eival e6QIPETIKA ONUAVTIKS yla TV
ao@AAela Tou TadIoU.

17. Mpokepévou va Balete To maidi oo kdbiopa, avoi€te mpwta tn {wvn.

=ekvioTe mMéCOVTAg Ta MAEUPIKA KOUPTIA armac@AAIong TNE TOPTNG ao@aleiag (B4) ki
£merta tpaPnéte tnv mopmn (B1) mpog ta mavw, MPOKEIEVOUL va OMOONAOEL €w amod TV
urodoxn (BS).

BaAte 1o madi oto kabiopa. Elcayayete kat maAL Tnv ndpmn acealeiag (B1) otnv
unodoxr TG (BS). BeBaiwBeite 611 n umodoxr Tne (wvng (B5) eival cwoTta TomoBeTnuévn
Kt 0TI Sev mpokaAei Suopopia oto maidi.

3TN CLVEXEID TTPOCAPUOOTE TN {Wvn avaloya HE TN CwHaTIK Siarmacn tou maidiou,
mpokelpévou va BeBaiwBeite dTiTo maidi eivat kahd ac@aAiopévo otn Béon tou. Pubpiote
TIPWTA T0 VPG TNG (WVNG. MPOKEeIEVOUL va Yivel autd, TPABAETE TOUG INAVTEG PéXPL TO
KaTAANAo onueio avaloya pe Tn owpatiki Siamhacn tou madloy, mpooappudlovtag
TOUG PUBHIOTEG B2 Kat B3 Tng {wvng.

Mmopeite va puBuioete To VYOG TNG {WvNnG, avaloya He TN CwHaTKh Slamaon Tou
nadio, pe TN Borbeia Twv Keviv mpocappoyng (B6).

Mpotou ekvate Tn Boita oag, va BePaiwveote mdvta 6Tt o madi eival aopalNiopévo
0T B€0n ToU KAt OTLN (VN EEAPUOLEl OWOTA AAAA OXL TOCO OPIXTA TTOU VA TOU TTIPOKAAET
Suopopia. >ag ouoTrivoupe va pubilete Tn {wvn TPOTOL BAETE TO KPAVOG 0TO TaIdI.
Inueiwaon: Xpnolpomole(te évta To oUoTNHA TPOCOEONC.
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18. [pooapudoTe To UPOC TWV BACEWV yia Ta TOSIa avaloya UE TN CWHATIKY Sidmiaon
Tou matd1oU. MPOoKelpévou va yivel autd, ONKWOTE Tov HoXAO (ET) Kal CUPETE TOV TTPOG
Ta MAVW iy TPOG Ta KATW Yia TO amatoUevo UYoG. Apou amogaciosTe molo Ba eival o
UPo¢, KATERAOTE Tov HoYAS (E1) €Tot WOTE va ao@alioeTe Tn Baon yia ta modia.

19. Mpokelpévou va anacaiioeTe To Aoupl Tng Baong (D), ToaPréte To EAaPpwg €Tt
MOTE VA TO amoouVOETETE amod TNV TPoegoxn NG Baong (E2) kat CUPETE TO TPOG Ta
mavw yia va 1o Byalete and tnv umodoxr Tne Baong. Emerta mepdaoTe T AemmTr dkpn
TOU MAAOTIKOU Aouplol péoa amd Tnv Tpuna tng Baong, énwg Seixvel n eikova. MOAG
TIPOOAPHOOETE OWOTA TO houpi, Ba UMOPE(TeE EUKOAA VA TO CUPETE TPOG Ta TTAVW 1
TIPOG Ta KATW, avaloya He TiG S1acTACElG Tou Todlol Tou TASIoU 0ag. TN CUVEXELD
KOUUTWOTE pia armd Tig TpUTEC ToL Aouptol oTtnv mpoefoxr Twv Bacewv (E2). Eav BéeTe
va anaoc@aloeTe To houpi (D), OTPIYTE TO EAAPPWC TTPOKEILEVOU VA TO APAIPECETE ATTO
v mpoefoxn NG Pdong (E2).

20. BeBaiwbeite 0TI éxeTe akoAoubroel kal TNERoEL OAeC TG odnyie mou SGONKav.
Av 1oXVEL QUTO, TO KABIopa Hwpou eival Tolpo yia xprjon. EINAI YTIOXPEQTIKO NA
AIABAZETE 1o akoAoubo ke@dlalo yla Tig odnyieq acpaleiag OXETIKA ME TN
XPNon Tou Kaicpatog pwpou.

MNQZ NA AOAIPEZETE TO KAGIZMA ANO TO MOAHAATO ZAX

Anaceahiote T (Wvn aopaheiag (C) yia va Bydete To maidiko kabiopa. Eneita méote
T0 Koupri amacealiong (I3) oto ovotnua otepéwaonc (1) kat TpaPréte Tavtdxpova Tov
HETAANKO SIXaAWTO oUVEECHO (H) TPOG Ta mavw Kal TPOG TO HEPOG 0aG, OTWG Seix Vel
n eiKova.

G

OAHTIEZ XPHZIHZ

« O modnAaTNg MPémel va ival TOUAAXIoTov 16 €TWV. EAéyETE TOUG VOHOUG Kal Toug
£0VIKOUG KavoVvIopoUG TTou oxeTiCovTal pe auTo.

- BeBawwbeite o1t T0 Bapog kat To Uog Tou madiov dev unepRaivouv Ta avtioToa
UEYIOTA EMTPENTA Opla Tou KABIoUATOC, Kal TPAYUATOTIOIEITE TOV OXETIKO EAeyX0 avd
TOKTA Xpovikd Slaotripata. ENéyEte 1o Bapog Tou maidlol TPV XENOIUOTIOICETE TO
K&Bopa pwpou. e kapia mepimtwan &g Ba MPETEl va XPNOIUOTTOLEITE TO KABIopa yia va
ueTaépeTe éva maidi Tou omoiou To BAPOG UMEPPBAVEL TO EMTPETTO OPLO.

« Mn peTa@épete maIdla pHIKPOTEPA TWV 9 UNVWV HE aUTO To KABIopa pwpou. MNa va eivat
emPAatng, To maudi mEémel va umopei va kabetal iola Kal e To Ke@dhl YnAd dtav popd
KPAvog modnAatou. ©a pémel va GUPBOUAEUTEITE vav ylaTpod av Sev i0TE Glyoupol yia
v avantuén tou maidiou.

« Aopaliote to maidi oto kabiopa SlaceaiiCovtag dTt ot {Wveg Kal OAOL Ol IHAVTEG
ao@aeiag eivat oixTol ala oxt Tdo0 MOAN) Tou va TpokaAovy duogopia oto maidi.
ENEyxeTE OUXVA OTI T OTEPEWTIKA HEPN EiVal KAAD AOQANOUEVA.

- To kéBopa pwpol dev TPEMEL VAl XPNOIPOTTOLETAl TTOTE TPV TN PUBHIoN TG {Wvng
ao@aeiag.

« Xpnotpomolgite mavta oAOKANPO TO oUCTNUA TTPOOSEONG KAl TOUG IMAVTEG A0PaNeiag
TIPOKEIEVOU va eloTe BERatot Tt To maidi eival ac@aMopévo oTo kabiopa.

« Mnv emrpéete KaBoOAou va épBouv oe ma@r Ue KIVOUEVA HEPN TOU TTOONAGTOU TUXOV
UEPN TOU OWUATOG i} TwV POUXWV Tou Tatdloy, Kopddvia, IMAvVTEC/{WveG aopalelag iy
oTdNTIOTE AN, YIOTi KATI TETOLO pmopei va BAAWEL To TTaudi 1) va TPOKAAECEL ATUXAHATA.
« 206 TPOTEIVOUE Va EXETE TPOCTATEUTIKO TPOXOU €TOL WOTE TO TTaLdi va pnv Umopei va
BdAel Ta mdSia Tou 1) Ta Xé€pLa TOU AVAPESA OTIC akTives. H xprion mpooTtaciag katw amd
™ 0€Aa i} N XProN OENAG HE EOWTEPIKA ENATAPLA Eival UMTOXPEWTIKN. Na TNV amoeuyn
atuxnuatwy, BeBaiwbeite 6t o maidi Sev pmopel va pmiextel pe ta epéva. Kabwg
peyaAwvel To maidi, auTég ol TpooappoyEs Ba mpémel va avabewpouvTal.

- Qopéote oto Al Ta KATAMNAQ pouxa, avaloya HE TIG KAIPIKEG OUVORKEG, Kal
XPNOWOTIOINOTE TO KATAANAO KpAvog.

- To maud{ mou k&BeTal 0To KEBIoHA HWPEOU TPEMEL va Elval VTUpEVO He o (€0TA pouxa
ano Tov TodNAATN Kat va mpooTtateleTal and tn Beoxn.

« Npémelva KANUTITETE OTTOIOONTIOTE KOPTEPS 1} AlXUNEO AVTIKEILEVO TOL TOSNAATOL TToU
70 Taud{ prmopei va eTaoeL.

- To kaBiopa Kal 1o pagiiapt pmopel va (eatabolv moAL av BpiokovTtal oTtov AAIO yia
HEYANO XPOVIKO Sla0TNHA. Z1yoUpeUTEiTe 0TI eV gival TTOAU (eatd v Balete To maidi
va KaBioel.

« ENéYETE TOUC 10XVOVTEC VOHOUG Kal KaVOVIOHOUC TNG XWPAg 0a¢ Tou apopouV Tn
HeTa@opA madliv o€ kabiopata moSnAATwWV.

« Mdapte padi oag povo maldid mou Pmopolv va kabovtal fouxa xwplg emiBAedn
Yl HEYOAUTEPO XPOVIKO S1A0TNUA, TOUAAXIOTOV yia 600 Sl0pKeD N TPOPRAEMOpEVN
modnAatikr Sladpopr).




- Otav 10 kdBlopa pwpol be xpnotdomoleital, opite amd v ao@aloTikh Slatadn
TPOOSEONC TNV TTOPTIN TNG {WVNG YIA VA OTTOTPEPETE TO PMEPSEUA TWV IHAVTWY, KABWG
Kal TNV EMAQK TOUG Pe KATTOIO KIVOUHEVO UEPOG TOU TTOSNAATOU, OTTWG TOUG TPOXOUG, Ta
@péva n oTIdAToTE Ao, ylati autd pmopel va eivat emkivéuvo katd tnv odryynon tou
modnAdtou oag.

NPOZOXH: Tuxov mpdobeTec SIaTAEEIC A0PANEIQG TIPETTEL TTAVTA VA TNPEOUVTAL.
NPOZOXH: Mnv mpooBétete emmAéov @opTio 0TO KABIoPA HWEOU. AV LETOQEPETE
eMm\éov eopTio, To BApPog Tou Sev Ba MPEMeL va UTTEPRAIVEL TN HETAPOPIKH IKAVOTNTA
Tou MOSNAATOU, eVl eMBANETAL VA TOTIOBETETAL UTTPOCTA GAG KATd TNV 08riynon.
MPOZOXH: ApoU TENEIWOETE TNV £YKATAGTAON, €ival TOA onuavtiké va Befaiwbeite
4t Ba éxete ooiCel Ti¢ Bideg o0to cvotnua otepéwonc () yia va dlaopahioete 6T 0
HETAANKOC SIXaAWTOC 0UVOEOUOG (H) gival TANPWES a0@ANOHEVOC KAl OTEPEWHEVOC.
NPOZOXH: Apalpeite To kABIOUA OTAV HETAPEPETE TO TTOONAATO HE TO AUTOKIVNTO
(xpNoOMOIOVTAG TOV €EWTEPIKO XWPO Tou auTokivrTou). Ot avatapdelg and tov
aépa PMmopouV va MPOKAAECOLV (NUIEG OTO KABIoHa f va xahapwoouv TIG SlaTAEElS
TMPOOSEONC TOL TTOSNAATOU, KATITTOU Ba UITOPOVGE va 0dnyroel O aTUXNUA.

OAHrFIEZ AZOANEIAZ

MPOXOXH: Mnv KAVETE TPOTIOTOINCELC GTO KABIoHA.

NPOZOXH: Otav undpyxel madi 6To KABIoUA, TO TOSAHAATO EVOEXETAL VA CUMTTEPIPEPETAL
SlapopeTIKg, 18laitepa 6OOV a@opd TNV 10opPEoTia, To cuoTnua SlevBuvong Kal To
ppevdplopa.

NPOXOXH: Mnv aer\veTe moTé mapkapiopévo To modHAATO pe Tmaidi 0To kABIoHa XwpPIg
emiBAeyn.

MPOZOXH: Mn xpnotgomoleite To K&BIopa €4V KATIOI0 HEPOG TOU €lval OTIACHEVO 1 €XEl
umooTel {NpIA. EAéyxeTe OAa Ta PEPN TOL TIPOIOVTOC TAKTIKA Kal avTIKABIOTATE KATolo
émote xpetdletat. Na cupBouleveoTe To Ke@AMao «X YNTHPHS Hy.

ZYNTHPHZIH

[1a TN owoTr Aeitoupyia Tou KABIoUATOC HWPEOU Kal yla TNV amo@uYr ATUXNHAETWY 04
TIPOTEVOUE TA EENG:

« ENéyxete ouxva edv n Sidtagn oTepéwong Tou kaBiopaTog Hwpou oTo modnAato
Bploketal o€ KaAR KaTGOTAON.

- EmBewpeite OAa Ta PEPN, ENEYXOVTAG EGV AEITOUPYOUV OWOTA, KAl 1N XPNOIHOTOIEITE
TO KGBIopa pwPoL €Gv KATOI0 amd auTd éxel UMOOTEl {NWId. Ta KATECTPAPUEVA PEPN
Ba npénel mavta va avtikabictavTal MNa va ta avTikataoTioeTe Ba mPEnel va mATe o
£va kataotnua modnhatwy, To omoio eivat emiong e60ucloS0TNUEVOG avTITPOCWTTOG
¢ BOBIKE, mpokeipévou va mpopnBeuTeite Ta KatdAnAa Hépn yia TNV avTiKataotaon.
Mmopeite va ta Bpeite oTov 1I0TOTOMO: Www.bobike.com.

« Av g{xate Kamolo atuxnua He To MoSHAATO Kal TO KABIoHa HwpoU Sev Exel Eppavr
(NHIG, aKOUN KL €TOL 0AG CUVICTOUME VA QVTIKATAOTAOETE TO KABIopa HwpoU He éva
Kawvoupylo.

- KaBapilete 10 ka@Biopa pe oamouvi kat vePd (Un XPENOIWOTIOIETE QTMOEECTIKA,
SlappwTikd 1) ToSIKa MPOToVTa).

EFTYHZH

EFTYHXH 2 ETQN: (o) VEL HOVO YIa NXAVIKA EE0PTHHATA LIE KATAOKEUAOTIKA EAATTOHATA.
KataywproTe To KaBIopd oag otnv NAeKTpovIKr Slevbuvon www.bobike.com.

+ 1 ENIMAEON ETOX EMTYHXIHX: KataxwproTe To KABIoPA 0ag 0TNV NAEKTPOVIKN
SievBuvon www.bobike.com kal kepdioTe éva emméov €TOC £yyunone. SnNUAVTIKY
EMONPavVoN: TPOKEIEVOU va AdReTe To Emimiéov Etog Eyyunong tng Bobike, Ba mpénel
va €XETE TTPAYHATOTIOINCEL TNV KATaxwpenon péoa oe Sidotnua dUo unvwv amd tnv
NHEPOUNVIa TNG ayopac.

AZIQSEIZ EFTYHIHEZ

la va AaBete unnpecieg eyyunong, Ba mpénetva éxete Ty mTPWTOTUTN AmdSeIEn ayopdc.
H gyyunon twv eldwv mou emoTpépovTal Xwpic TNV anddeién ayopdg Ba apxilel amd
TNV nuepopnvia Kataokeunc. ONeC Ol eyYUNOELC ival GKUPEC av TO TIPOIOV Xl UTIOOTE
(nIa €€attiag aTuXNUATOC, KAKAG XPHoNG, TPOTOMOINONG TOU CUOTAHATOG 1 €XEl
xpnotpornoinBei pe omolovdnmote dAo Tpdmo mou Sev MPOPAEMETAL and TO MAPdV
gyxelpidlo Aettoupyiag.

Mpokewévou va ReBaiwbeite o1l €xete otn S1dBeor oag ONeC TIC AMAPATNTEG
TTANPOPOPIEC YIa TNV EVEPYOTIOINON TNG EyYUNONG, OQEINETE va GUAAEETE Ta OTOIKE(D
TIOU Qvaypa@ovTal 0TnV £TIKETA HE TOUG KwdikoUg oelpdg/maptidag (K). Mmopeite emiong
Va KataypapeTe Ta oTolxela edw.

O.F Date

*Ta TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPEIOTIKA KAl O OXeOIAOUOC UTTOKEWVTAL O aMaYEC Xwpig
npogidomoinon.
[a ormoladnmoTe epwWTnoN PN SICTACETE va EMKOWVWVHACETE pad{ pag.
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FIJACION AL CUAD

PORTABEBE TRASERO PARA BICICLETA - FIJACION AL CUADRO

Para que pueda llevar a su hijo consigo cuando pasee en bicicleta sin preocupaciones,
hemos desarrollado la solucion perfecta, compatible con casi todos los modelos de
bicicleta.

El principal objetivo de nuestras sillas infantiles ergondmicas es ofrecer seguridad y
comodidad.

En este manual encontrard informacion sobre cémo instalar la silla portabebé trasero
en el cuadro.

Lea atentamente el manual para una instalacion seguray correcta del portabebé
trasero.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

« El portabebé trasero no se puede instalar en bicicletas con amortiguadores traseros.

« El portabebé trasero no se puede instalar en bicicletas de carreras con manillares de
carretera.

- El portabebé trasero no se puede instalar en vehiculos motorizados, como
motocicletas o escuteres.

- El portabebé trasero no se puede instalar en bicicletas con cuadros triangulares,
cuadrados o de fibra de carbono.

- El portabebé trasero se puede instalar en bicicletas con cuadros redondos y ovalados
cuyos didmetros oscilen entre los 28y los 40 mm.

- El portabebé trasero se puede instalar en bicicletas con ruedas con didmetro de 26"
y 28"

- Este portabebé trasero solo es apto para transportar nifos con un peso maximo de
22 kg (y nifios con edades recomendadas entre 9 meses y 5 afos, siendo el peso una
variable decisiva).

« La suma del peso del conductor y del nifio transportado no puede ser superior a
la carga maxima permitida de la bicicleta. La informacion sobre la carga maxima se
encuentra en las instrucciones de uso de la bicicleta. En caso de dudas, péngase en
contacto con el fabricante.

- El portabebé Unicamente se puede montar en bicicletas aptas para anadir cargas
adicionales.

«La posicion del portabebé trasero debe regularse de forma que el conductor no entre
en contacto con él cuando la bicicleta esté en movimiento.

- Es muy importante ajustar correctamente el asiento y sus componentes para garantizar
la comodidad y la seguridad del nifio. Asimismo, es importante que el asiento no se
incline hacia delante para evitar que el nifo se resbale y se caiga, y que el respaldo esté
ligeramente inclinado hacia atras.

- Compruebe que todos los componentes de la bicicleta funcionan debidamente
cuando el portabebé trasero esté instalado.

- Consulte las instrucciones de la bicicleta y si tiene dudas sobre como montar el
portabebé trasero, pongase en contacto con el fabricante de su bicicleta.

COMPONENTES DEL PRODUCTO

A. Asiento principal | B. Cinturon de seguridad | B1. Hebilla de seguridad | B2. Ajustador
del cinturén | B3. Ajustador central de cinturon | B4. Botones de ajuste de la hebilla de
seguridad | B5. Encaje de la hebilla de seguridad | B6. Orificio para ajustar el cinturén |
C. Cinturdn de seguridad para el cuadro de la bicicleta | D. Abrazadera del reposapiés
| E. Reposapiés | E1. Palanca de seguridad del reposapiés | E2. Gancho del reposapiés
| F. Centro de gravedad | G. Cojin | H. Vara metalica de soporte | I. Blogue de fijacion |
11. Tornillos M8x45 | 12. Cuerpo del bloque de fijacion | 13. Botdn de desbloqueo | 14.
Chapa de fijacién metélica | 15. Llave Allen ne 5 | 16. Arandela de seguridad M8x16 | 17.
Indicador del dispositivo de seguridad | 18. Goma protectora | J. Kit de fijacion metalica
| J1. Fijacion metélica | J2. Tornillo M8x25 | J3. Soporte de la barra metélica de soporte/
soporte movil | K. Nimero de serie de lote




INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL PROD

1. Corte las tiras de plastico que sujetan el bloque de fijacion ().

2. Utilice la llave Allen n. 5 (I5) para aflojar y retirar el soporte de la barra metalica (J3).
Para soltar el soporte de la barra metalica (J3), tire de él hacia atréas. Cuando retire esta
pieza (J3), ya no la necesitara de nuevo, asi que le damos una finalidad funcional: puede
quedarsela y utilizarla como soporte movil.

3. Desenrosque y retire la barra metélica de soporte (H) de la silla, tirando de ella hacia
atras.

4. Desenrosque y retire la chapa de fijacion metélica (J1).

5. Coja la vara metdlica de soporte (H) tal como se indica en la imagen e introduzcala a
través de las aberturas del portabebé trasero.

6. Para ajustar el portabebé trasero en funcion del tamafio de la bicicleta, coloque la
vara metalica de soporte (H) en una de las tres posiciones permitidas para poder mover
el portabebé hacia delante o hacia atras. Al principio le recomendamos ponerla en la
posicién ne 3.

7. Introduzca la fijacion metalica (J1) en las ranuras del portabebé trasero y ciérrela tal
como se indica en laimagen.

8. Coloque el tornillo (J2) en la chapa de fijacion metélica (J1) y fijela a la silla (A). A
continuacion, apriételo firmemente con la llave (15). Apriételo fuerte, de modo que la
barra metalica de soporte (H) quede bien fijada. Este paso es sumamente importante
para garantizar la seguridad del nifio.

9. Desenrosque los tornillos (1) del bloque de fijacion (1) con la llave de Allen ne 5 (15).

10. Antes de colocar el bloque en el cuadro, asegurese de que el plastico protector (18)
estd encajado en la parte frontal del bloque de fijacion (12).

11. Coloque el cuerpo del bloque de fijacion (12) sobre la parte delantera del cuadro de
la bicicletay a continuacion coloque la chapa de fijacién metalica (14).

Nota: Si hay cables en esta zona, asegurese de que estan correctamente colocados en la
ranura central de la chapa metélica (entre la goma protectora (18) y la ranura de la chapa
de fijacion (14)) y que se pueden mover libremente).

12. Coloque la arandela de seguridad (16) en los tornillos M8 (I1) y atornillelos al bloque
de fijacion. Apreite los tornillos con la llave (15), de modo que el bloque de fijacion quede
sujeto, pero sin fijarlos por completo para que, en caso necesario, se pueda regular la
altura posteriormente. No obstante, tenga en cuenta que debe apretar los tornillos con
la fuerza necesaria para facilitar el siguiente paso. El apriete se debe realizar en cruz.
Compruebe regularmente la seguridad de todos los cierres.

13. Coloque los bordes de la vara metélica de soporte (H) en los orificios del bloque de
fijacion (1) hasta que oiga un clic que indica el bloqueo y hasta que los dos indicadores
de seguridad verdes aparezcan en el frontal del bloque de fijacion. El portabebé trasero
estard debidamente instalado cuando los dos indicadores de seguridad verdes sean
visibles. Esta paso es sumamente importante para garantizar la seguridad del nifo.

14. Centre y ajuste la vara metdlica de soporte (H) a una altura por encima de la rueda
trasera de forma que luego, cuando se afada el peso del nifo, el portabebé trasero no
toque la rueda. Tenga en cuenta que la vara metalica de soporte (H) se debe colocar a
una distancia maxima de 10 cm de la rueda. El centro de gravedad (F) del portabebé
trasero (grabado en la silla) se debe posicionar delante del eje de la rueda trasera. Si
se coloca detrds de este eje, la distancia no debe ser superior a 10 cm. Si el centro de
gravedad estuviese situado a una distancia mayor del eje, ajuste la vara metalica de
soporte en una de las posiciones disponibles. Cuando coloque el portabebé trasero,
asegurese de que los pies del ciclista no entran en contacto con él mientras pedalea.
Nota: En Alemania, segun la ley sobre trafico StVZO, los sillines para bicicleta deben
colocarse de manera que 2/3 de la profundidad del asiento o el centro de gravedad del
sillin estén situados entre los ejes delantero y trasero de la bicicleta.

15. Después de ajustar la altura y posicion del sillin, apriete manualmente el bloque de
fijacion (1) para asegurarse de que no se mueve. Este ajuste debe realizarse manualmente
y es sumamente importante para garantizar la seguridad del nifio. Asegurese de que
el blogue de fijacion () estd completamente sujeto. Apriete los cuatro tornillos en
diagonal, con la misma fuerza y por fases (I5).

16. Pase el cinturon de seguridad (C) alrededor del cuadro de la bicicleta. Ajustelo tal
como se indica en la imagen, eliminando posibles espacios existentes. Asegurese de
que la parte del cinturon que queda suelta no esta en contacto con la rueda. Este paso
es sumamente importante para garantizar la seguridad del nifo.

17.Para colocar al nifio en lasilla, desabroche el cinturdn. Para ello, presione los botones
de ajuste de la hebilla de seguridad (B4) y tire de |a hebilla (B1) hacia arriba, de modo que
salga del anclaje (B5). Coloque al nifo en la silla. A continuacion, introduzca la hebilla
de seguridad (B1) en el respectivo anclaje (B5). Compruebe que el anclaje de la hebilla
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(B5) queda bien colocado y no le hace dano al nifio. A continuacion, ajuste la alturay la
anchura del cinturén al tamano del nifio para que este quede bien sujeto. Para ello, tire
de las correas segun el tamafo necesario y regule los ajustadores del cinturén (B2) y (B3).
Antes de empezar el viaje, compruebe que el nifio esta bien sujetoy que el cinturén esta
bien ajustado y no le hace dano. Se recomienda colocar el casco del nifio después de
haber ajustado el cinturon.

Nota: Utilice siempre el sistema de sujecion.

18. Ajuste la altura del reposapiés al tamano del nifio. Para ello, eleve la palanca (E1)
y deslicela hacia arriba o hacia abajo hasta conseguir la altura deseada. Cuando el
reposapiés esté a la altura deseada, baje de nuevo la palanca (E1) y sujétela.

19. Para retirar la tira del reposapiés (D), levantela ligeramente para soltarla del gancho
del reposapiés (E2) y desplécela hacia arroba para soltarla de la ranura del reposapiés-
A continuacion, pase el extremo estrecho de la tira de plastico por el orificio del
reposapiés, como se indica en la imagen. Cuando la tira esté en la posicién deseada,
de puede deslizar hacia arriba o hacia abajo segun el tamano del pie del nifo. A
continuacion, inserte una de las aberturas de la tira al gancho del reposapiés (E2). Si
desea retirar la tira (D), girela ligeramente para soltarla del gancho del reposapiés (E2).

20. Asegurese de que ha seguido y cumplido todas las instrucciones dadas. En caso
afirmativo, ya puede utilizar el portabebé trasero. ES OBLIGATORIO LEER el siguiente
capitulo sobre las instrucciones de seguridad del portabebé trasero.

COMO QUITAR LA SILLA TRASERA

Para retirar el portabebé trasero, desabroche el cinturon de seguridad (C). A
continuacion, presione el botén de desbloqueo (13) del bloque de fijacion (1) y tire hacia
arriba y hacia atrés simultdneamente de la vara metélica de soporte (H), tal como se
muestra en laimagen.

G

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

« El conductor debe tener, como minimo, 16 anos de edad. Consulte la legislacion y
normativa nacionales al respecto.

-« Asegurese de que el peso y la altura del nifio no superan la capacidad maxima del
portabebé y compruébelo con regularidad. Compruebe el peso del nifio antes de
utilizar el portabebé. En ningun caso utilice la silla portabebé para transportar un nino
cuyo peso supere el limite permitido.

«Nunca transporte a ninos menores de 9 meses en este portabebé trasero para bicicleta.
Para poder transportarlo, el nino debe ser capaz de mantenerse sentado, con la cabeza
equilibrada, sin esfuerzoy con la cabeza protegida con un casco de bicicleta. Si el nifio
presenta un crecimiento cuestionable, debe consultar a un médico.

- Una vez que haya colocado al nifio en el portabebé trasero para bicicleta, es
obligatorio ajustar inmediatamente todos los cinturones y abrazaderas de modo que
no incomoden ni hagan dano al nino. Comprueba la seguridad de los cierres con
regularidad.

- Nunca utilice el portabebés sin haber ajustado el cinturon de seguridad previamente.
- Utilice siempre un sistema de sujecion y cinturones para garantizar que el nifio esta
seguro en el portabebé.

- Asegurese de que ninguna parte del cuerpo, ropa, cordones de los zapatos del nifo,
cinturones del portabebé trasero, etc. esté en contacto con ningiin componente movil
de la bicicleta, ya que puede herir al nifio o provocar accidentes graves.

- Se aconseja el uso de una proteccion en la rueda para evitar que el nifo introduzca los
pies o las manos en los radios. Es obligatorio el uso de una proteccién por debajo del
sillin o un sillin con muelles internos y asegurarse de que el nifio no acceda a la zona de
los frenos para prevenir accidentes.

- Es aconsejable vestir al niflo con ropa adecuada para las condiciones atmosféricas, asi
como el uso de un casco de proteccion.

- Los nifos que se transportan en el portabebé trasero necesitan estar mas abrigados
que los ciclistas y deben estar protegidos de la lluvia.

- Debe proteger todo objeto puntiagudo de la estructura de la bicicleta que pueda,
alcanzar al niflo en cualquier circunstancia.

- Compruebe la temperatura del portabebé trasero tras una larga exposicion al sol, ya
que puede estar caliente y provocar quemaduras en el nifio.

- Compruebe si en el pais en el que se utiliza el portabebé trasero existe legislacion
especifica relativa al transporte de nifios en portabebés.

- Transporte Unicamente nifos que se mantengan sentados sin ayuda durante un
periodo de tiempo prolongado, al menos equivalente al tiempo de viaje previsto.




« Abroche todos los cinturones incluso cuando no transporte a ningun nino. De
este modo, se evitard que las hebillas se balanceen y entren en contacto con algun
componente mdvil de la bicicleta, con los frenos o las ruedas, asi como posibles
accidentes.

ADVERTENCIA: Los dispositivos de seguridad adicionales deben estar siempre
cerrados.

ADVERTENCIA: No fije equipaje adicional al asiento. Si transporta equipaje
suplementario, este no debe superar la capacidad de carga de la bicicleta y debe
colocarse delante del conductor.

ADVERTENCIA: Al finalizar la instalacion, es sumamente importante asegurarse de
apretar manualmente los tornillos del bloque de fijacién (I) para garantizar que la vara
metélica de soporte (H) esté totalmente asegurada y ajustada.

ADVERTENCIA: Retire el portabebé trasero siempre que transporte la bicicleta con el
coche (en el exterior del coche). Las turbulencias de aire podrian dafar el portabebé
trasero o soltar sus sujeciones a la bicicleta, lo que podrfa provocar un accidente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURI

ADVERTENCIA: No modifique el asiento.

ADVERTENCIA: Mientras el nifio esta sentado en el portabebé trasero, el
comportamiento de la bicicleta puede diferir, tanto en marcha como detenida, sobre
todo, en cuanto a equilibrio, control de direccién, frenado, subida y bajada.
ADVERTENCIA: Nunca deje la bicicleta aparcada con un nifio desatendido en el
portabebé trasero.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice el portabebé trasero para bicicleta si alguno de sus
componentes estd danado. Compruebe regularmente el estado de todos los
componentes y sustitlyalos cuando sea necesario. Consulte el apartado dedicado al
mantenimiento.

MANTENIMIENTO

Para mantener el correcto funcionamiento del producto y evitar accidentes,
recomendamos lo siguiente:

- Verifique regularmente que el sistema de fijacion del portabebé trasero a la bicicleta se
encuentra en perfectas condiciones.

- Inspeccione todos los componentes para verificar si funcionan correctamente y no
utilice el portabebé trasero si alguno de los componentes estd danado. Sustituya
siempre las piezas danadas. Acuda a una tienda especializada distribuidora autorizada
de Bobike para poder obtener las piezas de recambio adecuadas. También estan
disponibles en www.bobike.com.

- En caso de accidente, sustituya el portabebé trasero por uno nuevo, aunque no
presente dafos visibles.

- Si el portabebé trasero esta sucio, ldvelo con agua y jabon (no utilice productos
abrasivos, corrosivos ni téxicos) y déjelo secar a temperatura ambiente.

GARANTIA

DOS ANOS DE GARANTIA en todos los componentes mecénicos por defectos de
fabricacion. Registre su producto en www.bobike.com.

+1 ANO DE GARANTIA EXTRA: Registre su portabebé trasero en www.bobike.com y
consiga un ano adicional de garantia.

Importante: Para obtener el afo adicional de garantia Bobike, tiene que realizar el
registro durante los dos meses posteriores a la fecha de compra del producto.

RECLAMACIONES DE LA GARANTIA

Para poder beneficiarse del servicio de garantia, es obligatorio presentar el recibo de
compra original. Para los articulos devueltos sin recibo de compra, se considerara que
la garantia entré en vigor en la fecha de fabricacion. La garantia quedard invalidada en
caso de que el producto presente dafos debido a un uso inadecuado por parte del
usuario, modificaciones del sistema o utilizacion no descrita en este manual.

Para asegurarse de que dispone de toda la informacion necesaria para activar su
garantia, tiene que guardar los datos que aparecen en el nimero de serie de lote (K) de
su producto. También puede escribir aqui los datos.

O.F Fecha

*Las especificaciones y el disefo estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.
En Bobike estaremos encantados de resolver sus dudas. Péngase en contacto con
nosotros.
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Et meel oleks rahulik, kui votate lapse endaga rattaretkele kaasa, tootasime valja taiusliku
lahenduse lapse séidutamiseks enamikku tulpi jalgratastel. Meie ergonoomiliste
lasteistmete loomise juures on olnud peamiseks eesmargiks nende turvalisus ja
mugavus.

Kaesolevas juhendis leiate info lasteistme paigaldamise kohta jalgratta raamile.
Lasteistme 6igeks ja turvaliseks paigaldamiseks lugege juhend hoolikalt labi.

TEHNILISED OMADUSED

- Lasteistet ei tohi kinnitada jalgratastele, millel on tagumine amort.

- Lasteistet ei tohi kinnitada véidusoéiduratastele, millel on maanteeratastele omane
allapoole kaardu juhtraud.

- Lasteistet ei tohi kinnitada mootoriga soidukitele, nagu naiteks mopeedidele voi
rolleritele.

- Lasteistet ei tohi kinnitada jalgratastele, millel on kolmnurkne, nelinurkne véi
susinikkiust raam.

- Lasteiste tuleb kinnitada jalgratastele, mille Gmar voi ovaalne raam on labimdoduga
28-40mm.

- Lasteistme voib paigaldada jalgratastele, mille rataste ldbimoot on 26" ja 28" .

- Lasteiste sobib lapse soidutamiseks, kes kaalub maksimaalselt 22 kg (ja kelle soovitatav
vanus jaab vahemikku 9 kuud kuni 5 aastat — madrav on seejuures aga kaal).

- Ratturi ja transporditava lapse kogukaal ei tohi Uletada jalgratta jaoks lubatud
maksimaalset lubatud koormust. Maksimaalset koormust puudutava teabe leiate
jalgratta kasutusjuhendist. Samuti voite selle kisimusega seoses votta Uhendust
tootjaga.

- Lapseistme tohib paigaldada vaid sellisele jalgrattale, mis on taolise lisakoormuse
paigaldamiseks sobiv.

- Lasteistet peab olema reguleeritud nii, et jalgrattur ei puudutaks séitmise ajal istet oma
jalgadega.

- Istme ja selle osade reguleerimisel on védga tahtis pidada silmas lapse mugavust ja
turvalisust. Et laps ei libiseks toolist vélja, on vdga tahtis, et iste ei kalduks ettepoole.
Tahtis on ka, et seljatugi oleks veidi tahapoole kaldu.

- Kui lapseiste on jalgrattale paigaldatud, kontrollige, et koik jalgratta osad t66tavad
korralikult.

- Kontrollige jalgratta juhiseid ja kui kahtlete selles, kas tohite paigaldada
lasteistet oma rattale, palume votta Uhendust ratta tarnijaga lisateabe
saamiseks.

TOOTEOSADE NIMEKIRI

A. Iste | B. Turvavod | B1. Turvavdd pannal | B2. Rihmaregulaator | B3. Keskmine
rihmaregulaator | B4. Turvavoo paastikud | B5. Turvavod pandla pesa | B6. Rihma
reguleerimise auk | C. Jalgrattaraami kinnitusrihm | D. Jalatoe kinnitusrihm | E. Jalatugi |
E1. Jalatoe ohutuskang | E2. Jalatoe kinniti | F. Raskuskese | G. Istmepadi | H. Metalltugi
| 1. Paigaldusplokk | 11. Polt M8 x 45 | 12. Plastist paigaldusplokk | 13. Vabastusnupp | 14.
Metallist kinnitusplaat | 15. Kuuskantvotinr 5| 16. Vedruseib M8x16 | 17. Ohutusseadeldise
indikaator | 18. Kaitsekumm | J. Metallist paigalduskomplekt | J1. Metallist kinnitusplaat
| J2. M8x25 kruvi | J3. Metallklambri tugi / mobiiltelefoni alus | K. Partii seerianumber

PAIGALDUSJUHEND

1. Léigake 1abi plastrihmad, mis hoiavad paigaldusplokki (1).

2.Kasutage kuuskantvétitnr5 (15) J3 metallklambritoe / mobiiltelefonitoe vabastamiseks
ja eemaldamiseks. Vabastage metallvarda tugi (J3) seda Ulespoole tdmmates. Pérast osa
(J3) eemaldamist ei pea te seda enam kasutama, mistottu anname sellele lisafunktsiooni
- voite osa alles jétta ning seda mobiiltelefoni toena kasutada.

3. Vabastage ja eemaldage metallklamber (H) lapseistme kiljest, tommates seda tagasi.
4 \abastage ja eemaldage metallist kinnitusplaat (J1).

5. Hoidke metalltuge (H) pildil ndidatud viisil ja pange see I&bi lasteistmes olevate aukude.



6. Jalgratta lapseistme reguleerimiseks vastavalt jalgratta suurusele, asetage metalltugi
(H) Uhte kolmest lubatust asendist, et liigutada istet ette- voi tahapoole. Alguses
soovitame asetada see asendisse nr 3.

7. Torgake metallist kinnitusplaat (J1) lasteistme soontesse ja kinnitage pildil ndidatud
viisil.

8. Asetage kruvi (J2) metallist kinnitusplaadile (J1), kinnitades moélemad istmele (A).
Seejdrel pingutage seda tugevalt vétmega (I5). Pingutage kévasti, et metallklamber (H)
oleks tugevalt kinni. See samm on darmiselt oluline lapse ohutuse jaoks.

9. Kasutage kuuskantvétit nr 5 (15) ja keerake paigaldusploki (I) poldid (I1) lahti.

10. Enne kui asetate paigaldusploki () raamile, veenduge, et kaitsev kummiosa (18)
paikneb korralikult ploki eesmisel osal.

11. Asetage plastist paigaldusplokist (12) peamine osa jalgrattaraami vertikaalse toru
ettepoole ja seejarel asetage metallist kinnitusplaat (14) tahapoole.

Téhelepanu: Kui selle raami osa juures kulgevad trossid, siis tehke kindlaks, et trossid
kulgeksid labi metallist kinnitusplaadi (14) stivendi ja saaksid seal vabalt liikuda.

12. Asetage vedruseibid (16) M8 poltidele (1) ja kruvi poldid paigaldusploki (I) kilge.
Pingutage poldid kuuskantvotmega (15), et paigaldusplokk () oleks kinni, kuid mitte
16puni kinni keeratud, et vajadusel saaks hiljem korgust reguleerida. Siiski peab see
olema Usna tugevasti kinni keeratud, mis teeb jargmise sammu lihtsamaks. Pingutama
peab polte risti. Kontrollige regulaarselt kinnitite ohutust.

13. Asetage metalltugi (H) otsad paigaldusploki (I) aukudesse nii, et kuuled lukustavat
“klik” heli ja kuni 2 rohelist turvaseadeldise indikaattorit stttivat paigaldusploki esiosas.
Jalgratta lapseiste on korralikult paigaldatud ainult juhul kui kaks rohelist turvaseadeldise
indikaatorit polevad. See samm on vaga oluline lapse turvalisusele.

14. Seadke metalltoe (H) keskjoon tagumise ratta kohale ja reguleerige selle kérgus
parajaks nii, et kui lisandub lapse kaal, ei puudutaks lasteiste ratast. Arvestage
sellega, et metalltugi (H) tuleb paigutada maksimaalselt 10 cm kaugusele rattast.
Lasteistme raskuskese (F) (tdhistus madrgitud lasteistmele) tuleb paigutada tagaratta
teljest ettepoole. Kui raskuskeskme téhistus paigaldada teljest tahapoole, ei tohi
see olla kaugemal kui 10 cm. Kui raskuskese jadb teljest veel kaugemale, reguleerige
metalltugi Ghte véimalikest asenditest. Lasteistme paigutamisel peab erilist tahelepanu
poorama ka sellele, et jalgrattur ei puudutaks lasteistet soidu ajal oma jalgadega.
Maérkus: vastavalt Saksa liiklusseadusele StVZO véib Saksamaal kinnitada lasteistme
ainult nii, et 2/3 istme sligavusest voi istme raskuskese asub jalgratta esi- ja tagatelje
vahel.

15. Pérast istme kérguse ja asendi reguleerimist pingutage paigaldusplokk (1) ja
veenduge, et see ei liigu. Pingutada tuleb kasitsi ja see on vdga téhtis, pidades silmas
lapse turvalisust. Veenduge, et paigaldusplokk (I) on tugevalt kinnitatud. Pingutage 4
polti diagonaaslet nii, et samades pingutamise faasides on poltide pinge voimalikult
Ghtlane (15).

16. Vii kinnitusrihm (C) Umber jalgratta raami. Pingutage seda nii nagu on ndidatud
pildil. Kindlustage, et Ulejaanud I6dvalt rippuv kinnitusrima osa ei ulatuks rattani. See
samm on vaga oluline lapse turvalisusele.

17. Lapse istmele asetamiseks vabastage kdigepealt rihm.

Alustage turvavod pandla (B4) kilgedel olevatele avamisnuppudele vajutamisega ja
tdmmake pannalt (B1) tlespoole, et see pesast (B5) vilja libiseks.

Asetage laps istmele. Sisestage turvavoo pannal (B1) taas selle pessa (BS). Veenduge, et
pandla pesa (B5) oleks diges asendis ega teeks lapsele haiget.

Jargmisena reguleerige lapse rihma suurust veendumaks, et laps oleks tugevalt paigas.
Koigepealt reguleerige rihma korgust. Selleks tommake rihmu lapse suuruse jargi, satti-
des (B2) ja (B3) rihmaregulaatoreid.

Saate lapse kasvu jargi reguleerida rihma korgust saadaolevate rihma reguleerimise au-
kude (B6) kaudu.

ontrollige enne teekonna alustamist, et laps oleks kinnitatud ja et rihm oleks ta vastas,
ent mitte liiga tugevalt, kuna see voib lapsele haiget teha. Soovitame pérast rihma pai-
kapanemist panna lapsele pahe kiiver.

Markus: kasutage alati kinnitusststeemi.

18. Reguleerige jalatoe korgust lapse suuruse jérgi. Selleks tostke kangi (E1) ja libistage
seda sobiva kdrguse saavutamiseks Ules voi alla. Kui olete dige kdrguse maéranud, laske
kang (E1) alla, et see lukustada.

19. Jalatoe rihma (D) eemaldamiseks tostke seda veidi, et see jalatoe kinnitist (E2)
vabastada, ja libistage seda Ulespoole, et see jalatoe pilust eemaldada. Seejarel ligutage
plastrihma labi jalatoel oleva augu, nagu pildil ndidatud. Kui rihm on 6igesti asetatud,
saab seda lapse jala suuruse jargi holpsalt tles voi alla libistada. Jargmisena asetage ks
rihmal olevatest avadest Ule jalatoe kinniti (E2). Kui soovite rihma (D) eemaldada, keerake
seda veidi jalatoe kinnitilt (E2) vabastamiseks.

20. Veenduge, et olete jarginud ja taitnud koiki antud juhiseid. Sellisel juhul on lasteiste
kasutamiseks valmis. KOHUSTUSLIK ON LUGEDA jargmist osa, mis kasitleb
ohutusnéudeid lasteistme kasutamisel.
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DAS JALGRATTA LAPSEISTET EEMALD

Lasteistme eemaldamiseks avage kinnitusrihm (C). Seejarel vajuta vabastusnuppu
(13) paigaldusplokil (I) ja samaaegselt tdsta metalltugi (H) Ules ja tahapoole, nagu on
naidatud pildil.

KASUTUSJUHISED

- Jalgrattur peab olema vdhemalt 16-aastane (kontrollige teie riigis kehtivaid seadusi ja
maarusi).

-Veenduge, etlapsekaal ja pikkus ei Glletaks istme maksimaalset véimsust ning kontrollige
seda regulaarsete intervallidega. Kontrollige, et lapse kaalu enne lasteistme kasutamist.
Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi laste rattaistet kasutada sellise lapse transportimiseks, kelle kaal
Uletab Ulalpool toodud lubatud piiri.

- Sellel lasteistmel drge séidutage alla 9-kuust last. Et laps saaks olla kaasséitja, peab ta
oskama sirgeltistuda ja kiivrit kandes peab pea olema pustiasendis. Kui on kahtlusi lapse
vastava arengutaseme osas, tuleb konsulteerida arstiga.

- Pange laps lasteistmele veendudes, et koik ohutusrihmad ja klambrid on kindlalt
kinnitatud, kuid mitte nii tugevasti, et see pohjustaks lapsele ebamugavustunnet. Palun
kontrollige sageli kinnitite ohutust.

« Enne lasteistme kasutamist reguleerige turvarihm alati parajaks.

- Kasutage alati koiki turvakinnitussisteemi ning rihmasid, tagamaks, et laps oleks
turvaliselt istme kilge kinnitatud.

- Veenduge, et lapse keha ega riided, kingapaelad, istme turvarihmad jne ei ole
kokkupuutes jalgratta liikuvate osadega. See voib last vigastada voi pohjustada
onnetusi.

- Soovitatav on kasutada rattakaitset, et laps ei saaks panna oma jalgu ega kasi kodarate
vahele. Kohustuslik on kasutada sadula all olevat kaitset voi sisemiste vedrudega
sadulat. Veenduge, et laps ei saa takistada pidurdamist ja seega dnnetuste valtimist.
Lapse kasvades peab need seadistused Ule vaatama.

- Laps peab olema piisavalt soojalt riides ja kandma parajat kaitsekiivrit.

- Lapsed peavad istmetel olema jalgratturitest soojemalt riides ning vihma eest kaitstud.
- Koik lapse kédeulatuses olevad jalgratta teravad osad peab kinni katma.

- Iste ja selle polster voivad tlekuumeneda, kui ollakse pikemat aega paikese kdes. Enne
kui asetate lapse istuma, kontrollige, et need ei ole liiga kuumad.

- Kontrollige teie riigis kehtivaid seadusi ja maarusi, mis puudutavad lapse soidutamist
jalgrattale kinnitatud istmetel.

- Séidutage ainult neid lapsi, kes suudavad iseseisvalt istuda pikema aja jooksul (st
vahemalt kavandatava soidu aja).

- Kui te lasteistet ei kasuta, kinnitage turvavéode vodpannal, et rihmad ei ripneks ega
puutuks kokku jalgratta poorlevate osadega (nagu rattad, pidurid jne) ega ohustaks
jalgratturit.

HOIATUS: Taiendavad turvaelemendid peavad olema alati kinnitatud.

HOIATUS: drge kinnitage lapse kandeseadise kilge tdiendavat pagasit. Taiendava
pagasi voib panna jalgratturi ette ja selle kaal ei tohi tletada jalgratta kandevoimet.
HOIATUS: votke lasteiste jalgratta kiljest &ra, kui te transpordite jalgratast autoga
(véljaspool autot). Ohutakistus véib istet vigastada véi selle jalgratta kiljest lahti rebida.
See voib pohjustada 6nnetuse.

HOIATUS: ddrmiselt tahtis on paigaldamise 16pus keerata metallist paigaldusploki (1)
poldid kasitsi kinni ja veenduda, et metalltugi (H) on turvaliselt ja tugevasti kinnitatud.

OHUTUSJUHISED

HOIATUS: Istet ei tohi imber teha.

HOIATUS: kui laps on istmel, voib ratas kéituda tavalisest erinevalt, isedranis tasakaalu,
juhtimise ja pidurdamise osas.

HOIATUS: drge mitte kunagi jatke pargitud ratast valveta, kui laps on istmel.

HOIATUS: Ara kasuta lapseistet kui méni selle osa on katki voi kahjustatud. Kontrolli kaiki
osasid regulaarselt ja vaheta need vajadusel vélja. Vaata hoolduse peattkki.

Et hoida lasteiste heas seisukorras ja véltida dnnetusi, soovitame jargmist:

- Kontrollige regulaarselt istme jalgrattale paigaldamise ststeemi, et veenduda selle
ideaalses seisukorras.

- Kontrollige koiki lasteistme osi, et ndha, kas need toimivad korralikult. Arge kasutage
istet juhul, kui méni selle osa on kahjustatud. Kik kahjustatud osad tuleb vélja vahetada.



Oigete varuosade saamiseks pédrduge BOBIKE toodete volitatud edasimija poole.
Leiate nad veebilehelt www.bobike.com.

- Kui olete jalgratta ja lasteistmega sattunud énnetusse, soovitame teil muretseda uus
turvaiste. Seda isegi siis, kui istmele ei ole tekkinud nahtavaid kahjustusi.

- Puhastage istet seebi ja veega (drge kasutage abrasiivseid, sodvitavaid voi toksilisi
puhastusaineid).

GARANTII

GARANTIAEG 2 AASTAT: ainult kéik need mehaanilised osad, kus on ilmnenud
tootjapoolsed defektid. Registreerige oma iste aadressil www.bobike.com.

+1 GARANTII LISA-AASTA: Registreerige oma iste aadressil www.bobike.com ja saage
lisaks Uks garantiiaasta.

Oluline: peate registreerima 2 kuu jooksul alates ostukuupdevast, et saada Bobike
garantii lisa-aasta.

GARANTIITINGIMUSED

Garantiiremondi jaoks peab olema originaalne ostutsekk. lima ostutSekita toodete
puhul loetakse garantiiaja alguseks tootmiskuupdev. Garantii ei kehti, kui toode on
saanud kahjustada toote kasutaja tegevuse tottu, paigaldamise susteemi muutmisest
voi kui toodet ei ole kasutatud sihtotstarbeliselt vastavalt toote kasutajajuhendile.
Kindlustamaks, et teil on koik vajalik informatsioon garantii aktiveerimiseks, peate hoima
alles informatsiooni, mis on teie partii seerianumbril (K). Voite kirjutada selle info tles siia.

O.F Kuupédev

* Spetsifikatsioon ja valimus voivad muutuda ilma ette teatamata.
Kusimuste korral poorduge firma Bobike poole.

obike GO®
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RUNKOKIINNITYS

LASTENKULJETUSISTUIN POLKUPYORAN TAAKSE - RUNKOKIINNITYS

Olemme kehittdneet taydellisen ratkaisun vieda lapsesi rauhallisin mielin pyoréretkille
suurimmalla osalla polkupy®rista.

Turvallisuus ja mukavuus ovat ergonomisten lastenistuimiemme valmistuksessa
ensisijainen paamaara.

Taman ohjekirjan ohjeilla voit kiinnittaa lastenistuimen pyéran runkoon.

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti, jotta saat asennettua istuimen turvallisesti ja oikein.

TEKNISET ERITYISTIEDOT

- Tata lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa polkupydraan, jonka takaosassa on iskunvaimentimet.
- Téta lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa polkupydraan, jossa on alas kiertyva ohjaustanko
"pdssinsarvinen”.

- Tatd lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa moottoriajoneuvoon, esimerkiksi mopoon tai
skootteriin.

- Tata lastenistuinta ei saa asentaa polkupyorissa kolmion tai nelion malliseen rungon
osaan tai hiilikuiturunkoon.

- Tamd lastenistuin on asennettava polkupydran rungon pyoredan tai soikeaan osaan,
jonka halkaisija on @28mm - @40 mm.

- Lastenistuin voidaan asentaa polkupyoriin, joiden pyorien lapimitta on 26"tai 28".

- Tamaé lastenistuin soveltuu vain enintddn 22kg painoisen lapsen kuljettamiseen (lasten
suositusika on 9kk-5v, mutta painoraja on ratkaiseva).

- Pyoriilijan ja kuljetettavan lapsen yhteispaino ei saa ylittda polkupyoran sallittua
enimmaiskuormaa. Tiedot enimmaiskuormasta 10ytyvét polkupyoran kayttdohjeista.
Voit my0s ottaa yhteytta valmistajaan tassa asiassa.

- Istuimen saa asentaa ainoastaan polkupydraan, joka soveltuu téllaisten lisskuormien
kiinnitykseen.

- Lastenistuimen asento tulee saataa niin, ettei pyorailija kosketa jaloillaan lastenistuinta
pyoraa polkiessaan.

« On erittdin tarkedd saatda istuin ja sen osat lapsen maksimaalisen mukavuuden ja
turvallisuuden takaamiseksi. On myds tarkeda, etta istuin ei ole kalteva eteenpdin ja niin
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ettd lapsen ei ole mahdollista liukua pois. Samoin on tarkedg, ettd istuimen selkdnoja
on hieman taaksepain.

- Tarkasta, ettd kaikki polkupydrdn osat toimivat oikein lastenistuimen ollessa
asennettuna.

- Tarkista polkupydrén ohjeet, ja jos olet epdvarma lastenkuljetusistuimen
kiinnittamisestd polkupyorddn, ota yhteytta polkupyordan toimittajaan
saadaksesi lisatietoja.

TUOTELUETTELO

A. Istuin | B. Turvavyo | B1. Turvalukko | B2. Vyonsaadin | B3. Keskivyon saadin | B4.
Turvasoljen avauspainikkeet | B5. Turvasoljen pidike | B6. Aukko vyon saatdmiseksi |
C. Turvaremmi polkupyéran runkoon | D. Jalkatuen remmi| E. Jalkatuki | E1. Jalkatuen
turvavipu | E2. Jalkatuen tappi | F. Painopisteen merkintd | G. Lastenistuimen
pehmikettd | H. Istuinkiinnike | I Runkokiinnike | 11. M8x45 ruuvi | 12. Muovinen
runkokiinnike | 13. Vapautuspainike | 14. Metallinen kiinnityslevy | 15. Kuusiokoloavain
nres5 | 16. Jousialuslevy M8x16 | 17. Turvalaiteindikaattori | 18. Suojakumi | J. Metallinen
kiinnityssarja | J1. Metallinen kiinnityslevy | J2. Ruuvi M8x25 | J3. Metallinen kannatintuki/
matkapuhelinteline | K. Erdn sarjanumero

OHJEET

1. Leikkaa runkokiinniketta (1) pitelevat muovihihnat.

2. Kdyta kuusiokoloavainta nro 5 (I5) loysdtéksesi ja irrottaaksesi osan (J3). Metallinen
kannatintuki/matkapuhelinteline. Irrota metallipalkkituki (J3) vetdmalla sité taaksepain.
Kun olet irrottanut tdmdn osan (J3), et endd tarvitse sitd, joten annamme sille
kayttotarkoituksen - voit sdilyttdd sen ja kdyttda sita matkapuhelintelineend.

3. Irrota ja poista metallipidike (H) lastenistuimesta vetdmalla sita taaksepadin.
4. Irrota ja poista metallinen asennuslevy (J1).

5. Tyénna istuinkiinnike (H) kuvassa osoitetulla tavalla lastenistuimen vastaavien
aukkojen lapi.

6. Lastenistuimen saatamiseksi polkupyordn koon mukaan, aseta metallinen kiinnike
(H) yhteen kolmesta mahdollisesta asennosta, siirtadksesi istuinta eteen- tai taaksepain.
Aluksi suosittelemme asettamaan sen asentoon 3.

7. Aseta metallinen kiinnityslevy (J1) lastenistuimen uriin ja sulje se kuvassa osoitetulla
tavalla.

8. Aseta ruuvi (J2) metalliseen asennuslevyyn (J1) ja kiinnitd molemmat istuimeen (A).
Kirista se tiukkaan avaimella (15). Kirista tiukasti siten, ettad metallipidike (H) on kunnolla
kiinnitetty. Téma vaihe on &drimmaisen tarked lapsen turvallisuuden kannalta.

9. Irrota ruuvit (1) runkokiinnikkeesté (I) kuusioavaimella nro 5 (I5).

10. Ennen kuin asetat runkokiinnikkeen () rungolle, varmista, ettd suojakumi (18) on
asetettu oikein kiinnikkeen eteen.

11. Aseta varsinainen asennuskappale (I2) polkupyérdn rungon etuosaan, ja aseta
metallinen asennuslevy (14).

Huomaa: Jos télld alueella on johtoja, varmista, ettd ne on asetettu oikein metallilevyn
keskiuraan (vlilld suojaava kumi (I8) ja asennuslevyn uraan (14) ja pystyvét liikkumaan
vapaasti).

12. Aseta aluslaatta (I6):een M8 ruuvit (1), ja ruuvaa ne asennuskappaleeseen ()). Kirista
ruuvit avaimella (15) siten, etta runkokiinnike (1) on kiinni, mutta ei taysin kiristetty, jotta
Voit tarvittaessa saatda korkeutta myohemmin. Sen tulee kuitenkin olla tiukalla, jotta
voit helpommin suorittaa seuraavan vaiheen. Kirista se ristiin. Tarkista kiinnittimen
turvallisuus séannollisesti.

13. Aseta metallisen kannattimen reunat (H) asennuslevyssé (I) oleviin reikiin kunnes
kuulet kilahduksen merkiksi lukittumisesta ja kaksi vihreda turvaindikaattoria ponnahtaa
ndkyviin kiinnityskappaleen edestd. Tama on erityisen tarkeda lapsen turvallisuuden
kannalta.

14. Keskitd ja saadé istuinkiinnike (H) sellaiselle korkeudelle renkaan ylapuolelle,
ettd lisdtessasi lapsen painon istuin ei kosketa rengasta. istuinkiinnike (H) tulee olla
korkeitaan 10cm korkeudella renkaasta. Lastenistuimessa on painopiste (F) (merkitty
lastenistuimeen), joka on sijoitettava takapyordn akselin eteen. Jos se asetetaan akselin
taakse, etdisyys ei saa olla yli 10 cm. Jos painopiste on tété kauempana akselista, sdada
metallipidike yhteen kdytettdvissa olevista sijainneista. On my6s toimittava erityisen
huolella lastenistuinta sijoitettaessa, jotta varmistettaisiin, etteivat pyorailijan jalat osu
lastenistuimeen pyoralla ajettaessa.

Huomaa: Saksassa, Saksan tielikennelain StVZO:n mukaisesti, polkupydrien istuimet saa
kiinnittaa ainoastaan niin, ettd 2/3 istuimen syvyydesté tai istuimen painopiste sijaitsee
polkupyorén etu- ja taka-akselin valissa.



15. Kun istuimen korkeus ja asento on saadetty, kirista runkokiinnike (1) tiukalle kasin
varmistaaksesi, ettei se paase liikkkumaan. Tamd kiristiminen on suoritettava késin ja se
on aarimmaisen tarkeda lapsen turvallisuuden kannalta. Varmista, ettd runkokiinnike
() on tiukasti kiinnitettynd. Sinun on kiristettdva 4 ruuvia vaiheittain saman suuruisella
voimalla (I5).

16. Laita turvaremmi (C) polkupydrén rungon ympdri. S&ada sita kuvan osoittamalla
tavoin kiredksi.

17. Asettaaksesi lapsen istuimeen avaa ensin vyo.

Paina ensin turvavydn (B4) sivuissa olevia painikkeita ja veda solkea (B1) yldspain niin,
ettd se liukuu pois vastakkeesta (B5).

Aseta lapsiistuimeen. Aseta turvavyo (B1) takaisin vastakkeeseen (B5). Varmista, ettd vas-
take (B5) on oikein sijoitettu ja ettei se vahingoita lasta.

Sadada vyo lapsen koon mukaan varmistaaksesi, ettd lapsi on tiukasti kiinnitetty. Saada
ensin vyon korkeus. Veda hihnat lapsen koon mukaisiksi saataen vyon saatimia (B2) ja
(B3).

Voit sagtaa lapsen kasvun mukaan vyon korkeutta vyon saadon (B6) aukoissa.

Tarkista aina ennen matkan aloitusta, ettd turvavy® on kiinni ja ettd se on tykoistuva,
muttei niin tiukka, etté se vahingoittaisi lasta. Suosittelemme, ettd lapsen kypara laite-
taan padhan sen jalkeen, kun vy on saddetty.

Huomio: Kéytd aina turvajérjestelmaa.

18. 534d4 jalkatuen korkeutta lapsen koon mukaan. Sen voi tehdd nostamalla vipua (E1)
ja liu'uttamalla sitd ylOs tai alas haluttuun korkeuteen. Kun korkeus on oikea, laske vipu
(ET) lukitaksesi sen paikalleen.

19. Irrota jalkatuen hihna (D) nostamalla sita kevyesti irrottaaksesi sen jalkatuen tapista
(E2) ja liv'uttamalla sité ylospéin irrottamalla sen jalkatuen aukosta. Pujota muovihihnan
ohut péd jalkatuen aukon ldpi kuvan mukaisesti. Kun hihna on oikein sijoitettu, sita
voidaan helposti liu'uttaa ylos tai alas lapsen jalan koon mukaan. Laita yksi hihnan
aukoista jalkatuen tapin yli (E2). Jos haluat poistaa remmin (D), vaanna sitd hieman
irrottaaksesi sen jalkatuen tapista (E2).

20. Varmista, ettd olet seurannut ja noudattanut ohjeita. Voit nyt kdyttaa lastenistuinta.
Seuraavassa kappaleessa on PAKOLLISET istuimen kayttoa koskevat
turvallisuusohjeet, jotka sinun ON LUETTAVA.

LASTENISTUIMEN IRROTTAMINEN

Lastenistuimen poistamiseksi irrota turvavyd (C). Paina sitten vapautuspainiketta
(13) joka on asennuskappaleessa (I) ja vedd samalla metallinen kiinnike (H) ylos kuten
kuvassa ndytetaan.

) &

KAYTTOOHJEET

- Pyoréilijan tulee olla véhintddn 16 vuotias; Tarkista tdhan liittyvdt oman maasi lait ja
saannokset.

- Varmista, ettd lapsen paino ja pituus eivat ylitd istuimen enimmaiskapasiteettia, ja
tarkista tama saannollisin véliajoin. Tarkista lapsen paino ennen lastenistuimen kayttoa.
Ald missddn tapauksessa kdyté lastenistuinta kuljettaaksesi lasta, jonka paino ylittda
sallitun rajan.

« Al kuljeta tdssa istuimessa alle 9-kuukautista lasta. Matkustavan lapsen tulee kyetd
istua suorassa ja pitaa paansa suorassa pyorailykypara padssaan. Ota yhteytta laakariin,
jos et ole varma lapsen kehitysasteesta.

-Varmista lapsi lastenistuimeen varmistamalla, ettd kaikki turvavyétja hihnat ovat tiukalla
ja ettéd lapsen olo on tasta huolimatta mukava. Varmista kiinnikkeiden turvallisuus usein.
- Lastenistuinta ei saa koskaan kayttad, ennen kuin turvavyo on saadetty oikein.

- Kdyta aina kaikkia turvajarjestelmia ja hihnoja varmistaaksesi, ettd lapsi on turvallisesti
istuimessa.
- Varmista, ettei mikdan osa lapsen kehosta tai vaatetuksesta, kengdnnauhoista,
lastenistuimen hihnoista jne. kosketa polkupyoran likkuvia osia, koska tdamd saattaa
vahingoittaa lasta tai aiheuttaa onnettomuuksia.

- Pyordn suojan kdytto on suositeltavaa, jolloin lapsi ei voi laittaa jalkojaan ja kasidan
pinnojen valiin. Suojan kaytto satulan alla tai sisalla sijaitsevilla jousilla varustetun
satulan kanssa on pakollista. Varmista, ettei lapsi kykene estaméan jarrujen toimintaa,
néin véltetadn onnettomuudet. Néma saadot on tarkastettava lapsen kasvaessa.

- Pue lapselle sddolosuhteisiin soveltuvat vaatteet ja kdytd sopivaa kyparda.
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« Istuimessa oleva lapsi taytyy pukea lampimammin kuin itse pyorailija ja hanta taytyy
suojella sateelta.

- Suojaa kaikki polkupy6ran terévat ja pistavat osat, joihin lapsi saattaa paasta kasiksi.

« Istuin ja sen pehmuste saattavat kuumentua niiden ollessa pitkdan alttiina auringolle
varmista ennen lapsen asettamista istuimeen, ettei sen paallinen ole liian kuuma.

- Tarkasta maassasi voimassa olevat lait ja madrdykset, jotka koskevat lapsien
kuljettamista polkupy®riin kiinnitetyissa lastenistuimissa.

- Kuljeta vain lapsia, jotka pystyvat istumaan ilma apua pidemman ajan. Vdhintdan sen
ajan kuin suunniteltu pyoramatka kestaa.

« Kun lastenistuinta ei kaytetd, kiinnitd turvavaljaiden lannevyo estadksesi hihnoja
roikkumasta ja padsemasta polkupyoran liikkuviin osiin, kuten pyériin, jarruihin tms. Ne
ovat muutoin vaarana pyordilijalle.

VAROITUS: Lisaturvallisuusvarusteet tulee aina kiinnittaa.

VAROITUS: Al kiinnnité lissmatkatavaroita lastenistuimeen. Jos kuljetetaan  lisaksi
muuta tavaraa, kuljetettavan tavaran paino ei saa ylittda pyoran kantokykyd. Muut
tavarat on kuljetettava pyordilijan etupuolella.

VAROITUS: On &arimmaisen tarkedd varmistaa, ettd runkokiinnikkeen (1) ruuvit
kiristetadn kasin, jolla varmistetaan, etta metallikiinnike (H) on todella varmasti ja tiukasti
paikoillaan.

VAROITUS: Poista istuin, kun kuljetat polkupydrdd autossa (auton ulkopuolella).
limavirtaukset voivat vahingoittaa istuinta tai irrottaa sen kiinnityksen polkupyoraan,
mika voi johtaa onnettomuuteen.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAROITUS: Al4 tee istuimeen muutoksia.

VAROITUS: Polkupyéran toiminnot, erityisesti tasapaino, ohjaus, jarrutus tai pyoran
selkddn tai seldstd nousu, ajaessa tai paikoillaan, voivat muuttua, kun lapsi istuu
istuimessa.

VAROITUS: Al3 koskaan jitd lasta ilman valvontaa lastenistuimeen.

VAROITUS: Ala kayt4 istuinta, jos jokin sen osa on rikki tai vahingoittunut. Tarkista kaikki
osat saannollisesti ja vaihda osa, jos se on tarpeellista. Tutustu huolto-ohjeeseen.

HUOLTO

Jottalastenistuin pysyy hyvassa kunnossa ja onnettomuuksilta véltytdan, suosittelemme
seuraavaa:

- Tarkista sadnnéllisesti, etta istuimen kiinnitys on moitteettomassa kunnossa.

- Tarkista, ettd kaikki osat toimivat kunnolla. Ald kdytd istuinta, jos joku osa on
vahingoittunut. Vahingoittuneet osat pitdd vaihtaa. Oikeanlaisia varaosia saat
polkupyordliikkeistd, jotka ovat valtuutettuja Bobike-myyjid. Valtuutetut myyjat 16ydat
verkkosivulta: www.bobike.com.

- Suosittelemme, ettd vaihdat istuimen uuteen, jos joudut polkupydrdonnettomuuteen
vaikka istuimessa ei olisikaan nékyvaa vahinkoa.

- Puhdista istuin saippualla ja vedelld (@la kdytd hankaavia, syovyttavia tai myrkyllisia
aineita).

TAKUU

2 VUODEN TAKUU: Takuu kattaa ainoastaa mekaanisten osien valmistusvirheet.
Rekisterdi istuimesi osoitteessa: www.bobike.com.

+1 YLIMAARAINEN TAKUUVUOSI: Rekisteréi istuin osoitteessa www.bobike.com, ja
saat ylimadrdisen takuuvuoden.

Térkedd: sinun on rekisteroitava tuote 2 kuukauden kuluessa ostopdivastd saadaksesi
Bobike ylimaaraisen takuuvuoden.

TAKUUVAATIMUKSET

Voit vaatia takuukorjauksen esittamalld alkuperdisen ostokuitin. Jos palautat tuotteen
ilman kuittia, takuu lasketaan alkaneeksi valmistuspaiv: Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos
tuote on vahingoittunut kdyttdjan onnettomuuden, vdarinkdyton tai muuntelun
seurauksena tai jos sitd on kdytetty ndiden kdyttoohjeiden vastaisesti.

Jotta sinulla varmasti on kaikki tarvittavat tiedot takuun aktivoimiseksi, sinun tulee pitaa

tallessa sarjanumero (K). Voit myds tallentaa tiedot tanne.

O.F Paivays

*Spesifikaatioita ja muutoksia voidaan tehdé niistd ilmoittamatta. Ota meihin yhteytta,
jos sinulla on kysymyksid.



FIXATION AU CADRE

SIEGE VELO ENFANT - FIXATION AU CADRE

Afin de vous promener a vélo avec votre enfant en toute sécurité, nous avons congu la
solution parfaite, adaptable a tout type de vélos.

Nos sieges ergonomiques pour enfants ont tous été congus pour assurer prioritairement
la sécurité et le confort.

Ce manuel contient les instructions d'installation du siege vélo enfant.

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel pour installer de maniére correcte et siire
le siege vélo enfant.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Ce siege vélo enfant ne devra pas étre monté sur des vélos équipés d'amortisseurs
arrieres.

- Ce siege vélo enfant ne devra pas étre monté sur un vélo de course a guidon bas.

- Ce siege vélo enfant ne devra pas étre monté sur véhicules motorisés tels que des
cyclomoteurs ou des scooters.

- Ce siége vélo enfant ne devra pas étre monté sur des vélos équipés de cadres
triangulaires, carrés ou en fibre de carbone.

- Ce siége vélo enfant doit étre monté sur des vélos équipés de cadres ovales ou ronds
ayant un diameétre compris entre 28 et 40 mm.

- Le siege peut étre monté sur des vélos a roues de diameétres compris entre 26" et 28"

- Ce siege est congu pour porter des enfants jusqu'a 22 kg maximum et n'est
recommandé que pour les enfants agés de 9 mois a 5 ans, le poids étant la variable
décisive.

- Le poids total du cycliste et de I'enfant transporté ne doit pas dépasser la capacité
maximale autorisée du vélo. Linformation relative a la capacité maximale peut étre
trouvée dans les instructions de fonctionnement du vélo, Vous pourrez également
contacter le fabricant sur cette question.

- Le siége ne pourra étre monté que sur un vélo adapté a la fixation d'une telle charge
supplémentaire.

- La position du siége vélo enfant doit étre ajustée afin que le conducteur ne puisse pas
le toucher avec les pieds lorsqu'il pédale.

« |l est trés important de régler correctement le siége et ses composants afin d'offrir
a l'enfant une sécurité et un confort optimal. Il est également important que le siege
ne soit pas incliné vers l'avant afin d'éviter que I'enfant ne glisse hors du siege. Il est
également important que le dossier soit Iégérement incliné vers l'arriére.

- Vérifiez que tous les éléments du vélo fonctionnent correctement lorsque le siege vélo
enfant est monté.

- Vérifiez les instructions du vélo et en cas de doute sur I'ajustement du siege
vélo de I'enfant a votre vélo, veuillez contacter votre distributeur vélo pour plus
d’information.

INDEX DU PRODU

A. Corps du siege | B. Ceinture de sécurité | B1. Boucle de ceinture de sécurité | B2.
Ajusteur de la ceinture | B3. Ajusteur central de ceinture | B4. Boutons de resserrage de
la sangle de sécurité | B5. Fente de la boucle de sécurité | B6. Orifice pour le réglage de
la ceinture | €. Sangle de sécurité du cadre du vélo | D. Sangle de maintien du pied | E.
Repose-pied | E1. Manette de sécurité du repose-pied | E2. Cheville du repose-pied |
F. Centre de gravité | G. Coussin | H. Support métallique de fixation | I. Bloc de fixation
| 1. Vis M8x45 | 12. Corps du bloc de fixation | 13. Bouton de déblocage | 14. Plaque de
fixation métallique | 15. Clé Allen n°5 | 16. Rondelle de verrouillage M8x16 | 17. Indicateur
du dispositif de sécurité | 18. Caoutchouc protecteur | J. Kit de fixation | J1. Plaque de
fixation métallique | J2.Vis M8x25 | J3. Support métallique /Support mobile | K. Numéro
de série du lot

INSTRUCTIONS D’'ASSEMBLAGE DU PRODUIT

1. Coupez les sangles en plastique qui retiennent la plaque de montage (I).

2. Utilisez la clé Allen n. ° 5 (I5) afin de desserrer et retirer le J3. Support métallique/
Support mobile. Libérez le Support de la barre métallique (J3) en le tirant vers l'arriere.
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Aprés avoir retiré cette partie (J3), vous n‘allez plus en avoir besoin, nous lui avons donc
donné une fonction utilitaire — vous pourrez la garder et |'utiliser comme un support
mobile.

3. Libérez et retirez le support métallique (H) du siege enfant, en le tirant vers l'arriére.
4. Libérez et retirer la plaque de montage métallique (J1).

5. Saisissez le support métallique (H) en le tenant comme indiqué sur I'image et passez-
le a travers les ouvertures du siege.

6. Dans le but d'ajuster le siége vélo enfant a la taille du vélo, fixer le support métallique
(H) sur I'une des trois positions possibles afin de déplacer le siege vers l'arriére ou l'avant.
Au départ, nous suggérons de le placer sur la position ne 3.

7. Insérez la plaque de fixation métallique (J1) dans les rainures du siege et refermez-la
comme indiqué sur I'image.

8. Placez la Vis (J2) dans la plaque de montage métallique (J1), fixant les deux dans le
Siege (A). La serrer ensuite solidement a 'aide de la clé (I5). Serrer fermement afin que
le support en métal (H) soit bien fixé. Cette étape est extrémement importante pour la
sécurité de I'enfant.

9. Desserrez les vis (I1) du bloc de fixation (1), a l'aide de la clé Allen n°5 (I5).

10. Avant de placer le bloc de fixation () sur le cadre, vérifiez que le caoutchouc de
protection (I8) est correctement positionné a I'avant du bloc de fixation.

11. Placer le corps principal du bloc de fixation (12) devant le cadre du vélo, et placer
ensuite la plague de fixation métallique (14).

Note : S'il existe des cables dans cette zone, vérifiez qu'ils soient correctement rangés
dans la fente centrale de la plaque métallique (entre le caoutchouc de protection (18) et
la fente de la plaque de fixation (I4) et qu'ils peuvent se mouvoir librement).

12. Placer la rondelle (I6) dans les vis M8 (1) et ensuite vissez-les sur le bloc de fixation
(I). Serrez les vis a I'aide de la clé Allen (I5) afin de fixer correctement le bloc de fixation
() sans pour autant le serrer complétement afin de pouvoir régler la hauteur du
siége ultérieurement, le cas échéant. Veuillez toutefois noter que le boitier doit étre
suffisamment serré pour pouvoir accomplir ' étape suivante. Pour cela, veillez a le
serrer en croix. Vérifiez régulierement la sécurité des languettes.

13. Placer les bords du support métallique (H) sur les ouvertures du bloc de fixation (1)
jusqu'a percevoir un «click», indiquant la fermeture, et jusqu'a ce que les 2 indicateurs
verts du dispositif de sécurité surgissent devant le bloc de fixation. Le siege vélo enfant
ne sera correctement installé que lorsque les 2 indicateurs verts du dispositif de sécurité
seront visibles. Cette étape est extrémement importante pour sécurité de I'enfant.

14. Centrez et ajustez la barre de support métallique (H) sufisamment haute de sorte
que le siége ne touche pas la roue arriére lorsque vous y placerez I'enfant. Veuillez noter
que la barre de support métallique doit étre placée a 10 cm maximum au-dessus de
la roue. Le siege vélo enfant possede un centre de gravité (F) (inscrit sur le siege) qui
doit étre placé a l'avant de |'axe de la roue arriére. S'il est positionné derriere I'axe, la
distance ne doit pas excéder 10 cm. Si le centre de gravité est plus éloigné de l'axe,
ajustez la barre de support métallique de nouveau a I'une des positions disponible. En
positionnant le siege vélo enfant, il est impératif de s'assurer que le cycliste ne touche
pas le siege avec ses pieds en pédalant.

Note : En Allemagne, conformément a la Iégislation routiére StVZO, les siége vélo enfant
ne peuvent étre installés sur le vélo qu‘a contition que les 2/3 de la profondeur du siége
ou le centre de gravité du siége se situe(nt) entre |'axe avant et arriere du vélo.

15. Aprés avoir ajusté la hauteur et le positionnement du siege vélo enfant, serrez le bloc
de fixation (I) manuellement pour vous assurer qu'il reste immobile. Ce serrage manuel
est extrémement important pour la sécurité de I'enfant. Vérifiez que le bloc de fixation
(1) est bien attaché. Vous allez devoir fixer a la main les 4 vis en diagonale, en employant
la méme force et par étapes (I5).

16. Passer la ceinture de sécurité (C) autour du cadre du vélo ; I'ajuster comme indiqué
sur la photo, afin qu'elle soit tendue. Sassurer que le reste de la ceinture détendue ne
reste pas en contact avec la roue. Cette étape est extrémement importante pour la
sécurité de I'enfant.

17. Afin de placer I'enfant sur le siege, ouvrez en premier lieu, la ceinture.

Commencez par appuyer sur les déclencheurs sur les cotés de la boucle de sécurité (B4)
et tirezla boucle (B1) vers le haut, afin qu'elle glisse hors du fermoir (BS).

Placez I'enfant sur le siege. Insérez la boucle de sécurité (B1) de nouveau dans le fermoir
(B5). Assurez-vous que le fermoir de la boucle (B5) est positionné correctement et ne
blesse pas l'enfant.

Ensuite, ajustez la ceinture a la taille de I'enfant pour garantir que I'enfant soit solidement
fixé. Ajustez en premier lieu la hauteur de la ceinture. Pour ce faire, tirer sur les sangles
suivant la taille de I'enfant, en ajustant les ajusteurs de la ceinture (B2) et (B3).

Suivant la croissance de I'enfant, vous pourrez ajuster la hauteur de la ceinture sur les
orifices disponibles pour les ajustements de la ceinture (B6)



Avant d'initier votre voyage, vérifiez toujours que I'enfant est en sécurité et que la ceinture
est ajustée mais pas si serrée qu'elle puisse blesser I'enfant. Nous recommandons le port
d'un casque apres I'ajustement de la ceinture.
Note : utilisez toujours le systeme de retenue.

18. Ajustez la hauteur du repose-pied a la taille de I'enfant. Pour ce faire, remontez le
levier (E1) et poussez-le vers le haut ou le bas selon la hauteur souhaitée. Aprés avoir
obtenu la correcte hauteur, baissez le levier (E1) et verrouillez la position.

19. Pour retirer la sangle du repose-pied (D), soulevez-la suffisamment pour la libérer
de la cheville du repose-pied (E2) et la faire glisser afin de la désengager de la rainure
du repose-pied. Passez ensuite la fine extrémité de la sangle a travers l'orifice sur le
repose-pied, comme sur la figure. Lorsque la sangle est correctement positionnée,
elle pourra étre facilement glissée vers le haut et vers le bas, suivant la taille du pied
de l'enfant. Introduire ensuite dans la rainure, I'une des ouvertures dans la sangle par-
dessus la cheville du support du pied (E2). Si vous souhaitez retirer la sangle (D), tournez-
la légérement depuis la cheville du support de pied (E2).

20. Vérifiez que vous avez bien suivi l'ensemble des instructions. Une fois la vérification
effectuée, le siege velo enfant est prét a étre utilisé. IL EST IMPERATIF DE LIRE le
chapitre suivant sur les instructions de sécurité lors de I'utilisation de votre siege
vélo enfant.

COMMENT RETIRER VOTRE SIEGE DE VE
Détacher la ceinture de sécurité (C) afin de retirer le siége vélo enfant. Appuyer alors
sur le bouton de détachement (I3) sur le bloc de fixation (I) et tirer et repositionner
simultanément, le support métallique (H) comme indiqué dans la figure.

MODE D'EMPLOI

«Le conducteur du vélo doit étre agé de 16 ans au moins. Veuillez vous renseigner sur les
lois et reglements en vigueur dans votre pays.

- Assurez-vous que le poids et la hauteur de I'enfant ne dépassent pas la capacité
maximale du siége et vérifiez cette information réguliérement. Vérifiez le poids de
I'enfant avant d'utiliser le siege enfant. N'utilisez en aucun cas le siege vélo enfant pour
transporter un enfant dont le poids est supérieur a la limite permise.

- N'utilisez pas ce siege vélo enfant pour des enfants 4gés de moins de 9 mois. Pour
circuler comme passager, I'enfant doit pouvoir s'asseoir bien droit et la téte haute
lorsqu'il porte un casque de protection. Consultez un médecin si I'enfant présente des
problémes de développement.

- Attachez I'enfant au siége en vous assurant que les ceintures de sécurité et les courroies
sont bien en place et correctement serrées (sans exces toutefois, afin que I'enfant n’
éprouve aucune géne). Veuillez vérifier régulierement la sécurité des languettes.

- N'utilisez jamais le siége vélo enfant avant d'avoir ajusté la ceinture de sécurité.

- Toujours utiliser le systeme et les sangles de retenue de sécurité afin de garantir la
sécurité de I'enfant sur le siege.

- Vérifiez qu'en toutes circonstances aucune partie du corps de I'enfant ou de ses
vétements, (lacets, ceintures de sécurité, etc. ne puissent étre en contact avec une partie
mobile de la bicyclette ; ce qui pourrait blesser I'enfant ou provoquer un accident.

- Il est recommandé d'installer une protection sur la roue afin d'‘éviter que I'enfant ne
puisse introduire ses pieds ou ses mains dans les rayons. Lutilisation d'une protection
sous la selle ou d'une selle dotée de ressorts internes est obligatoire. Assurez-vous que
I'enfant n‘ait pas acces a la zone des freins afin d'éviter tout accident. Ces ajustements
devront étre revus durant la croissance de I'enfant.

- Habillez I'enfant avec des vétements adéquats selon les conditions météorologiques
et équipez-le d'un casque approprié.

- Les enfants sur les sieges doivent étre vétus plus chaudement que les cyclistes ; ils
doivent également étre protégés de la pluie.

- Veillez a protéger tout élément pointu du vélo que I'enfant pourrait toucher.

- Le siége ainsi que le coussinet peuvent étre trés chauds en cas de longue exposition
solaire ; assurez-vous qu'ils ne soient pas bralants avant d'asseoir I'enfant.

- Vérifiez les lois et réglements en vigueur dans votre pays concernant le transport
d'enfants a vélo.

- Transportez uniquement les enfants pouvant rester assis sans aide, pendant un long
moment, au moins durant le cycle de voyage envisagé.
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- Lorsque le siege vélo enfant n'est pas utilisé, bouclez la ceinture du harnais de sécurité
afin d'éviter que les sangles se balancent et touchent des parties en mouvement (roues,
freins, etc.) et présentent un danger pour le cycliste.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les dispositifs de sécurité supplémentaires doivent toujours étre
fixés.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'ajoutez aucun bagage supplémentaire au siége vélo enfant. En cas
de transport de bagage supplémentaire, ce dernier ne doit pas dépasser la capacité de
charge du vélo et doit étre transporté a 'avant du cycliste.

AVERTISSEMENT: || est extrémement important de bien resserrer les vis du Bloc de
fixation () a la main a la fin de 'assemblage afin de vérifier que le support de fixation
métallique (H) est bien attaché et serré.

AVERTISSEMENT: Retirez le siege pour transporter le vélo en voiture (a I'extérieur). La
turbulence aérienne pourrait endommager le siege ou desserrer les fixations au vélo,
pouvant provoquer un accident.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne modifiez pas le siege.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsque I'enfant est assis sur le siége vélo enfant, le vélo peut avoir
un comportement différent, qu'il soit a I'arrét ou en mouvement, notamment en ce qui
concerne |'équilibre, le contréle de la direction, les freins et la montée ou la descente
du vélo.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais laisser le vélo garé avec un enfant sur le siege vélo enfant
sans surveillance.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser le siege siI'une des parties est cassée ou endommagée.
Vérifier régulierement I'ensemble des composants et les remplacer, le cas échéant.
Consulter le chapitre relatif a I'entretien.

ENTRETIEN

Pour garantir un bon fonctionnement et éviter les accidents, nous vous recommandons
de:

- Vérifier réguliérement si le systéme de fixation du siege vélo enfant au vélo se trouve
en bon état.

- Inspecter toutes les pieces en vérifiant leur bon fonctionnement. N'utilisez pas le siege
vélo enfant si I'une des pieces est endommagée. Toute piece défectueuse devra étre
remplacée. Pour tout remplacement, veuillez-vous rendre chez un revendeur Bobike
agréé. Vous serez ainsi en mesure de trouver toutes les pieces détachées que vous
souhaitez remplacer. Vous pouvez également vous les procurer sur le site Internet
www.bobike.com.

- Sivous avez souffert d'un accident avec le vélo mais que le siége vélo enfant ne semble
pas endommagé, nous vous recommandons tout de méme de le remplacer par un
nouveau siege.

- Vérifier la propreté du siége vélo enfant; lorsqu'il est sale, nettoyez-le avec de l'eau et
du savon (n'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, corrosifs ou toxiques) et laissez-le sécher a
température ambiante.

GARANTIE

GARANTIE 2 ANS: Uniquement pour les composants mécaniques ayant des défauts de
fabrication. Enregistrez votre siége vélo enfant sur www.bobike.com.

UN AN SUPPLEMENTAIRE DE GARANTIE : enregistrez votre siége sur www.bobike.com
et obtenez un an de garantie supplémentaire.

Important : vous devez vous inscrire dans un délai de 2 mois a partie de la date d'achat
pour bénéficier de la Garantie supplémentaire d’'un an Bobike.

DEMANDES DE GARANTIE

Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous devez conserver votre facture. Sans
facture, la date de début de garantie des piéces retournées correspondra a leur date de
fabrication. La garantie ne s'appliquera pas en cas de dommage causé par l'utilisateur,
notamment en cas daccident, d'utilisation abusive, de modification du systeme ou
d'utilisation non adaptée et contraire aux recommandations du manuel d'utilisation.
Afin de garantir que vous possédez toute I'information requise pour activer la garantie, il
est nécessaire que vous gardiez I'information dont vous disposez a travers votre Numéro
de Série de Lot (K). Vous pouvez également garder votre information, ci-dessous.

O.F Date

* Les spécifications et la conception sont susceptibles de subir des modifications sans
avertissement préalable. Pour toute question, veuillez nous contacter directement.
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UCVRSCIVANJE NA OKVIR

STRAZNJA SJEDALICA ZA BICIKL - UCVRSCIVANJE NA OKVIR

Da biste bili sigurni dok vozite svoje dijete na biciklu, razvilismo savrseno rjesenje: djecju
sjedalicu koja odgovara gotovo svim vrstama bicikala.

Nase ergonomske djecje sjedalice izradene su imajuci na umu prvenstveno sigurnost
i udobnost. U ovom priru¢niku pronaci ¢ete informacije o tome kako pri¢vrstiti djecju
sjedalicu na okvir bicikla.

Pazljivo procitajte prirucnik za sigurno i ispravno postavljanje djecje sjedalice.

TEHNICKE KARAKTERISTIKE

- Ova straznja sjedalica za bicikl ne smije se montirati na bicikle opremljene straznjim
amortizerima.

- Ova straznja sjedalica za bicikl ne smije se montirati na trkaci bicikl sa spustenim
upravljacem.

- Ova straznja sjedalica za bicikl ne smije se montirati na motorna vozila, kao $to su
mopedi i skuteri.

- Ova straznja sjedalica za bicikl ne smije se montirati na bicikle s trokutastim ili
Cetvrtastim okvirom ili okvirom od uglji¢nih vlakana.

- Ova straznja sjedalica za bicikl mora se montirati na bicikle s okruglim i ovalnim
okvirom promijera u rasponu od @28 do @40 mm.

- Dje¢ju sjedalicu moguce je postaviti na bicikle ¢iji je promjer kotaca 26" i 28".

- Djecja sjedalica pogodna je samo za prijevoz djece Cija je tezina najvise 22 kg (i djece
preporucene dobi od devet mjeseci do pet godina, no tezina je odlucujuca varijabla).

- Ukupna tezina biciklista i djeteta koje se prevozi ne smije premasiti maksimalno
dopusteno opterecenje bicikla. Informacije o maksimalnom optere¢enju mogu se
pronaci u uputama za uporabu bicikla. Za vise informacija o tome mozete i kontaktirati
proizvodaca.

- Sjedalica se smije montirati samo na bicikl prikladan za pric¢vricivanje takvih dodatnih
opterecenja.

- Polozaj dje¢je sjedalice mora se prilagoditi tako da je vozac¢ bicikla ne dodiruje
stopalima tijekom voznje.

- Vrlo je vazno ispravno podesiti sjedalo i ostale dijelove za optimalnu udobnost i
sigurnost djeteta. Takoder je vazno da sjedalo nije nagnuto prema naprijed, kako se ne
bi dogodilo da dijete isklizne iz njega. Vazno je i da je naslon za leda lagano nagnut
prema natrag.

- Nakon montiranja djecje sjedalice provjerite funkcioniraju li ispravno svi dijelovi bicikla.



- Provjerite upute za bicikl i ako imate ikakvih sumnji o postavljanju dje¢je
sjedalice na svoj bicikl, dodatne informacije mozete potraziti kod dobavljaca
svojeg bicikla.

PREGLED SADRZAJA PROIZVODA

A. Sjedalo | B. Sigurnosni pojas | B1. Sigurnosna kopca | B2. Podesiva¢ pojasa | B3.
Uredaj za podesavanje sredisnjeg pojasa | B4. Otpustanje sigurnosne kopce | B5. Utor
sigurnosne kopce | B6. Rupa za prilagodbu pojasa | €. Sigurnosni remen za okvir bicikla
| D. Traka oslonca za nogu | E. Oslonac za noge | E1. Sigurnosna poluga oslonca za
stopalo | E2. Zatik oslonca za stopalo | F. TeZiste | G. Jastuk | H. Metalni nosac | I. Sklop za
montiranje | 1. Vijci M8x45 | 12. Plasti¢ni sklop za montiranje | 13. Tipka za otpustanje |
14. Metalna plocica za montiranje | 15. Imbus broj 5 | 16. Podloska M8x16 | 17. Sigurnosni
pokazatelj | 18. Zastitna guma | J. Metalni komplet za montiranje | J1. Metalna plocica za
montiranje | J2. Vijak M8x25 | J3. Potporni metalni nosa¢/pokretno postolje | K. Serijski
broj

UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE

1. Prerezite plasti¢ne trake koje drze sklop za montiranje (1).

2. Imbus kljucem br. 5 (15) otpustite i uklonite J3. Potporni metalni nosac/pokretni nosac.
Odvojite potporni metalni nosac (J3) povlaceci ga prema natrag. Nakon sto uklonite taj
dio (J3) vise ga necete trebati koristiti. Zato smo mu dali funkcionalnu svrhu: mozete ga
zadrzati i koristiti kao pokretno postolje.

3. Odvojite i uklonite metalni nosac (H) s djecje sjedalice, povlaceci ga prema natrag.
4. Odvojite i uklonite metalnu plo¢u za montiranje (J1).

5. Drzite metalni nosac (H) kako je prikazano na slici i provucite ga kroz otvor na djecjoj
sjedalici.

6. Kako biste straznju sjedalicu za bicikl prilagodili veli¢ini bicikla, postavite metalni
nosac (H) u jedan od triju dopustenih polozaja za pomicanje sjedalice natrag ili naprijed.
Preporucuje se da ga na pocetku postavite u polozaj br. 3.

7. Umetnite metalnu plocicu za montiranje (J1) u utore na dje¢joj sjedalici i zatvorite je
kako je prikazano na slici.

8. Postavite vijak (J2) u metalnu plocu za montiranje (J1) i pricvrstite oboje u sjedalo (A).
Zatim potpuno pritegnete sjedalo s pomocu imbus klju¢a (I5). Cvrsto pritegnite tako da
je metalni nosac (H) potpuno pri¢vrscen. Taj je korak iznimno vazan za sigurnost djeteta.

9. Odvijte vijke (I1) na sklopu za montiranje (1) imbusom broj 5 (I5).

10. Prije nego sto sklop postavite na okvir, provjerite je li zastitna guma (18) pravilno
postavljena na prednjoj strani sklopa.

11. Postavite glavno tijelo sklopa za montiranje (12) na prednju stranu okvira bicikla, a
zatim postavite metalnu plocicu za montiranje (14).

Napomena: Ako se u tom podrucju nalaze kabeli, ispravno ih postavite u sredisnji utor
metalne plocice (izmedu zastitne gume (I8) i utora metalne plocice za montiranje (14)
mogu se slobodno pomicati).

12. Postavite podlosku (16) u vijke M8 (I1) te ih pricvrstite na sklop za montiranje
(). Zategnite vijke klju¢em (I5) tako da je sklop za montiranje (I) pri¢vricen, ali ne i
potpuno zategnut kako biste poslije prema potrebi mogli podesiti visinu. Ipak , vazno
je napomenuti da ga je potrebno dobro zategnuti da biste jednostavnije izvrsili iduci
korak. Morate ga zategnuti unakrsno. Redovito provjeravajte sigurnost zatvaraca.

13. Postavljajte rubove metalnog nosaca (H) u rupe sklopa za montiranje (I) dok se
ne zacuje klik koji oznacuje da su sjeli na mjesto i dok se na prednjoj strani sklopa za
montiranje ne pojave 2 zelena sigurnosna pokazatelja. Straznja sjedalica za bicikl bit ¢e
ispravno montirana tek kada 2 zelena sigurnosna pokazatelja budu vidljiva. Taj je korak
iznimno vazan za sigurnost djeteta.

14. Centrirajte i podesite metalni nosa¢ (H) na visini iznad straznjeg kotaca, tako da
kad dodate tezinu djeteta djecja sjedalica ne dodiruje kota¢. Vazno je da je metalni
nosac postavljen na najvise 10 cm od kotaca. Djecja sjedalica ima teziste (F) (oznaceno
na sjedalici) koje se mora postaviti ispred osovine straznjeg kotaca. Ako se postavi iza
osovine, udaljenost ne smije premasivati 10 cm. Ako je teZiste na vecoj udaljenosti
od osovine, podesite metalni nosac u jedan od mogucih polozaja. Tijekom stavljanja
djeteta u sjedalicu posebno pazite da osoba koja upravlja biciklom ne dodiruje sjedalicu
stopalima tijekom voznje.

Napomena: U Njemackoj se sjedalice za bicikle moraju postaviti tako da 2/3 dubine
sjedalice ili teziste sjedalice bude postavljeno izmedu prednje i straznje osovine bicikla,
u skladu sa njemackim zakonom o prometu StVZO.

15. Nakon podesavanja visine i postavljanja sjedalice rukom zategnite sklop za
montiranje (I) i provjerite da se ne mice. Ovo zatezanje mora biti ru¢no i izuzetno je
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vazno za sigurnost vaseg djeteta. Provjerite je li sklop za montiranje (1) dobro pri¢vrscen.
Morate ru¢no zategnuti 4 vijka unakrsno, jednakom silom i postupno (I5).

16. Provucite sigurnosni remen (C) oko okvira bicikla. Podesite ga kako je prikazano na
slici, da bude zategnut. Osigurajte da ostatak otpustenog remena ne dolazi u dodir s
kotacem. Taj je korak iznimno vazan za sigurnost djeteta.

17. Da biste stavili dijete u sjedalicu, prvo odvojite pojas.

Otpustite sigurnosnu kop¢u (B4) s pomoc¢u mehanizma za otpustanje na bo¢nim
stranama i povucite kopcu (B1) prema gore tako da izade iz utora (B5).

Stavite dijete u sjedalicu. Ponovno umetnite sigurnosnu kopcu (B1) u utor (B5). Pobrinite
se da je utor za kopcu (B5) pravilno postavljen te da ne uzrokuje neugodu djetetu.
Zatim podesite pojas velic¢ini djeteta kako biste bili sigurni da je dijete dobro osigurano.
Prvo podesite visinu pojasa. Da biste to napravili, povucite remenje u skladu s veli¢cinom
djeteta, podesavajuci regulatore (B2) i (B3).

Kako dijete raste, mozete podesavati visinu pojasa s pomocu dostupnih rupa za
podesavanje pojasa (B6.).

Prije pocetka voznje uvijek provjerite je li dijete vezano pojasomi je li pojas zategnut, ali
ne toliko ¢vrsto da djetetu bude neudobno. Preporuceno je da se djetetu stavi kaciga
nakon podesavanja pojasa.

Napomena: uvijek upotrebljavajte sustav sigurnosnog remenja.

18. Prilagodite visinu oslonca za stopala veli¢ini djeteta. Kako biste to ucinili, podignite
rucicu (E1) i pomicite je prema gore ili dolje dok ne dobijete potrebnu visinu. Kada ste
namjestili potrebnu visinu, spustite rucicu (E1) dok se ona ne zakljuca.

19. Da biste uklonili traku oslonca za stopalo (D), lagano je podignite da biste je odvojili
od zatika oslonca za stopalo (E2) i gurnite prema gore da biste je odvojili od utora
oslonca za stopalo. Zatim provucite tanki dio plasti¢ne trake kroz rupe u osloncu za
stopala, kako je prikazano na slici. Nakon $to je traka pravilno postavljena, moze se
jednostavno micati gore ili dolje ovisno o velic¢ini djetetovih stopala. Zatim stavite jedan
od otvora u traci preko zatika oslonca za stopalo (E2). Ako Zelite skinuti traku (D), lagano
ju zakrenite kako bi se oslobodila sa zatika oslonca za stopalo (E2).

20.Vazno je da se pridrzavate svih navedenih uputa. U tom je slucaju sjedalica spremna
za uporabu. OBVEZNO MORATE PROCITATI sljedeée poglavlje o sigurnosnim
uputama za uporabu djecje sjedalice.

KAKO UKLONITI SJEDALICU ZA BICIKL

Otkacite sigurnosniremen (C) da biste uklonili straznju sjedalicu za bicikl. Zatim pritisnite
tipku za otpustanje (13) na sklopu za montiranje (I) i istovremeno povucite metalni nosac
(H) prema gore i natrag kako je prikazano na slici.

) &

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

- Vozac bicikla mora imati najmanje 16 godina. Provjerite zakone i drzavne propise koji
se na to odnose.

- Osigurajte da teZina i visina djeteta ne premasuju maksimalnu nosivost sjedalice i
to redovito provjeravajte. Provjerite tezinu djeteta prije uporabe djecje sjedalice. Ni u
kojem slucaju ne smijete upotrebljavati djecju sjedalicu na biciklu za prijevoz djeteta ¢ija
je teZina iznad dopustene granice.

- Nemojte u djecjoj sjedalici voziti dijete mlade od devet mjeseci. Da bi putovalo, dijete
mora modi sjediti s glavom u uspravnom polozaju uz nosenje biciklisticke kacige.
Potrebno je savjetovati se s lije¢nikom ako je djetetov rast sporan.

- Sigurno ucvrstite dijete u djecjoj sjedalici sigurnosnim pojasevima i trakama pazeci
pritom da djetetu nije neugodno. Cesto provjeravajte jesu li zatvara¢i osigurani.

- Dje¢ju sjedalicu nikada nije dozvoljeno upotrebljavati prije podesavanja sigurnosnog
pojasa.

- Uvijek upotrebljavajte cijeli sustav sigurnosnog remenja i traka da bi dijete bilo
osigurano u sjedalu.

- Pazite da dijete ni jednim dijelom tijela ili odjece, vezica za cipele, sigurnosnog pojasa
itd. ne dodiruje pomicne dijelove bicikla jer je to opasno za dijete, a moze uzrokovati i
nesrece.

- Preporucljiva je i zastita za kotace kako dijete ni u kojem slucaju ne bi moglo gurnuti
noge ili ruke medu zbice. Obvezna je uporaba zastite ispod sjedala ili uporaba sjedala s
unutarnjim oprugama. Da bi se sprijecile nesrece, provjerite da dijete ne moze ometati
kocenje. Tijekom djetetova rasta potrebno je redovito provoditi podesavanja.




- Dijete odijevajte u skladu s vremenskim prilikama i upotrebljavajte odgovarajucu kacigu.
- Djeca u sjedalicama moraju biti obucena toplije od vozaca te biti zasti¢ena od kise.

- Potrebno je prekriti sve ostre ili siljate dijelove bicikla koje bi dijete moglo dohvatiti.

- Sjedalica i jastuk mogu se jako zagrijati nakon duzeg izlaganja suncu. Prije no sto
posjednete dijete, provjerite jesu li prevruci.

- Provjerite vazece zakone i propise u vasoj drzavi koji se odnose na voznju djece u
sjedalicama pri¢vrs¢enim na bicikle.

- Vozite samo djecu koja su u mogucnosti sjediti bez nadzora dulje vrijeme, tj. barem
koliko je potrebno za voznju.

- Kada ne upotrebljavate djecju sjedalicu, pricvrstite kopcu na struku sigurnosnog pojasa
djecje sjedalice i tako sprijecite dodir sigurnosnih pojaseva s pokretnim dijelovima
bicikla poput kotaca, ko¢nica i sl. jer to predstavlja opasnost za biciklista.
UPOZORENJE: Uvijek je potrebno ucvrstiti dodatne sigurnosne elemente.
UPOZORENJE: Ne stavljajte dodatnu prtljagu na nosac za dijete. Ako vozite dodatnu
prtljagu njezina teZina ne smije premasivati nosivost bicikla i potrebno ju je voziti ispred
vozaca.

UPOZORENLJE: Izuzetno je vazno da na kraju montaze ru¢no zategnete vijke sklopa za
montiranje (1) kako biste osigurali da je metalni nosac (H) potpuno pri¢vrs¢en i zategnut.
UPOZORENJE: Skinite sjedalicu kad prevozite bicikl automobilom (s vanjske strane
automobila). Zracne turbulencije mogu ostetiti sjedalicu ili olabaviti pricvri¢ene
dijelove na biciklu, $to moZe prouzrociti nezgode.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

UPOZORENJE: Ne prepravljajte sjedalicu.

UPOZORENLJE: Kad dijete sjedi na dje¢joj sjedalici, bicikl se moze drugacije ponasati, a
narocito se mijenja ravnoteza, kontrola upravljanja biciklom i kocenje.

UPOZORENJE: Nikad ne ostavljajte parkirani bicikl s djetetom u sjedalici bez nadzora.
UPOZORENJE: Ne upotrebljavajte sjedalicu ako je ijedan dio potrgan ili ostecen.
Provjeravajte sve komponente redovito te ih prema potrebi zamijenite. Proucite
poglavlje o odrzavanju.

ODRZAVANJE

Savjetii preporuke u nastavku pomodi ¢e vam u odrzavanju djecje sjedalice u najboljem
stanju i u sprjecavanju nezgoda:

- Preporucljivo je redovito provjeravati sustav za montiranje sjedalice na bicikl i
osiguravati njegovo savrseno stanje.

- Provjeravajte funkcioniraju li ispravno svi dijelovi. Ne upotrebljavajte sjedalicu ako je
bilo koji od dijelova ostecen. Ostecene dijelove potrebno je zamijeniti. Kako biste ih
zamijenili, otidite u trgovinu za bicikle koja je ovlasteni prodavac proizvoda BOBIKE da
biste dobili odgovaraju¢e zamjenske dijelove. Mozete ih pronaci na internetskoj stranici
www.bobike.com.

- Ako ste pretrpjeli nesre¢u na biciklu, a djecja sjedalica nema vidljivih ostecenja, ipak
Vam preporucujemo da kupite novu djecju sjedalicu.

« Za Cis¢enje sjedalice upotrebljavajte samo deterdzent i vodu (nemojte upotrebljavati
abrazivne, korozivne ili toksi¢ne proizvode).

JAMSTVO

DVOGODISNJE JAMSTVO: Svi mehanicki dijelovi samo u slu¢aju gresaka u proizvodniji.
Registrirajte svoju sjedalicu na www.bobike.com.

+ 1 GODINA DODATNOG JAMSTVA: Registrirajte svoju sjedalicu na stranici
www.bobike.com i dobit cete jo$ jednu godinu jamstva.

Vazno: da biste dobili dodatnu godinu Bobike jamstva registraciju morate izvrsiti u roku
od dva mjeseca od datuma kupnje.

UVJETIJAMSTVA

Za dobivanje servisa pokrivenog jamstvom, morate imati originalni racun. Za sve
predmete vracene bez racuna, jamstvo se racuna od datuma proizvodnje. Sva jamstva
bit ¢e nevazeca ako je proizvod ostecen uslijed sudara, zlouporabe, preinaka sustava
ili ako se predmet upotrebljava na nacin i u svrhe koje nisu opisane u ovom priru¢niku
za uporabu.

Kako biste osigurali da imate sve potrebne podatke za aktivaciju jamstva, morate
sacuvati podatke koji su navedeni u vasem serijskom broju (K). Te podatke mozete i
zabiljeZiti ovdje.

O.F Datum .

*Specifikacije i dizajn podlozni su promjeni bez prethodne najave. Za sva pitanja
kontaktirajte Bobike.
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VAZCSORE SZERELHETO ROGZITES

KEREKPAROS HATSO GYEREKULES - VAZCSORE SZERELHETO ROGZITES

Annak érdekében, hogy a kulonféle biciklitdrak alkalmaval nyugodt szivvel utaztathassa
gyermekét a sajat kerékparjan, kifejlesztettiik a tokéletes megoldast, amellyel gyermeke
alegtobb tipusu kerékparon szallithatd.

Ergonomikus gyermekiiléseink  kialakitdsakor a biztonsdgossag és akényelem voltak
f6 szempontjaink.

Ez az Utmutatd a gyermekilés vazra torténd felszerelésérdl tartalmaz informacidkat.
Figyelmesen olvassa el az uUtmutatét a gyermekiilés biztonsagos és helyes
felszerelése érdekében.

- Ne szerelje a gyerekilést hatso rugodstaggal elldtott kerékparra.

- Ne hasznalja a gyermekdilést ejtett kormannyal rendelkezé versenykerékparokon.

- Tilos a gyerekiilést motoros jarmUvekre, példaul segédmotoros kerékparra és robogora
szerelni.

- Tilos a gyerekulést haromszoges, négyszoges vagy szénszalas vazu kerékpérra szerelni.
- A gyerekiilés @28 és @40 mm atmérdjd, kerek vagy ovalis vazu kerékpérra szerelhetd.

« A gyerekulés 26" és 28" atmérdju kerekekkel rendelkezé kerékparokra lehet felszerelni.
« A gyermekulés legfeljebb 22 kg sulyd (9 hénapos és 5 éves életkor kozott ajanlott — a
testsuly figgvényében) gyermek széllitdsara alkalmas.

- A kerékparos és a gyermek 6ssztdmege nem haladhatja meg a kerékpar engedélyezett
maximalis teherbirasat. A kerékpar maximalis terhelésével kapcsolatos informaciokat a
hasznalati utmutatoban talalja. Ezzel kapcsolatos informaciokat a gyartétol is kérhet.

« Az Ulést csak olyan kerékpérokra szabad felszerelni, amelyek rendelkeznek az ilyen
tipusu plusz teher széllitdsdhoz sziikséges kiegészitével.

- Agyermekilést Ugy éllitsa be, hogy a kerékparos laba ne érjen az Uiléshez mozgas kézben.
« A gyermek kényelme és biztonsaga érdekében rendkivil fontos, hogy az tlés és annak
alkatrészei megfelelden legyenek rogzitve. Az tilés nem cstiszhat eldre, hogy a gyermek
ne cstiszhasson ki beldle. A hattdmlanak enyhén hatrafelé donthetének kell lennie.

- Ellendrizze, hogy a kerékpér alkatrészei megfelel6en mikodnek-e.

- Ellenérizze a kerékpar hasznalati Utmutatojat, és ha bizonytalan a gyermekiilés
kerékparra valo felszerelésével kapcsolatban, tovabbi informaciéért forduljon a
kerékpart értékesit6 céghez.

TERMEKMUTATO

A. Ulésvaz | B. Biztonséagi ov | B1. Biztonséagi csat | B2. Biztonsagiov-allito | B3. Kézponti
ovfeszité | B4. Biztonsagi csat kioldo | B5. Biztonsagi csat foglalata | B6. Lyuk a biztonségi
Ov bedllitdsdhoz | €. A kerékparvazhoz csatlakozé biztonsagi 6v | D. Labtarté pant | E.
Labtarto | E1. Labtarté biztonsag karja | E2. Labtartokonzol | F. Sulypont | G. Parna | H.
Fém tdmasztérad | 1. Rogzitéegység | 11. M8x45-6s csavar | 12. Mianyag rogzitéegység |
13.Kioldogomb [ 14. Fém régzitébilines [ 15. 5-6s imbuszkulcs | 16. M8x16-0s zaroalatét | 17.
Biztonsagi eszkéz indikatora | 18. Védégumi| J. Fém rogzitészett | J1. Fém rogzitdbilines |
J2.M8x25-0s csavar | J3. Fém tamasztd/Mobil allvany | K. Tétel sorozatszama

OSSZESZERELESI UTMUTATO

1. Vagja el a rogzitéegységet () tarté mlianyag pantokat.

2. Azimbuszkulcs (I5) segitségével lazitsa meg és tavolitsa a J3-at. Fém tamasztd/Mobil
tdmasztd. Huzza hatrafelé a fém tdmasztorid tartojat (J3). Ezen alkatrész (J3) eltévolitésa
utdn mar nem lesz ra szuksége, ezért Uj funkciét adhat neki: példaul megdrizheti, és
mobil tdmasztdként hasznalhatja.

3. Lazitsa meg és hatrafelé hiizva tavolitsa el a fém tdmasztérudat (H) a gyermekilésrol.
4. Lazitsa meg és tavolitsa el a fém szerelSlapot (J1).

5.Afém tamasztorudat (H) a képen lathatd pozicioba helyezze az Glés hatuljan lévé
lyukakba.

6. A gyerekllésnek a bicikli méretéhez torténé igazitdsa érdekében dllitsa a fém
tdmasztérudat (H) a harom engedélyezett pozicid egyikébe az Ulés elére vagy hatra
torténd elmozditasahoz. Javasoljuk, hogy elészor a 3. pozicidba allitsa a tdmasztérudat.



7.lllessze a rogzitébilincset (J1) a gyerekilésen 1évé bardzdakba, és rogzitse a képen
lathaté modon.

8. Helyezze a csavart (J2) a fém rogzitébilincsbe (J1), és rogzitse mindkettét az Uléshez
(A). Huzza meg szorosan a kulccsal (15). Ugy kell megszorftani, hogy a fémtarté (H)
teljesen biztonsdgosan rogziljon. Ez a lépés rendkivil fontos a gyerek biztonsdga
érdekében.

9. Lazitsa meg a csavarokat (1) a régzitéegységen (1), az 5. sz. imbuszkulccsal (I5).

10. Miel6tt a rogzitéegységet (1) a vazra helyezi, gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a védégumi
(18) szabalyosan helyezkedik el a vaz elején.

11. Helyezze a rogzitéegység (12) f6 részét a kerékpdr vazanak eltlsé részére, majd
helyezze el a fém rogzitébilincset (14).

Megjegyzés: ha ezen a terlleten kabelek vannak, gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy
megfelelen helyezkednek el a régzitdbilincs kozépsé bardzdajaban (a védégumi (18) és
a rogzitébilines (14) bardzdéja kozott, valamint szabadon mozognak).

12. Helyezze a zardaldtétet (16) az M8-as csavarokba (I1), és csavarozza ra ket a
rogzitéegységre (I). A kulccsal (15) hizza meg a csavarokat Ugy, hogy a régzitéegység
(I) bilincse rogzitve legyen, de ne legyen teljesen meghuzva, igy késébb - szikség
esetén - dllithat majd a magassagon. Ugyanakkor szorosnak kell lennie ahhoz,
hogy a kévetkezd Iépést konnyebben lehessen elvégezni. Keresztben huzza meg.
Rendszeresen ellendrizze a rogzitoket.

13. lllessze a fém tdmasztorad (H) széleit a rogzitéegység (I) furataihoz, amig meg
nem hallja a zar kattanasat, és amig a két zold biztonsagi indikdtor meg nem jelenik a
rogzitéegység elllsé részén. A gyerekiilés felszerelése csak abban az esetben pontos,
ha a két biztonsagi indikator lathaté. Ez a lépés rendkivil fontos a gyerek biztonsaga
érdekében.

14. |gazitsa meg a fém tdmasztérudat (H) Ugy, hogy a hétso kerék felett kdzépen
helyezkedjen el, és hogy a gyermekilés ne érintkezzen a kerékkel, ha abban gyermek
foglal majd helyet (a gyermek sulydt tekintetbe véve). Figyelem: a fém tamasztérid
legfeljebb 10 cm-re lehet a keréktél. A gyermekilés stlypontjanak (F) (fel van tiintetve
az Ulésen) a hatso kerék tengelye elé kell kertilnie. Amennyiben a tengely m&gé kerdl, a
tdvolsdg nem haladhatja meg a 10 cm-t. Amennyiben a a sulypont nagyobb tavolsagra
van a tengelytdl, allitsa a fém tdmasztorudat az egyik rendelkezésre &ll6 pozicioba.
Kulonos gondot kell forditani a gyermekilés bedllitaséra is, hogy a kerékpéros ne érintse
labaval a gyermekulést biciklizés kozben.

Megjegyzés: Németorszagban a német kozuti kozlekedésrél szolo torvény (StVZO)
szerint a kerékpartléseket Ugy kell régziteni, hogy az tilésmélység vagy a sulypont 2/3-a
a kerékpar elsé és a hatso tengelye kozé essen.

15.Az Ulés magassdga és pozicionaldsa utdnkézzel hizza megarogzitéegységet
(), hogy ez ne tudjon elmozdulni. A rogzitéegységet kézzel kell megszoritani, és
rendkivil fontos a gyermek biztonsdga szempontjabdl. Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy
a rogzitéegység () szilardan legyen rogzitve. Kézi erével hizza meg keresztben a négy
csavart. Ugyeljen arra, hogy ugyanolyan erét fejtsen ki, a csavarok meghuzasat pedig
szakaszosan végezze (I5).

16. Vezesse el a biztonséagi dvet (C) a kerékpar vaza kordl. Allitsa be a biztonsagi 6vet
a képen lathato moédon, megfeszitett allapotban. Gyézédjon meg arrol, hogy a laza
biztonsagi ov ne keriljon kapcsolatba a kerékkel. Ez a [épés rendkiviil fontos a gyerek
biztonsaga érdekében.

17. A gyermek Ulésbe helyezéséhez, el6sz6r oldja ki az Gvet.

Kezdje a biztonsagi csat két oldalan elhelyezkedd kioldd gombok lenyomdséval (B4), és
huzza a csatot (B1) felfelé, Ugy, hogy kicsusszon a foglalatbol (B5).

Helyezze a gyermeket az Ulésbe. Helyezze be ismét biztonsagi csatot (B1) a foglalatba
(B5). Gy6z6djon meg, hogy a csat foglalata (BS) szabalyosan all, és nem sérti a gyer-
meket.

Ezutan dllitsa be az dvet a gyermek méretéhez, vigydzva arra, hogy a gyermek
megfelelen legyen rogzitve. El6szor éllitsa be a 6v magassagat. Ehhez a (B2) és (B3)
biztonsagiov-llitok segitségével hizza meg a hevedereket a gyermek méretének
megfeleléen.

A gyermek novekedésétdl fliggéen a biztonsagi 6v bedllitdsdhoz szolgéld lyukak (B6)
segitségével modosithatja a biztonsagi 6v magassagat.

Mielétt Gtnak indul mindig ellendrizze, hogy a gyermek kelléen biztositva van, illetve,
hogy az 6v feszes-e, de ne olyan szorosan, hogy sértse a gyermeket. Azt javasoljuk, hogy
a sisakot csak az Ov bedllitasa utan tegye fel a gyermek fejére.

Megjegyzés: Mindig hasznilja a biztonsagi 6veket.

18. A labtartd méretét a gyermek méretére dllitsa be. Ehhez hizza fel a kart (E1), majd
csUsztassa felfelé vagy lefelé a kivant magassag elérése érdekében. A helyes magassag
meghatarozasa utdn engedje vissza a kart (E1), majd rogzitse azt.

19. A labtarté heveder (D) eltavolitasdhoz emelje fel a hevedert a labtartékonzolbol
(E2) vald kiolddshoz, és csusztassa felfelé a labtartérésbol vald kiemeléshez. Ezutan a
muanyag heveder vékony végét vezesse t a labtartd lyukan a képen lathaté médon. A
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heveder megfeleld elhelyezése utan a heveder konnyen csusztathato felfelé vagy lefelé
a gyermek méretétd| fliggden. A hevederen [évo kovetkezé lyuk a labtartékonzol (E2)
folott. A pant (D) eltavolitaséhoz enyhén forditsa ki a pantot a labtartokapocsbdl (E2).

20. Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy minden utasitast kovetett és elvégzett. Ha igen, a
gyermekilés haszndlatra kész. A kovetkezdé rész a gyermekiilés hasznalatara
vonatkozé biztonsagi elSirasokat tartalmazza, melyeket KOTELEZO ELOLVASNI.

A GYERMEKULES LESZERELESE

A gyerekulés leszereléséhez tavolitsa el a kerékparvazhoz csatlakozo biztonsagi dvet (C).
Ezutan nyomja meg a rogzitéegységen () levé kioldbgombot (13), és ezzel egyiddben
huzza felfelé és hatra a fém tamasztérudat (H) a képen lathaté médon.

G

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

« A kerékpédros legalabb 16 éves legyen. Tajékozddjon az ide vonatkozo torvényekrdl és
helyi szabélyozéasrdl.

- Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a gyerek sulya és magassdga nem haladja meg az lés
maximalis megengedett teherbirdsat, és ezt ellendrizze rendszeresen. A gyermekiilés
hasznélata el6tt mérje meg a gyermek sulyat. A gyermekilés semmilyen esetben sem
hasznélhato a megengedettnél nagyobb testsulyd gyermek széllitasara.

- 9 hénaposnal kisebb gyermeket ne Ultessen a gyermekiilésbe. Az utazd gyermeknek
ugyanis egyenesen kell tartania a fejét a kerékparos sisakban. Ajanlott orvossal
konzultalni fejlédésben Iévé gyermekek esetében.

- Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy a biztonsagi 6vek és csatok megfeleléen védik
a gyermeket, de nem tul szorosak, kényelmetlen érzetet keltve a gyermekben.
Rendszeresen ellendrizze a rogzitdket.

« A biztonsagi 6vet mindig hasznalja.

« Mindig hasznaljon minden biztonsagi rendszert és Gvet a gyermek biztonsagos
szdllitdsa érdekében.

- Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermek barmely testrésze vagy ruhazata, cip6fizé, biztonsagi 6v
stb. a mozgd kerékparral érintkezzen, mivel ez balesethez vezethet.

- Kerékvédd haszndlata javasolt, mely megakadalyozza, hogy a gyermek kezét vagy
labét a kullok kozé tegye. A kerékvédd nyereg alatti hasznélata, tovdbbé a nyereg
belsé rugokkal térténd hasznélata kételezé. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a gyermek ne tudja
megakadalyozni a fékezést, mert ez balesetet okozhat.

- Gyermekét az idgjarasnak megfelel6en oltoztesse fel, és adjon ra kerékpéros sisakot.
-« Az Ulésben helyet foglalé gyermekeknek melegebb 6ltozetet kell viselnitik, mint a
kerékparosnak, és az esétél is védeni kell Gket.

- Minden, a kerékparon |évé targyat helyezzen olyan tavolsagra a gyermektdl, hogy ne
érhesse el az tlésbdl.

- Meleg id6ben az Ulés és a pérna, ha hosszu ideig napsugdrzasnak van kitéve,
dtmelegedhet. Miel6tt a gyermeket az Glésbe Ulteti, gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy az tlés
nem tul forro.

- Téjékozodjon az orszagaban hatélyos, a gyerekek kerékpéros gyerekilésen torténd
széllitdsara vonatkozd jogszabélyokrél és el6irdsokrol.

- Csak olyan gyermeket szallitson, aki segitség nélkul képes hosszabb ideig - legalabb a
tervezett kerékparut idétartamaig — tlve maradni.

< Ha a gyermekilést nem hasznalja, a biztonsagi dvet kapcsolja 6ssze, nehogy a
lel6gd 6v beakadjon kerékpérozés kozben a kerékbe, fékbe stb.

FIGYELEM: Minden esetben fel kell erésiteni a kiegészité biztonsagi szerkezeteket.
FIGYELEM: Ne akasszon egyéb csomagokat a gyermekilésre. Amennyiben egyéb
csomagokat is szallit, a csomag sulya nem haladhatja meg a kerékpér széllitasi
kapacitasat. Csomagokat csak a kerékpar elején szallithat.

FIGYELEM: Rendkivil fontos, hogy a rogzitéegység (1) felszerelésének végén a
csavarokat imbusszal szoritsa meg, megbizonyosodva, hogy a fém tamasztérudat (H)
teljesen biztonsdgosan van a helyére régzitve.

FIGYELEM: Vegye le az Ulést, amikor a kerékpdrt autéval szallitia (az autd kilsé
részén). A levegé okozta turbulencia kdrosithatja az Glést vagy meglazithatja a kerékpar
rogzitését, és ez balesethez vezethet.

BIZTONSAGI INFORMACIOK

FIGYELEM: Ne modositsa az lést.

FIGYELEM: A kerékpar a megszokottol eltéréen viselkedhet (megallaskor vagy haladas
kozben - féleg az egyensuly, a kormanyzas, a fékezés és a kerékparra és arrdl torténd
fel- és leszéllas tekintetében), amikor az tlésben gyermek foglal helyet.




FIGYELEM: Soha ne parkolja le a kerékpart ugy, hogy a gyermeket feltigyelet nélkil az
Ulésben hagyja.

FIGYELEM: Ne haszndlja az ulést, ha barmelyik része eltort vagy megsérilt.
Rendszeresen ellendérizze az Osszes alkatrészt, és sziikség esetén cserélje ki azokat.
Olvassa el a karbantartasrol szol6 fejezetet.

KARBANTARTAS

A megfelelé6 mUikodés fenntartasahoz és a balesetek megelézésére az aldbbiakat
ajanljuk figyelmébe:

« Rendszeresen ellendrizze, hogy a gyermekuilés tokéletesen van-e rogzitve a
kerékparon.

-Vizsgaljon meg minden alkatrészt, ellenérizze megfelel6 miikodéstiket, és ne hasznalja
a gyermekilést, amennyiben valamelyik alkatrész sérult. A sérilt alkatrészeket minden
esetben ki kell cserélni. A megfelelé cserealkatrészek a Bobike hivatalos viszonteladdinal
(kerékparuzletek) szerezhet6k be. A viszonteladdk listdja elérheté a honlapon:
www.bobike.com.

- Azt ajanljuk, cserélje ki a gyermekulést egy Ujra, ha a kerékparral balesetet szenvedett
- még akkor is, ha a gyermekulésen nincs lathato sériilés.

- Ellendrizze a gyermekulés tisztasdgat, és amennyiben az piszkos, tisztitsa meg
szappanos vizzel (ne hasznéljon suroldszereket, mard hatdsu vagy mérgezé anyagokat),
ezutan hagyja szobahémérsékleten megszaradni.

GARANCIA

2 EVGARANCIA: Az 6sszes mechanikai alkatrészre kizarélaga gyartési hibak esetében.
Regisztrélja az Glést a kovetkezéd weboldalon: www.bobike.com.

+1 EV EXTRA GARANCIA: Regisztrélja az (lést a www.bobike.com weboldalon, és egy
évvel meghosszabbitjuk a garanciat.

Fontos: a Bobike Extra Garancia megszerzéséhez a vasarlastol szamitott két hénapon
belul regisztralnia kell.

GARANCIA IGENYLESE

Garanciaszolgéltatds igényléséhez Onnek rendelkeznie kell az eredeti nyugtaval. A
nyugta nélkul visszaszolgaltatott arucikkekre érvényes garancia kezdeti idépontjaként
a gyartasi datumot fogjuk tekinteni. Mindennem( garancia érvényét veszti, ha a
termék sérilése baleset, visszaélésszer(i hasznalat, a terméken eszkdzolt maddositas
vagy a jelen hasznalati utasitasban leirt rendeltetésszerl hasznélattél barmiben eltéré
hasznélat eredménye.

Annak érdekében, hogy a garancia érvényesitéséhez minden szukséges informacioval
rendelkezzen, meg kell &riznie a tétel sorozatszamét (K). Az adatokat ide is feljegyezheti.

O.F Datum

*Atermék jellemz6i és kivitelezése értesités nélkul valtozhatnak. Kérdés esetén forduljon
hozzank bizalommal.

bobike G O® .
frames

SISTEMA DI MONTAGGIO AL TELAIO

SEGGIOLINO PORTABIMBO POSTERIORE PER BICICLETTA - SISTEMA DI MONTAGGIO AL TELAIO

Perle passeggiate in bici con il vostro bambino abbiamo elaborato la soluzione perfetta,
adattabile alla maggior parte delle biciclette.

| nostri seggiolini ergonomici per bambini sono stati progettati per garantire
innanzitutto sicurezza e comfort.

Il presente manuale contiene le informazioni necessarie per montare il seggiolino al
telaio della bicicletta.

Leggere attentamente il manuale per installare in modo sicuro e corretto il
seggiolino.
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CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

- Il seggiolino non deve essere montato su biciclette dotate di ammortizzatori posteriori.
-1l seggiolino non deve essere montato su biciclette da corsa con manubrio curvo.

- Il seggiolino bicicletta non deve essere montato su veicoli a motore quali ciclomotori
e scooter.

-1l seggiolino non deve essere montato su biciclette con telaio in fibra di carbonio a con
tubi a sezione triangolare o quadrangolare.

- I seggiolino deve essere montato su biciclette con tubi del telaio a sezione tonda e
ovale, e con um diametro trai 28 e i 40 mm.

-1l seggiolino pud essere montato su biciclette con ruote da 26" e 28" di diametro.

- Questo seggiolino é adatto a trasportare solo bambini con un peso massimo di 22
kg (e bambini con eta compresa tra i 9 mesi e i 5 anni, essendo il peso la variabile
determinante).

- Il peso totale del ciclista e del bambino trasportato non deve superare il carico
massimo consentito per la bicicletta. Le informazioni sul carico massimo sono riportate
nelle istruzioni per I'utilizzo della bicicletta. £ possibile inoltre contattare il produttore
per eventuali chiarimenti a proposito.

- |l seggiolino puo essere montato solo su una bicicletta adatta per il fissaggio di tali
carichi aggiuntivi.

- La posizione del seggiolino deve essere regolata in modo che chi guida la bicicletta
non tocchi il seggiolino con i piedi mentre pedala.

- £ molto importante sistemare correttamente il seggiolini e i suoi componenti per un
migliore comfort e sicurezza del bambino. E inoltre importante che il seggiolino non sia
inclinato in avanti per evitare che il bambino possa scivolare. E importante anche che lo
schienale sia leggermente inclinato all'indietro.

- Controllare che tutte le parti della bicicletta funzionino regolarmente, con il seggiolino
montato.

- Consultare le istruzioni della bicicletta e per qualsiasi dubbio relativo al
montaggio del seggiolino sulla bicicletta, contattare il distributore per ulteriori
informazioni.

INDICE DEL PRODOT

A. Scocca del seggiolino | B. Cinture di sicurezza | B1. Fibbia di sicurezza | B2. Dispositivo
diregolazione della cintura | B3. Passante centrale di regolazione cintura | B4. Pulsanti di
chiusura della fibbia di sicurezza | B5. Incastro della fibbia di sicurezza | B6. Apertura per
la regolazione della cintura | €. Cintura di sicurezza per telaio | D. Cinturini regolazione
piedi| E.Poggiapiedi| E1. Levetta disicurezza del poggiapiedi| E2. Piolo del poggiapiedi
| F. Baricentro | G. Imbottitura | H. Barra metallica di supporto | I. Blocco di fissaggio | I1.
Viti M8x45 | 12. Corpo del blocco di fissaggio | 13. Pulsante dirilascio | 14. Piastra metallica
di fissaggio | 15. Chiave Allen n°5 | 16. Rondella di bloccaggio M8x16 | 17. Indicatore del
dispositivo di sicurezza | 18. Gomma protettiva | J. Kit di fissaggio| J1. Piastra metallica
di fissaggio | J2. Viti M8x25 | J3. Sostegno della Staffa Metallica/Supporto Mobile | K.
Numero di lotto

ISTRU N MONTAGGIO

1. Tagliare le fascette di plastica che trattengono il blocco di fissaggio (1).

2. Utilizzare la chiave a brugola N. 5 (I5) per svitare e rimuovere il J3. Sostegno della Staffa
Metallica/ Sostegno Metallico. Sganciare il Sostegno dell’Asta Metallica (J3) tirandolo
all'indietro. Dopo aver rimosso questo elemento (J3) non sara piu necessario usarlo,
quindi potra assumere uno scopo funzionale ed essere usato come supporto mobile.

3. Sganciare e rimuovere la staffa metallica (H) dal seggiolino, tirandola all'indietro.
4. Sganciare e rimuovere la piastra metallica di fissaggio (J1).

5. Afferrare la barra metallica di supporto (H) e, come indicato nella figura, farla passare
nelle aperture presenti nel seggiolino.

6. Per adattare il seggiolino alle dimensioni della bicicletta, regolare la barra metallica
(H) in una delle tre posizioni consentite in modo da spostare il seggiolino in avanti o
indietro. All'inizio si consiglia di regolarla sulla posizione n. 3.

7. Inserire la piastra metallica di fissaggio (J1) nell'incastro del seggiolino e posizionarla
come indicato nella figura.

8. Collocare la Vite (J2) nella Piastra Metallica di Fissaggio (J1) fissando entrambe al
Seggiolino (A). Quindi stringerla saldamente con la chiave (15). Stringerla con forza per
essere sicuri che la staffa metallica (H) venga saldamente fissata. Questa operazione &
estremamente importante per la sicurezza del bambino.

9. Svitare le viti (I1) sul blocco di fissaggio () con la chiave Allen n. 5 (15).

10. Prima di collocare il blocco di fissaggio (1) sul telaio, assicurarsi che la gomma
protettiva (I8) sia correttamente posizionata sulla parte anteriore del blocco di fissaggio.



11. Posizionare il corpo del blocco di fissaggio principale (12) sulla parte anteriore del
telaio della bicicletta e quindi collocare la piastra metallica di fissaggio (14).

N.B.: Se in questa zona ci sono dei cavi accertarsi che siano correttamente posizionati
nella scanalatura centrale della piastra metallica (tra la gomma protettiva (18) e la
scanalatura della piastra di fissaggio (14), e che possano a muoversi liberamente).

12. Collocare la rondella (16) nelle viti M8 (I1) e quindi avvitarle al blocco di fissaggio
(1). Stringere le viti con la chiave (I5), in modo che il blocco di fissaggio venga fissato
in posizione ma non completamente stretto affinché, se necessario, si possa
successivamente regolare |'altezza. Deve comunque essere abbastanza stretto affinché
il collare non si muova, cio rendera pit facile il passaggio della barra nella fase successiva.
Deve essere stretto a croce. Controllare regolarmente gli elementi di fissaggio per
assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.

13. Collocare i bordi della barra metallica di supporto (H) in corrispondenza dei fori del
blocco di fissaggio (I) fino a sentire un click che indica il bloccaggio e i 2 indicatori verdi
del dispositivo di sicurezza compaiono sulla parte anteriore del blocco di fissaggio. Il
seggiolino si considera correttamente montato solo quando i 2 indicatori del dispositivo
di sicurezza verdi risultino visibili. Questa operazione & estremamente importante per
la sicurezza del bambino.

14. Centrare e regolare la barra metallica di supporto (H) a un‘altezza superiore alla
ruota posteriore, in modo che in seguito, quando si aggiunge il peso del bambino, il
seggiolino non tocchi la ruota. Fare attenzione: la barra metallica di supporto (H) deve
essere posizionata al massimo a 10 cm dalla ruota. Il seggiolino possiede un baricentro
(F) (impresso sul seggiolino) che deve essere posizionato davanti all'asse della ruota
posteriore. Se posizionato dietro 'asse, la distanza non deve superare i 10 cm. Se il
baricentro si trova a una distanza superiore dall'asse, regolare la barra metallica su una
delle posizioni disponibili. Fare particolare attenzione anche nel collocare il seggiolino
per evitare che il ciclista tocchi il seggiolino durante il movimento.

Nota: in Germania, secondo il codice stradale tedesco StVZO, i seggiolini per bicicletta
possono essere fissati solo in modo che 2/3 della profondita del seggiolino ol baricentro
del seggiolino stesso si trovi tra I'asse anteriore e quello posteriore della bicicletta.

15. Una volta regolate I'altezza e la posizione del seggiolino, dare I'ultima stretta al
blocco di fissaggio (I) per assicurarsi che non si muova. Quest'ultima stretta deve essere
manuale ed & estremamente importante per la sicurezza del bambino. E necessario
stringere manualmente e a croce le 4 viti, con la stessa forza e in pit fasi (15).

16. Allacciare la cintura di sicurezza (C) intorno al telaio della bicicletta. Regolare
tensionando come mostrato nella figura. Assicurarsi che la cintura penzolante non
entri in contatto con la ruota. Questa operazione & estremamente importante per la
sicurezza del bambino.

17. Per accomodare il bambino sul seggiolino, occorre innanzitutto aprire la cintura.
Premere i pulsanti di chiusura della fibbia di sicurezza (B4) e tirare la fibbia (B1) verso
I'alto, in modo che si stacchi dall'incastro (B5).

Quindi, posizionare il bambino. Reinserire la fibbia di sicurezza (B1) nell'apposito incastro
(B5). Accertarsi che l'incastro della fibbia (B5) risulti ben posizionato in modo che non
causi fastidio e non faccia male al bambino.

Occorre poi adattare la cintura al bambino, in modo che rimanga ben aderente. Prima
regolare la cintura in altezza. Per far cio, tirare le cinghie adattandole al bambino,
regolando gli appositi sistemi di regolazione.

In base alla crescita del bambino é possibile regolare l'altezza della cintura attraverso i
fori disponibili per la regolazione della cintura (B6.)

Prima di iniziare il viaggio, verificare sempre che il bambino sia ben saldo e che la cintura sia
ben aderente, ma in modo che non causi fastidio e non faccia male al bambino. Si raccomanda
difarindossare il casco al bambino solo al termine della regolazione della cintura.

N.B.: Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta.

18. Regolare l'altezza del poggiapiedi adattandola alle dimensioni del bambino. Per
far cio, sollevare la leva (E1) e farla scorrere verso l'alto o verso il basso fino all‘altezza
desiderata. Dopo aver deciso |'altezza corretta, abbassare la leva (E1) per bloccarla in
posizione.

19. Per rimuovere il cinturino del poggiapiedi (D), sollevarlo leggermente per
sganciarlo dal piolo di aggancio del poggiapiedi (E2) e farlo scorrere verso l'alto per
sganciarlo dal poggiapiedi. Quindi passare I'estremita sottile della cinghia di plastica
attraverso I'apertura nel poggiapiedi, come mostrato nella figura. Una volta posizionata
correttamente, la cinghia puo essere facilmente fatta scorrere verso lalto o verso il
basso, in base alle dimensioni del piede del bambino. Di seguito agganciare uno dei fori
della cinghia nel piolo del poggiapiede (E2). Per rimuovere il cinturino del poggiapiedi
(D), effettuare una leggera torsione per sganciarlo dal piolo del poggiapiede (E2).

20. Assicurarsi di aver osservato e realizzato le istruzioni fornite. In caso affermativo, il
seggiolino & pronto all'uso. E OBBLIGATORIO LEGGERE INTEGRALMENTE il capitolo
che segue sulle istruzioni di sicurezza riguardanti l'uso del seggiolino.
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COME TOGLIERE IL SEGGIOLINO

Slacciare la cintura di sicurezza (C) per rimuovere il seggiolino, quindi premere il pulsante
di rilascio (I3) sul blocco di fissaggio (1) e, allo stesso tempo, tirare le barra metallica di
supporto (H) verso I'alto e all'indietro, come illustrato nella figura.

ISTRUZIONI

- La persona che guida la bicicletta deve avere almeno 16 anni. Consultare le legislazioni
nazionali a riguardo.

- Assicurarsi che il peso e l'altezza del bambino non superino la capacita massima del
seggiolino. Controllare a intervalli regolari. Controllare il peso del bambino prima di
utilizzare il seggiolino portabimbo. In nessuna circostanza si deve utilizzare il seggiolino
per trasportare bambini il cui peso & superiore al limite consentito.

« Non trasportare sul seggiolino bambini di eta inferiore ai 9 mesi. Per poter essere
trasportato, il bambino deve essere in grado di mantenersi seduto, con la testa eretta,
indossando un casco da bicicletta. Per qualsiasi chiarimento sullo stadio di sviluppo del
bambino, consultare un medico.

« Assicurarsi che il bambino sia ben saldo al seggiolino, controllando che tutte le cinture
di sicurezza e le cinghie siano saldamente allacciate, ma non cosi strette da causare
disagio al bambino. Controllare spesso gli elementi di fissaggio per assicurarsi che siano
ben serrati.

- Non utilizzare il seggiolino per bambini senza aver prima regolato la cintura di sicurezza.
- Utilizzare sempre tutti i sistemi di ritenuta di sicurezza e le cinghie per garantire che il
bambino sia seduto sul seggiolino in totale sicurezza.

- Evitare che parti del corpo o dell'abbigliamento del bambino, lacci di scarpe, cinture
del seggiolino, ecc., vengano a contatto con gli organi in movimento della bicicletta,
poiché possono ferire il bambino o causare gravi incidenti.

- Si raccomanda di collocare un copriruota per evitare che il bambino introduca i piedi
o le mani nei raggi. £ obbligatorio utilizzare una protezione sotto il sellino oppure un
sellino dotato di molle interne, e verificare che il bambino non abbia accesso alla zona
dei freni, al fine di evitare incidenti. Questi accorgimenti devono essere rivisti man mano
che il bambino cresce.

- Vestire il bambino con indumenti adeguati alle condizioni meteorologiche e fargli
indossare un casco adatto.

«Ilbambino nel seggiolino deve indossare indumenti piti pesanti rispetto al guidatore e
deve essere protetto dalla pioggia.

- Proteggere eventuali oggetti appuntiti della struttura della bicicletta che possono
essere raggiunti dal bambino.

-Il'seggiolino e l'imbottitura possono riscaldarsi, se esposti al sole per periodi prolungati.
Assicurarsi che non siano troppo caldi prima di accomodarvi il bambino.

- Verificare se nel proprio paese sono in vigore leggi specifiche in materia di trasporto di
bambini su seggiolini per biciclette.

- Portare solo bambini in grado di stare seduti senza aiuto per un lungo periodo di
tempo, almeno per la durata del giro in bicicletta.

- Quando il seggiolino non viene utilizzato, allacciare la fibbia della cintura di sicurezza,
per impedire che le fibbie stesse rimangano penzolanti ed entrino in contatto con le
parti in movimento della bicicletta, come ruote, freni, ecc., e causino incidenti.
AVVERTENZA: | dispositivi di sicurezza supplementari devono sempre essere fissati.
AVVERTENZA: Non applicare nessun tipo di bagaglio supplementare sul seggiolino.
Se si trasportano bagagli supplementari, questi non dovranno superare la capacita di
carico della bicicletta e dovranno essere trasportati di fronte a chi guida la bicicletta.
AVVERTENZA: £ estremamente importante, al termine del montaggio, assicurarsi di
avere stretto le viti del blocco di fissaggio (1) in modo che la barra metallica di supporto
(H) sia ben fissa e posizionata e assicurarsi che la staffa sia ben presa e non si muove.
AVVERTENZA: Togliere il seggiolino quando si trasporta la bicicletta in automobile
(all'esterno dell'automobile). Le turbolenze d'aria potrebbero danneggiare il seggiolino
o allentare gli elementi di fissaggio alla bicicletta, con il rischio di provocare incidenti.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA: Non modificare il seggiolino.

AVVERTENZA: Quando il bambino si siede sul seggiolino, la bicicletta pud comportarsi
in modo differente, sia che sia ferma o in movimento, soprattutto per quanto riguarda
I'equilibrio, il controllo dello sterzo, la frenata e il salire e scendere dalla bicicletta.
AVVERTENZA: Non lasciare mai la bicicletta parcheggiata lasciando il bambino
incustodito nel seggiolino.




AVVERTENZA: Non usare il seggiolino se presenta componenti rotti o danneggiati.
Verificare regolarmente tutti i componenti e sostituire quelli eventualmente necessari.
Consultare il capitolo di manutenzione.

Per un funzionamento ottimale del seggiolino ed evitare incidenti, vi consigliamo di
eseguire le seguenti operazioni:

- Controllare regolarmente il sistema di fissaggio del seggiolino alla bicicletta e
assicurarsi che sia in perfette condizioni.

- Controllare che tutti i componenti del seggiolino siano in perfette condizioni. Non
usare il seggiolino se uno dei componenti € danneggiato.

| componenti danneggiati devono essere sostituiti. Per qualsiasi sostituzione recarsi
presso un rivenditore Bobike autorizzato. Qui sara possibile trovare tutti i pezzi di
ricambio da sostituire dove troverete i componenti di ricambio corretti che potrete
acquistare anche sul sito internet www.bobike.com

- Se si @ avuto un incidente con la bicicletta e anche se il seggiolino non presenta danni
visibili, & consigliabile sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

- Lavareil seggiolino conacqua e sapone, (non usare prodotti abrasivi corrosivi o tossici).

GARANZIA

GARANZIA DI 2 ANNI: Tutti i componenti meccanici solo per difetti di produzione.
Registrate il vostro seggiolino sul sito www.bobike.com.

GARANZIA ADDIZIONALE DI 1 ANNO: Bastera registrare il seggiolino in
www.bobike.com per ricevere un altro anno di garanzia.

Importante: & necessario registrarsi entro 2 mesi dalla data di acquisto per ricevere la
Garanzia Addizionale di 1 anno di Bobike.

RICHIESTA DI GARANZIA

Per usufruire del nostro servizio di garanzia € necessario conservare la ricevuta di
acquisto. Per i prodotti restituiti senza ricevuta di acquisto verra considerata come
data di inizio del periodo di garanzia la data di produzione. La garanzia perde validita
se il prodotto dovesse essere danneggiato in seguito ad incidente, uso incorretto,
manomissione del prodotto o utilizzo errato.

Per garantire di disporre di tutte le informazioni necessarie per attivare la garanzia &
necessario conservare le informazioni del vostro Numero di lotto (K). E inoltre possibile
registrare qui le informazioni.

OF Data .
*Le specifiche e il design sono soggetti a cambiamenti senza preavviso.
Per qualsiasi dubbio o situazione si prega di contattare Bobike.
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TVIRTINAMA ANT REMO

GALINE VAIKO DVIRACIO KEDUTE - TVIRTINAMA ANT REMO

Siekdami padéti jums isvengti ripesciy pasiimant vaika pasivazinéti dviraciu, sukaréme
puiky sprendima, leidziant] veztis vaika kartu daugybes tipy dviraciais.

Masy ergonomiskos vaikiskos sedynés sukurtos pirmiausia galvojant apie saugumg ir
komforta.

Siame vadove rasite informacijos, kaip tvirtinti kudikio sedyne prie remo.

Atidziai perskaitykite vadova, kad zinotuméte, kaip saugiai ir tinkamai
sumontuoti kadikio sédyne.

TECHNINES SAVYBES

- Sios vaiko dviracio kédutés negalima tvirtinti prie dviracio su galiniais amortizatoriais.
- Sios vaiko dviracio kedutés negalima tvirtinti prie sportinio dviracio su nuleista rankena.
- Sios vaiko dvirac¢io kedutés negalima tvirtinti prie motoriniy transporto priemoniy,
pavyzdziui, mopedy ir motoroleriy.

- Sios vaiko dviracio kedutés negalima tvirtinti prie dvira¢iy su trikampiu, kvadratiniu
arba anglies pluosto réemu.

- Sios vaiko dviracio kédutés negalima tvirtinti prie dvirac¢iy su apvaliu arba ovalios
formos rému, kurio skersmuo yra 28-40 mm.

- Sig vaiko kedute galima sumontuoti ant dvira¢iy, kuriy ratai yra 26 arba 28 col.
skersmens.

- Si kadikio sedyne skirta vezti tik vaikams, kuriy didziausias svoris siekia 22 kg
(rekomenduojamas vaiky amzius — nuo 9 ménesiy iki 5 mety, atsizvelgiant j svorj).

- Bendras dviratininko ir vezamo vaiko svoris negali virsyti didZiausios leidZziamos
dvira¢io apkrovos. Informacija apie didZiausig leidziama apkrova galima rasti dviracio
naudojimo instrukcijoje. Dél $io klausimo taip pat galite susisiekti su gamintoju.

- Kéduté galima montuoti tik ant dviracio, prie kurio galima tvirtinti tokias papildomas
apkrovas.

- Vaiko kedutés padeétis turi bati sureguliuota taip, kad vaZiuojant dviraciu dviratininkas
neliesty kedutés pédomis.
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- Siekiant uztikrinti optimaly vaiko sauguma ir komfortg labai svarbu tinkamai
sureguliuoti sedyne ir jos sudedamasias dalis. Taip pat labai svarbu, kad sédyné nebuty
palinkusi j priekj ir vaikas is jos neisslysty. Batina, kad atlo3as baty Siek tiek palinkes atgal.
- Patikrinkite, ar pritvirtinus vaiko kédute visos dviracio dalys veikia tinkamai.

- Zr. dvira¢io naudojimo instrukcija ir, jei abejojate dél vaikiskos kédutés
montavimo prie savo dviracio, daugiau informacijos teiraukités savo dviracio
tiekéjo.

GAMINIY RODYKLE

A. Kéduté | B. Saugos dirzas | B1. Apsauginis uzraktas | B2. Dirzo reguliatorius | B3.
Centrinis dirzo reguliatorius | B4. Sagties atleidimo mygtukai | B5. Sagties lizdas | B6.
Anga dirzui sureguliuoti | €. Apsauginis dirzas tvirtinti prie rémo | D. Kojy atramos
dirzelis | E. Kojy atrama | E1. Apsaugineé kojy atramos svirtelé | E2. Kojy atramos kaistis |
F. Pusiausvyros centras | G. Kédutés pagalvelé | H. Metalinis strypas | 1. Tvirtinimo blokas |
11. M8x45 sraigtas | 12. Plastikinis tvirtinimo blokas | 13. Atleidimo mygtukas | 14. Metaliné
tvirtinimo ploksté | 15. ,Allen” raktas Nr. 5 | 16. Fiksavimo verzlé M8x16 | 17. Apsauginio
jrenginio indikatorius | 18. Apsauginé guma | J. Fiksavimo detaliy rinkinys | J1. Metaliné
fiksavimo ploksté | J2. M8 x 25 varztas | J3. Metalinio laikiklio atrama / mobilusis stovas
| K. Partijos serijos numeris

GAMINIO SURINKIMO INSTRUKCLJOS

1. Nupjaukite plastikinius dirzelius, kurie laiko montavimo bloka (I).

2. Sesiabriauniu raktu Nr. 5 (15) atsukite J3 ir isimkite. Metalinio laikiklio atrama / mobilusis
stovas. Atjunkite metaline strypo atrama (J3), patraukdami ja atgal. ISemus dalj (J3), jos
naudoti daugiau nereikes, todél sukareme ja funkcionalig — galite ja pasilikti ir panaudoti
vietoj mobiliojo stovo.

3. Atjunkite ir nuimkite metalinj laikiklj (H) nuo vaikiskos kedutés, traukdami jj atgal.
4. Atjunkite ir nuimkite metaline montavimo plokste (J1).

5. Laikydami metalinj strypa (H) (kaip pavaizduota paveikslélyje) perkiskite ji per vaiko
kedutéje esancia skyle.

6. Norédami nustatyti vaiko dviracio kedute pagal dviracio dydj, nustatykite metalinj
laikiklj (H) j viena i$ trijy leidZiamy padéciy, kad paslinktumete kedute atgal arba pirmyn.
Pradzioje rekomenduojame nustatyti 3 padétyje.

7. |statykite metaline fiksavimo plokste (J1) | griovelius, esancius kédutés apacioje, ir
uzskleskite ja kaip parodyta nuotraukoje.

8. |statykite varzta (J2) | metaline montavimo plokste (J1), jis pritvirtina prie kédutés (A).
Tuomet tvirtai pn’ve[ikite raktu (I5). Tvirtai priverzkite, kad metalinis laikiklis (H) baty
saugiai pritvirtintas. Sis veiksmas yra labai svarbus vaiko saugumui.

9. Sesiabriauniu raktu Nr. 5 (I5) atlaisvinkite varztus (1) ant tvirtinimo bloko ().

10. Prie$ uzdédami tvirtinimo bloka () ant rémo sitikinkite, kad taisyklinga apsauginés
gumos (18) padétis bloko priekyje (12).

11. Pagrindinj montavimo bloko (12) korpusa uzdékite ant dviracio rémo priekio, tuomet
uzdékite metaline montavimo plokstele (14).

Pastaba: jei Sioje srityje yra laidy, uztikrinkite, kad jie baty teisingai jstatyti centriniame
metalinés plokstelés griovelyje (tarp apsauginés gumos (18) ir montavimo plokstelés (14)
griovelio bei galéty laisvai judéti).

12. PoverZle (I6) uzdékite ant M8 varzty (1) ir tuomet priverzkite juos montavimo bloke
(1). Priverzkite varztus raktu (15) taip, kad spaustuvas baty uzdétas tvirtai, taciau nevisiskai
priverztas, kad prireikus véliau galétuméte reguliuoti aukstj. Taciau atkreipkite déemesj,
kad jis turéty buti pakankamai tvirtai priverztas kitam veiksmui atlikti. Priverzti reikia
kryzmiskai. Reguliariai tikrinkite tvirtinimo elementy sauguma.

13. Metalinio laikiklio (H) krastus jstatykite j montavimo bloko angas (I) taip, kad
isgirstuméte spragteléjima, nurodantj, jog jis buvo uzfiksuotas, ir montavimo bloko
priekyje iskilty 2 Zali apsauginio jrenginio indikatoriai. Vaiko dviracio kéduteé yra tinkamai
sumontuota tik tuomet, kai 2 Zali apsauginio jrenginio indikatoriai yra matomi. Sis
veiksmas yra svarbus vaiko saugumui.

14. Centruokite ir islygiuokite metalinj strypa (H) vir$ galinio rato taip, kad véliau vaiko
svorio veikiama sédyné neliesty rato. Atkreipkite démesj, kad metalinis atraminis
strypas turi bati daugiausiai 10 cm atstumu nuo rato. Vaikiska keduté turi pusiausvyros
centrg (F) (pazyméta ant vaikiskos kédutés), kuris turi bati pries galinio rato a3j. Jei
pusiausvyros centras yra uz asies, atstumas neturi virsyti 10 cm. Jei pusiausvyros centras
yra dar didesniu atstumu uz asies, perstatykite metalinj strypa | viena is galimy padéciy.
Ypatingas démesys taip pat turi bati skiriamas nustatant vaikiskos kedutés padetj, kad
dviratininkas mindamas kojomis neliesty vaikiskos kedutés.

Pastaba: \Vokietijoje pagal Transporto priemoniy leidimo dalyvauti eisme reglamentg
(StVZO) dviraciy kédutés gali bati tvirtinamos tik taip, kad 2/3 kédutés gylio arba kédutés
pusiausvyros centras baty tarp dviracio priekinés ir galinés asiy.



15. Nustate kedutés aukstj ir padétj, rankiniu badu uzverzkite tvirtinimo bloka (1) tiek,
kad jis negalety judeti. Uzverzti reikia rankiniu badu - tai nepaprastai svarbu uztikrinant
vaiko sauguma. Jsitikinkite, ar tvirtinimo blokas (1) laikosi tvirtai. Jums reikia privezti 4
varztus jstrizai, naudojant ta pacia jéga ir etapais (I5).

16. Apjuoskite apsauginj dirzg (C) aplink dviracio réma. Sureguliuokite jj kaip
pavaizduota paveikslélyje ir jtempkite. Uztikrinkite, kad likes laisvas dirzas nesiliesty su
ratu. Sis veiksmas yra ypac svarbus vaiko saugumui.

17. Norédami pasodinti vaika j kédute, pirmiausia atsekite dirza.

Pradékite spausdami atleidimo mygtukus apsauginés sagties (B4) sonuose ir traukite
sagtj (B1) j virdy taip, kad ji isljsty is movos (B5).

Pasodinkite vaikg | kédute. Vel jstatykite apsaugine sagtj (B1) j mova (B5). [sitikinkite, kad
sagties mova (B5S) yra tinkamoje padétyje ir nesuzalos vaiko.

Tuomet sureguliuokite dirzg pagal vaiko agj, uztikrindami, kad vaikas yra tvirtai priseg-
tas. Visy pirma sureguliuokite dirzo aukstj. Norint tg padaryti reikia patraukti dirzelius
pagal vaiko Ugj, sureguliuojant (B2) ir (B3) dirzo reguliatorius.

Vaikui augant galite sureguliuoti dirzo aukstj, pasirinkdami dirzui sureguliuoti numatytas
angas (B6).

Prie$ leisdamiesi j kelione, visuomet patikrinkite, ar vaikas yra saugus ir ar dirzas yra gerai
(taciau ne per stipriai) prigludes, kad nesuzaloty vaiko. Rekomenduojame vaikui uzdéti
salma, sureguliavus dirza.

Pastaba: Visuomet naudokite ribojimo sistema.

18. Pakojos aukstj sureguliuokite pagal vaiko tgj. Pakelkite svirtj (E1) ir slinkite aukstyn
arba zemyn, kad nustatytuméte tinkamg aukstj. Nustate tinkama aukstj nuleiskite svirtj
(E1), kad uzfiksuotumete.

19. Norédami isimti kojy atramos dirzelj (D), truputj jj pakelkite, kad jis atsilaisvinty nuo
kojy atramos kaiscio (E2), ir patraukite jj j virSy, atjungdami nuo kojy atramos griovelio.
Tuomet plonajj plastikinio dirzelio gala perkiskite per kojy atramos anga, kaip parodyta
paveikslelyje. Kai dirzelis yra tinkamoje padétyje, ji galima lengvai slankioti aukstyn ir
zemyn pagal vaiko pédy dydj. Tuomet uzmaukite vieng dirzelio anga ant kojy atramos
kais¢io (E2). Norédami nuimti dirza (D), Siek tiek pasukite jj ir istraukite i§ pédy atramos
spaustuko (E2).

20. Batinai vadovaukités visais pateiktais saugos nurodymais ir juos vykdykite. Tuomet
kadikio sédyné paruosta naudoti. BUTINA PERSKAITYTI toliau pateikiama saugos
instrukcijy, kaip naudoti kadikio sédyne, skyriy.

KAIP NUIMTI DVIRACIO KEDUTE?

Norédami nuimti vaiko dviracio kedute, atsekite apsauginj dirza (C). Tuomet nuspauskite
montavimo bloko (1) atleidimo mygtuka (13) ir tuo paciu metu traukite metalinj laikiklj (H)
jvirdy ir atgal, kaip pavaizduota paveikslélyje.

&) &

NAUDOJIMOSI INSTRUKCIJA

- Dviratininkas turi bati ne jaunesnis kaip 16 mety. Perzitrékite tiesiogiai susijusius
jstatymus ir nacionalinius reglamentus.

- Uztikrinkite, kad vaiko svoris ir Ggis nevirsyty didziausiy leidziamy kedutés riby, ir
reguliariai tai tikrinkite. Pries naudodami kédute, patikrinkite vaiko svorj. Jokiomis
aplinkybémis vaikiskos dviracio kédutés nenaudokite vezti vaikui, kurio svoris virsija
leistinas ribas.

- Jokiu budu nemeéginkite sioje kédutéje vezti kadikiy (iki 9 mén. amziaus). Vezamas
vaikas turi sédéti tiesiai, laikyti galvg vertikaliai. Vaikui ant galvos turi bati uzdétas
apsauginis $almas, skirtas naudoti vaziuojant dviraciu. Jei vaiko iSsivystymas neatitinka
jo tikrojo amziaus, rekomenduojame pasitarti su gydytoju.

- Vaika saugos dirzais ir dirzeliais kedutéje prisekite tvirtai, taciau ne pernelyg stipriai —
kad vaikas nesijausty nepatogiai. Daznai tikrinkite tvirtinimo elementy sauguma.

- Nesureguliavus saugos dirZo $ig vaiko kédute naudoti draudziama.

- Visuomet naudokite visg apsaugine ribojimo sistemg ir dirzelius, kad uztikrintumete,
jog vaikas kéduté yra saugus.

- Pasirapinkite, kad jokios vaiko kiino dalys arba drabuziai, baty raisteliai, saugos dirzai
ir pan. neliesty dviracio judamujy daliy. Priesingu atveju gali kilti vaiko suzalojimo arba
nelaimingo atsitikimo pavojus.

- Kad vaikas nejkisty pédy ar ranky tarp stipiny, rekomenduojame naudoti rato apsauga.
Taip pat privaloma apsauga po balnu arba balnas su viduje jtaisytomis spyruoklémis.
Uztikrinkite, kad vaikas nepasiekty stabdziy - tai padés iSvengti nelaimingy atsitikimy.
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- Aprenkite vaika oro salygas atitinkanciais drabuziais ir uzdékite tinkama $alma.

- Sédynése sedintys vaikai turi bati aprengti silciau nei dviratininkai ir apsaugoti nuo
lietaus.

- BUtina apsaugoti visas smailas dviracio dalis, kurias galéty pasiekti vaikas.

- llga laika veikiama saulés spinduliy kéduté ir jos pagalvele gali jkaisti. Prie$ pasodindami
vaika patikrinkite, ar jos néra pernelyg jkaitusios.

- I3siaiskinkite, kokios galiojanciy jstatymy ir kity teisés akty nuostatos del vaiky veZiojimo
kedutése, pritvirtintose prie dviraciy, yra taikomos jasy salyje.

- Vezkite tik vaikus, kurie be pagalbos galiisseédeétiilgesnilaiko tarpa arba bent numatytos
kelionés trukme.

- Kai vaiko keduté nenaudojama, priverzkite saugos dirzy juosmens sagtj, kad dirzy
juostelés netabaluoty ir neliesty dvirac¢io judamujy daliy (pvz, raty, stabdziy ir pan.),
nes tokiu atveju dviratininkui gali grésti pavojus.

ISPEJIMAS! Visada turi bati pritvirtinti papildomi saugos jtaisai.

ISPEJIMAS! Netvirtinkite papildomo bagazo prie nedynés. Jei veZatés papildoma
krovinj, jo svoris negali virdyti dviracio keliamosios galios. Krovinys turi bati jtaisytas
priesais dviratininka.

ISPEJIMAS! Nepaprastai svarbu baigiant montuoti rankiniu badu uzverzti tvirtinimo
bloko (1) varztus, kad metalinis strypas (H) baty tikrai patikimai jtvirtintas ir priverztas.
lSPEJIMAS! Nuimkite kédute, kai dviratj gabenate automobiliu (ne salone). Oro stkuriai
gali pazeisti kédute arba atlaisvinti jos tvirtinimo prie dviracio elementus, o tai gali lemti
nelaiminga atsitikima.

SAUGOS NURODYMAI

ISPEJIMAS! Nemodifikuokite sedyneés.

ISPEJIMAS! Kai vaikas sedi kadikio sédynéje, dviratis gali veikti skirtingai, jei jis
sustabdomas arba vaziuoja, ypac palaikant jo pusiausvyra, vairuojant, stabdant, uzlipant
ir nulipant nuo dviracio.

ISPEJIMAS! Niekada nepalikite vaiko, pasodinto dviracio sédyneéje, be prieziros.
ISPEJIMAS! Nenaudokite kéduteés, jei kuri nors dalis yra sulGZusi arba pazeista. Reguliariai
tikrinkite visus komponentus ir prireikus juos pakeiskite. Perzitrékite priezitros skyriy.

PRIEZIURA

Noredami islaikyti puikia kédutes bukle ir iSvengti nelaimiy, laikykités $iy patarimuy:

« Reguliariai tikrinkite kédutés tvirtinimo prie dviracio sistema norédami jsitikinti, kad ji
yra nepriekaistingos baklés.

- Nenaudokite kéduteés, jei bent viena i$ sudétiniy detaliy yra pazeista. Pazeistos detalés
turi bati pakeistos. Norint pakeisti komponentus, reikia eiti j dviraciy parduotuve,
kuri taip pat bty jgaliotasis ,Bobike” pardavéjas, kad gautumete reikiamy atsarginiy
komponenty. |galiotuosius pardavéjus galite rasti internetinéje svetainéje adresu
www.bobike.com.

- Jei patyréte nelaiminga atsitikima su dviraciu, taciau ant sédynés néra jokio matomo
pazeidimo, net ir tuomet rekomenduojame ja pakeisti nauja kadikio sédyne.

- Valykite kédute muilu ir vandeniu (nenaudokite Siurksciy, édanciy ar toksiniy
medziagy).

GARANTIJA

2 METY GARANTUA: visiems mechaniniams komponentams tik nuo gamybos
defekty. Uzregistruokite sedyne adresu www.bobike.com.

+ 1 PAPILDOMA METY GARANTIJA: Uzregistruokite savo kédute adresu www.bobike.com
ir gaukite vieny mety garantija.

Svarbi informacija: norédami gauti ,Bobike” papildoma mety garantijg, turite
uzregistruoti kédute per 2 ménesius nuo jos jsigijimo.

GARANTIJOS PRETENZIJOS

Norint gauti garantine technine priezitra, batina turéti issaugota originaly pirkimo kvita.
Kai gaminiai grazinami be pirkimo kvito, garantijos pradzia laikoma pagaminimo data.
Visos garantijos nebetaikomos, jei gaminys yra pazeidziamas dél naudotojo padarytos
avarijos, jégos naudojimo, sistemos pakeitimo arba kitokio naudojimo budo, nei
aprasytieji Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Siekiant uztikrinti, kad turétuméte visa reikiama informacijg garantijai suaktyvinti, jums
reikia issaugoti informacija, kuria turite savo partijos serijos numeryje (K).

O.F Data

* Techniniai duomenys ir konstrukcija gali bati pakeisti i$ anksto nejspéjus. Jei turite
kokiy nors klausimy, nedvejokite ir susisiekite su mumis.




STIPRINAMS PIE VELOSIPEDA RAMJA

BERNU VELOSEDEKLITIS - STIPRINAMS PIE VELOSIPEDA RAMJA

Lai jus veloizbraucienos bez raizém varétu nemt lidzi savu mazuli, esam partpéjusies par
teicamu risinajumu, kas laus mazo érti parvadat ar vairumu divritenu.

Visi masu ergonomiskie bérnu sédeklisi konstruéti ta, lai batu maksimali drosi un
komfortabli.

Saja rokasgramata sniegti noradijumi par to, ka piestiprinat bérnu sedekliti ramim.
Bérnu velosédeklisa pareizai un drosai uzstadisanai uzmanigi izlasiet
rokasgramatu.

TEHNISKAIS RAKSTUROJUMS

- So bérnu velosédekliti nedrikst uzstadit velosipédiem, kas aprikoti ar aizmuguréjiem
amortizatoriem.

« So bérnu velosédekliti nedrikst uzstadit saciku velosipédiem, kas aprikoti ar
pazeminatu stari.

- So bérnu velosédekliti nedrikst uzstadit motorizétiem transportlidzek|iem, pieméram,
mopédiem un motorolleriem.

- So bérnu velosédekliti nedrikst uzstadit velosipédiem, kas aprikoti ar trisstarveida,
kvadratveida vai oglekla Skiedras ramjiem.

- So bérnu velosédekliti paredzéts piestiprinat velosipédiem, kas aprikoti ar apalu vai
ovalu rami ar diametru no 28 lidz 40 mm.

- Bérnu sédekliti iespéjams uzstadit divriteniem ar 26 un 28 collu riteniem.

- Sis bérnu sédeklitis ir paredzéts tadu mazulu parvadasanai, kuri sver ne vairak par 22 kg
(un ieteicams bérniem no 9 ménesu lidz 5 gadu vecumam, tomér ka noteicoso nemot
véra mazula svaru).

- Kopéjais ritenbraucéja un parvadajama bérna svars nedrikst parsniegt maksimalo
velosipédam pielaujamo slodzi. Informécija par maksimalo slodzi ir noradrta velosipéda
lietosanas instrukcija. Par o jautajumu varat ari sazinaties ar razotaju.

- Sédekliti atlauts uzstadit tikai velosipédiem, kas pieméroti $adas papildu slodzes
pievienosanai.

« Bérnu sédeklitis jauzstada ta, lai parvietosanas laika ar to nesaskartos velosipédista
kajas.

- Loti svarigi ir pareizi pielagot sédekliti un ta dalas bérna maksimalai értibai un drosibai.
Tapat svarigi ir tas, lai sédeklitis negaztos uz prieksu un bérns no ta nevarétu izslidét. Ir
loti svarigi, lai muguras atbalsts batu nedaudz savérsts uz aizmuguri.

- Parbaudiet, vai péc sédeklisa uzstadidanas visi velosipéda mehanismi funkcioné korekti.
- Parbaudiet velosipéda instrukcijas un, ja jums ir kadas bazas par velosipéda
bérnu sédeklisa uzstadisanu uz sava velosipéda, lidzu, sazinieties ar velosipéda
piegadataju, lai iegitu papildu informaciju.

PRODUKTA SATURA RADITAJS

A. Sédeklisa korpuss | B. Drosibas josta | B1. Drosibas spradze | B2. Jostas regulésanas
spradze | B3. Centrala jostas regulésanas spradze | B4. Drosibas spradzes atlaisanas
mehanisms | B5. Drosibas spradzes ligzda | B6. Siksnas regulésanas caurums | €. Drosibas
atsaite | D. Kaju balsta saite | E. Kaju balsts | E1. Kaju balsta drosibas svira | E2. Kaju balsta
stiprinajums | F. Smaguma centrs | G. Sédeklisa polsteréjums | H. Metala kronsteins | 1.
Montazas bloks | I1. M8 x 45 skrave | 12. Plastmasas montazas bloks | 13. Atlaisanas poga |
14. Metala montazas plaksne | 15. Sesstara atslega Nr. 5 | 16. Blokéjosa starplika M8x16 | 17.
Drosibas ierices indikators | 18. Gumijas aizsargapvalks | J. Metala montazas komplekts
J1. Metala montazas plaksne | J2. M8x25 skrive | J3. Metala kronsteina balsts/mobilais
korpuss | K. Partijas sérijas numurs

UZSTADISANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

1. Pargrieziet plastmasas siksnas, kas tur montésanas bloku ().

2. Ar sesstlrgalvas atslégu Nr. 5 (15) atskravéjiet un nonemiet (J3). metala kronsteina
balstu/ mobilo korpusu. Nonemiet metala stiena balstu (J3), pavelkot to uz aizmuguri. Péc
nonemsanas sidala (J3) vairs nebus vajadziga, un turpmak to var izmantot ka mobilo korpusu.

3. Atvienojiet un nonemiet metala kronsteinu (H) no bérnu sédekla, pavelkot uz
aizmuguri.
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4. Atvienojiet un nonemiet metala montazas plati (J1).
5. Turot metala kronsteinu (H), ka paradits attéla, ievirziet to bérnu sédeklisa atveré.

6. Lai pielagotu bérnu sédekliti velosipéda izméram, ievietojiet metala kronsteinu (H)
viena no trim paredzétajam pozicijam, lai pabiditu sedekliti uz priek$u vai atpakal.
lesakam sakuma ievietot to 3. pozicija.

7. Levirziet metala montazas plaksni (J1) bérnu sédeklisa gropés un aizveriet to, ka
paradits attéla.

8. Novietojiet skravi (J2) uz metala montazas plates (J1) un piestipriniet tas sedeklim (A).
Péc tam c[eéi pievelciet ar atslégu (15). Pievelciet ciesi, lai metala kronsteins (H) ir drosi
nofikséts. ST darbiba ir ipasi svariga bérna drosibai.

9. Ar sesstlra atslégu Nr. 5 (15) atlaidiet valigak montazas bloka (1) skraves (11).

10. Pirms uzliekat montazas bloku (I) uz ramja, parliecinieties, ka aizsarggumija (18) ir
novietota pareizi — tai jaatrodas bloka priekspusé.

11. Novietojiet montazas bloka (12) galveno dalu velosipéda ramja priekspusé un péc
tam novietojiet metala montazas plaksni (14).

Piezime: ja 3aja zona atrodas kabeli, partpéjieties, lai tie tiktu pareizi novietoti metala
plaksnes centrélaja gropé (starp gumijas aizsargapvalku (I8) un montazas plaksnes (14)
gropi, kur var brivi kustéties).

12. Savienojiet starplikas (16) ar M8 skrivem (11) un pieskravéjiet tas montazas blokam (1).
Aratslégu Nr. 5 pievelciet stingrak skraves ta, lai montazas bloks (1) ir pieskravéts, bet ne
pievilkts parak ciesi - vélak var but nepieciesams pieregulét augstumu. Tomér japievers
uzmaniba tam, lai kronsteins batu pievilkts pietiekami stingri - tas bus nepieciesams
nakamajai darbibai. Skrives japievelk krusteniska virziba. Regulari parbaudiet
stiprinajumu drosumu.

13. Virziet metala kronsteina (H) malas pie montazas bloka (1) caurumiem, lidz izdzirdat
fiksgjosu klikski un montazas bloka priekspusé iedegas 2 zalie drosibas ierices indikatori.
Bérnu velosédeklitis ir pienacigi uzstadits vien tad, ja ir redzami 2 zalie drosibas ierices
indikatori. Sis solis ir arkartigi svarigs bérna drogibai.

14. Lecentrgjiet metala kronsteinu (H) un pavirziet to vajadzigaja augstuma virs
aizmuguréja ritena ta, lai péc tam ar mazula svaru noslogotais sédeklitis neskar
aizmuguréjo riteni. Nemiet véra, ka metala kronsteinam nebdtu jaatrodas talak par
10 ¢cm no ritena. Bérnu sédeklim ir smaguma centrs (F) (noradits uz bérnu sedekla), un
tam jaatrodas pirms aizmuguréja ritena ass. Ja tas atrodas aiz ass, tad attalums starp
asi un smaguma centru nedrikst bat lielaks par 10 cm. Ja smaguma centrs atrodas
talak par 10 cm, pielagojiet metala kronsteinu vienai no iesp&jamam pozicijam. Tapat
japieveérs ipasa uzmaniba, novietojot bérnu sédekliti ta, lai brauciena laika to neskartu
velosipédista kajas.

Piezime: saskana ar Vacijas celu satiksmes noteikumiem (StVZO) Vacija velosipédu
sédek|us drikst novietot tikai ta, ka 2/3 no sédekla dziluma vai smaguma centra atrodas
starp velosipéda priek$&jo un aizmuguréjo asi.

15. Péc tam, kad sédekla augstums un novietojums ir piekorigéts, nostipriniet montazas
bloku () ta, lai tas nevarétu izkustéties. ST nostiprinasana javeic manuali, un ta ir arkartigi
svariga bérna drosibai. Parliecinieties, ka montazas bloks (I) ir nostiprinats stingri. Jums
ar roku ciesijapievelk 4 skraves pa diagonali, pakapeniski pielietojot tadu pasu spéku (15).

16. Aplieciet drosibas atsaiti (C) ap velosipéda rami. Nospriegojot piereguléjiet to, ka
redzams attéla. Gadajiet, lai nenospriegota atsaites dala nenonaktu saskaré ar riteniem.
Sis solis ir arkartigi svarigs bérna drosibai.

17. Lai iesédinatu bérnu sédekli, vispirms atspradzéjiet siksnu.

Nospiediet atvienotajmehanismus drosibas spradzes malas (B4) un velciet spradzi (B1)
uz augiu, lai izbiditu to no ligzdas (BS).

lesédiniet bérnu sédekli. levietojiet drodibas spradzi (B1) atpakal ligzda (BS).
Parliecinieties, ka spradzes ligzda (B5) ir novietota pareizi un nesapina bérnu.

Péc tam pielagojiet siksnu bérna augumam, lai bérns sédétu sédekli drosi. Vispirms
noreguléjiet siksnas augstumu. Lai to paveiktu, velciet siksnas, pielagojot siksnu
regulétajus (B2) un (B3) atbilstosi bérna augumam.

Bérnam augot, siksnas augstumu var regulét, izmantojot pieejamos siksnas regulésanas
caurumus (B6).

Pirms brauciena vienmér parliecinieties, ka bérns ir drosi iesédinats un siksna ciesi piegul,
tacu nesapina bérnu. Péc siksnas regulésanas bérnam ieteicams uzvilkt bérnu kiveri.
Piezime: vienmér izmantojiet ierobezotajsistému.

18. Noreguléjiet kaju balsta augstumu atbilstosi bérna augumam. Lai to paveiktu,
paceliet sviru (ET) un ar slidosu kustibu virziet to augsup vai lejup lidz nepieciesamajam
augstumam. Kad pareizais augstums ir noreguléts, nolaidiet sviru (E1), lai fiksétu poziciju.

19. Lai nonemtu kaju balsta siksnu (D), viegli paceliet to no kaju balsta stiprinajuma (E2)
un bidiet virziena uzaugsu, laiiznemtu no kaju balsta rievas. Péc tam izvelciet plastmasas
siksnas plano galu cauri kaju balsta caurumam, ka redzams attéla. Kad siksna ir novietota
pareizi, to var érti pievilkt ciesak vai valigak atbilstosi bérna pédas lielumam. Péc tam
nostipriniet kaju balsta stiprinajumu (E2) viena no kaju balsta caurumiem. Ja vélaties
nonemt siksnu (D), nedaudz pagrieziet to, lai atbrivotu siksnu no kaju balsta sprada (E2).



20. Parliecinieties, ka esat ievérojis pilnigi visas sniegtas norades. Kad esat par to
parliecingjies, bérnu sédeklitis ir gatavs izmantosanai. OBLIGATI IZLASIET turpmakas
norades par drosibu, izmantojot bérnu velosédekliti.

VELOSIPEDA SEDEKLA NONEMSANA

Lai nonemtu bérnu velosédekliti, atvienojiet drosibas atsaiti (C). Péc tam nospiediet
montazas bloka (1) atlaisanas pogu (13), vienlaicigi bidot metala kronsteinu (H) uz augsu
un atpakal, ka paradits attéla.

) &

LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

- Velosipédistam jabat sasniegusam vismaz 16 gadu vecumu; parbaudiet savas valsts
attiecigos likumus.

- Parliecinieties, ka bérna svars un augums neparsniedz maksimalo sédeklisa pielaujamo
slodzi, un regulari to parbaudiet. Pirms bérna sédeklisa izmantosanas parbaudiet bérna
svaru. Nekados apstaklos neizmantojiet velosipéda bérnu sédekliti, lai parvadatu bérnu,
kura svars parsniedz pielaujamo.

- Sédekliti nedrikst izmantot par 9 ménesiem jaunaku bérnu parvadasanai. Dro3a ir tikai
tadu bérnu parvadasana, kuri sédekliti spéj nosédét taisni un noturét paceltu galvu, kad
uzlikta velokivere. Ja bérna piemérotiba velosédeklitim ir neskaidra, konsultéjieties ar
bérna arstu.

- Piespradzéjiet bérnu sédekliti ta, lai visas drosibas jostas un saites batu ciesi
nostiprinatas, ta¢u nesagadatu bérnam diskomfortu. Ladzu, regulari parbaudiet
stipringjumu drosumu.

- Sédekliti drikst lietot tikai péc tam, kad pienacigi noreguléta drosibas josta.

- Vienmér izmantojiet ierobezotajsistému un visas siksnas, lai parliecinatos, ka bérns ir
drosi iesédinats sédekliti.

- Nepielaujiet bérna auguma un locek|u, kurpju auklu un apgérba, ka ari sédeklisa jostu
un jebkadu citu prieksmetu kontaktu ar divritena kustigajam dalam, jo $ada saskare var
apdraudét bérnu un izraisit negadijumus.

- Lai nepielautu bérna roku un kaju iekltsanu starp spiekiem, ieteicams izmantot ritena
aizsargus. Zem velosipéda sédekla obligati jauzstada pienacigs aizsargaprikojums vai
jauzstada sedeklis ar iebavétu slégtu atsperojumu. Lai pasargatos no negadijumiem,
parliecinieties, ka bérns nevar traucét bremzu mehanismu darbibu. Bérnam paaugoties,
visi aizsargaprikojuma elementi atbilstosi japieregulé.

- Vienmér apgérbiet bérnu atbilstosi laika apstakliem un izmantojiet piemérotu kiveri.

- Bérni sédek|os ir jaapgérbj siltak neka ritenbraucéji un jaaizsarga no lietus.

- Vienmér nosedziet visus asos un smailos divritena konstrukcijas elementus, kurus bérns
varétu aizsniegt.

« Atstajot saulé uz ilgaku laiku, sédeklitis un ta polsteréjums var sakarst. Pirms bérna
iesédinasanas parliecinieties, vai sédeklitis nav parak karsts.

- Leveérojiet visus jusu valsti spéka esosos likumus, kas regulé bérnu parvadasanu
divriteniem piestiprinatos sédeklisos.

- Parvadajiet bérnu tikai tad, kad vin$ bez pieaugusa palidzibas spéj nosédét ilgstosi vai
vismaz tik ilgi, cik ilgs ir ieplanotais izbrauciens.

- Laika, kad bérnu sedekliti neizmantojat, pievelciet drosibas jostas ta, lai nepielautu to
nokarasanos un kontaktu ar tadiem divritena kustigajiem elementiem ka riteni, bremzes
u tml, jo braucot $ada saskare var bt jums bistama.

UZMANIBU! Papildu drosibas jostam vienmeér jabat nostiprinatam.

UZMANIBU! Nenostipriniet uz bérnu sédekliza papildu bagazu. Ja nepieciesams
parvadat papildu bagazu, ta janovieto priek$pusé un jagada, lai netiktu parsniegta
divritena celtspéja.

UZMANIBU! |oti svarigi parliecinaties, ka sédeklisa uzstadisanas beigas jus ar rokam
pievelkat montazas bloka (I) skraves, tadéjadi nodrosinot, ka metala kronsteins (H) ir
pilntba pievilkts un nevar izkustéties.

UZMANIBU! Kad velosipéds tiek parvadats ar automasinu (arpus automasinas), bérnu
sédeklitis ir janonem. Gaisa plisma var sabojat sedekli, vai ari ta stiprinajums pie
velosipéda var klat valigs, ka rezultata var notikt negadijums.

DROSIBAS INSTRUKCIJAS

UZMANIBU! Neparveidojiet sedeklisa konstrukciju.

UZMANIBU! Parvadajot sédekliti bérnu, mainas velosipéda gaitas ipasibas, jo seviski —
uzturot lidzsvaru, staréjot un bremzéjot.

UZMANIBU! Nekad neatstajiet bez pieskatisanas divriteni, kura sédekliti atrodas bérns.
Regulari parbaudiet visas skraves un to stiprinajumus un, ja nepieciesams, veiciet to
nomainu.

77



78

UZMANIBU! Neizmantojiet sédekliti, ja kada ta dala ir salizusi vai ka citadi bojata.
Regulari parbaudiet visus sédeklisa komponentus, vajadzibas gadijuma nomainot tos.
Izpétiet sadalu “Apkope”.

APKOPE

Talak sniegtie ieteikumi jums palidzés nepielaut negadijumus un saglabat mazula
sédekliti nevainojama darba kartiba.

- Regulari parbaudiet visus sédeklisa stiprinajumus, kas nodrosina sasaisti ar divriteni, un
parliecinieties, ka tie ir teicama stavokli.

- Rupigi parbaudiet visas sédeklisa sastavdalas, lai nodrodinatu, ka tas funkcioné
pienacigi. Nelietojiet sédekltti, ja kada no t& sastavdalam ir bojata. Pirms sédeklisa
izmantosanas bojatas sastavdalas ir janomaina, un to var izdarit tada velosipédu
veikala, kas ir BOBIKE autorizétais dileris. So veikalu sarakstu jas atradisiet musu vietné:
www.bobike.com.

- Ja jus ar savu velosipédu un sédekliti esat cietis negadijuma, més iesakam jums
iegadaties jaunu bérnu velosédekliti - ari tad, ja sédeklitim nav redzamu bojajumu.

- Sédeklisa tirisanai izmantojiet tikai ziepes un Gdeni (neizmantojiet abrazivus, kodigus
un indigus lidzeklus).

GARANTIJA

2 GADU GARANTIJA visam mehaniskajam dalam tikai attieciba uz razosanas defektiem.
Pieregistréjiet savu sédekliti www.bobike.com.

+ 1 PAPILDU GARANTIJAS GADS: Registréjiet savu sédekliti vietné www.bobike.com
un sanemiet vienu papildu garantijas gadu.

Svarigi: lai sanemtu Bobike papildu viena gada garantiju, jums jaregistréjas 2 ménesu
laika péc pirkuma.

GARANTIJAS PRASIBAS

Lai varétu izvirzit garantijas prasibu, jums ir jabut pirkuma originalajam cekam. Tiks
uzskatits, ka precém, kas tiek sanemtas atpakal bez pirkuma ceka, garantija sakas
razosanas bridi. Garantija nedarbojas, ja produkts ir bojats negadijuma, nepareizas
lietosanas vai parveidosanas rezultata vai tas ir ticis izmantots veida, kads nav paredzéts
saja lietosanas rokasgramata.

Lai jums batu visa nepieciesama informacija garantijas aktivizésanai, ir jasaglaba partijas
sérijas numura (K) informacija. So informaciju varat ierakstit ari $eit.

O.F Datums

*Specifikacijas un dizains var tikt mainiti bez iepriekséjas pazinosanas. Jautajumu
gadijuma ladzam sazinaties ar Bobike.

RAMMEMONTERT SYSTEM

BAKMONTERT BARNESETE FOR SYKKEL - RAMMEMONTERT SYSTEM

For & veere trygg ndr du tar barnet ditt med pa sykkelturer, har vi utviklet den perfekte
lasningen for & ha med barnet ditt pa de fleste typer sykler.

Vare ergonomiske barneseter er bygd med sikkerhet og komfort som de primaere
malene.

| denne bruksanvisningen vil du finne informasjon om hvordan feste barnesetet til
rammen.

Les bruksanvisningen ngye for en trygg og riktig installering av barnesetet.

TEKNISKE EGENSKAPER

- Dette barnesetet for sykkel ma ikke monteres pa sykler med statdempere bak.

- Dette barnesetet for sykkel ma ikke monteres pa racersykkel med bukkehornstyre.

- Dette barnesetet for sykkel ma ikke monteres pa motoriserte kjgretay som mopeder
0g scootere.

- Dette barnesetet for sykkel ma ikke monteres pa sykler med trekantet-, firkantet- eller
karbonfiberramme.



- Dette barnesetet for sykkel ma kun monteres pa sykler med runde og ovale rammer
med diameter fra @28 til @40 mm.

- Barnesetet kan bli montert pa sykler med hjul med diameter 26" og 28" .

- Dette barnesetet passer kun for barn med en maksimal vekt pa 22 kg (og det anbefales
en alder fra 9 maneder til 5 ar - med vekten som avgjgrende faktor).

- Den totale vekten av syklisten og det transporterte barnet ma ikke overskride
maksimalt tillatt belastning for sykkelen. Informasjon om maksimal belastning finnes
i bruksanvisningen for sykkelen. Du kan ogsa kontakte produsenten angdende dette
sparsmalet.

- Setet skal kun monteres pa en sykkel som egner seg for festing av slik ekstra belastning.
« Posisjonen til barnesetet ma bli justert slik at syklisten ikke bergrer barnesetet med
fottene ved bevegelse.

- Det er veldig viktig & justere setet og delene riktig for optimal komfort og sikkerheten
til barnet. Det er 0gsa viktig at setet ikke heller fremover, slik at barnet ikke kan skli ut av
det. Det er ogsa viktig at hodestatten heller litt bakover.

- Sjekk at alle delene til sykkelen fungerer riktig nar barnesetet har blitt montert.

- Sjekk sykkelens bruksanvisning og kontakt din sykkelleverander for mer
informasjon hvis du har spgrsmal knyttet til montering av barnesetet pa din
sykkel.

INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE FOR PRODUKT

A. Barnesete for sykkel | B. Sikkerhetsbelte | B1. Sikkerhetslés | B2. Beltejustering | B3.
Sentral beltejustering | B4. Frigjering for sikkerhetslas | B5. Sikkerhetslassokkel | B6.
Hull for beltejustering | C. Sikkerhetsbelte for sykkelramme | D. Fotstottestropp | E.
Fotstatte | E1. Sikkerhetsspake for fothviler | E2. Fothvilerpinne | F. Gravitasjonsentrum |
G. Pute | H. Metallramme | 1. Monteringsblokk | 11. M8 x 45 skruer | 12. Monteringsblokk
i plast | 13. Utlgsningsknapp | 14. Monteringsplate i metall | 15. Allen-ngkkel nr. 5 | 16.
Léseskive M8x16 | 17. Indikator for sikkerhetsanordning | 18. Beskyttende gummi
| J. Sett for metallmontering | J1. Monteringsplate i metall | J2. M8x25 skrue | J3.
Metallbrakettstgtte/mobilholder | K. Batch serienummer

MONTERINGSINSTRUKSJONER

1. Kutt plaststroppene som holder monteringsblokken (1).

2. Bruk skrunekkel nr. 5 (15) til & lasne og flerne (J3). Metallbrakett/mobilholder. Lasne
metallbraketten (J3) ved & trekke den bakover. Nar du har fiernet denne delen (J3)
trenger du ikke lenger & bruke den, sa vi gir den et funksjonelt formal - du kan beholde
den og bruke den som mobilholder.

3. Koble fra og flern metallbraketten (H) fra barnesetet ved & trekke den oppover.
4. Koble fra og flern monteringsplaten i metall (J1).

5. Monter nd metallrammen (H) pa samme mate som pa bildet og fer den gjennom
apningen til barnesetet.

6. For a justere barnesykkelsetet i henhold til sykkelstgrrelse, sett metallbraketten (H) i
en av de tre tillatte stillingene for & bevege setet bakover eller fremover. | begynnelsen
foreslar vi a plassere den i posisjonen nr. 3.

7. Monter festeplaten av metall (J1) pa barnesetets riller og lukk det som vist pa bildet.

8. Plasser skruen (j2) i monteringsplaten i metall (J1) og fest begge til setet (A). Stram
deretter godt med skrungkkelen (15). Stram godt slik at metallbraketten (H) sitter sikkert.
Dette steget er ekstremt viktig for barnets sikkerhet.

9. Lasne skruene (I1) pd rammen (I), med Allen-nakkel nr. 5 (I5).

10. | forkant av & monteringsblokk (1), serg for at beskyttelsesgummien (I8)er riktig
plassert foran pa blokken.

11. Plasser hoveddelen av monteringsblokken (12) pa forsiden av sykkelens ramme, og
deretter sett pa plass den metalliske monteringsplaten (14).

Merk: Hvis de er kabler i dette omradet, serg for at de er riktig posisjonert i det
midtre spor av den metalliske platen (mellom beskyttelsesgummien (18) og sporet i
monteringsplaten (14) og at de er i stand til & bevege seg fritt).

12. Sett skiven (16) i M8 skruene (11), og deretter skru dem pa monteringsblokken (I).
Stram skruene med ngkkel (I5) slik at monteringsblokken (1) er sikret, men ikke fullstendig
strammet, slik at du ved behov kan justere hgyden senere. Men legg merke til at den ber
vaere stram nok til & gjore det enklere & fullfore neste trinn. Du ma stramme det i kryss.
Kontroller jevnlig at festene sitter godt.

13. Plasser kantene pa metallbraketten (H) pd hullene i monteringsblokken (1) til du
harer et klikk som indikerer at den er last, og inntil de 2 grenne Sikringsindikatorere
dukker opp pa forsiden av monteringsblokken. Sykkelsetet for barnet er kun riktig
installert nar de to grenne Sikringsindikatorene er synlige. Dette trinnet er meget viktig
for barnets sikkerhet.
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14. Midtstill og juster metallrammen (H) til en heoyde over det bakre hjulet, slik at du
kan tilfere vekten til barnet pa setet uten at det bergrer dekket. Barnesetet har et
gravitasjonsentrum (F) (markert p& barnesetet) som ma bli plassert foran pa bakre
hjulaksel. Hvis det plasseres bak akselen skal avstanden ikke overgd 10 cm. Hvis
gravitasjonsentrumermerenndenneavstandenfraakselenskaldujustere metallrammen
tilen av de tilgjengelige posisjonene. Saerskilt omhu ma tas ved plassering av barnesetet
for & sarge for at syklisten ikke berarer barnesetet med fottene ved sykling.

Merknad: | Tyskland, i henhold til tysk trafikklov StVZO, kan sykkelseter kun bli festet
slik at 2/3 av setedybden eller CoG til setet befinner seg mellom fremre og bakre aksel
til sykkelen.

15. Etter justering av heyde og plassering av setet, stram monteringsblokken (I) for
4 serge for at den forblir immobil. Denne strammingen skal utfgres manuelt og er
ekstremt viktig for barnets sikkerhet. Serg for at monteringsblokken (I) er godt festet.
Skru til de 4 skruene for hand diagonalt, med samme kraft og etappevis (I5).

16. Passer sikkerhetsbeltet (C) rundt sykkelens ramme. Juster strammingen som vist pa
bildet. Kontroller at lgse belter ikke er i kontakt med hjulet. Dette trinnet er ekstremt
viktig for barnets sikkerhet.

17.For & plassere barnet i setet ma du forst dpne beltet.

Start med d presse pa utleserne pa sidene av sikkerhetsspennen (B4) og trekk spennen
(B1) oppover slik at den glir ut av hylsen (B5).

Plasser barnet i setet. Sett inn sikkerhetsspennen (B1) i hylsen igjen (B5). Pase at sikker-
hetsspennen (B5) er korrekt plassert og at den ikke gjer barnet vondt.

Juster sd beltet til barnets sterrelse for a sikre at barnet er godt sikret. Juster ferst hgyden
pa beltet. For a gjere dette trekker du i stroppene i henhold til barnets sterrelse og
justerer (B2) og (B3).

Nér barnet vokser kan du justere hgyden pa beltet pa de tilgjengelige hullene for bel-
tejustering (B6).

For turen starter ma du alltid kontrollere at barnet er sikret og at beltet sitter godt, men
ikke sa stramt at det skader barnet. Vi anbefaler at barnets hjelm settes pa etter at beltet
erjustert.

Merk: Bruk alltid selesystemet.

18. Juster heyden pa fotstatten som gjelder for starrelsen pa barnet. For a gjere dette,
loft spaken (E1) og skyv opp eller ned til den nedvendige hayden. Etter bestemt korrekt
heyde, senk spaken (E1) for & Iase pa plass.

19. For 4 flerne fothvilerstroppen (D) lafter du den litt for & lasne den fra fothvilerpinnen
(E2) og skyver den oppover for & koble den fra fothvilersporet. For deretter den tynne
delen av plaststroppen gjennom hullet i fothvileren, som vist pa bildet. Nar stroppen er
korrekt plassert kan den enkelt skyves opp eller ned i henhold til barnets fotstarrelse.
Deretter trekkes en av dpningene i stroppen over fothvilerpluggen (E2). Hvis du gnsker
og flerne stroppen (D), vri den litt for 4 lesne den fra fotstatteknaggen (E2).

20. Serg for at du har utfert og fulgt alle oppgitte instruksjoner. Hvis du har gjort
det er barnesetet klart for bruk. DET ER OBLIGATORISK A LESE fglgende kapittel
angaende sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for bruk av ditt barnesete.

HVORDAN FJERNE SYKKELSETET DITT

Ta av sikkerhetsbeltet (C) for & flerne barnesykkelsetet. Trykk deretter pa utl@serknappen
(13) pa monteringsblokken (1), og pa samme tid trekk metallbraketten (H) opp og tilbake
som vist i bildet.

&) &

BRUKSANVISNING

- Syklisten ma veere minst 16 ar gammel, sjekk lover og nasjonale forskrifter angdende
dette.

- Pase at barnets vekt og hayde ikke overskridet setets maksimale kapasitet og sjekk
dette jevnlig. Kontroller barnets vekt for barnesetet brukes. Du ma ikke under noen
omstendigheter bruke barnesykkelsetet til & transportere et barn med vekt over den
tillatte grensen.

«Barn under 9 maneder skal ikke settes i barnesetet. For a vaere passasjer ma barnet veere
i stand til 4 sitte oppe med hode i en god stilling oppover med en sykkelhjelm. En lege
ma bli oppsekt i tilfeller hvor det stilles spersmal til barnets vekst.

- Sikre barnet pa barnesetet ved & sorge for at alle sikkerhetsbeltene og -stroppene er
jevnt tilkoblet, men ikke s& stramme at de kan forarsake en ukomfortable posisjon for
barnet. Kontroller jevnlig at festene sitter godt.

- Barnesetet skal aldri brukes for justering av sikkerhetsbeltet.




- Bruk alltid alle sikkerhetssystemer og festestropper for & sarge for at barnet er sikret
i setet.

- La ikke noen deler av barnets kropp eller klzer, skolisser, barnesetebelte, osv. komme
i kontakt med bevegelige deler til sykkelen ettersom dette kan skade barnet eller
fordrsake en ulykke.

- En hjulbeskyttelse anbefales for & hindre at barnet setter fotter eller hender fast i
rillene. Bruk av beskyttelse under setet eller bruk av setet med interne riller er valgfritt.
Serg for at barnet ikke hindrer bremsene for & unnga uhell. Disse justeringene ma bli
revurdert med barnets vekst.

- Kle barnet med riktig utstyr i forhold til veer og bruk en passende hjelm.

- Barn i seter ma vaere godt kledd i forhold til syklisten og ma beskyttes fra regn.

- Du ma alltid dekke til skarpe gjenstander pa sykkelen som kan na barnet.

- Setet og puten kan bli varme hvis de er utsatt for sol over lengre tid. Serg for at de ikke
er for varme for du plasserer barnet.

- Sjekk lover og forskrifter i ditt land, forbundet med & ha barn i seter koblet til sykkelen.
« Baer kun barn som er i stand til a sitte over en lengre periode, minst sa lenge som
tiltenkt sykkeltur.

- Nar barnesetet ikke er i bruk, fest selen til sikkerhetsbeltet for & hindre at stropper
dingler og kommer i kontakt med bevegelige deler til sykkelen slik som hjul, bremser
osv. ettersom det kan skade syklisten.

ADVARSEL: Ekstra sikkerhetsutstyr skal alltid festes.

ADVARSEL: Tilfor ikke noe ekstra baggasje pa barnetsetet. Hvis du har ekstra baggasje
skal ikke den overga sykkelens baereevne og den ma vaere foran syklisten.

ADVARSEL: Det er ekstremt viktig & serge for at endelig montering med manuelt
innskruing av monteringsblokk (I) for & serge for at metallrammen (H) er fullstendig
sikret og strammet.

ADVARSEL: Fjern setet ved transport av sykkelen med bil (utenfor bilen). Luftturbulens
kan skade setet eller Iasne festene til sykkelen, hvilket kan fare til en ulykke.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

ADVARSEL: Ikke endre setet.

ADVARSEL: Sykkelen kan ha ulik atferd med et barn i setet spesielt i forhold til balanse,
styring og bremsing.

ADVARSEL: Etterlat aldri sykkelen med et barn i setet uten tilsyn.

ADVARSEL: |kke bruk setet hvis en del er edelagt eller skadet. Sjekk alle delene
regelmessig og skift ut ved behov. Se kapittelet om vedlikehold.

For & holde barnesetet i god stand og hindre ulykker anbefaler vi falgende:

- Sjekk jevnlig at monteringsystemet til setet pa sykkelen er i orden for a serge for god
tilstand.

- Sjekk alle deler for & se at de fungerer riktig. Bruk ikke setet hvis en del er edelagt.
Skadede deler ma byttes ut. For & kunne bytte dem ut mé du dra til en autorisert
forhandler for BOBIKE. Du finner dem péa nettsiden: www.bobike.com.

- Hvis du har hatt en ulykke med sykkelen din og sikkerhetssetet, anbefaler vi at du
skaffer deg et nytt sikkerhetssete, selv om det ikke er noen synlig skade pa setet.

- Rengjer setet med sdpe og vann (bruk ikke harde, rustende eller giftinneholdige
produkter).

GARANTI

2-ARS GARANTI: Alle mekaniske deler er kun garantert mot fabrikasjonsskade.
Registrer setet ditt pa www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EKSTRA ARS GARANTI: Registrer sykkelsetet ditt pa www.bobike.com og f& ett
ars ekstra garanti.

Viktig: du ma registrere innen 2 maneder etter kjgpsdato for & motta Bobike ekstra
garanti pa ett ar.

GARANTIKRAV

For at garantien er gyldig mé du ha den opprinnelige salgskvitteringen. Gjenstander
returnert uten salgskvittering vil bli ansett som at garantien begynner ved
fabrikasjonsdatoen. Alle garantier vil veere ugyldige hvis produktet er skadet pa grunn
av brukerkreesj, misbruk, systemendring eller brukt pa en mate som ikke er beskrevet i
denne bruksanvisningen.

For & sikre at du har all nedvendig informasjon for & aktivere garantien ma du ta vare
pa informasjonen der du har ditt Batch Serienummer (K). Du kan ogsa skrive ned
informasjonen her.

O.F Dato

*Spesifikasjoner og design er gjenstand for endringer uten varsel.
Vennligst ta kontakt med Bobike for spgrsmal.
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bobike GO®

frames

SYSTEM MONTAZU DO RAMY

TYLNY DZIECIECY FOTELIK ROWEROWY - SYSTEM MONTAZU DO RAMY

Dla twojej wygody i spokoju umystu podczas przejazdzek rowerowych z dzieckiem
opracowalismy doskonate rozwigzanie fotelika dla dziecka, montowanego na
wigkszosci typodw rowerdw.

Wszystkie nasze ergonomiczne foteliki sa stworzone przede wszystkim z mysla o
bezpieczenstwie i komforcie.

W instrukcji tej zawarte zostaty informacje dotyczace mocowania fotelika na ramy.
Nalezy uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje bezpiecznego i prawidlowego montazu
fotelika.

- Tego fotelika dzieciecego nie mozna montowac na rowerach wyposazonych w tylny
amortyzator.

- Tego fotelika dzieciecego nie mozna montowac na rowerach wyscigowych
wyposazonych w obnizona kierownice.

- Tego fotelika dzieciecego nie mozna montowac na pojazdach silnikowych, takich jak
mopedy czy skutery.

- Tego fotelika dzieciecego nie mozna montowac na rowerach posiadajacych rame
wykonang z rur o przekroju tréjkatnym lub kwadratowym albo z wtdkna weglowego.

- Ten fotelik dzieciecy mozna montowac wyfacznie na rowerach posiadajacych rame
wykonang z rur o przekroju okragtym lub owalnym o érednicy od 28 do 40 mm.

- Fotelik dzieciecy mozna montowac na rowerach, ktérych kota posiadaja $rednice 26
lub 28 cali.

- Ten fotelik dziecigcy stuzy wytacznie do przewozu dzieci o maksymalnej wadze
22 kg (w wieku zalecanym od 9 miesiecy do lat 5, przy czym waga jest czynnikiem
decydujacym).

-taczna masarowerzysty i przewozonego dziecka nie moze przekracza¢ maksymalnego
dopuszczalnego obciagzenia roweru. Informacje dotyczace maksymalnego obciazenia
mozna znalez¢ w instrukgji obstugi roweru. Mozna réwniez zwrécic sie z ta kwestia do
producenta.

« Fotelik mozna zamontowac na rowerze odpowiednim do zamocowania tego rodzaju
dodatkowych obcigzen.

- Fotelik musi by¢ ustawiony tak, aby rowerzysta nie dotykat go nogami podczas ruchu.
- Wazne: fotelik i jego elementy musza zosta¢ ustawione prawidtowo, aby zapewnic¢
optymalny komfort i bezpieczenstwo dziecka. Nalezy zwroci¢ uwage, by fotelik nie byt
przechylony do przodu, tak usunac przecinek, by dziecko nie zsuwato sie z niego. Wazne
jest, by oparcie plecéw byto lekko odchylone do tytu.

- Sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie czesci roweru dziataja prawidtowo po zamontowaniu fotelika.
- Nalezy zapoznac¢ sie z instrukcja obstugi roweru, a w przypadku jakichkolwiek
watpliwosci dotyczacych montazu dzieciecego fotelika rowerowego -
skontaktowac sie z dostawca roweréw, aby uzyskac¢ wiecej informacji.

LISTA PRODUKTOW

A. Gléwne siedzisko | B. Pas bezpieczeristwa | B1. Klamra pasa bezpieczeristwa | B2.
Klamra regulacyjna | B3. Centralna regulacja pasa | B4. Przycisk zwalniania klamry | B5.
Gniazdo klamry bezpieczenstwa | B6. Otwor do regulacji pasa | €. Pas bezpieczenstwa
na rame rowerowg | D. Pasek zabezpieczajacy stopy | E. Oparcie na stopy | E1. Dzwignia
zabezpieczajaca podnézek | E2. Podnézek | F. Srodek ciezkosci | G. Wysciodtka | H.
Metalowy wspornik | 1. Uchwyt fotelika | 11. Sruba M8x45 | 12. Plastikowy uchwyt |
13. Przycisk zwalniania | 14. Metalowa ptytka mocujaca | 15. Klucz imbusowy nr 5 | 16.
Podkiadka zabezpieczajagca M8x16 | 17. Wskaznik urzadzenia zabezpieczajacego | 18.
Guma ochronna | J. Metalowy zastaw mocujacy | J1. Metalowa ptytka mocujaca | J2.
Sruba M8 x 25 | J3. Metalowy wspornik / przenosny stojak | K. Numer seryjny partii

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU PRODUKTU

1. Przeciac plastikowe paski przytrzymujace uchwyt fotelika (1).

2. Za pomocg klucza imbusowego 5 (I5) poluzowac i zdja¢ element J3. Metalowy
wspornik/ przenosny wspornik. Zwolni¢ wspornik metalowej poprzeczki (J3) pociagajac



ja do tytu. Po demontazu tej czesci (J3) nie bedzie wiecej koniecznosci jej uzycia. Ma ona
cel funkcjonalny — mozna jg zachowac i uzywac jako przenosny stojak.

3. Odczepi¢ i zdja¢ metalowy wspornik (H) z fotelika przez pociagniecie go do tytu.
4. Zwolni¢ i zdja¢ metalowa ptytke montazowa (J1).

5. Chwyci¢ metalowy wspornik (H) i ustawiajac czesci tak, jak pokazano na obrazku,
przeciagna¢ przez otwory w foteliku dziecigcym.

6. W celu wyregulowania fotelika dzieciecego odpowiednio do rozmiaru roweru
nalezy ustawi¢ metalowy wspornik (H) w jednej z trzech dozwolonych pozycji w celu
przemieszczenia fotelika do przodu lub do tytu. Najlepiej jest zacza¢ od pozycji nr 3.

7.Umiesci¢ metalowa ptytke mocujaca (J1) w wyztobieniach fotelika i przymocowac tak,
jak pokazano na zdjeciu.

8. Umiesci¢ srube (J2) w metalowej ptycie montazowej (J1), mocujac obie do fotelika
(A). Nastepnie mocno dociggna¢ za pomoca klucza (15). Dokreci¢ mocno, aby
metalowy wspornik (H) zostat dobrze zamocowany. Ten krok jest niezwykle wazny dla
bezpieczerstwa dziecka.

9. Poluzowac $ruby (11) uchwytu fotelika () za pomoca klucza imbusowego nr 5 (I5).

10. Przed umieszczeniem uchwytu fotelika (1) na ramie sprawdzi¢, czy guma ochronna
(18) jest prawidtowo ustawiona na przedniej czesci uchwytu.

11. Umiesci¢ gtowng czes¢ uchwytu fotelika (12) z przodu ramy roweru, a nastepnie
zatozy¢ metalowa ptytke mocujaca (14).

Uwaga: jeéli w tym obszarze przechodza jakiekolwiek linki, nalezy sie upewni¢, ze
sq one prawidtowo umieszczone w srodkowym rowku metalowej ptytki (pomiedzy
gumg ochronna (18) i rowkiem ptytki mocujacej (14), oraz ze moga si¢ one swobodnie
przemieszczac).

12. Zatozy¢ podktadki (16) na $ruby M8 (11) i wkrecic je do uchwytu fotelika (1). Dokreci¢
Sruby kluczem (15) tak, aby uchwyt fotelika (I) byt zabezpieczony, ale nie dokrecony do
konca, aby w razie potrzeby mozna byto dostosowac wysokos¢ pdzniej. Nalezy jednak
pamieta¢, ze powinien by¢ docisniety na tyle, aby utatwi¢ przeprowadzenie kolejnego
etapu. Sruby nalezy dokreci¢ krzyzowo. Nalezy regularnie sprawdzac¢ zabezpieczenia
elementow ztgcznych.

13. Wiozy¢ korice metalowego wspornika (H) do otwordéw uchwytu fotelika () az do
ustyszenia klikniecia oznaczajacego zablokowanie oraz az do momentu, w ktérym 2
zielone wskazniki urzadzenia zabezpieczajacego pojawia sie z przodu uchwytu fotelika.
Dzieciecy fotelik rowerowy jest zamontowany prawidtowo wytacznie wtedy, gdy 2
zielone wskazniki urzadzenia zabezpieczajacego sg widoczne. Ten krok jest niezwykle
wazny dla bezpieczenstwa dziecka.

14. Wysrodkowa¢ i dostosowa¢ metalowy wspornik (H) na odpowiedniej wysokosci
nad tylnym kotem w taki sposéb, by po dodaniu wagi dziecka fotelik nie dotykat kota.
Nalezy pamietac, ze metalowy wspornik (H) powinien by¢ umieszczony maksymalnie
10 cm od kota. Srodek ciezkosci fotelika dzieciecego (F) (oznaczony na foteliku) musi sie
znajdowac przed tylng osia. W przypadku umieszczenia go za osig odlegtos¢ nie moze
przekraczac 10 cm. Jezeli srodek ciezkosci znajduje sie dalej od osi, przestawic¢ metalowy
wspornik w jedng z dostepnych pozycji. Ustawiajac fotelik dzieciecy, nalezy rowniez
zwrdcic¢ szczegdlng uwage, aby osoba jadaca rowerem nie uderzata pedatami w fotelik.
Uwaga: W Niemczech zgodnie z przepisami ruchu drogowego StVZO foteliki rowerowe
moga by¢ mocowane tylko tak, ze 2/3 gtebokosci fotelika lub jego srodek cigzkosci musi
znajdowac sie przed tylna osig roweru.

15. Po dostosowaniu wysokosci i ustawieniu fotelika recznie dokreci¢ uchwyt fotelika (1),
aby upewnic sie, ze sie nie porusza. Uchwyt nalezy dokrecic recznie - jest to niezwykle
wazne dla bezpieczenstwa dziecka. Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyt fotelika () jest mocno
przytwierdzony. 4 $ruby nalezy dokrecac recznie krzyzowo, stosujac taka sama site (15).

16. Owina¢ pas bezpieczenstwa (C) wokdt ramy roweru. Napia¢, jak pokazano na
zdjeciu. Sprawdzi¢, czy zwisajaca cze$¢ pasa nie wchodzi w kontakt z kotem. Ten krok
jest niezwykle wazny dla bezpieczenstwa dziecka.

17. Aby umiesci¢ dziecko w foteliku, nalezy najpierw rozpiac pas.

Rozpoczac od nacisniecia przyciskow zwalniajacych po bokach klamry bezpieczenstwa
(B4) i pociggna¢ klamre (B1) w gore, aby wysunac ja z gniazda (B5).

Umiesci¢ dziecko w foteliku. Umieéci¢ klamre bezpieczenstwa (B1) ponownie w
gniezdzie (B5). Upewnic sie, ze gniazdo klamry (BS) jest prawidfowo ustawione i nie
uraza dziecka.

Nastepnie dopasowac pas do wielkosci dziecka, by byto ono pewnie zabezpieczone.
Najpierw dostosowac wysokos¢ pasa. Aby to zrobi¢, pociggna¢ paski zgodnie z
wielkoscia dziecka, dostosowujac regulatory pasa B2 i B3.

Wysoko$¢ pasa mozna wyregulowac¢ odpowiednio do wzrostu dziecka za pomoca
dostepnych otwordw do regulacji paséw (B6).

Przed rozpoczeciem jazdy nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢, czy pas zostat prawidtowo zapiety
oraz czy przylega scisle, ale nie ciasno i nie uwiera. Zalecamy zaktadanie dziecku kasku
ochronnego po ustawieniu pasow.

Uwaga: Nalezy zawsze uzywac systemu mocowania.
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18. Nalezy wyregulowac wysokos¢ podnoézka odpowiednio do wzrostu dziecka. Aby to
zrobi¢, nalezy unie$¢ dzwignie (E1) i przesuwac podnézek w gére lub w dét do uzyskania
pozadanej wysokosci. Po ustaleniu odpowiedniej wysokosci nalezy opusci¢ dzwignie
(E1) az do zablokowania.

19. Aby zdja¢ pasek podnozka (D), nalezy go delikatnie podnies¢ i zwolni¢ z pega (walca)
podndzka (E2) oraz przesunac w gore, aby odtaczy¢ go od gniazda podndzka. Nastepnie
nalezy przeciggna¢ cienki koniec plastikowego paska przez otwoér w podndzku, jak
pokazano na rysunku. Po prawidtowym ustawieniu paska mozna go tatwo przesuwac
w gore lub w dot w zaleznodci od rozmiaru stopy dziecka. Nastepnie nalezy przetozyc
jeden z otwordéw przez pasek na pegu podnoézka (E2). Aby usunac pasek (D), nalezy go
delikatnie skreci¢ i zdja¢ z pega podndzka (E2).

20. Upewnic sie, czy podane instrukcje zostaty prawidtowo wykonane i wypetnione.
Jedli tak, fotelik jest gotowy do uzycia. NALEZY OBOWIAZKOWO PRZECZYTAC
ponizsze zasady bezpieczenstwa dotyczace korzystania z fotelika.

DEMONTAZ FOTELIKA ROWEROWEGO

Rozpiac¢ pas bezpieczenstwa (C) w celu zdjecia fotelika dzieciecego. Nastepnie nacisnac¢
przycisk zwalniania (13) na uchwycie fotelika () i jednoczesnie pociggna¢ metalowy
wspornik (H) do géry i do tytu, jak pokazano na zdjeciu.

&) &

INSTRUKCJE UZYTKOWANIA

« Rowerzysta musi mie¢ ukonczone przynajmniej 16 lat. Nalezy zapoznac sie z
odpowiednimi przepisami krajowymi i prawami.

- Nalezy upewnic sie, ze masa i wzrost dziecka nie przekraczaja maksymalnych wartosci
podanych dla fotelika, a nastgpnie regularnie to sprawdzac. Przed uzyciem fotelika
dziecigcego nalezy sprawdzi¢, ile wazy dziecko. W zadnym wypadku nie nalezy uzywac
fotelika dzieciecego do przewozenia dziecka, ktérego masa przekracza dopuszczalny limit.

- Nie wozi¢ w foteliku dzieci w wieku ponizej 9 miesiecy. Po to, by by¢ pasazerem w
foteliku, dziecko musi by¢ zdolne do samodzielnego siedzenia z uniesiong gtéwka
ubrang w kask rowerowy. W razie watpliwosci co do wieku rozwojowego dziecka nalezy
skonsultowac sie z lekarzem.

- Zapia¢ dziecko w foteliku upewniajac sie, czy wszystkie pasy i taSmy sg napiete, ale
nie za mocno, zapewniajac dziecku wygode. Nalezy czesto sprawdzac zabezpieczenia
elementoéw ztacznych.

- Nie uzywac fotelika przed dopasowaniem pasa bezpieczerstwa.

- Zawsze nalezy uzywac wszystkich elementéw systemu mocowania oraz pasow, aby
upewnic sig, ze dziecko jest prawidtowo zabezpieczone w foteliku.

- Dbac o to, aby zadna cze$¢ ciata lub ubrania dziecka, sznuréwki, pasy fotelika, itp.
nie miaty stycznosci z ruchomymi czesciami roweru, poniewaz moze to spowodowac
obrazenia dziecka lub by¢ przyczyna wypadku.

- Nalezy stosowac ostone na koto, ktéra uniemozliwi dziecku wtozenie stopy lub
dioni miedzy szprychy. Nalezy obowigzkowo stosowac ostone siodetka lub siodetko z
zabudowanymi sprezynami. Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dziecko nie jest w stanie utrudniac
wykorzystania hamulcéw, co pozwoli unikna¢ wypadkow.

- Nalezy ubrac dziecko w ubrania stosowne do pogody i wyposazy¢ w odpowiedni kask.
- Dzieci w fotelikach musza by¢ ubrane cieplej niz rowerzysci i powinny by¢ chronione
przed deszczem.

- Nalezy zabezpieczy¢ wszelkie spiczaste przedmioty, ktére mogtyby pozostawaé w
zasiegu dziecka.

- Fotelik i wysciotka moga byc¢ gorace, jedli pozostang przez dtugi czas wystawione
na dziatanie promieni stonecznych. Nalezy sie upewni¢, czy nie sg za gorace przed
posadzeniem dziecka w foteliku.

- Nalezy sie zapoznac¢ z przepisami i regulaminami dotyczacymi przewozu dzieci w
fotelikach rowerowych obowiazujacymi w Panstwa kraju.

- Fotelik przeznaczony jest jedynie dla dzieci, ktére moga siedzie¢ bez pomocy przez
dtuzszy czas, co najmniej tak dtugo, jak przewidziany czas wycieczki.

- Gdy fotelik dzieciecy nie jest uzywany, nalezy zapiac¢ klamre, aby paski nie zwisaty i
nie wkrecity sie w ruchome czesci roweru, takie jak kota, hamulce, itp., stwarzajac
niebezpieczenstwo dla rowerzysty.

OSTRZEZENIE: Dodatkowe urzadzenia zabezpieczajace powinny by¢ zawsze zapiete.

OSTRZEZENIE: Do miejsca, w ktdrym znajduje sie fotelik zdzieckiem nie przymocowywac
dodatkowego bagazu. Waga dodatkowo przewozonego bagazu nie moze spowodowac
przekroczenia nosnosci roweru. Bagaz taki nalezy przewozi¢ z przodu.

OSTRZEZENIE: Niezwykle wazne jest, aby na kocu montazu recznie dokreci¢
Sruby uchwytu fotelika (1), tak aby metalowy wspornik (H) byt catkowicie dokrecony i
przymocowany.

OSTRZEZENIE: W czasie przewozenia roweru samochodem (na zewnatrz) nalezy
zdja¢ fotelik. Turbulencje powietrza moga doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia fotelika lub
poluzowania mocowarn, co moze skutkowa¢ wypadkiem.




INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie modyfikowa¢ fotelika.

OSTRZEZENIE: Gdy dziecko siedzi w foteliku, rower moze zachowywac sie inaczej niz
zwykle, a zwtaszcza moga wystapi¢ zmiany réwnowagi, kierowania, hamowania oraz
wsiadania i zsiadania z roweru.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nigdy nie zostawiac roweru zaparkowanego z dzieckiem w foteliku bez
opieki.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie uzywac fotelika, jesli jakakolwiek jego czes¢ jest uszkodzona.
Sprawdza¢ regularnie wszystkie czesci, wymienia¢ w razie potrzeby. Zapozna¢ sie z
rozdziatem dotyczacym konserwacji.

KONSERWACJA

Aby fotelik dziatat bez zarzutu i aby unikna¢ wypadkoéw, zalecamy, co nastepuje:

- Nalezy sprawdzac regularnie caty system mocowania fotelika do roweru, aby sie
upewnic, ze dziata bez zarzutu.

- Nalezy sprawdzac wszystkie czesci fotelika, aby sie upewni¢, czy dziataja prawidtowo.
Nie uzywac fotelika, jesli jakas czes¢ jest uszkodzona. Uszkodzone czesci musza zostac
wymienione. W celu dokonania wymiany nalezy udac sie do sklepu rowerowego
bedacego autoryzowanym dilerem Bobike w celu nabycia odpowiednich czesci
zamiennych. Liste sklepéw mozna znalez¢ na stronie internetowej: www.bobike.com

- W razie wypadku rowerowego, nawet jeéli fotelik nie posiada widocznych uszkodzer
zalecamy wymiane fotelika na nowy.

- Nalezy my¢ fotelik wodg z mydlinami (nie uzywac¢ $rodkéw ciernych, produktow
powodujacych korozje ani toksycznych). Pozostawi¢ do wyschniecia w temperaturze
pokojowe;j.

GWARANCIJA

2-LETNIA GWARANCJA: Na wszystkie czesci mechaniczne wytacznie w przypadku
wad produkcyjnych. Zarejestruj fotelik na stronie www.bobike.com.

+ 1 DODATKOWY ROK GWARANCIJI: Zarejestruj sie na www.bobike.com i otrzymaj
dodatkowy rok gwarancji.

Uwaga: aby otrzymac dodatkowy rok gwarancji od firmy Bobike (Bobike Extra Year
Warranty), nalezy zarejestrowac sie w ciggu 2 miesiecy od daty zakupu.

ROSZCZENIA Z TYTULU GWARANCJI

Aby uzyska¢ serwis gwarancyjny, nalezy posiada¢ dowodd zakupu. W przypadku
przedmiotow zwroconych bez dowodu zakupu uznaje sie, ze gwarancja rozpoczyna sie
od daty produkgji. Wszystkie gwarancje sa niewazne, jezeli produkt zostat uszkodzony
wskutek wypadku, naduzycia, modyfikacji systemu, lub wykorzystywania w jakikolwiek
sposdb niezgodny z opisanym w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

Aby by¢ pewnym, ze posiada sie wszystkie informacje wymagane do skorzystania z
gwarandji, nalezy przechowywa¢ informacje podane w numerze seryjnym partii (K).
Mozna je rowniez zapisac tutaj.

Nr Data

* Dane techniczne i wyglad moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. W przypadku
jakichkolwiek pytan, prosimy o kontakt.

bobike Go®

frames

MONTAGEM AO QUADRO

CADEIRA DE CRIANGCA PARA BICICLETA - MONTAGEM AO QUADRO

Para que possa levar o seu filho consigo nos seus passeios de bicicleta sem
preocupagdes, criamos a solucdo perfeita. As nossas cadeiras de crianga para bicicleta
ergondmicas sao construidas com o objetivo principal de proporcionarem seguranca
e conforto.

Este produto possui um sistema de montagem que lhe permite aplicar a cadeira no
quadro da bicicleta.

Encontrard neste manual todas as indicacoes para aplicar a cadeira no quadro.

Leia atentamente o manual para uma instalacao segura e correta da cadeira.
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CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

- Esta cadeira ndo pode ser montada em bicicletas com amortecedores traseiros.

- Esta cadeira ndo pode ser montada em bicicletas de corrida, com guiador invertido.

- Esta cadeira ndo pode ser montada em veiculos motorizados tal como motos,
ciclomotores e scooters.

- Esta cadeira ndo pode ser montada em bicicletas com tubos de quadro triangulares,
quadrados e de fibra de carbono.

- Esta cadeira tem de ser montada em bicicletas com tubos de quadro ovais e redondos
com didmetros de tubo entre @28 e 40mm.

- A cadeira tem de ser montada em bicicletas com didmetros de rodas 26" e 28" .

« Esta cadeira apenas é adequada para o transporte de criangas com um peso maximo
de 22 Kg (e para criangas com idades recomendadas entre 0s 9 meses e 0s 5 anos -
sendo o peso a varidvel decisiva).

+ O peso do condutor e da crianca transportada nunca deve superar a carga maxima
admitida para a sua bicicleta. Verifique 0 manual de instru¢des ou consulte o fabricante
para verificar se a sua bicicleta suporta este peso adicional.

« A cadeira s6 pode ser aplicada em bicicletas que permitam a aplicagéo de tais cargas
adicionais.

« A posicao da cadeira deverd ser regulada de maneira a que o condutor néo toque com
0s pés na cadeira quando em andamento.

- £ muito importante ajustar corretamente o assento e as pegas para 0 méaximo conforto
e a seguranca da crianca. E, também, importante que o assento nao incline para a
frente, para que a crianca nao deslize para fora. E importante que o encosto incline
ligeiramente para tras.

- Verifique se todas as partes da bicicleta funcionam convenientemente com a cadeira
montada.

- Caso tenha duvidas quanto a possibilidade de instalacdao da cadeira na sua
bicicleta, recomendamos que obtenha mais informacées junto do distribuidor
da bicicleta.

iNDICE DO PRODUTO

A. Assento principal | B. Cinto de seguranca | B1. Fivela de seguranca | B2. Ajustador do
cinto de seguranca | B3. Ajustador central do cinto de seguranca | B4. Botoes de aperto
da fivela de seguranca | B5. Encaixe da fivela de seguranca | B6. Orificio para ajuste do
cinto | €. Cinto de seguranca ao quadro da bicicleta | D. Abragadeira do pousa-pés | E.
Pousa-pés | E1. Alavanca de desbloqueio do pousa-pés | E2. Pino de encaixe da fita do
pousa-pés | F.Centro de gravidade | G. Estofo | H. Vardo metalico de suporte | I. Bloco de
fixagdo | 11. Parafusos M8x45 | 12. Corpo do bloco de fixagao | 13. Botdo de desbloqueio |
14. Chapa de fixacao metélica | 15. Chave de Umbraco Nre 5| 16. Anilha de pressao M8x16
| 17. Indicador do dispositivo de seguranca | 18. Protecdo em borracha | J. Kit de fixagéo
| J1. Chapa de fixagao metdlica | J2. Parafusos M8x25 | J3. Peca de fixagao do vardo
metalico / Suporte para Telemovel | K. N.o de série do lote

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

1. Corte as abragadeiras plasticas que seguram o bloco de fixagao (1).

2. Utilize a chave Allen nro5 (I5) para desapertar a peca de fixacdo do vardo metalico
/ Suporte para Telemovel (J3). Desencaixe a peca (J3) e puxe-a para tras. Depois de
remover esta peca que suporta o varao (H) ndo necessitard mais dela. Assim sendo
através do seu design poderad utiliza-la para usar como suporte para o seu telemovel.

3. Desencaixe e remova o varao metélico (H) da cadeira puxando para tras.
4. Desencaixe e remova a chapa de fixagao metalica (J1).

5. Pegue no vardo metdlico de suporte (H) e com as partes na posicao indicada na
imagem, faga passar o varao através das aberturas da cadeira.

6. Para ajustar a cadeira de crianca de acordo com o tamanho da bicicleta, coloque o
vardo metalico (H) numa das trés posicoes possiveis, para mover a cadeira para a frente
ou para tras. Sugerimos que comece por a colocar na posicdo n.° 3.

7.Insira a chapa de fixacdo metdlica (J1) na ranhura da cadeira, e feche-a como indicado
naimagem.

8. Coloque o parafuso (J2) na chapa de fixagdo metdlica (J1) e aperte ambos
componentes de modo a prende-los na cadeira e a simultaneamente prender de forma
segura o varao metalico (H). Depois de ter posicionado corretamente aperte com a
forca necesséria o conjunto (J1/J2/H) utilizando a chave Allen (I5). Aperte com a forca
necessaria para o conjunto ficar bem preso, mas nao em demasia que danifique os
componentes. Este passo € de extrema importancia para a seguranca da crianca.

9. Remova os parafusos (11) do bloco de fixagao (I), com a chave de umbraco Nre 5 (15).

10. Antes de colocar o bloco de fixagdo no quadro, certifique-se que a borracha
protetora (I8) esta devidamente encaixada na parte frontal do bloco de fixacao.



11. Coloque a peca principal do bloco de fixagao (I2) na parte da frente do quadro da
bicicleta e, em seguida, coloque a placa de fixagao metalica (14).

Nota: Se existirem cabos nesta zona, certifique-se de que estdo devidamente
posicionados na ranhura central da placa metalica, (entre a protecao de borracha (18) e
aranhura da placa de fixagao (14)), e com liberdade de movimentos).

12. Coloque a anilha (16) nos parafusos M8 (11) e aperte-os no bloco de fixagéo (I). Aperte
os parafusos de forma a que o bloco de fixacéo (I) fique bem seguro, com a chave (15),
mas nao totalmente apertado para que possa regular a altura posteriormente. No
entanto, deve apertar com a forga necessaria de modo a que o bloco ndo se mova -
facilitard a inser¢do do vardo no passo seguinte. O aperto deve ser feito em cruz.
Verifique a seguranca dos sistemas de aperto e de montagem de forma regular.

13. Coloque as extremidades do varao metdlico (H) nos orificios do bloco de fixacdo
(1) até ouvir um “click”, que indica que esta fixo, e até que os 2 indicadores verdes de
seguranga aparecam na parte da frente do bloco de fixacao. A cadeira de crianga para
bicicleta sé estara devidamente instalada quando os 2 indicadores verdes de sequranca
estiverem visiveis. Este passo é de extrema importancia para a seguranga da crianga.

14. Centre e ajuste o varao metdlico de suporte (H) numa altura acima da roda traseira,
de modo a que quando adicionar o peso da crianga, a cadeira ndo toque na roda. Deve
ter em atengao que o varao metalico de suporte (H) deve ficar posicionado no maximo
10 cm afastado da roda. A cadeira apresenta um centro de gravidade (F) (gravado
na cadeira), que deve ficar posicionado a frente do eixo da roda traseira. Caso fique
posicionado atras deste eixo, a distancia nao pode ser superior a 10 cm. Se o centro
de gravidade ficar a uma distancia superior, reposicione o varao metalico de suporte
(H) numa das posi¢des disponiveis. Terd de ter também especial atencéo a posicéo da
cadeira, pois deverd ser regulada de maneira a que o ciclista ndo toque com o0s pés na
cadeira quando em andamento.

Nota: Na Alemanha, de acordo com a lei alemé de trafego StVZO, as cadeiras de
bicicleta s6 podem ser montadas de modo a que 2/3 da profundidade da cadeira ou do
seu centro de gravidade fiquem localizados entre o eixo dianteiro e traseiro da bicicleta.

15. Depois de ajustados a altura e o posicionamento da cadeira, devera dar o aperto
final no bloco de fixacao (I) de forma a garantir que este ndo se mova. Tem de apertar
manualmente, com a chave N° 5 (I5), os 4 parafusos, em cruz, com a mesma forca em
todas as fases. Este passo é de extrema importancia para a seguranca da crianga.

16. Aperte o cinto de seguranca (C) a volta do quadro da bicicleta, ajustando-o bem
conforme a imagem, e eliminando quaisquer folgas existentes. Certifique-se que,
depois de apertado, o excedente do cinto fica bem preso, de modo a que néo toque na
roda. Este passo é de extrema importancia para a seguranca da crianga.

17. Para colocar a crianca na cadeira temos de inicialmente abrir e desbloquear o cinto
(B).

Primeiro estenda totalmente as fitas do cinto (B), fazendo deslizar os ajustadores (B2).
Isto facilita a colocagdo da crianga na cadeira. Para colocar a crianca na cadeira, abra o
blogueio (B1) do cinto de seguranca (B), para tal pressione os botdes de aperto da fivela
de seguranca (B4) para que ele se libertando do encaixe da fivela de seguranca (B5).
Coloque a crianga no cadeira. Insira a fivela de seguranca (B1) no seu encaixe novamente
(B5). Certificar-se de que o encaixe da fivela (B5) esta corretamente posicionado e nao
magoa a crianga. Em seguida, ajuste o cinto ao tamanho da crianga para garantir que
a crianga esteja firmemente segura. Primeiro, ajuste a altura do cinto. Para fazer isso,
regule as fitas de acordo com o tamanho da crianga, ajustando os ajustadores de cinto
(B2) e (B3).

De acordo com a crescimento da crianga cresce, pode ajustar a altura do cinto nos
orificios disponiveis para ajustes do cinto (B6).

Antes de comecar a pedalar, certifique-se de que a crianga estd segura e o que cinto esta
apertado mas nado em demasia, para que ndo magoe a crianga. Recomendamos que o
capacete seja colocado apenas depois de o cinto estar ajustado.

Nota: Use sempre o sistema de retencao.

18. Ajuste a altura dos pousa-pés de acordo com o tamanho da crianga. Para fazer isso,
desbloqueie a alavanca (E1) e deslize-a para cima ou para baixo até a altura necesséria.
Depois de ter encontrado a altura ideal, volte a baixar a alavanca (E1) de forma a
bloquea-la no posicdo desejada.

19. Para ajustar a fita do pousa-pés (D), levante-a ligeiramente para liberta-la do pino de
encaixe para a fita dos pousa-pés (E2). Em seguida, deslize-a para cima ou para baixo,
sempre dentro da calha da abertura que acomoda a fita (D), até encontrar a posicao
indicada, e volte a encaixa-la no pino de encaixe (E2). Se pretender remover a fita do
encaixe, deverd torce-la ligeiramente e ela saird da abertura preparada para o deslize
dafita (E2).

20. Certifique-se que seguiu e cumpriu todas as instrugoes dadas. Se sim, a sua cadeira
estd pronta a ser utilizada. E OBRIGATORIA A LEITURA INTEGRAL do capitulo
seguinte relativo a avisos de seguranca sobre a utilizagao da sua cadeira.
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COMO REMOVER A SUA CADEIRA

Desaperte o cinto de seguranca (C) para poder proceder a remocao da cadeira.
Em seguida pressione o botdo de desbloqueio (13) do bloco de fixagdo (I) e puxe,
simultaneamente o vardgo metalico de suporte (H) para cima e para trds, conforme
indicado na imagem.

&

INSTRUCOES PARA USO

- O condutor deve ter no minimo 16 anos de idade. Verifique a legislagdo e as normas
nacionais a respeito.

- Confirme que em nenhuma situa¢do o peso e o tamanho da crianca nao excedem
a capacidade méxima da cadeira. Para tal verifique o peso e tamanho da crianca
regularmente antes de utilizar a cadeira. Em nenhuma circunstancia, deve usar a cadeira
para a bicicleta para transportar uma crianga cujo peso esteja acima do limite permitido.
- Nunca transporte crian¢as com idades inferiores a 9 meses de idade nesta cadeira.
Para poder ser transportada a crianga deve conseguir manter-se sentada, com a cabeca
equilibrada sem esfor¢o e com a cabeca protegida com um capacete de bicicleta. Deve
consultar um médico se a crianga apresentar um crescimento questionavel.

« Ap0s colocar a crianga na cadeira deve, obrigatoriamente, ajustar de imediato todos
os cintos e abragadeiras sem, contudo, incomodar ou magoar a crianga. Verifique
frequentemente a seguranca do sistema de retencao.

- Nunca deve utilizar a cadeira sem antes ajustar o cinto de seguranca.

- Utilize sempre todo o sistema de seguranca e de retengdo para garantir que a crianga
esteja segura na cadeira.

- Ndo permita que nenhuma parte do corpo, roupa, atacadores dos sapatos da crianca
ou cintos da cadeira, etc. fique em contacto com qualquer parte mével da bicicleta, pois
pode ferir a crianga ou provocar acidentes graves.

- Aconselha-se o uso de uma protecao naroda para evitar que a crianga insira pés e maos
nos raios. £ obrigatério o uso de uma protecdo por baixo do selim ou um selim com
molas internas e assegurar-se que a crianga nao acede a zona dos travoes de maneira
a prevenir acidentes. Estes ajustes tém de ser revistos com o crescimento da crianga.

« Aconselha-se vestir a crianga com roupa adequada as condigdes climatéricas, assim
como o uso de um capacete de protegao.

« A crianca transportada na cadeira deverd estar melhor agasalhada do que os ciclistas
adultos, e protegida devidamente da chuva.

- Proteja qualquer objecto pontiagudo da estrutura da bicicleta que possa em qualquer
situagao ser alcangado pela crianga.

- Verifique a temperatura da cadeira depois de uma longa exposicao ao sol, pois pode
estar quente e queimar a crianga.

- Verifique se no pais em que utiliza a cadeira existe legislacdo especifica sobre o
transporte de criangas em cadeiras para bicicletas. Se sim, cumpra-a.

- Transporte apenas criangas que conseguem manter-se sentadas, sem apoio, durante
um longo periodo de tempo (pelo menos, o tempo em que durar a viagem de bicicleta).
- Aperte todos 0s cintos mesmo quando ndo transporta nenhuma crianga. Evitando
assim que as fivelas andem a balangar e entrem em contacto com alguma parte moével
da bicicleta, travdes, ou rodas, pois podem causar acidentes.

AVISO: Os dispositivos de seguranca adicionais devem estar sempre fixos.

AVISO: Néo colocar nenhum tipo de bagagem adicional na cadeira. Se transportar
bagagem suplementar, esta ndo deve ultrapassar a capacidade de carga da bicicleta e
deve ser transportada a frente do condutor.

AVISO: £ extremamente importante que se certifique que no final do posicionamento
correto da cadeira, aperta com forga necessaria os parafusos do bloco de fixacao (I)
para se certificar de que o varao metdlico de suporte (H) fica corretamente preso e
posicionado, bem como para garantir que o bloco estd bem seguro e nao se move.
AVISO: Retire a cadeira ao transportar a bicicleta de carro (fora do carro). A turbuléncia
do ar pode danificar a cadeira ou danificar os elementos de aperto ou outros que
estejam suspensos, o que pode causar um acidente.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGCA

AVISO: Nao modificar o assento.

AVISO: Quando a crianca estd sentada na cadeira, a bicicleta pode adquirir, parada
ou em andamento, um comportamento diferente, em particular no que se refere ao
equilibrio, controlo da direcéo, travagem e a entrada e saida do condutor da bicicleta.
AVISO: Nunca deixe a bicicleta estacionada com a crianca | sentada e sem vigilancia.
AVISO: Verifique regularmente todos os componentes e substitua-os quando for
necesséario. Leia o capitulo sobre a manutencéo.




MANUTENCAO

Para boas condicdes de funcionamento e para prevenir acidentes recomendamos o
seguinte:

- Verifique regularmente o sistema de fixagdo da cadeira a bicicleta se encontra em
perfeitas condigoes.

- Inspecione todos os componentes verificando se trabalham eficazmente e ndo use
a cadeira se algum dos componentes estiver danificado. As partes danificadas devem
ser sempre substituidas. De modo a substituir estes componentes deve dirigir-se a uma
loja que seja vendedor autorizado BOBIKE, de modo a poder obter os componentes
indicados. Pode encontrar os distribuidores no nosso website: www.bobike.com.

- Se tiver sofrido um acidente com a bicicleta, e a cadeira nao tiver danos visiveis, ainda
assim recomendamos que troque a cadeira por uma nova.

- Inspecione a limpeza da cadeira e, quando suja, lave-a com dgua e sabdo (ndo use
abrasivos, corrosivos ou produtos toxicos), deixando-o secar a temperatura ambiente.

GARANTIA

GARANTIA DE 2 ANOS: Apenas para componentes mecanicos onde se encontrem
defeitos de fabrico. Registe a sua cadeira no website www.bobike.com.

+ 1 ANO DE GARANTIA EXTRA: Faca o registo da sua cadeira em www.bobike.com e
obtenha mais um ano de garantia.

Nota Importante: o registo precisa de ser feito no prazo de 2 meses a partir da data de
compra para receber mais um ano extra de garantia.

RE CLAMAGOES

Para que possa usufruir do nosso servico de garantia deve guardar o recibo de
compra original durante o periodo de vigéncia da mesma. Para todos os produtos ou
componentes apresentados sem recibo de compra, serd considerado que o periodo
de garantia teve inicio na data de producédo do produto. A cobertura pela garantia sera
considerada nula se o produto tiver sido danificado ou destruido devido a qualquer
tipo de acidente, mau uso, modificacdo do produto, ou utilizagdo indevida do mesmo.
Para uma utilizagao correta do produto deverd fazer-se a consulta e leitura do manual
de utilizagéo.

Certifique-se de que tem toda a informacgdo necessdria para ativar a garantia,
guardando a informagao que se encontra no N° de Série do Lote (K). Pode registar aqui
essa informacao.

O.F Data

*As especificacdes e design podem ser objeto de alteracdes sem aviso prévio. Por favor
contate a Bobike se tiver alguma questao.

bike GO®

frames

SISTEM DE MONTARE CADRU

SCAUN SPATE DE COPII PT BICICLETA - SISTEM DE MONTARE CADRU

Pentru a fi linistiti atunci cand luati copilul cu dumneavoastra in caldtoriile cu bicicleta,
am dezvoltat solutia perfecta pentru a va transporta copilul pe majoritatea tipurilor de
biciclete.

Scaunele noastre ergonomice pentru copii sunt construite avand ca principale
obiective siguranta si confortul.

Tn acest manual veti gasi informatii privind prinderea scaunului pentru copii de cadru.
Cititi cu atentie acest manual pentru montarea sigura si corectd a scaunului
pentru copii.

CARACTERISTICI TEHNICE

- Acest scaun de copii pt bicicletd nu trebuie sa fie montat pe biciclete cu amortizoare
de soc spate.

- Acest scaun de copii pt bicicletd nu trebuie sa fie montat pe biciclete de curse cu
ghidon orientat in jos.
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« Acest scaun de copii pt bicicleta nu trebuie sa fie montat pe vehicule motorizate,
precum mopede si scutere.

- Acest scaun de copii pt bicicletd nu trebuie sa fie montat pe biciclete cu cadru
triunghiular, patrat sau din fibra de carbon.

- Acest scaun de copii pt bicicletd trebuie sa fie montat pe biciclete cu cadru rotund sau
oval cu diametre intre 26 si 40 mm.

- Scaunul se poate monta pe biciclete cu roti cu diametrul de 26'si 28".

- Acest scaun pentru copii este adecvat numai pentru transportul copiilor cu o greutate
maxima de 22 kg (si pentru copii cu varste cuprinse in intervalul recomandat de la 9 luni
la 5 ani — greutatea fiind variabila esentiald).

- Greutatea totala a ciclistului si a copilului transportat nu trebuie sa depaseasca sarcina
maxima admisa pentru bicicletd. Pentru informatii privind sarcina maximd, consultati
manualul de instructiuni al bicicletei. De asemenea, puteti contacta producdtorul in
Ceea ce priveste acest aspect.

- Este permisd montarea scaunului exclusiv pe o bicicleta adecvatd pentru utilizarea
unor astfel de sarcini suplimentare.

- Pozitia scaunului trebuie ajustata astfel incat ciclistul sd nu atinga scaunul cu picioarele
n timpul deplasarii.

- Este foarte important sa reglati corect scaunul si partile componente ale acestuia
pentru a asigura confortul si siguranta optima a copilului. De asemenea, este important
ca scaunul sa nu se incline spre fata, astfel incat copilul sé poatd aluneca din el. Totodata,
este important ca spatarul sa fie usor inclinat spre spate.

- Verificati functionarea corectd a tuturor partilor bicicletei cu scaunul montat.

- Verificati instructiunile bicicletei, iar in cazul in care aveti nelamuriri privind
montarea scaunului de copii pe bicicleta dumneavoastra, contactati furnizorul
bicicletei dumneavoastra pentru informatii suplimentare.

PIESE S| COMPONENTE

A. Scaunul propriu-zis | B. Centura de sigurantd | B1. Catarama de sigurantd | B2.
Dispozitiv de ajustare centura | B3. Catarama de reglare centurd centrala | B4. Butoane
de deblocare catarama de siguranta | B5. Sistem de inchidere catarama de sigurantd |
B6. Orificiu pentru reglarea centurii | €. Centura de sigurantd pentru cadrul bicicletei |
D. Curelusa pentru fixarea picioarelor pe suport | E. Suport pentru picioare | E1. Maner
de siguranta suport pentru picior | E2. Stift suport pentru picior | F. Centru de greutate
| G. Céptuseald | H. Tija de metal pentru fixarea scaunului | I. Suport de fixare | 1. Surub
M8x45 | 12. Element principal suport de fixare din plastic | 13. Buton de demontare |
14. Placutd metalica de fixare | 15. Cheie imbus nr. 5 | 16. Saiba de blocare M8x16 | 17.
Indicator sigurantd dispozitiv | 18. Cauciuc de protectie | J. Kit metalic de fixare | J1.
Placuta metalicd de fixare | J2. Surub M8x25 | J3. Suport brachet din metal/suport mobil
| K. Numar de serie lot

INST TIUNI DE MONTARE

1. Téiati curelele din plastic care sustin blocul de montare (I).

2. Utilizati imbusul nr. 5 (I5) pentru a slabi si pentru a scoate (J3). Suport brachet din
metal/suport mobil. Trageti in spate suportul de bard din metal (J3) pentru a-| desface.
Dupd demontarea acestei componente (J3), nu va mai fi necesard utilizarea acesteia,
asa ca ii vom da un scop functional - o puteti pastra si o puteti utiliza ca suport mobil.

3. Desfaceti si scoateti brachetul din metal (H) de la nivelul scaunului de copii, tragandu-|
in spate.

4. Desfaceti si scoateti placa de montare din metal (J1).

5. Pozitionati tija de metal pentru fixarea scaunului (H) asa cum este ilustrat in imagine si
introduceti-o in orificiile din scaun.

6. Pentru a regla scaunul de copii pt bicicleta conform dimensiunii bicicletei, asezati
tija de metal pentru fixarea scaunului (H) in una dintre cele trei pozitii permise pentru
a deplasa scaunul inainte sau inapoi. Pentru inceput, va recomandam sa o asezati in
pozitianr. 3.

7. Introduceti placuta metalica de fixare (J1) in canelurile din scaun si blocati-o asa cum
este indicat in imagine.

8. Amplasati surubul (J2) in placa de montare din metal (J1) si apoi fixati-le pe améandoua
la nivelul scaunului (A). Apoi, strangeti-le cu fermitate cu ajutorul imbusului (I5). Strangeti
bine, astfel incat brachetul din metal (H) sa fie fixat corespunzator. Acest pas este extrem
de important pentru siguranta copilului.

9. Slébiti suruburile (11) de pe suportul de fixare (1), cu cheia hexagonala nr. 5 (I5).

10. Inainte de a ageza suportul de fixare (1) pe cadru, asigurati-vé ca protectia de cauciuc
(18) este pozitionata corect pe partea frontala a suportului.

11. Asezati elementul principal al suportului de fixare (12) in partea din fata a cadrului
bicicletei si apoi montati placuta metalica de fixare (14).



Nota: Dacd in aceastd zona exista cabluri, acestea trebuie sa fie corect pozitionate
in canelura centrald a placutei metalice (intre cauciucul de protectie (18) si canelura
placutei de fixare (14) si nefixate).

12. Asezati saibele (16) in suruburile M8 (I1) si apoi strangeti suruburile pe suportul de
fixare (I). Strdngeti suruburile cu cheia (I5) astfel incat suportul de fixare () sa fie prins
insa fara a fi strans complet pentru a putea regla inaltimea ulterior, daca este necesar.
Cu toate acestea, retineti ca acesta trebuie sa fie strans pentru a permite realizarea cu
usurintd a urmdtorului pas. Trebuie sa il strangeti in cruce. Verificati in mod regulat
siguranta clamelor de fixare.

13. Introduceti marginile tijei de metal pentru fixarea scaunului (H) in orificiile suportului
de fixare (I) pana cand auziti un clic care indica blocarea si pana cand cele doua
indicatoare verzi ale dispozitivului de siguranta se aprind pe partea din fata a suportului
de fixare. Scaunul va fi instalat adecvat doar atunci cand cele doud indicatoare verzi sunt
vizibile. Acest pas este extrem de important pentru siguranta copilului.

14. Centrati si reglati tija de metal pentru fixarea scaunului (H) la o inaltime peste roata
din spate, astfel incat ulterior, cand adaugati greutatea copilului, scaunul sa nu atinga
roata. Retineti cd tija metalica de fixare trebuie pozitionatd la o distanta de maximum
10 cm de roatd. Scaunul are un centru de greutate (F) (marcat pe scaun) care trebuie sa
fie pozitionat in fata axei rotii din spate. Daca este pozitionat in spatele axei, distanta nu
trebuie sa depdseasca 10 cm. Daca centrul de greutate se afld la o distanta de axa mai
mare decat cea indicatd, reglati tija de metal la una dintre pozitiile disponibile. O atentie
speciala trebuie acordata pozitionarii scaunului pentru a va asigura ca ciclistul nu atinge
scaunul cu picioarele in timpul mersului pe bicicleta.

Nota: In Germania, conform Codului rutier german (StVZ0), scaunele pentru bicicleta
pot fi fixate doar astfel incat 2/3 din addncimea scaunului sau centrul de greutate al
scaunului sd se afle intre axa frontala si cea din spate a bicicletei.

15. Dupa reglarea inaltimii si pozitionarea scaunului, strangeti cu mana suportul de
fixare (I) pentru a va asigura ca nu se misca. Aceasta operatiune de strangere trebuie
executatd manual si este extrem de importantd pentru siguranta copilului. Asigurati-va
ca suportul de fixare () este bine atasat. Trebuie sd strangeti cu mana cele 4 suruburi in
diagonald, treptat si cu aceeasi forta (15).

16. Treceti centura de siguranta (C) in jurul cadrului bicicletei. Reglati-o si tensionati-o
asa cum se indica inimagine. Asigurati-vd ca centura ramasa liberd nu intrd in contact cu
roata. Acest pas este extrem de important pentru siguranta copilului.

17. Pentru a plasa copilul in scaun, mai intai desfaceti centura.

Incepeti prin a apasa pe butoanele de eliberare din partile laterale ale centurii de
siguranta (B4) si trageti centura (B1) in sus, pana cand iese din soclu (B5).

Plasati copilul in scaun. Introduceti din nou centura de siguranta (B1) in soclu (BS).
Asigurati-va ca soclul centurii (B5) este pozitionat corect si ca nu raneste copilul.

Apoi, reglati centura in functie de dimensiunea copilului, pentru a va asigura cd acesta
este fixat ferm. Mai intdi, reglati indltimea centurii. Pentru a efectua acest lucru, trageti
curelele in functie de dimensiunea copilului, ajustand dispozitivele de reglare ale cen-
turii (B2) si (B3).

In functie de dezvoltarea copilului, puteti regla indltimea centurii la nivelul orificiilor dis-
ponibile pentru reglarea centurii (B6).

Tnainte de a porni la drum, asigurati-vd intotdeauna c& copilul este fixat si cureaua este
stransd, dar nu atat de mult incat sa raneasca copilul. Va recomanddm sa puneti casca
copilului dupa reglarea centurii.

Nota: Utilizati intotdeauna sistemul de retinere.

18. Reglati inaltimea suportului pentru picior potrivita pentru copil. Pentru a efectua
acest lucru, ridicati manerul (E1) si glisati-l in sus sau in jos pentru indltimea necesara.
Dupa stabilirea indltimii corecte, coborati manerul (E1) pentru a-I bloca.

19. Pentru a scoate cureaua suportului pentru picior (D), ridicati usor pentru a o desface
de la nivelul stiftului suportului pentru picior (E2) si glisati in sus pentru a o desface din
fanta suportului. Apoi, treceti capatul subtire al curelei din plastic prin orificiul din suportul
pentru picior, conform imaginii. Dupé ce cureaua este pozitionata corect, aceasta poate
fi glisata in sus sau in jos, in functie de dimensiunea piciorului. Apoi, introduceti stiftul
suportului pentru picior (E2) in unul din orificiile curelei. In cazul in care doriti s3 scoateti
cureaua (D), rdsuciti-o usor pentru a o slabi de pe stiftul suportului pentru picior (E2).

20. Asigurati-va cd ati urmat si ati realizat toate instructiunile. In acest caz, scaunul
pentru copii este pregitit pentru utilizare. ESTE OBLIGATORIU SA CITITI urmétorul
capitol privind instructiunile de siguranta referitoare la utilizarea scaunului
pentru copii.

CUM SE DEMONTEAZA SCAUNUL PENTRU CLE

Detasati cenura de siguranta (C) pentru a scoate scaunul de copii pt bicicleta. Apoi,
apasati butonul de demontare (13) de pe suportul de fixare (1) si in acelasi timp trageti tija
de metal (H) in sus si inapoi asa cum se arata in imagine.
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INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

- Biciclistul trebuie sd aiba varsta de cel putin 16 ani; Consultati legile si reglementarile
nationale cu privire la acest subiect.

- Asigurati-va ca greutatea si inaltimea copilului nu depasesc capacitatea maxima a
scaunului si verificati aceste valori la intervale regulate. Verificati greutatea copilului
inainte de a utiliza scaunul pentru copii. Utilizarea scaunului de bicicleta pentru copii
pentru transportarea unui copil a carui greutate depaseste limita admisibila este strict
interzisa.

« Nu transportati in acest scaun copii cu varsta mai mica de 9 luni. Pentru a putea fi
transportat in acest scaun, copilul trebuie sa poatd sta in sezut, drept, cu capul ridicat si
sa poarte casca de protectie. Consultati medicul in cazul in care aveti dubii in legatura
cu cresterea copilului.

- Dupa pozitionarea copilului in scaun, asigurati-va ca toate centurile de sigurantd si
curelele sunt stranse bine dar nu intr-atat incat sa incomodeze copilul. Va rugam sa
verificati in mod frecvent siguranta clamelor de fixare.

« Nu folositi niciodata scaunul fara a fi reglat in prealabil centura de siguranta.

- Utilizati intotdeauna sistemul integral de fixare de siguranta si curelele pentru a asigura
fixarea in scaun a copilului.

« Asigurati-va ca nicio parte din corpul sau din imbracamintea copilului, precum
sireturile de la pantofi, centurile scaunului etc. nu intrd in contact cu partile in miscare
ale bicicletei; acest lucru ar putea vatama copilul sau cauza accidente.

« Se recomanda folosirea unor aparatori pe roti pentru a impiedica astfel copilul sa
introduca picioarele sau mainile printre spitele rotilor. Este obligatorie folosirea unei
protectii pozitionate sub sa sau a unei sei cu arcuri interne. Asigurati-va ca in niciun fel
copilul nu poate impiedica franele, evitand astfel accidentele.

- Imbrécati copilul cu haine adecvate conditiilor meteorologice si echipati-I cu casca de
protectie adecvata.

- Copiii din scaune trebuie sa fie imbracati cu haine mai calduroase decat biciclistii si ar
trebui sa fie protejati de ploaie.

- Protejati toate partile ascutite ale bicicletei care ar putea fi la indemana copilului.

- Scaunul si captuseala se pot incélzi dacd sunt expuse la soare timp indelungat. Inainte
de a aseza copilul in scaun, asigurati-va ca acesta nu este fierbinte.

- Verificati daca in tara dumneavoastra sunt in vigoare legi si reglementari specifice
referitoare la transportul copiilor in scaune atasate la biciclete.

- Transportati numai copii care pot sta in scaun fard a fi ajutati o perioada de timp mai
indelungatd, cel putin pe perioada avuta in vedere pentru caldtoria cu bicicleta.

« Cand scaunul nu este folosit, strangeti catarama hamului de sigurantd pentru a evita
balansarea curelelor si intrarea acestora in contact cu partile rotitoare ale bicicletei
precum roti, frane etc,, reprezentand astfel un pericol pentru biciclist.

AVERTISMENT: Dispozitivele suplimentare de siguranta trebuie sa fie intotdeauna bine
fixate.

AVERTISMENT: Nu adaugati bagaj suplimentar pe scaunul copilului. Daca transportati
bagaj suplimentar, greutatea acestuia nu trebuie s& depdseasca capacitatea portantd a
bicicletei si trebuie sa fie transportat in fata biciclistului.

AVERTISMENT: Este extrem de important ca la sfarsitul asamblarii s& strangeti cu
mana suruburile suport de fixare (1) pentru a va asigura ca tija de metal pentru fixarea
scaunului (H) este bine stransa si asigurata.

AVERTISMENT: Indepdrtati scaunul ori de cate ori bicicleta este transportata cu masina
(in exteriorul masinii). Curentii de aer pot deteriora scaunul sau pot slabi elementele de
fixare ale acestuia, provocand accidente.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURAN

AVERTISMENT: Nu modificati scaunul.

AVERTISMENT: Este posibil ca bicicleta sa se comporte diferit in mers sau la oprire
atunci cand copilul este asezat in scaunul pentru copii, in special in ceea ce priveste
echilibrul, controlul directiei, franarea si urcarea si coborarea de pe bicicleta.
AVERTISMENT: Nu Isati niciodata copilul nesupravegheat in scaun.

AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizati scaunul daca orice componenta este defecta sau
deteriorata. Verificati periodic toate componentele si inlocuiti-le daca este necesar.
Consultati capitolul despre intretinere.



INTRETINERE

Pentru mentinerea scaunului in bune conditii de functionare si pentru prevenirea
accidentelor, se recomanda urmdtoarele:

- Verificati cu regularitate sistemul de fixare a scaunului la bicicletd pentru a va asigura
ca este in stare perfecta.

- Verificati toate componentele pentru a va asigura ca functioneaza corect. Nu folositi
scaunul dacd vreuna dintre componente este deterioratd. Componentele deteriorate
trebuie sa fie inlocuite. Pentru inlocuirea acestora trebuie sa mergeti la un magazin de
biciclete care este si furnizor autorizat Bobike, pentru a achizitiona componentele de
schimb corecte. Puteti gasi aceste magazine pe site-ul: www.bobike.com

- In cazul in care ati avut un accident cu bicicleta, v recomandam s inlocuiti scaunul
pentru copii cu unul nou, chiar daca cel existent nu prezinta deteriorari vizibile.

- Spalati scaunul cu apd si sapun (nu folositi produse abrazive, corosive sau toxice).

GARANTIE

2 ANI GARANTIE: Toate componentele mecanice numai pentru defecte imputabile
producatorului. Inregistrati-va produsul pe www.bobike.com.

GARANTIE SUPLIMENTARA DE 1 AN: Inregistrati-vd scaunul achizitionat la adresa
www.bobike.com pentru a obtine o garantie suplimentara de un an.

Important: inregistrarea trebuie efectuata in termen de 2 luni de la data achizitionarii
produsului pentru a beneficia de Garantia suplimentara de un an oferita de Bobike.

CERERI DE GARANTIE

Pentru a beneficia de service in perioada de garantie trebuie sa aveti bonul de casa in
original. Pentru articolele returnate fard un bon de casa se va considera ca perioada de
garantie incepe la data fabricatiei. Orice garantii vor fi considerate nule in cazul in care
produsul este deteriorat din cauza spargerii, utilizarii necorespunzatoare sau modificarii
sistemului de catre utilizator sau dacd este utilizat in orice mod nepreconizat astfel cum
este descris in prezentul manual de operare.

Pentru a vd asigura ca aveti toate informatiile necesare pentru activarea garantiei,
trebuie sd pastrati datele din numdrul de serie al lotului (K). Puteti inregistra informatiile
si aici.

O.F Data

* Specificatiile si modelul pot fi modificate fara notificare prealabild. Pentru orice
intrebare, nu ezitati sa ne contactati.

CUCTEMA KPEMJIEHUA HA PAMY

AETCKOE BEJIOKPECJ10 - CUCTEMA KPEMJIEHUA HA PAMY

Mol paspaboTanu naeansHoe pelueHve Ana KOMGOPTHOM 1 6e30MacHOi NepeBo3Kn
[ieTel Ha Benocunege.

Mpv pa3paboTKe HaWMX SPrOHOMUUHBIX AETCKUX CUAEHWI OCHOBHBIMM  LENAMM
ABNANNCL KOMGOPT 1 6e30NacHOCTb.

B 5TOM pyKOBOACTBE NpriBeeHa MHGopMaLma 06 yCTaHOBKE AETCKOrO CUAEHbBA Ha pame.
BHMMaTenbHO npounTaiiTe PyKOBOACTBO ANA 6e3onacHO U MpaBUSIbHOW
YCTaHOBKM AETCKOTO CUAEHDA.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

- [laHHOe [eTCKoe CuAeHbe Henb3d pasMellatb Ha Benocunege € 3apHUMM
amopT13aTopamu.

« [laHHOE CUAeHbe HeNb3s yCTaHaBMBATL Ha FOHOYHOM BENOCHME/E C PYSIEM 130T HYTON
Brnepe/-BHM3-Hasan Gopmoii.

- [laHHOE AeTCKOE KPEeCno Henb3a pasmelliaTb Ha MOTOPHbIX TPAHCMOPTHbIX CPeACTBax,
TaKUX Kak Monepaa 1 cKyTepbi.

- [laHHOe fleTckoe CufeHbe Henb3A YCTaHaBNMBATb Ha TPEYrosbHbIX, KBaAPATHbBIX 1
V3rOTOBMEHHbIX 113 KapOOoHa pamax.
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- [laHHoe AeTcKoe CUAeHbe AOMKHO ObiTb YCTAHOBNEHO Ha OKPYIYIO UK OBasbHYIO
pamy C avameTpom B npefenax ot 28 1o 40 mm.

« [leTckoe craeHbe MOHTVPYETCA Ha Benocunefsl C AMaMeTpom Konec 66 1 71 cm (26 1
28 [i01MOB).

« OTO AeTCKOE CMAEHbE NOAXOAWT ANA NePeBO3KM JeTell C MaKCMasbHbIM BECOM 22 Kr
(peKOMEeHAOBaHHBbIN BO3PACT: OT 9 MeCALIeB /10 5 1eT — Mpu 3TOM BeC MMeeT peluaioliee
3HaueHue).

« CyMMapHbIii BeC BeNocvneancTa 1 nepeBo3nMOro pebeHka He AOMKeH npesbiluaTb
pa3pelueHHON ANA Balel MOAenn Benocunefa MacChl 3arpysku. MHbopmaumsa no
MaKCUMaNbHON paspelleHHON Macce MOXHO HalTh B PYKOBOACTBE MOMb3oBaTens,
nprnaraowemMcs K Bawemy Benocunedy. Y3Hato 3Ty MHGOPMaLMIO Bbl MOXETE TaK xXe Yy
npoun3BoauTensa senocunnesa.

« [laHHOe CufieHbe MOXeT ObiTb YCTaHOBMIEHO TONBKO Ha BeOCUMes, UMelowmnin Ana
3TOrO TeXHUYECKIME BO3MOXKHOCTH.

- [onoxeHne AETCKOro CHfieHbA Ha BENoCHneae AOMKHO ObiTb OTPErynMpoBaHo Tak,
4TOObI BENOCMNEANCT BO BPEMSA €3/bl HE 3aAeBan CUAEHNE HOTaMMU.

+ OueHb BaXKHO MPaBUIbHO OTPEryNMPOBaTb CUAEHbE U ero AeTanw, AA JOCTUKEHWA
HeobxoAMMOro komdopTa 1 6e30MacHOCTM pebeHKa. BaKHO Take pacrnonoXuTb
CMVHKY NOA HeGOMbBLUMM HAKIOHOM Ha3az Takim 06pa3om, U4Tobbl PebeHOK He Bbinan
13 Kpecsa npu nepesoske.

« Y6eauTech, YTo MoCe MOHTaa CfeHbs, Benocunes paboTaeT NcnpasHo.

- Mi3yunTe MHCTPYKUMIO K CBOEMY Benocuneay, B ciyyae eciv y Bac BO3HUKalOT
COMHEHNA OTHOCUTENIbHO TOrO, BO3MOXHO JIN MPOU3BECTN YCTAaHOBKY JaHHOIo
CMfleHbA Ha Ball BeNOCUMef, MOXanyicrta, CBAXWUTECH C MOCTABLYNKOM
Benocuneaa AnA yTouHeHus 3Toi nHGopmaumnn.

CNNCOK KOMMJIEKTYIOLUNX

A. Kapkac kpecna | B. PemeHb GesonacHoctn | B1. 3amok pemua | B2. Perynatop
pemHs | B3. LieHTpanbHbIit perynatop HaTaxeHva pemHa | B4. 3aluenka Npaxku pemHa
6e30nacHocTn | BS. 3axunm pemHsa GesonacHocTn | B6. OTepcTvie AnA perynnpoBku
pemHs 6e3onacHocTu | €. PemeHb 6e30MacHOCTY, NPUCTErVBAIOWMIACA K BEIOCUMNEAHOM
pame | D. Pemewok ana Hor | E. MogacTaska ana Hor | E1. Wtudt nogHoxkn | E2. Guikcatop
nopHoxku | F. LieHTp Taxectn | G. Markaa nopactuika \ H. KpoHwTeitH-gepxatens |
1. flepxatens | 11. Bunt M8x45 | 12. Kopnyc pepxatena | 13. Przycisk zwalniania | 14.
MeTannnyeckas KpenexHasa nnactuna | 15. LecturpanHbi knoy Ne 5 | 16. CronopHas
waiba M8x16 | 17. NHankaTop 6e3onacHocTn yctporicTsa | I18. 3awutHas pesuHa | J.
MeTannmyeckun KpenexHolii komnnekT | J1. MeTannmndyeckas kpenexHas nnactuta | J2.
M8x25 BUHT | J3. MeTannunueckas ckoba/ Mo6UbHbIN CTeHt | K. CepuiiHblil Homep napTum

WHCTPYKLINA NO YCTAHOBKE

1 Pazpex«me NnacTKOBbIE XOMYTbI, yAEpXKUBaloOLKMe 3NeMEHT KpenneHnsa (‘)

2. Vicnonb3aynTe wecturpanHblin kniod No5 (I5) Ana Toro utobbl OTKPYTUTb U K3BNeYb
neTanb J3, metannuueckyto ckoby. Ocsobogute ckoby (J3), noTaHys ee Hasag. lNocne
yaaneHva 3Tol AeTanu OHa Bam GOMblue He Hy)KHa, OAHAKO, Mbl flanu el elle OfHy
GYHKUMOHANbHYIO 3adady — Bbl MOXKETE COXPaHWTb 3Ty fleTanb W WCMOMb30BaTh Kak
MOBMBbHbBIN CTEHZ.

3. CHUMUTe 1 yaanuTe MeTanMyecknii KpoHWTeNH (H) C AeTCKoro cuaeHbs, NoTAHyB
ero Hasaj.

4. OTCOeAVHUTE N CHUMUTE MeTaNNNYeCcKyto YCTaHOBOYHYIO NnacTuHy (J1).

5. B3ABLMCb 3a MeTannnyeckyto onopy (H), kak nokasaHo Ha pUCyHKe, NPoAeHbTe eé B
OTBEPCTUE JETCKOTO CUAEHDA.

6. [InAa Toro, utobbl OTPerynMpoBaTb [eTCKoe Kpecio Mof pasmep Benocunesa,
YCTaHOBWTE KPOHLWTENH-fepxaTeslb B OAHO M3 TpeX AOCTYMHbLIX MOMOXKEHUA 1
nepeaBuHbTE €ro Bnepes Vv Hasag. B Hauane mMbl pekoMeH[yem YCTaHOBUTb Kpecno
B8 nonoxeHune N3,

7.BcTaBbTe MeTaNNNUECKYI0 KpeNnexHyIo NNacTuHy (J1) B BLIEMKM Ha CiieHbe Y 3aKpoiiTe
ee, Kak NoKa3aHo Ha prCyHKe.

8. [lomecTuTe BUHT (J2) B MeTannnueckyio MoHTaxHyto nnacTuHy (J1), 3akpennsioLytoca
Ha cuaeHbe (A). 3aTem 3aTAHUTE ero C NMoMoLLbio Koua (I5). 3aTaHuTe NaoTHO, YTOObI
ckoba (H) bbina HagexxHO 3akpenneHa. ITOT War Ype3BbluaiiHo BaxKeH Ansa obecneueHuns
6e30MacHOCTN pebeHKa.

9. NomecTute 6onTsl (11) Ha aepxatens (1) wecTnurpaHHeim kouom N 5 (15).

10. Mpex/e Yem yCTaHaBMBATL flepxaTeslb Ha pamy, NPoBepbLTe, NPasUNLHO v nepes
HVM PacronoXeH pe3nHOoBbIN NpefoxpaHnTens (18).

11. MNomecTute Kopnyc Aepxatena (12) Ha nepeAHer YacT pambl Benocrneaa, NoToM,
NoMeCTUTe MeTaNNYeckylo KpenexHylo nnactuHy (14). BHwmanwe: Ecnu B mecTe
YCTaHOBKM PacronoxeHbl Kakune-nmbo Kabenu, ybenuTech, 4YTO OHWU KOPPEKTHO
PacnonoXeHbl B LEHTPANbHOM MONOCTY METaNNMUECKON KpenexHon nnacTuHel (14) v
MOryT CBOOOAHO ABUTaTLCA.



12. MomecTute wanby (16) Ha BuHT M8 (11) 1 3akpyTuTe KX B Aepxatens (). 3aTtaHnTe
BUHTBI KmioYoM (I5), Tak uTo6bl Aepatens () Obin 3akpenneH, HO He 3aTAHYT, uTobbl B
cnydae HGOGXOL[MMOCTV\ OblNa BO3MOXHOCTb OTperynupoBarthb BbICOTY. O,E[HaKO nocagka
[IOMKHa ObITb NPOYHOW, YUTOOBI OBNErUNTD BEINONHEHME CefyIoLLero Wara. 3aTarnsaTh
BUHTbI HY>KHO B NePEKPECTHOM NopAAKe. PerynapHoO NposepaiiTe BCe pbluari.

13. BcTasbTe KOHUbI KpoHWTenHa-gepxatens (H) B otBepctva Ha [epxatene () o
wenyka, KOTOprV\ 6\/LleT O3Ha4aTb, YTO [AeTaNlb 3akKperyeHa, N A0 Tex MNop Mnoka He
3aropuTCcA 2 3efeHblX MHAMKaTOpa Ha OCHOBHOM Onoke. [leTckoe cuieHbe Gynet
KOPPEKTHO YCTaHOB/IEHO B TOM Cllyyae, KOrfia Bbl yBUAWTE 2 3eNeHblX MHAMKATOPbI
6e30MacHOCTW. DTOT LWar OUYeHb BaXKeH Ana obecrneueHns 6e30nacHoCTn pebeHka.

14. OTueHTPUpYTe 1 OTperynunpyiTe KpoHLWTeH-aepxatent (H) Ha BbicoTe Bbille
3afHero Koseca Takum 0bpa3om, YTobbl MO BO3[elCTBMEM Beca pebeHka feTcKoe
CUAEHbEe He Kacanocb Koneca. MeTtannuyeckaa fyra [OmKHa ObiTb yCTaHOBNEHa Ha
paccToaHmmn makcumym 10 cv oT Koneca. LieHTp TaxecTw (F) aeTckoro cupeHbs (nomever
Ha cufieHbe) 06A3aTeNbHO AOMKEH HAXOAUTLCA Nepes OCbio 3aAHero koneca. Ecnm oH
PaCcnonoXeH 3a OCblo, PAaCCTOAHUE He AOMKHO NpeBbilwath 10 cm. Ecnu LUeHTp TaxecTn
HaxoAWTCA fanblue OT OCK, OTPEryNnpyNTe METANINYECKYIO CKODY, yCTaHOBUB €€ B OAHO
13 JOCTYMHBIX NONOXEHUIA. Kpome Toro, 0coboe BHUMaHVie HeOOXOAUMO 0bpaTUTL Ha
NONOXKeHNe AETCKOTO CUAieHbA, YTOOLI BENOCUNEANCT HE KacanCa ero Horamu.
O6patute BHUMaHue! B COOTBETCTBUM C [EWCTBYIOLMM B [€pMaHuK 3aKOHOM O
L[IOPOXHOM ABMxeHWN StVZO, ycTaHOBKa BENOCUMNEAHbIX CYAEHWI AONYCKABTCA TONbKO
Tak1MM 06pa3oMm, 4Tobbl CHAeHbe Ha 2/3 B IYOWHY UK €70 LEHTP TAXECTW 00A3aTeNbHO
pacnonaranvcb Mexay nepefHen 1 3aaHemn ocammn seiocunesa.

15. OTperynmpoBas BbICOTY ¥ MONOXKEHWE CUAEHDBA, 3aKpenuTe Aepxatens (1) pykamu
TaK, 4ToObl OH OCTaBaNCA HEMOABWKHBIM. 3aKPEenATs HEOOXOAMMO pyKamu, 6o 3T0
KpaliHe BaKHO AnA 6e30nacHoCT pebeHka. posepbTe, HafleXHO Nu 3akpenseH
nepxatens (1). Bam HeobxoaMMO KpenKo 3aTaHyTb 4 BUHTA MO AMaroHanu, C OA1HaKoBOM
CUoN Ha Kaxaom atane (15).

16. MNponycTtute pemeHb be3onacHocTh (C) BOKpYr pambl Benocuneda. Hactpoiite ero,
KaK MoKasaHo Ha KapTWHKe, C HaTAXeHWeM. Y6eanTech, 4To B 0CN1abneHHOM COCTOAHMM
pemMeHb He KOHTaKTMpyeT C Konecamyt Benocvnesa. STOT War ABMAETCA Ype3sblyaiHo
BaXHbIM AN 0becrneueHns 6e30nacHoCTn pebeHka.

17. [1ns Toro 4to6bl MOMECTUTb pebeHKa Ha CHAeHbe, CHauana PaccTerHnTe pemeHb
6e3onacHoCTL.

HauHuTe ¢ HaxaTua KHOMOK, PacrmonOXeHHbIX MO 6OKaM 3alMTHON MpsxXKu (B4) u
noTAHWTe NPAXKY (B1) BBEPX Tak, UTOObI OHa BBICKOMb3HYNa 13 rHe3Aa (BS).

MomecTtnte peberka B cueHbe. BcTasbTe 3alunTHyto npsaxky (B1) 8 rHe3no cHosa (BS).
Ybenutech, uTo rHe3ao AnA Npsxku (B5) NpaBUIbHO PacnonoXeHO W He MoBpeauTt
pebeHky.

3aTtem oTperynmpyiTe pemeHb 6€30MacHOCTM B COOTBETCTBUM C pasmepami pebeHka.
Y6enwnTech, uTo pebeHoK HafexHo 3akpenneH. CHauana oTperynmpyiTe BbICOTY PEMHA.
[inA 3TOro NOTAHUTE PEeMHM B COOTBETCTBUM C pa3mMepoM pebeHka, oTperynupyire
perynatopbl pemHa B2 v B3. B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT pocTa pebeHKa Bbl MoOXeTe
OTPerynmpoBaTh BbICOTY PEMHA MO UMEIOLLMMCA OTBEPCTUAM ANA PEryiMpoBKU PEMHA
(B6.)

I'Iepeu Ha4vyanom Ka)KﬂOVI noesaku, scerga I'IpOBepﬂVlTe, 4yToO pe6eHOK 3aKpenneH, n 4To
pemeHb NNOTHO 3adpUKCMPOBaH, HO He HaCTONBKO TYro, YTobbl NOBPeANTL pebeHKy. Mbl
peKoMeHyeM HafieBaTh WieM Ha pebeHKa Nocse peryimpoBK1 PEMHA.

MNpumeyaHme. Bcerga ncnonb3syiiTe yaepKrsaloLLyio CUCTEMY.

18. OTperynupyiiTe BbICOTY MOAHOXKM B COOTBETCTBWM C pa3Mepom pebeHka. [na
3TOro noaHumMmTe polyar (E1) 1 CABUHBTE €ro BBEPX WM BHU3 Ha HYXXHYIO BbICOTY. [Tocne
[OCTUXKEHMA KOMPOPTHOrO MONOXKEHWA, onycTuTe poluar (E1), uTobbl 3aduKcnpoBaTh
ero.

19. Y100bl CHATH pemeHb GezonacHocTn ansa Hor (D), cnerka NoAgHWMKUTE ero, 4Tobbl
0cBoboAUTb ero oT WTndTa NoaHOKKM (E2) 1 CABMHBTE ero BBepx, UTOObI OTCOeANHUTL
€ro OT rHe3/1a NOAHOXKM. 3aTem NPOMNyCTUTE TOHKWIA KOHeL, NNacTUKOBOM NEHTHI Yepe3
OTBEPCTHE B MOACTABKE AANA HOT, KaK MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe. Kak ToNbKo pemeHb byaet
NPaBWAbHO YCTAHOBMEH, €70 MOXHO NErko CABMHYTb BBEPX UMM BHI3 B COOTBETCTBUM C
pa3mepom Horu pebeHka. Ecnv Bl xoTuTe yaanuTtb pemelok (D), cnerka 3akpyTuTe ero,
4TOObI CHATL €ro co WTudTa onopsl AN Hor (E2).

20. Y6eauTech B TOM, YTO Bbl CNeAOBaNM BCEM MPUBEAEHHBIM BbIlUE UHCTPYKLMAM.
Ecnv 370 TaK, TO AeTckoe CuaeHbe roToBO K McronbioBaHuio. BAM HEOBXOQUMO
npounTatb Crepylowylo naBy WHCTPYKUMIA MO TexHuKe 6e3onacHocTh
OTHOCUTENIbHO UCNOJIb30BaHNA AETCKOro CMaeHbA.

KAK CHATDb BALUE AETCKOE BEJIOCUAEHDb

CHumuTe pemerb 6esonacHocTn (C), UTo6bI CHATL  CUAEHDBE. 3aTeM HaXMUTE KHOMKY
dukcaTopa (13) Ha gepkatene (1), 1 B TO e camoe Bpems NoTAHUTe KpOoHLWTelH (H) BBepx
1 Ha3ag, Kak MoKa3aHo Ha pUCYHKe.
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WHCTPYKLUUN MPUMEHEHUIO

- Benocuneanct, sesywmin pebeHka, AomkeH ObiTb cTapue 16 neT. O3HaKombTeCh C
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMMY 3aKOHOAATEbHBIMM aKTamM B Ballell CTpaHe.

+Ybep1TeCh, UTO BEC U POCT PebEHKA HE NPEBLILLIAIOT MAKCUMATbHYIO BMECTUMOCTb KPeCna,
1 perynapHo nposepsiite ero. /13mepbTe Bec pebéHka nepes UCronb3oBaHVeM ETCKOro
Kpecna. Hu npu Kakvx o6CTOATENbCTBAX HEeSb3A UCMONb30BaTh AETCKOE BEIOCKNEAHOE
Kpecno Ana nepeso3Ky eTel, BeC KOTOPbIX NPEeBbILLAEeT JOMYCTUMbIA Npeaen.

- CuieHbe He npefHasHayeHo ANA nepeBo3ku feTeit mnagwe 9 mecaues. YTobbl
pebeHOK MOT e30MTb B 3TOM CUAEHUM, OH JOMKEH YBEPEHHO U MPAMO AepaTb ronosy,
noTOMy 4YTO BO BpemsA Moe3aKku obA3aTeNbHO WCronb3oBaHue Wwnema. Ecnm ecTb
NpOTMBOMOKa3aHuA Bpayeit, yJlue He caxaTb pebeHKa B Takoe BeslocuneHoe Kpecso.
- Bo BpemAa noesgku Bce pemelKy [JOMKHbI ObiTb HafeXHO 3acTerHyTbl, HO He
NepeTAHYTHl, 4YTOObI HE MPUUMHWUTE pebeHKky 6onb nam auckomdopTt. PerynAapHo
nposepsTe 6e30MacHOCTb KPEMEXKEN U PEMHS.

- PebeHKa H1 B KOeM Cllyuae Henb3A yCaxnBaTh B CUAEHbe, NMOKa peMeHb 6e30nacHoCTu
He OTperyampoBaH.

« Bcerpa ncnonb3yire Bce JOCTYMNHbIE CUCTEMBI M PEMHI 6€30MaCHOCTH, UTOOLI PeBEHOK
ObIN HAAEXHO 3aKPENEH B Kpecne.

-Cnepnute 3a Tem, 4To6b OAEXa M 00yBb pebeHKa, peMeLKM CUAEHbA He CONnprKacanmch
C MOABVKHBIMM YacTAMM Benocunesa Bo n3bexaHne TpaBM U HeCUaCTHBIX Cyyaes.

« YToObl pyKM M HOrM pebeHka He monanu B CNUUbl Koneca, pekomeHpyetca
yCTaHOBKa 3alMTHOro orpaxpaeHua. Ob6A3aTenbHO Hanuume 3awuTbl Mof Ceanom
nbo MCMoNb3oBaHMe cefina C YCTaHOBEHHBIMM Ha Hem MpyKuHamu. Bo n3bexaHne
HeCcuacTHbIX C/ly4YaeB MpoOBepbTe, YTO pebeHOK CMAA B Kpecne He melaeT pabore
TOPMO308 Beflocunesa.

- Jlydwe opesatb pebeHKka B Tenyw W He NpogyBaemylo OAeXAy, W 0bA3aTenbHO
MCMOMb30BaTh LUAEM.

- [leTn B cupeHbe JOMKHbBI ObiITb OAETHI TeNee, Yem BENOCUNEANCTLI, U ObiTb 3alMLLeHbl
OT JOXAA.

« MNocTapaiTecs UCKMIOUYMTL BOIMOXHOCTb NMPUKACaHKA pebeHKa K Kakim 6bl TO H 6bi10
YaCTAM BENOCKME/a BO BPEMA MOE3/KN.

- llop fonrum BO3AENCTBYEM CONHEUHbIX Nyyell CueHre U MOAKNazKa MOryT CUIbHO
HarpeBaTbcA. [pexze uem ycaauTs pebeHka, ybenTech, UTo CUaeH/ie He CIMLLKOM ropsayee.
- Mpexnae Yem WUCNonb3oBaTh AETCKOE CuieHue ybeanTech, YTo 3TO He 3anpelleHo
3akoHamu Bawew cTpaHbl.

- K nepeBo3ke B cnaeHbe AOMYyCKaloTCA TONMbKO AeTU, KOTOPbIE B COCTOAHUM CupeTh be3
NMOCTOPOHHEN MOMOLLM B TeUeHWe [IUTENbHOTO NeproAa BPeMeHMU, No KpaiHei mepe B
TeyeHvie NpPeAnonaraeMoro BpemeHu NoesaKu.

- Korga pebeHka HeT B CvaeHUM, TYro 3acTerHuTe HarpygHble pemeLwku npy noMoLm
KAWNCbl BO M3bexaHve vx MPOBMCAHWA W MOMafjaHWa BO Bpallalolmecs 4acTu
Besocvnena (koneca, TopMosa v T.41). B NpoT1BHOM Cryyae 310 MOXKET CTaTb MPUYNHOW
TpaBMbl CaMOro BeflocunencTa.

BHUMAHME! [lononHuTenbHble  3aluTHble  NPUCNOCObneHns  AOMKHbl  ObiTb
3aKpennenbl.

BHUMAHMUE! 3anpeujaetca nepesosntb Garax Ha [eTCKOM CUAEHUM BMmecTe C
pebeHKom. Mpu HeobXoAMMOCTH NepeBo3KM Oaraxa ero BecC He [JOMxeH NpesbilaTh
MaKCMManbHO  AOMYCTUMOW  rPy30MOAbEMHOCTV Benocunepa. [lpu 3Tom  6Garax
pa3melLatoT Ha nepesHem baraxHyike.

BHMMAHME! KpaiiHe BaHO, 3aBepliasa COOpPKY, 3aTAHYTb BUHTH Kpennewun (1)
BPYUHYI0, OC/Ie YErO MPOBEPUTh, HAAEXKHO NV 3aKpenneHa meTananyeckas ckoba (H).
BHUMAHME! lNepeBo3a Benocunen Ha maluvHe (CHapy»w), CHUMWTE C Hero AeTckoe
cnaeHbe. BosgylHble 3aBUXPEHUA MOTYT HaHeCTU CUAeHblo MOBPEeXAeHUA unu
0CnabunTb ero Kpenex K Benocunesy, 4To YpesaTo HeCUaCTHBIM ClyYaem.

WHCTPYKLIN NO BE3OMNACHOCTHU

BHUMAHWE! 3anpeliaeTca BHOCUTb M3MEHEHMA B KOHCTPYKLMIO CUAEHDBA.
BHUMAHME! losepneHve Benocvneda C CUMAAWMM Ha cuaeHbe pebeHKom MoxeT
OTIMYATLCA MPU TOPMOMKEHUM AV ABVKEHUM, HO OCOBEHHO OTNIMYaeTCA banaHCpoBaHme,
pyneBoe ynpasneHue, TOpMOXKEHNE, NOCafKa v BbiCaaka C Benocvnesa.

BHUMAHMUE! KaTeropunyecku 3anpeLlaeTca ocTaBATb 6e3 npucMoTpa Benocunes ¢
HaXOAALLMMCA Ha JETCKOM CUAEHIN PeBEHKOM.

BHUMAHME! He ncnonb3yitte cuieHbe, eciv Kakasa-1mbo ero yactb CioMaHa uin
nospexfeHa. PerynapHo nposepAiTe Bce feTanun Kpecna U NpousBoAnTe KX 3aMeHy
npu HeobXOAMMOCTU. [inA 3T 0bpaTuTe BHUMaHME Ha pa3aen O 06CyX1BaHNUN.

yXOA 3A AETCKMM KPECJIOM

[InA  COXpaHeHWa CMAeHbA B HaANexalem ANA WCMONb3oBaHWA Buae W ANA
npeaoTBpaLleHma HeCHaCTHbIX C/ly4aeB Mbl pekoMeHayem cefytollee:

. PEFyﬂHpHO HDOBE‘DHMTE NCNPaBHOCTb CUCTEMbI KpenneHua [eTCKoro Kpecdna K
Benocuneny.




- [posepsbTe, BCe N1 feTanu paboTaloT KOPPEKTHO. He ncnonb3yiite getckoe Kpecno,
eC/In Kakas-nnbo 13 ero fetanen nospexaeHa. MoBpexaeHHble YacTh [OMKHbI ObiTb
3aMeHeHbI. ﬂ,ﬂﬂ ﬂleO6peT€HV\ﬂ 3anacHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB HEO6XOAJI/IMO O6paTMTbCﬂ B
CHEL\V\aﬂVBMpOBaHHbM MarasmuH, ﬂBHHDMMV\CH aBTOPU30BaHHbIM AMNepom Bobike.
Cnucok funepos npviBefeH Ha seb—caiTe: www.bobike.com

- Ecnv Benocvines ¢ AeTCKMM CUAEHbEM NoMan B aBapuio 1 AETCKOE CUAEHBE He UMeeT
BUAMMBIX NOBPEX/IEHWI, BCE e PEKOMEH/YETCA 3aMEHNTb AETCKOe CHAEHbE Ha HOBOE.
- CoplepkunTe AeTcKoe Kpecno B YncToTe. [1pn MbiTbe Kpecna UCnosnb3ynTe MblfibHYO
Boay (He V\CHOﬂbSyl;\Te a6paSV\BHbI€, pa3befarowme nnu ToKkCcuyeckne BeLLLeCTBa),
cywnTe npu KOMHaTHOW Temnepartype.

FTAPAHTUA

FAPAHTUA 2 TOJA: Ha BCe MexaHWYecKne JeTanu TONbKO B OTHOLIEHMMN 3aBOACKOrO
6paka. 3aperncTpvpyiTe Bale cuaeHbe no agpecy www.bobike.com.

+1 JONOJIHUTENIbHbIA FTAPAHTUMHDBIN FTOf; 3apeructpupyiite cBo& Kpeco Ha
canTe www.bobike.com 1 nonyumTe AONOMHUTENBHbBIN FOA rAPaHTHN.

BakHO: YTOOBI ﬂOﬂyWV\TbﬂOﬂOﬂHV\TeJ’Ibe\M rof rapaHTimn, Bbl AO/IKHbI 3apPerncTpnpoBaTb
Kpecno B Te4yeHune 2 MeCALEeB CO AHA NOKYNKN.

MNPETEH3UW MO TAPAHTUU

[ nonyyeHmns rapaHTUIHOTO 06CYKMBAHWA HEODXOAMMO NPEAbABNTS TOBAPHDIN YeK.
[na ToBapos 6e3 Yeka OTCYET rapaHTUIHOTO CPOKa HaUMHAETCA C AaTbl U3rOTOBMEHNA
ToBapa. Bce rapaHTn OyayT aHHYIMPOBaHbl, €CW NPOAYKT NOBPEXAEH BCNeaCTne
aBapuy, HeNpaBWIbHOM 3SKCMAyaTaUWW, W3MEHEHWMA CUCTEMbI WAW WUCMONb30OBAHNA
CNOCOBOM, OTINUHBIM OT OMMCAHHBIX B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE MO SKCMNyaTaLmm.

[ina Toro, 4Tobbl yOeanTbCA, YTO Yy Bac eCTb BCA HeobXOAMMaA MHPOpMaLMIio, YTOObI
aKTUBMPOBATL rapaHTUio, Bam HY>KHO COXPaHUTb MHPOPMALIMIO, KOTOPYIO Bbl MMeeTe B
csoem CepuitHom Homepe (K). Bbl Takke MoxeTe 3anmcatb MHGOpMaLMio 34ech.

O.F Date

* TexHnueckme XapakTePUCTUKA 1 ﬂMSa\ZH MOTYT N3MEHATbCA 6e3 npeasapuTenbHoOro
yBegomnerus. Mo no6biM BONpocam, NoxanyincTta, 06patlanTecs Kk Ham.

bobike GO®

frames

DRZIAK SEDACKY NA RAM

DETSKA SEDACKA NA BICYKEL - DRZIAK SEDACKY NA RAM

Aby ste mohli byt pocas prevozu svojho dietata na bicykli v pokoji, vyvinuli sme
dokonalé rieSenie vhodné pre rézne typy bicyklov.

Pri ndvrhu a vyrobe nasich ergonomickych detskych sedaciek sme mali za primarny ciel
maximalnu bezpecnost a pohodlie.

V tomto navode najdete informacie o pripevneni detskej sedacky na ram.

Navod si starostlivo precitajte, aby ste detsku sedacku nainstalovali spravne a
bezpecne.

TECHNICKE VLASTNOSTI

- Tato detské sedacka na bicykel sa nesmie montovat na bicykle so zadnymi timi¢mi
narazov.

- Tato detskd sedacka na bicykel sa nesmie montovat na pretekarske bicykle s nizkymi
riadidlami.

- Této detskd sedacka na bicykel sa nesmie montovat na motorové vozidld ako su
mopedy a skutre.

- Tato detska sedacka na bicykel sa nesmie montovat na bicykle s trojuholnikovym alebo
hranatym rdmom, ani na bicykle s rdmom z uhlikovych vlakien.

- Tato detskd sedacka na bicykel sa musi montovat na bicykle s okrihlym alebo ovélnym
ramom s priemerom od 28 do 40 mm.

- Detsku sedacku je mozné namontovat na bicykle s kolesami rozmerov 26" a 28"

- Tato detskd sedacka je vhodné len na prevazanie deti s maximalnou hmotnostou 22 kg
(a deti od 9 mesiacov do 5 rokov - aviak rozhodujuca je hmotnost dietata).

« Celkovad hmotnost cyklistu a prepravovaného dietata nesmie prekrocit maximalne
povolené zatazenie bicykla. Informécie o maximélnom zatazeni najdete v navode k
bicyklu. Takisto sa s touto otdzkou moézete obratit aj na vyrobcu.
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- Sedacka sa mo6ze upevnit len na bicykel vhodny na upevnenie takéhoto dodato¢ného
zatazenia.

- Poloha sedacky musi byt nastavend tak, aby sa jej cyklista pri pohybe nedotykal
nohami.

- Je velmi dolezité spravne nastavit sedacku a jej sicasti pre zabezpecenie optimalneho
pohodlia a bezpec¢nosti dietata. Takisto je velmi dolezité, aby sa sedacka nenaklanala
dopredu, aby dieta nemalo tendenciu z nej vyklznut. Je tiez délezité, aby bolo zadné
operadlo mierne naklonené dozadu.

« Skontrolujte ¢i bicykel spravne funguje aj s pripevnenou sedackou.

- Skontrolujte navod k bicyklu a v pripade pochybnosti o upevneni detskej
cyklosedacky k bicyklu sa so ziadostou o dalSie informacie obratte na dodavatela
bicykla.

INDEX PRODUKTU

A. Sedacka | B. Bezpecnostny pés | B1. Bezpecnostny zamok | B2. Nastavovaci prvok
remena | B3. Centralny nastavovac pasu | B4. Uvolnenia bezpecnostnej spony | B5.
Zasuvka bezpecnostnej spony | B6. Otvor pre prisposobenie bezpe¢nostného pésu | C.
Bezpec¢nostny pas na ram bicykla | D. Pas cez opierku na nohu | E. Opierka na nohu | E1.
Bezpe¢nostnd paka opierky noh | E2. Bezpe¢nostny vystupok | F. Tazisko | G. Podlozka
| H. Kovovy drziak | I. Upeviovaci drziak | 11. M8x45 skrutka | 12. Plasticky upeviiovaci
drziak | 13. Tlacidlo na uvolnenie | 14. Kovova upinacia doska | 15. KIu¢ na imbusové
skrutky ¢. 5| 16. Poistna podlozka M8x16 | 17. Bezpecnostny indikator | 18. Ochrannd
guma | J. Kovova upinacia stiprava | J1. Kovova upinacia doska | J2. Skrutka M8x25 | J3.
Kovové podpera konzoly/mobilny stojan | K. Sériové ¢islo

MONTAZ PRODUKTU - POKYNY

1. Prerezte plastové pasy, ktoré drzia upevnovaci blok ().

2. Na uvolnenie pouzite imbusovy klti¢ ¢.5 (15) a odoberte (J3). Kovové podpera konzoly/
mobilnd podpera. Potiahnutim dozadu uvolnite kovovu tycovu podperu (J3). Po
odobrati tohto dielu (J3) ho uz viac nebudete potrebovat, takze ho pouzijeme funkéne
- moézete si ho nechat a vyuzit ho ako mobilnu podperu.

3. Oddelte a odstrante kovovy drziak (H) od detskej sedacky potiahnutim dozadu.
4. Oddelte a odoberte kovovu upinaciu dosku (J1).
5. Drzte kovovy drziak (H) ako na obrazku a pretiahnite ho cez otvory na detskej sedacke.

6. Pre nastavenie detskej sedacky na bicykel v zavislosti od velkosti bicykla nastavte
kovovy drziak (H) do jednej z troch moznych poléh, ¢im posuniete sedacku dozadu
alebo dopredu. Na zaciatok ho odportcame umiestnit do polohy ¢. 3.

7. Vlozte kovovu upinaciu dosku (J1) do draziek na sedacke a uzatvorte ju tak, ako to je
znézornené na obrazku.

8. Skrutku (J2) zasunte do kovovej upinacej dosky (J1) a obidve pripevnite k sedacke (A).
Potom ju pevne utiahnite klti¢om (I5). Pevne utiahnite, aby kovovy drziak (H) bol pevne
upevneny. Tento krok je velmi dolezity pre bezpecnost dietata.

9. Imbusovym klic¢om ¢. 5 (I5) uvolnite skrutky (I1) na upeviovacom drziaku (1).

10. Pred umiestnenim upevnovacieho drziaku (1) na ram skontrolujte, Ze ochranna guma
(18) je na prednej Casti bloku spravne umiestnena.

11. Zalozte hlavnu cast upevniovacieho drziaka (I12) na predok rému bicykla a potom
zalozte kovovu upinaciu dosku (14).

Poznamka: Ak sa v tomto priestore nachddzaju kable, uistite sa, ze suU spravne
umiestnené v stredovej drazke na kovovej doske (medzi ochrannou gumou (18) a
drazkou upinacej dosky (14) a mozu sa volne hybat).

12. Zalozte podlozku (16) na skrutky (11) a potom ich naskrutkujte na upevnovaci drziak ().
Skrutky utiahnite, pouzite klt¢ (15), tak aby bol upeviovaci drziak () zaisteny, ale nie Uplne
utiahnuty, v pripade potreby budete moct neskér nastavit vysku. Avsak, upozoriujeme,
Ze aby bolo mozné vykonat dalsi krok, musi byt utiahnuty pevne. Utiahnutie musite
vykonat krizom. Pravidelne kontrolujte bezpecnost upeviovacich prvkov.

13. Umiestnite konce kovového drziaka (H) do otvorov upinacieho drziaka (1), az kym
nezacujete cvaknutie, ktoré znamend, ze doslo k zaisteniu, a kym sa neobjavia 2 zelené
bezpecnostné indikdtory na prednej strane upinacieho drziaka. Detskd sedacka na
bicykel je spravne namontovand len vtedy, ked su 2 zelené bezpecnostné indikatory
viditelné. Tento krok je maximalne dolezity pre bezpecnost dietata.

14. Vycentrujte a nastavte kovovy drziak (H) vo vyske nad zadnym kolesom, tak, aby
sa neskor, ked pridate hmotnost dietata, nedotykala kolesa. Upozoriujeme, ze kovova
opornd ty¢ musi byt umiestnend maximalne 10 cm od kolesa. Detské sedacka ma
tazisko (F) (vyznacené na detskej sedacke), ktoré musi byt umiestnené pred oskou
zadného kolesa. Ak bude umiestnené za oskou, vzdialenost nesmie prekrocit 10 cm. Ak
jetazisko od osky vo vzdialenosti vacsej nez je tato vzdialenost, nastavte kovovu konzolu
do jednej z dostupnych poldh. Zvlastnu pozornost treba venovat umiestneniu detskej
sedacky tak, aby sa cyklista pocas bicyklovania nedotykal nohou detskej sedacky.



Poznamka: V Nemecku sa podla nemeckého zakona o premévke StVZO mézu detské
sedacky upevnovat len tak, aby 2/3 hibky sedacky alebo taZisko sedacky boli medzi
prednou a zadnou oskou bicykla.

15. Po nastaveni vysky a polohy sedacky rukou utiahnite upevnovaci drziak (I), aby sa
nepohyboval. Toto utiahnutie musi byt vykonané rukou a je maximalne délezité pre
bezpecnost dietata. Montazny blok (I) musi byt pevne namontovany. Rukou utiahnite
postupne do kriza vsetky 4 skrutky rovnakou silou (I5).

16. Omotajte bezpecnostny pas (C) okolo rdmu bicykla. Upravte ho tak, ako je
znazornené na obrazku, utiahnite. Presvedcte sa, ¢i volny zbytok pasu nie je v kontakte s
kolesom. Tento krok je maximalne doleZity pre bezpecnost dietata.

17. Aby ste dieta posadili do sedacky, najprv odopnite bezpecnostny pas.

Zatlacte na uvolnovacie prvky na bokoch bezpecnostnej pracky (B4) a potiahnite
pracku (B1) nahor tak, aby vyk\'zla z puzdra (BS).

Posadte dieta do sedacky. Vsunte bezpecnostni pracku (B1) do jej puzdra (BS).
Skontrolujte, ¢i je puzdro pracky (B5) v spravnej polohe a dietatu neublizi.

Dalej nastavte pas na velkost dietata, aby ste zaistili jeho pevné zapnutie. Najprv
nastavte vysku pasu. Aby ste tak mohli urobit, potiahnite remene podla velkosti dietata
a prispésobte nastavovacie prvky pasov (B2) a (B3).

Podla vysky dietata méze prispdsobit vysku pasu pomocou otvorov na prispdsobenie
pasu (B6).

Pred zacatim cesty vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i je dieta zapasané, a ¢i je pas pevne uchyteny,
ale nie prilis pevne, aby dieta nezranil. Odporucame, aby ste dietatu po prispdsobenti
pasu nasadili prilbu.

Poznamka: Vzdy pouzivajte obmedzovaci systém.

18. Prisposobte vysku opierky néh vyske dietata. Zdvihnite paku (E1) a posunte ju
hore alebo dole do Zelanej vysky. Po nastaveni spravnej vysky spustite paku (E1) dole
a uzamknite ju na mieste.

19. Ak chcete odobrat opierku n6h (D), mierne ju nadvihnite a uvolnite z hacikov (E2)
a posunte nahor, ¢im ju vyberiete zo jej upevnenia. Potom tenky koniec plastového
remena prepchajte cez otvor v opierke noh, tak ako na obrazku. Ked je remen ulozeny
spravne, je mozné ho jednoducho potiahnut dole alebo hore, podla velkosti nohy
dietata. Potom nasadte jeden z otvorov v remeni na hacik v opierke noh (E2). Ak chcete
odobrat popruh (D), jemne ho otocte a uvolnite z hdcika na opierke noh (E2).

20. Uistite sa, ze ste dodrzali a spinili véetky uvedené pokyny. Ak ste tak urobili, detska
sedacka je pripravena na pouzitie. JE NEVYHNUTNE, aby ste si precitali nasledujucu
kapitolu tykajucu sa bezpecnostnych pokynov pri pouziti detskej sedacky.

AKO ODOBRAT SEDACKU NA BICYKEL

Pre zlozenie detskej sedacky na bicykel uvolnite bezpecnostny pés (C). Potom stlacte
tlacidlo na uvolnenie (13) na upinacom drziaku () a zaroven potiahnite kovovy drziak (H)
nahor a dozadu. ako je znézornené na obrazku.

POKYNY NA POUZiVANIE

- Cyklista musi mat najmenej 16 rokov. Zozndmte sa so sUvisiacimi zakonmi a ndarodnymi
smernicami.

- Dbajte na to, aby hmotnost a vyska dietata nepresahovali maximalnu kapacitu sedacky
a v pravidelnych intervaloch kontrolujte. Pred pouzitim detskej sedacky skontrolujte
hmotnost dietata. Za ziadnych okolnosti nepouzivajte detsku cyklosedacku na prepravu
dietata, ktorého hmotnost prekracuje pripustny limit.

« Nevozte v sedacke dieta mladsie ako jeden rok. Dieta musi byt schopné sediet
vzpriamene a drzat hlavu, na ktorej ma prilbu. Pokial mate dieta okolo jedného roka,
mali by ste sa poradit s lekdrom.

-V sedacke zaistite dieta bezpecnostnymi pasmi. Pdsy s dostato¢ne pevné a nenarusia
pohodlie dietata. Pravidelne kontrolujte bezpe¢nost upevnovacich prvkov.

« Nepouzivajte sedacku s rozopnutymi bezpecnostnymi pasmi.

- Vzdy pouzivajte vietky prvky obmedzovacieho systému a pasy na zarucenie
bezpecnosti dietata v sedacke.

- Zabranite kontaktu dietata (alebo jeho oblecenia, Sndrok od topanok, bezpecnostnych
pasov, atd) s pohyblivymi ¢astami bicykla, pretoze mézu dieta zranit alebo spdsobit
nehodu.

« Odporuc¢ame namontovat ochranny kryt na koleso, aby ste zabranili vsunutiu néh
alebo ruk dietata medzi spice. PouZitie ochranného krytu pod sedadlom alebo pouZzitie
sedadla s vnutornymi pruzinami je povinné. Uistite sa, ze dieta nemdze obmedzit
fungovanie brzd, predidete tym nehodam.

- Dieta teplo oblecte a nasadte mu vhodnd prilbu.
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« Deti v sedackach musia byt oblecené teplejsie ako (moto)cyklisti a mali by byt
chranené pred dazdom.

-V akejkolvek situdcii zabrante dietatu natahovat sa za ¢astami bicykla.

- Pokial je sedacka dlho vystavena sine¢nému Ziareniu, moze sa zohriat. Pred tym, ako do
nej posadite dieta, uistite sa, Ze nie je prili$ tepla.

« Dodrzujte pravidld a nariadenia o preprave deti v sedackdch, ktoré platia vo vasej
krajine.

- Vozte len deti, ktoré dokazu samostatne sediet po dlhsiu dobu, a to minimélne po
dobu trvania planovanej cesty.

- Ked'sedacku nepouZzivate, pasy utiahnite sponami, aby neprisli do kontaktu s kolesami,
brzdami, atd. Inak cyklistovi hrozi nebezpecenstvo.

UPOZORNENIE. Daldie pridavné bezpe¢nostné zariadenia je potrebné vzdy
namontovat.

UPOZORNENIE. Nepripeviiovat dalsiu batozinu na nosi¢ dietata. Ak prepravujete
dodatocnt batoZinu, jej hmotnost nesmie prevysit nosnost bicykla a musi sa
prepravovat v prednej ¢asti pred jazdcom.

UPOZORNENIE. Je maximélne doleZité, aby ste v poslednom kroku montazne skrutky
upevnovacieho drziaka (I) utiahli rukou tak, aby bol kovovy drziak (H) Uplne zaisteny a
utiahnuty.

UPOZORNENIE. Sedacku pri prevazani bicykla vozidlom (z vonkajsej strany vozidla)
demontujte. Vzdusné turbulencie moézu sedacku poskodit alebo ju mozu na bicykli
uvolnit, ¢o by mohlo viest k Urazu.

BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

UPOZORNENIE. Sedacka sa nesmie upravovat.

UPOZORNENIE. Ked dieta sedi v sedacke, méze sa bicykel spravat inak - pri zastaveni
aj pocas jazdy, najmé sa to tyka rovnovahy, riadenia, brzdenia a nasadania na bicykel a
zosadanie z neho.

UPOZORNENIE. Nikdy nenechdvat bicykel zaparkovany s dietatom v sedacke bez
dozoru.

UPOZORNENIE. Sedacku nepouzivajte, ak je akdkolvek jej cast zlomend alebo
poskodend. Pravidelne kontrolujte vetky Casti a v pripade potreby ich vymente. Pozrite
si kapitolu o Udrzbe.

Odporuc¢ame vam dodrzat nasledujtce pokyny:

- Pravidelne kontrolujte upeviovaci systém sedacky, aby ste sa uistili, Ze je vzdy v
dobrom stave.

- Skontrolujte vietky casti sedacky, aby ste vedeli ¢i spravne funguju. Nepouzivajte
sedacku, ak niektord z casti je poskodend. Poskodené casti sa musia vymenit. V
pripade vymeny dielov je potrebné, aby ste zasli do obchodu s bicyklami, ktory je tiez
autorizovanym predajcom znacky Bobike, a zakupili sprévne komponenty vhodné pre
vymenu. Zoznam obchodov najdete na webovej stranke: www.bobike.com

-« Ak doslo k nehode, odportcame, aby ste detskd sedacku vymenili za novd, a to aj
vtedy, ked detské sedacka nevykazuje ziadne viditelné poskodenia.

« Sedacku distite mydlom a vodou (nepouzivajte abrazivne, korézne a toxické
prostriedky).

2-ROCNA ZARUKA: Vietky mechanické komponenty, iba defekty vyroby. Sedacku si
zaregistrujte na www.bobike.com.

+1ROK ZARUKY NAVYSE: Zaregistrujte sedacku na adrese www.bobike.com a ziskajte
jeden rok zaruky navyse.

Doélezité: na ziskanie jedného roku zaruky navyse od spolo¢nosti Bobike sa musite
zaregistrovat do 2 mesiacov od datumu zakupenia.

UPLATNENIE ZARUKY

Aby ste mohli zdruku uplatnit, musite mat pévodné doklady o predaji. V pripade
poloziek vratenych bez predajnych dokladov bude za datum zaciatku platnosti zaruky
povazované datum vyroby. Vietky zaruky prestanu platit v pripade, Ze k poskodeniu
vyrobku dojde v dosledku nehody, zlého pouzitia, Uprav systému alebo pouzitie
sposobom, ktory nie je popisany v tomto ndvode na pouzitie.

Aby ste sa uistili, Ze mate vietky potrebné informécie na uplatnenie zaruky, bezpe¢ne
uschovajte Udaje na vasom stitku so sériovym ¢islom (K). Tieto Udaje si moZzete poznacit
aj sem.

O.F Datum

* Technické Udaje a dizajn sa m6zu zmenit bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia. Ak
mate akékolvek otézky, nevéhajte nas kontaktovat.
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SISTEM ZA MONTAZO NA OKVIR KOLESA

OTROSKI SEDEZ NA KOLESU, MONTAZA ZADAJ - SISTEM ZA MONTAZO NA OKVIR KOLESA

Da se boste lahko z otrokom odpravili na brezskrbno voznjo s kolesom, smo za vas razvili
popoln otroski sedez, ki ga lahko pritrdite na vecino koles.

Vsi nasi ergonomicni otroski sedezi so oblikovani tako, da v prvi vrsti zagotavljajo varnost
in udobje.

V tem priro¢niku so informacije o pritrditvi otroskega sedeza na okvir.

Zavarno in pravilno namestitev otroskega sedeza skrbno preberite navodila.

TEHNICNE ZNACILNOSTI

- Otroskega sedeza ne namescajte na kolesa z zadnjim vzmetenjem.

- Otroskega sedeza ne namescajte na cestna kolesa s spuscenim krmilom.

- Otroskega sedeza ne namescajte na motorizirana vozila kot so mopedi in skuterji.

- Otroskega sedeza ne namescajte na kolesa z okvirjem iz trikotnih ali kvadratnih cevi ali
kolesa z okvirjem iz karbonskih viaken.

- Otroski sedez je primeren za namestitev na na kolesih z okroglim ali ovalnim okvirjem
premera od 28 do 40 mm.

- Otroski sedez lahko montirate na kolo s kolesi premera 26" in 28"

- Ta otroski sedez je primeren le za prevazanje otrok, tezkih najve¢ 22 kg (oz. otrok s
priporoceno starostjo od 9 mesecev do 5 let - vendar upostevajte tudi otrokovo tezo.)
- Skupna teza kolesarja in otroka ne sme presegati dovoljene obremenitve kolesa.
Podatke o najvisji dovoljeni obremenitvi najdete v navodilih kolesa ali se obrnite na
proizvajalca kolesa.

- Sedez lahko namestite le na kolo, ki je primerno za namestitev dodatnega tovora.

- Polozaj otroskega sedeza nastavite tako, da se kolesar med voznjo z nogami ne dotika
otroskega sedeza.

- Zelo je pomembno, da sedez in njegove sestavne dele nastavite pravilno in otroku tako
zagotovite optimalno udobje in varnost. Prav tako je pomembno, da sedeZ ni nagnjen
naprej, saj otrok lahko zdrsi iz njega. Preveriti morate tudi, da je naslonjalo nagnjeno
rahlo nazaj.

- Preverite ali vsi deli kolesa pravilno delujejo kadar je sedez pritrjen na kolo.

- Preberite navodila o uporabi kolesa in se v primeru nejasnosti obrnite na vasega
prodajalca koles.

KAZALO IZDELKOV

A. Sedez | B. Varnostni trakovi | B1. Varnostna zaponka | B2. Nastavljalnik pasu | B3.
Nastavljalnik sredinskega pasu | B4. Varnostna zaponka sprostitev | B5. Varnostna
zaponka vti¢ni del | B6. Odprtina za nastavitev pasu | €. Varnostni trak za okvir kolesa
| D. Trak kosarice za noge | E. Ko3arica za noge | E1. Varnostna rocica naslona za noge |
E2. Kavelj naslona za noge | F. Tezis¢e | G. Oblazinjenje | H. Kovinski nosilec | I. Montazni
blok | 11. Vijak M8x45 | 12. Plasti¢ni del objemke | 13. Gumb za odpenjanje | 14. Kovinska
ploscica | I5. Imbus klju¢ 3t. 5 | 16. Vzmetna podlozka M8x16 | 17. Indikator varnosti | 18.
Zascitna guma | J. Pritrditveni set | J1. Kovinska plosca | J2. Vijak M8x25 | J3. Podpora za
kovinski nosilec/stojalo za mobilne naprave | K. Serijska Stevilka

MONTAZA IZDELKA

1. IzreZite plasti¢ne trakove, ki drzijo vpenjalni blok ().

2. Zizvijatem, $t. 5 (I5) zrahljajte in odstranite J3. Podpora za kovinski nosilec/podpora
za mobilne naprave. Odvijte podporo za kovinski nosilec (J3) tako, da jo povlecete nazaj.
Ko ta del odstranite (J3), ki ga ne boste ve¢ potrebovali, vam ponujamo funkcionalni
namen; lahko ga zadrzite in uporabljate kot stojalo za mobilne naprave.

3. Odvijte in odstranite kovinski nosilec (H) z otroskega sedeza s potegom nazaj.
4. Odvijte in odstranite kovinsko vpenjalno plosc¢o (J1).
5. Kraka kovinskega nosilca (H) vtaknite v odprtini kot prikazuje slika.

6. Da bi prilagodili velikost otroskega sedeza velikosti kolesa, namestite kraka kovinskega
nosilca (H) v eno izmed treh dovoljenih pozicij in premaknite sedez naprej ali nazaj. Za
zacetek vam priporo¢amo namestitev na poziciji st.3.

7.V zareze na spodnjem delu sedeza vtaknite kovinsko plos¢o (J1) in jo preklopite na
vijak tako, kot prikazuje slika.
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8. Vijak namestite (J2) v kovinsko vpenjalno plosc¢o (J1), ki oba fiksira v sedez (A). Nato
previdno privijte s klju¢em (15). Tesno privijte tako, da je kovinski nosilec (H) ¢vrsto privit.
Ta korak je iziemno pomemben za varnost otroka.

9. Odvijte vijake (1) na montaznem bloku (1) s Sestrobim klju¢em st. 5 (I15).

10. Pred namescanjem montaznega bloka (I) na okvir, se prepricajte, da je zas¢itna guma
(18) pravilno namesc¢ena na sprednji strani montaznega bloka (I).

11. Plasti¢ni del objemke (12) namestite na sprednji del okvirja kolesa ter nato namestite
kovinsko ploécico (14). Pozor: Ce so v tem predelu speljani kabli, jih namestite v osrednji
Zlebic kovinske ploscice (med zascitno gumo in (18) in Zlebicem kovinske ploscice (14)) in
zagotovite njihovo nemoteno pomikanje.

12. Namestite vmetno podlozko (16) v vijak M8(I1) ter ju privijte na montazni blok (I).
Privijte vijake s klju¢em (15), tako da je montazni blok (I) pritrjen, vendar ni v celoti
pri¢vrscen, da boste lahko pozneje po potrebi nastavljali visino. Vseeno pa naj bo dokaj
fiksen, da si boste olajsali naslednji korak. Privijte ga navzkrizno. Redno preverjajte, ¢e
so vijaki varno priviti.

13. Robova kovinskega nosilca (H) vstavite v luknje montaznega bloka (1), zaslisite klik
in na sprednjem delu montaznega bloka se prikazeta indikatorja varnosti. Otroski
kolesarski sedeZ je ustrezno namescen takrat, ko jasno vidite oba indikatorja varnosti.
Opisan postopek je iziemno pomemben za varnost otroka.

14. Centrirajte in nastavite kovinski nosilec (H) tako da je toliko nad zadnjim kolesom,
da se pozneje otroski sedez pod tezo otroka ne more dotikati kolesa. Upostevajte, da
mora biti kovinski nosilni drog najve¢ 10 cm od kolesa. Otroski sedez ima tezisce (F)
(napisano na otroskem sedezu), ki mora biti namesc¢eno pred osjo zadnjega kolesa. Ce je
namesceno za osjo, razdalja ne sme presegati 10 cm. Ce je tezis¢e dalj od osi, prilagodite
nosilec na enega izmed razpolozljivih polozajev. Pri namescanju otroskega sedeza
bodite pozorni tudina to, da se kolesar med poganjanjem kolesa znogami ne bo dotikal
ali zadeval otroskega sedeza.

Opomba: V Nemciji, v skladu z prometnim zakonom StVZO, sme biti kolesarski sedez
namescen na nacin, da se 2/3 globine sedeza ali tezis¢a sedeza nahaja med sprednjo
in zadnjo osjo kolesa.

15. Po nastavitvi visine in polozaja sedeza ro¢no zategnite montazni blok (1), zagotovite,
da se ne bo mogel premikati. Ta pritrditev se izvede ro¢no in je iziemno pomembna za
varnost otroka. Preverite, ¢e je montazni blok (1) trdno pritrjen. Vse 4 vijake ro¢no privijte
postopoma diagonalno, enako mocno (15).

16. Varnostni trak (C) ovijte okoli okvirja kolesa. Nastavite ga tesno, tako kot prikazuje
slika. Preostali, prost del traku se ne sme dotikati koles. Opisan postopek je iziemno
pomemben za varnost otroka.

17. Ce Zelite poloziti otroka v sedez, najprej odpnite pas.

Zacnite s pritiskanjem na sprostitve ob straneh varnostne zaponke (B4) in povlecite
zaponko (B1) navzgor, tako da zdrsne iz vti¢nice (B5).

Otroka polozite v sedez. Ponovno vstavite varnostno zaponko (B1) v vti¢nico (BS).
Poskrbite, da je vti¢nica zaponke (B5) pravilno namescena in otroka ne bo poskodovala.
Nato prilagodite pas na velikost otroka, da zagotovite, da je otrok dobro pri¢vrscen.
Najprej prilagodite visino pasu. To storite tako, da povlecete trakove glede na velikost
otroka s prilagajanjem nastavljavcev pasu B2 in B3.

Glede na rast otroka lahko prilagodite visino pasu na razpoloZljivin odprtinah za
prilagoditev pasu (B6.)

Pred potovanjem vedno preverite, ali je otrok pri¢vri¢en in se pas prilega, vendar
ne premoc¢no, da bi otroka bolelo. Priporo¢amo, da se otroska c¢elada namesti po
prilagoditvi pasu.

Opomba: Vedno uporabite sistem za privezovanje otroka.

18. Rilagodite visino naslona za noge glede na velikost otroka. To storitev tako, da
dvignete rocico (E1) in jo pomaknete gor ali dol v Zeleno visino. Ko ste se odlocili glede
pravilne visine, spustite rocico (E1), da se zaskoci na mestu.

19. Ce Zelite odstraniti trak naslona za nogo (D), ga rahlo spustite s kavlja naslona za noge
(E2) in ga pomaknite navzgor, da ga izvlecete iz reZe naslona za noge. Nato povlecite
tanek konec plasti¢nega traku skozi odprtino v naslonu za noge, kot prikazuje slika. Ko
je trak pravilno namescen, ga lahko zlahka pomikate gor ali dol glede na velikost otroske
noge. Naslednja reza ene od odprtin v traku ¢ez podporni kavelj za nogo (E2). Ce Zelite
odstraniti trak (D), ga rahlo zvijte, da se zrahlja iz podpornega kavlja za nogo (E2).

20. Prepricajte se, da ste upostevali vsa navodila. V kolikor ste prepri¢ani, da ste naredili
vse prav, je otroski sedez pripravljen za uporabo. OBVEZNO PREBERITE naslednje
poglavje glede varnostnih navodil v zvezi z uporabo otroskega sedeza.

KAKO ODSTRANITI VAS SEDEZ NA KOLESU

Da bi lahko odstranili sedez, najprej odpnite varnostni trak (C). Nato pritisnite na gumb
za odpenjanje (13) na montaznem bloku (I) in so¢asno potisnite kovinski nosilec navzgor
in nazaj, tako kot prikazuje slika.
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

« Kolesar mora biti star vsaj 16 let. Preverite veljavne zakone in nacionalne predpise.

- Prepricajte se, da teza in vidina otroka ne presega dovoljene zmogljivosti sedeza
ter oboje redno preverjajte. Preverite tezo otroka pred uporabo otroskega sedeza. V
nobenem primeru ne uporabljajte otroskega kolesarskega sedeza kadar je teza otroka
nad dovoljeno.

-V tem otroskem sedezu ne prevazajte otroka, ki je mlajsi od 9 mesecev. Otrok je lahko
sopotnik na kolesu samo, ¢e je sposoben sedeti pokonci, z vzravnano glavo in da nosi
kolesarsko celado. Posvetujte se z zdravnikom, ¢e dvomite glede primerne razvitosti
otroka.

« Pritrdite otroka na otroski sedez in zagotovite, da so vsi varnostni pasovi trdno pritrjeni,
vendar ne tako tesno, da bi bilo to neudobno za otroka. Pogosto preverjajte, ¢e so vijaki
varno priviti.

- Otroskega sedeza ne smete uporabljati, dokler ne nastavite varnostnega pasu.

- Vedno uporabite vse varnostne pasove, da zagotovite varno namestitev otroka v
sedezu.

- Poskrbite, da ne bi del telesa otroka ali oblacil, vezalk, jermenov otroskega sedeza
itd,, prigel v stik s premikajocimi deli kolesa, ker to lahko poskoduje otroka ali povzroci
nesreco.

- Priporocena je zascita kolesa, ki preprecuje otroku, da bi vtaknil noge ali roke med
napere. Obvezna je uporaba zasc¢ite pod sedalom ali uporaba sedala z notranjimi
vzmetmi. Zagotovite, da otrok ne more ovirati zavor in se tako izognite nesre¢am.

- Otroka oblecite vremenskim razmeram primerno in uporabite ustrezno ¢elado.

- Otroci v sedezih morajo biti obleceni topleje kot vozniki kolesa in jih je treba zascititi
pred dezjem.

- Zascititi morate vsak konicast predmet na kolesu v dosegu otroka.

- Sedez in blazina se lahko segrejeta, e sta predolgo na soncu. Preden posedete otroka
v sedez, preverite, da nista prevroca.

- Preverite veljavne zakone in predpise v vasi drzavi, ki se nanasajo na prevoz otrok na
sedezih, pritrjenih na kolesa.

- Prevazajte le otroke, ki lahko sedijo brez opore dlje ¢asa, torej vsaj toliko ¢asa, kolikor se
nameravate voziti s kolesom.

. Ce otroskega sedeza ne uporabljate, zapnite zaponko varnostnega pasu. Tako
preprecite bingljanje trakov, ki bi lahko prisli v stik z deli kolesa kot so obro¢niki, zavore
itd., ker bi to lahko bilo nevarno za kolesarja.

OPOZORILO! Dodatne varnostne naprave morajo biti vedno pritrjene.

OPOZORILO! Na nosilec otroskega sedeZa ne namescajte dodatne prtljage. Ce peljete
dodatno prtljago, njena teza ne sme preseci nosilnosti kolesa, nahajati pa se mora pred
kolesarjem.

OPOZORILO! Zelo pomembno je, da se po koncani sestavi prepricate, ¢e ste z roko
zadostno pritrdili vijak montaznega bloka (), da zagotovite pravilno in zadostno
pritrditev kovinskega nosilca (H).

OPOZORILO! Odstranite sedez pri transportu kolesa z avtom (zunaj avtomobila).
Zracne turbulence lahko poskodujejo sedez ali oslabijo pritrditve na okvir kolesa, kar bi
lahko privedlo do nesrece.

VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

OPOZORILO! Ne spreminjajte sedeza.

OPOZORILO! Ko v otroski sedez sedi otrok, je lahko obcutek voznje drugacen, prav tako
je treba paziti na ravnoteZje, ko se ustavite, pa tudi pri krmiljenju, zaviranju ter medtem
ko se Zelite usesti na kolo ali sestopiti z njega.

OPOZORILO! Nikoli ne puscajte otroka v sedezu na parkiranem kolesu brez nadzora.
OPOZORILO! Sedeza ne uporabljajte kadar je katerikoli del zlomljen ali poskodovan.
Redno pregledujte vse dele in jih po potrebi zamenjajte. Preberite poglavje o
vzdrZzevanju.

Ob upostevanju spodnjih pravil bo sedez ohranil svoje lastnosti in deloval brezhibno
invarno:

- Pred vsako voznjo preverite stanje pritrditvenih delov sedeza na okvir kolesa.

« Redno preverjajte stanje in funkcionalnost sestavnih delov sedeza. Sedeza ne
uporabljajte, Ce je kateri od sestavnih delov poskodovan. Poskodovane dele morate
zamenjati. V primeru tezav se obrnite na pooblas¢enega prodajalca znamke Bobike,
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ki vam bo lahko priskrbel nadomestne dele za zamenjavo. Seznam pooblasc¢enih
prodajalcev je na spletni strani: www.bobike.com.

- Ce ste imeli nesre¢o s kolesom in ¢eprav na otroskem sedezu ni vidnih poskodb, vam
priporo¢amo, da ga zamenjate z novim.

- Sede? ¢istite z milnico ali vodo in mehko krpo. Ne uporabljajte agresivnih in strupenih
sredstev.

GARANCIJA

2-LETNA GARANCIJA: Za vse mehanske komponente v primeru napak proizvajalca.
Registrirajte svoj sedeZ na www.bobike.com

+ 1 DODATNO LETO JAMSTVA: registrirajte sedezna www.bobike.com in podaljsajte
jamstvo za eno leto. Pozor: Za podaljsanje jamstva Bobike se je potrebno registrirati v
roku 2 mesecev od dneva nakupa.

GARANCIJSKE I1ZJAVE

Za pridobitev garancijskega servisa morate imeti svoj originalni racun nakupa. Za
dele, ki bodo vrnjeni brez racuna, bo garancija upostevana od datuma proizvodnje.
Vse garancije bodo razveljavljene, ¢e bo izdelek poskodovan zaradi nesrece oz. padca,
neprimerne uporabe, spreminjanja sistema ali uporabe na kateri koli nacin, ki ni opisan
v teh navodilih za uporabo.

Za primer garancijske reklamacije shranite podatek o serijski stevilki(K). Podatek si lahko
prepidete tudi sem.

O.F Date

* Specifikacije in oblika se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila. V primeru
morebitnih vprasanj nas lahko kadar koli kontaktirate.

MONTERINGSSYSTEM FOR RAM

BARNSITS FOR CYKEL - MONTERINGSSYSTEM FOR RAM

For att du inte ska behova oroa dig nar du tar med ditt barn pa dina cykelturer har
vi utvecklat den perfekta I6sningen for att transportera barnet pa de flesta typer av
cyklar. Vara ergonomiska barnstolar dr alla byggda med sakerhet och bekvamlighet som
framsta malsattning. | denna bruksanvisning hittar du information om hur du ska fasta
barnsitsen pa ramen.

Las igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant for en saker och korrekt installation av
barnsitsen.

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

- Denna barnsits for cykel far e monteras pa cyklar med bakre stotdampare.

- Denna barnsits for cykel far e monteras pa racercyklar med bockstyre.

- Denna barnsits for cykel far ef monteras pa motorfordon sasom mopeder eller vespor.
- Denna barnsits for cykel far ej monteras pa cyklar med trianguldr ram, fyrkantig ram
eller kolfiberram.

- Denna barnsits for cykel kan monteras pa cyklar med rund eller oval ram vars diameter
armellan @28 och @40 mm.

« Barnsitsen kan monteras pa cyklar med 26" och 28" dack.

- Denna barnsits dr endast ldmplig for att bara barn med en maxvikt pa 22 kg (och
barn med rekommenderad é&lder mellan nio méanader och fem ar — med vikten som
avgorande variabel).

- Den totala vikten av cyklisten och barnet som skjutsas far inte éverskrida cykelns
maximalt tilldtna lastvikt. Information om maxvikten gar att finna i cykelns
bruksanvisning. Du kan ocksa kontakta tillverkaren for att fa veta mera.

- Barnsitsen far endast monteras pa en cykel som &r lamplig for detta slags extravikt.

- Barnsitsens lage maste justeras sa att cyklisten inte vidror sitsen med fotterna i rorelse.
- Det &r mycket viktigt att justera sdtet och dess delar korrekt for att uppné optimal
bekvémlighet och sdkerhet for barnet. Det dr ocksa viktigt att sdtet inte lutar framat
sa att barnet inte tenderar att glida ur sitsen. Det dr ocksa viktigt att ryggstodet lutar
nagot bakat.

- Kontrollera att cykelns alla delar fungerar korrekt med barnsitsen monterad.

- Kontrollera cykelns bruksanvisning. Om du har nagra fragor om hur barnsitsen
ska monteras pa just din cykel, kontakta cykeltillverkaren fér mer information.

104



PRODUKTINDEX

A. Barnsits | B. Sakerhetsbélte | B1. Sékerhetsspanne | B2. Baltesjusterare | B3.
Central béltesjusterare | B4. Utlosningsknappar for sakerhetsspannet | B5. Sockel
for sakerhetsspannet | B6. Hal for baltesjustering | €. Sakerhetsrem for cykelram
| D. Fotstodsrem | E. Fotstod | E1. Lasspak for fotstod | E2. Fotstodsknopp | F.
Tyngdpunktscentrum | G. Barnsitsdyna | H. Metallstag | I. Fastblock | 11. M8x45-skruv | 12.
Fastblock i plast | 13. Lasknapp | 14. Fastplatta i metall | 15. Insexnyckel nr. 5 | 16. M8x16-
bricka | 17. Sékerhetsindikator | 18. Skyddsgummi | J. Fixeringsset | J1. Fixeringsplatta | J2.
M8x25-skruv | J3. Stod for metallstag/Mobilhallare | K. Serienummer

UPUTSTVO ZA MONTAZU

1. Klipp av fastbanden som haller fast fastblocket (1).

2. Anvand insexnyckel nr. 5 (I5) for att lossa och ta bort stodet for metallstaget (J3) (stod
for metallstag/mobilhallare). Avldgsna stodet for metallstaget (J3) genom att dra det
bakat. Nar du har tagit bort denna del (J3) kommer den inte langre att behdvas, sa vi
foreslar att du anvander den till ndgot praktiskt — som en mobilhallare till exempel.

3. Lossa och avldgsna metallstaget (H) frén barnsitsen genom att dra det bakat.
4. Lossa och avldgsna fastplattan i metall (J1).
5. Hall metallstaget (H) som pa bilden och for det genom 6ppningen i barnsitsen.

6. FOr att justera barnsitsen efter cykelns storlek, fast metallstaget (H) i en av de tre
tilldtna positionerna for att flytta sitsen framat eller bakat. Vi rekommenderar att du
placerar det i position nummer 3 till att bérja med.

7. Skjut in fixeringsplattan (J1) i sparen pa barnsitsen och 1as den sa som bilden visar.

8.5atti skruven (J2) genom féstplattan i metall (J1) s att bada fixeras pa sitsen (A). Dra at
den ordentligt med nyckeln (I5). Dra at ordentligt s& att metallstaget (H) sitter fast som
det ska. Detta steg ar mycket viktigt for barnets sakerhet.

9. Lossa skruvarna (1) pa fastblocket (), med insexnyckel nr. 5 (I5).

10. Se till att det skyddande gummit (18) dr korrekt placerat pa blockets framsida innan
fastblocket (1) placeras pa ramen.

11. Placera forst huvuddelen av fastblocket (12) pa framsidan av cykelramen och dérefter
fastplattan i metall (14).
OBS: Om det gdr kablar langs med cykelramen, se till att de &r korrekt placerade i skaran
i mitten pé fastplattan i metall (mellan skyddsgummit (18) och fastplattans skara (14)) och
att de kan rora sig fritt).

12. Satt brickorna (16) pa M8-skruvarna (11) och skruva sedan fast dem i fastblocket (I). Dra
4t skruvarna med insexnyckeln (15), sa att fastblocket () &r sakrat, men inte helt dtdraget
sa att du om det kravs kan justera hojden senare. Observera dock att det bor vara spant
for att gora det lattare att fullborda nasta steg. Du maste dra at det i kors. Kontrollera
fastanordningen och skruvarna regelbundet.

13.Tryckned dndarna pa metallstaget (H) i halen pafastblocket (I) tills du horett klick som
indikerar att de Iast fast och tills de 2 grona sakerhetsindikatorerna syns pa féstblockets
framsida. Barnsitsen ar korrekt monterad forst nar de 2 grona sakerhetsindikatorerna
syns. Detta steg dr mycket viktigt for barnets sakerhet.

14. Centrera och justera metallstaget (H) pa en hojd ovanfor bakhjulet, sa att barnsitsen
senare, nar du ldgger pa barnets vikt, inte vidror hjulet. Notera att metallstaget (H) bor
placeras hogst 10 cm fran hjulet. Barnsitsen har en tyngdpunkt (F) (inristat i sitsen)
som madste placeras framfor bakhjulets axel. Om denna placeras bakom axeln far inte
avstandet vara langre an 10 cm. Om tyngdpunkten ligger ldngre bak an detta avstand
fran axeln, justera metallstaget till en av de majliga positionerna. Det &r ocksa viktigt att
se till att barnsitsen placeras sa att cyklisten inte kommer &t barnsitsen med fotterna
under cykling.

OBS: Enligt den tyska trafiklagen StVZO far cykelsitsar endast placeras sa att 2/3-delar
av sitsens djup eller sitsens tyngdpunkt befinner sig mellan cykelns fram- och bakaxlar.

15. Efter att ha justerat sitsens hojd och position, dra at fastblocket (1) for hand sa att
det sitter ordentligt fast. Atdragningen ska géras for hand och den &r oerhért viktig for
barnets sakerhet. Se till att fastblocket () sitter hart fast genom att dra at de 4 skruvarna
diagonalt, i omgangar och med lika stor kraft dverallt (I5).

16.Ldgg sakerhetsremmen (C) runt cykelramen. Justera den sdsom visas pa bilden sa att
den arspand. Se till att &nden pa remmen inte hanger 16st och inte kan komma i kontakt
med hjulet. Detta steg &r mycket viktigt for barnets sakerhet.

17.For att placera barnet i sitsen, boérja med att 6ppna baltet.

Gor detta genom att forst trycka pa sidorna av sékerhetsspannet (B4) och dra spannet
(B1) uppat sa att det frigors fran sockeln (B5).

Satt barnet i sitsen. Sétt tillbaka sakerhetsspannet (B1) i sockeln (B5) igen. Kontrollera att
spannets sockel (B5) ar korrekt placerad och inte skadar barnet.

Justera darefter baltet efter barnets storlek sa att barnet sitter fast ordentligt. Bérja med
att justera hojden pa béltet. For att gora detta, dra i baltesjusterarna (B2 och B3) sé att
béltet passar barnets storlek.
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Allt eftersom barnet vaxer kan du ocksa justera baltets hojd med hjélp av halen for
béltesjustering (B6).

Innan du pabdrjar cykelturen, kontrollera alltid att barnet sitter sakert och att baltet
sitter 3t men inte sa hart att det skadar barnet. Virekommenderar att du satter pa barnet
hjdlmen efter att baltet har justerats.

Observera: Anvand alltid sakerhetsbéltet.

18. Justera fotstodets hojd efter barnets storlek. For att gora detta, lyft fotstodets
lasspak (E1) och flytta den upp eller ned till dnskad hojd. Nar spaken sitter pa ratt hojd,
fall ned spaken (E1) sa att den lases i ratt lage.

19. For att ta bort fotstodets band (D), lyft det ndgot uppat sa att det lossnar fran
fotstodsknoppen (E2) och dra uppat sa att det frigors fran fotstodets skara. For sedan
platsbandets tunna énde genom halet i fotstodet sdsom visas pa bilden. Nar bandet
ar korrekt placerat ar det Iatt att justera det uppat eller nedat beroende pa barnets
fotstorlek. Tryck sedan fast ett av bandets hal éver fotstodsknoppen (E2). Om du vill ta
bort bandet (D), vrid det forsiktigt at sidan sa att det lossnar fran fotstodsknoppen (E2).

20. Se till att du har foljt och uppfyllt alla de instruktioner som ges. | sa fall &r barnsitsen
fardig att anvéndas. DET AR OBLIGATORISKT ATT LASA FOLJANDE KAPITEL med
sakerhetsforeskrifter om hur du anvander din barnsits.

HUR DU TAR AV BARNSITSEN

Lossa sakerhetsremmen (C) for att ta av barnsitsen. Tryck sedan in ldasknappen (I3) pa
fastblocket () och dra samtidigt metallstaget (H) uppat och bakat enligt bilden.

A (2

ANVANDARINSTRUKTIONER

« Cyklisten madste vara minst 16 ar gammal. Kontrollera de lagar och nationella
bestammelser som reglerar detta.

- Sakerstall att barnets ldangd och vikt inte Gverskrider barnsitsens maxkapacitet, och
kontrollera detta med jamna mellanrum. Innan du anvander barnsitsen, kontrollera
barnets vikt. Barnsitsen ska under inga omstandigheter anvéandas till att skjutsa ett barn
vars vikt dverskrider maxgransen.

« Kor inte ett barn som &r mindre &n nio manader gammalt i denna barnsits. For att vara
passagerare, maste barnet kunna sitta upp rakt med huvudet uppratt, medan det bar
cykelhjdlm. En ldkare bor tillfragas om barnets storlek ar tveksam.

- Spann f ast barnet pa barnsitsen och se till att alla sakerhetsbalten och remmar
&r ordenligt &tdragna, men utan att det blir obekvamt for barnet. Kontrollera
sakerhetsbaltet regelbundet.

- Barnsitsen far aldrig anvdndas innan sékerhetsbaltet har justerats.

« Anvand alltid alla remmar och sakerhetsbdlten for att sakerstalla att barnet sitter sakert
i sitsen.

- Lat inte ndgon del av barnets kropp eller beklddnad, skosnéren, sékerhetsbalte m.m.
komma i kontakt med rorliga delar pa cykeln, da detta kan skada barnet eller orsaka
olyckor.

« Anvandning av hjulskydd rekommenderas sa att barnet inte kan sétta fotter eller
hénder mellan ekrarna. Det &r obligatoriskt att anvdnda skydd under sadeln eller en
sadel vars fiadring arinkapslad. Se till att barnet inte kan komma at bromsarna, i syfte att
undvika olyckor. Dessa instéllningar bor justeras allt eftersom barnet véxer.

- Sétt pa barnet klader lampliga for vaderleken, och anvénd en ldmplig hjalm.

- Barn i sitsen maste vara varmare kladda an cykelforare och ska skyddas fran regn.

- Du maste skydda eventuella vassa foremal pa cykeln som barnet skulle kunna na.

- Sitsen och dynan kan bli heta om de ldmnas lange i solen. Se till att de inte ar for varma
nar barnet satts i sitsen.

- Kontrollera vilka lagar och bestémmelser som géller i ditt land for att skjutsa barn i
sitsar som ar monterade pa cyklar.

« Anvédnd barnsitsen endast for barn som kan sitta utan hjalp under en langre tid eller
atminstone sa lange cykelturen varar.

- Nar barnsitsen ej ar i bruk, kndpp midjespannet i sdkerhetsselen for att hindra
remmarna fran att dingla och komma i kontakt med nagon rérlig del av cykeln, sdsom
hjul, bromsar m.m. eftersom detta kan utgora en risk for cyklisten.

VARNING: Extra sakerhetsanordningar ska alltid sattas fast.

VARNING: Satt inte andra varor eller bagage i barnsitsen. Om du transporterar annat
gods, far inte godsets vikt dverstiga cykelns barformaga och det madste transporteras
framfor cyklisten.

VARNING: Det ar oerhort viktigt att se till att du i slutet av monteringen drar at
fastblocket (1) for hand sa att metallstaget (H) sitter helt fast och sékert.

VARNING: Ta av sitsen ndr cykeln transporteras med bil (pd bilens utsida). Luftturbulensen
kan skada sitsen eller [6sgora fastena till cykeln, vilket kan leda till en olycka.
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SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

VARNING: Andra inte barnsitsen.

VARNING: Nér barnet sitter i barnsitsen, kan cykeln uppféra sig annorlunda nér den
star stilla eller nar du cyklar, sarskilt med tanke pa dess balans, styrning och bromsning.
VARNING: Stéll aldrig ifran dig cykeln med ett barn i barnsitsen.

VARNING: Anvdnd inte barnsitsen om nagon del &r trasig eller skadad. Kontrollera alla
delar regelbundet och byt ut dem vid behov. Se avsnittet om underhall.

UNDERHALL

For att barnsitsen ska fungera bra och for att forhindra olyckor boér féljande
uppmarksammas:

- Kontrollera regelbundet barnsitsens fastanordning pa cykeln, sa att allt &r i perfekt skick.
- Kontrollera ocksa att alla delar fungerar korrekt. Anvénd inte barnsitsen om nagon del
ar trasig. Skadade delar ska bytas ut. Om du behover erséatta ndgra komponenter ska du
besoka en cykelbutik som ar auktoriserad aterforsaljare for Bobike och inforskaffa ratt
komponenter for ersdttning. Du finner butikerna pa webbplatsen: www.bobike.com

« Om du har rakat ut for en olycka med cykeln rekommenderar vi att du byter ut
barnsitsen mot en ny, &ven om den inte har ndgra synliga skador.

- Rengor barnsitsen med tval och vatten (anvand inga slipmedel och inga fratande eller
giftiga produkter).

GARANTI

2 ARS GARANTI: Giller alla mekaniska komponenter endast vid fabrikationsfel.
Registrera barnsitsen pa www.bobike.com.

+ 1 EXTRA GARANTIAR: Registrera din barnsits pa www.bobike.com och f4 ett extra
garantidr. Viktigt: Du behdver registrera sitsen inom 2 manader efter inkopsdatum for
att fa Bobike Extra Year-garanti.

GARANTIANSPRAK

For att fa garantiservice maste du visa upp det ursprungliga inképskvittot. For objekt
som returneras utan kvitto antas garantin ha boérjat pa tillverkningsdatumet. Alla
garantier dr ogiltiga om produkten dr skadad pé& grund av anvdndarens krock, felaktiga
anvandning eller systemforandringar, eller om den har anvénts pa annat felaktigt satt, i
strid med denna bruksanvisning.

For att vara saker pa att du har all nédvéandig information for att gora ett eventuellt
ansprak pa garantin, maste du behalla informationen fran etiketten med serienumret
(K). Du kan ocksa skriva upp informationen har.

O.F-nummer Datum

* Specifikationer och utformning kan @ndras utan féregdende meddelande. Kontakta
Bobike for eventuella fragor.

bobike GO®
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KADROYA BAGLANTI SISTEMI

BiSIKLET iCiN COCUK KOLTUGU - KADROYA BAGLANTI SISTEMI

Bisiklet gezileriniz sirasinda cocugunuzu yaniniza alirken icinizin rahat etmesi igin birgok
bisiklet tirinde ¢ocugunuzu tastyabilmeniz amaciyla mikemmel bir ¢oztim gelistirdik.
Ergonomik ¢ocuk koltuklarimizin Gretiminde guvenlik ve konfor ana amag olarak
hedeflenmistir.

Bu kilavizda bebek koltugunun kadronun tizerine nasil takilacagiyla ilgili bilgiler bulacaksiniz.
Bebek koltugunun giivenli ve dogru kurulumu icin klavuzu dikkatli bir sekilde
okuyunuz.

TEKNiK OZELLIiKLER

- Bisiklet icin cocuk koltugu arka amortisére sahip bisikletlere monte edilmemelidir.

« Bisiklet icin cocuk koltugu dustik gidonlara sahip yaris bisikletlerine monte edilmemelidir.
- Bisikleticin cocuk koltugu Moped ve Scooter gibi motorlu araclara monte edilmemelidir.
- Bisiklet i¢in cocuk koltugu tggen, kare yapili veya karbon fiber gévdeli bisikletlere
monte edilmemelidir.

« Bisiklet icin ¢ocuk koltugu dairesel veya oval yapili 28-44 mm capli gévdeye sahip
bisikletlere monte edilmelidir.

« Bisiklet icin cocuk koltugu tekerlek caplari 26" ve 28" olan bisikletlere monte edilebilir.
«Bu ¢ocuk koltugu maksimum 22 kg agirhgindaki cocuklari (ve agirlik belirleyici degisken
olmak Uzere 9 ay ile 5 yas arasindaki cocuklari) tasimak igin uygundur.

- Bisiklet strlctsinun ve taginan cocugun toplam agirhd, bisiklet igin izin verilen
maksimum ytkd asmamalidir. Maksimum yuk hakkindaki bilgiler bisikletin kullanim
kilavuzunda bulunabilir. Bu konuda ayrica treticiyle iletisim kurabilirsiniz.

- Koltuk sadece bu tur ek yiklerin takilmasina uygun bir bisiklete monte edilebilir.

- Bebek koltugunun pozisyonu, bisiklet strticisi hareket halindeyken ayaklari bebek
koltuguna temas etmeyecek sekilde ayarlanmalidir.

- Cocugun optimum konforu ve emniyeti igin koltugun ve bilesen parcalarinin dogru bir
sekilde ayarlanmasi cok onemlidir. Koltugun ileriye dogru egimli olmamasi da dnemlidir
boylece cocuk koltugun disina dogru kayma egiliminde olmaz. Sirthgin hafif bir sekilde
arkaya dogru egimli olmasi da muhimdir.

- Bebek koltugu takili haldeyken bisikletin tiim parcalarinin dogru ¢alistigini kontrol edin.
- Bisikletin talimatlarini kontrol ettikten sonra cocuk bisiklet koltugunun
bisikletinize takilmasi konusunda herhangi bir siipheniz olursa liitfen daha
detayl bilgi edinmek icin bisiklet saticinizla iletisim kurun.
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A. Ana koltuk | B. Emniyet Kemeri | B1. Emniyet Kilidi | B2. Kemer ayarlayici | B3. Merkez
kemer ayarlayici | B4. Emniyet tokasi mandallari | B5. Emniyet tokasi vidasi | B6. Kemer
ayari igin delik | C. Bisiklet kadrosu igin emniyet kemeri | D. Ayak dayama yeri kayisi |
E. Ayak dayama yeri | E1. Ayak Koruma Yukseklik Ayarlayici | E2. Ayak Sabitleme Kayisi
Kancasi | F. Agirlik merkezi | G. Minder | H. Metal destek | I. Monaj blogu | 11. M8x45 vida
| 12. Plastik montaj blogu | I3. Serbest birakma digmesi | 14. Metal montaj plakasi | I5.
5 numara alyan anahtar | 16. M8x16 pul | 17. Gvenlik géstergesi | 18. Koruyucu plastik | J.
Metal montaj seti | J1. Metal montaj plakasi | J2. M8x25 vida | J3. Metal Destek / Mobil
Cihaz Tutucu | K. Parti seri numarasi

MONTAJ TALIMATLARI

1. Montaj blogunu (1) tutan plastik kayislari kesin.

2. (J3)'t gevsetmek ve ¢ikartmak i¢in 5 numara Alyan anahtarini (J5) kullanin. Metal
Destek / Mobil Cihaz Tutucu. Geri cekmek suretiyle Metal Destegi (J3) ayirin. Bu parcay!
(J3) ¢ikardiktan sonra artik kullanmaniza gerek olmayacaktir, bu nedenle ona islevsel bir
amag kazandirin - onu saklayabilir ve mobil cihaz tutucu olarak kullanabilirsiniz.

3. Geri gekmek suretiyle metal destedi (H) cocuk koltugundan ayirin ve ¢ikarin.
4. Metal montaj plakasini (J1) ayirin ve ¢ikartin.
5.Metal destegi (H) resimde gosterildigi gibi tutun ve bebek koltugundaki agikliktan gegirin.

6. Cocuk koltugunu bisiklet boyuna gore ayarlayabilmek icin, metal destegi (H) izin
verilen 3 pozisyondan bir tanesine getirebilmek icin ileri geri hareket ettirin. Baglangicta
3 no.lu pozisyonda sabitlemeniz 6neririz.

7. Metal montaj plakasini (J1) bebek koltugunun oluklarindan birine sokun ve resimde
gosterildigi gibi kapatin.

8. Vidayi (J2) Metal Montaj Plakasina (J1) yerlestirerek her ikisini de Koltuga (A) sabitleyin.
Sonra anahtari (J5) kullanarak glvenli bir sekilde sikin. Metal destegin (H) glvenli bir
sekilde sikismast icin iyice sikin. Bu adim ¢ocugun guivenligi icin son derece onemlidir.

9. 5 numara alyan anahtarini (I5) kullanarak montaj blogu (I) tzerindeki vidalari (1)
gevsetin.

10. Blogu bisiklet gdvdesinin Gzerine koymadan énce koruyucu plastigin, blok éninde
dogru bir sekilde yerlestirildigine emin olun.

11. Montaj blogunun (12) ana gévdesini bisiklet gévdesinin &niine yerlestirin ve sonra da
metal montaj plakasini (14) yerlestirin.

Not: Eger bu alanda kablolar var ise kablolarin metal plakanin olugunda yer aldigina
emin olun. (koruyucu plastik 18 ve montaj plakasi 14 arasinda serbest sekilde hareket
edebilirler).

12. Pulu (16) M8 vidalara (I1) gecirin ve sonra montaj bloguna () vidalayin. Vidalari
anahtarla (15) sikin bdylece montaj blogu (I) emniyet altina alinsa da tam olarak sikilmaz.
Bu sayede, gerektigi zaman yuksekligi ayarlayabilirsiniz. Yine de sonraki asamayi
tamamlamayi kolaylastirmak icin siki olmasi gerektigini unutmayin. Vidalari ¢apraz
sekilde sikmaniz gerekmektedir. Baglayicilarin emniyetini diizenli olarak kontrol edin.

13. Metal destek (H) uclarini montaj blogu (1) deliklerine kilitlendigini belirten bir tik sesi
duyana ve 2 yesil glvenlik gostegesi yanana kadar itin. Cocuk koltugu sadece 2 yesil
151§in yanmasi durumunda uygun bir sekilde monte edilmis olacaktir. Bu adim cocugun
guvenligiicin son derece Gnemlidir.

14. Cocugun agirhig eklendiginde bebek koltugu tekerlege degmeyecek yikseklikte,
Metal  destek (H) arka tekerlegin Uzerinde uygun bir yukseklige ayarlayin ve
merkezleyin. Metal destek cubugunun tekerlekten maksimum 10 cm uzaklikta
konumlandiriimasi gerektigini unutmayin. Cocuk koltugunun bir agirlik merkezi (F)
vardir (koltuk Uzerinde isaretlidir), bu agirlik merkezi bisikletin arka tekerlek ekseninin
ontnde konumlandiriimalidir. Eksenin gerisine konumlandiriimasi durumunda mesafe
10 cm'den fazla olmamalidir. Agirlik merkezinin eksenden olan mesafesinin daha
fazla olmasi durumunda metal destegi uygun konumlardan birine ayarlayin. Cocuk
koltugunun konumu ayarlanirken, bisiklet strtictsunin pedal cevirirken ayaklarinin
cocuk koltuguna temas etmemesine 6zellikle dikkat edilmelidir.

Not: Almanya'da, Alman Trafik Kanunu StVZO uyarinca, koltuk derinliginin 2/3
boluminin ya da koltugun Agirlik Merkezinin bisikletin 6n ve arka eksenleri arasinda
bulunmasi durumunda bisiklet koltuklarinin takiimasina izin verilmektedir.

15. Koltugun yuksekligini ve konumunu ayarladiktan sonra montaj blogunu (1) elle
sikarak hareket etmediginden emin olun. Bu sikistirma islemi elle yapilmalidir ve
cocugun guvenligi bakimindan son derece 6nemlidir. Montaj blogunun (1) sikica
takildigindan emin olun. 4 vidayi capraz olarak ayni gti¢ ve seviyede sikmalisiniz (15).

16. Emniyet kemerini (C) bisiklet govdesinin etrafina sarin. Resimde goruldigu gibi
gergin sekilde ayarlayin. Gevsek kalan kemer ucunun tekerlek ile temas kurmadigindan
emin olun. Bu adim ¢ocugunuzun glvenligi igin son derece énemlidir.

17. Cocugu koltuga oturtmak icin 6nce kemeri agin. Emniyet tokasinin yanlarindaki
salmalara (B4) basarak baglayin ve tokayi (B1) yukari dogru cekin ki yuvadan (B5) ¢iksin.
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Cocugu koltuga yerlestirin. Guvenlik tokasini (B1) tekrar yuvasina (B5) yerlestirin. Toka
yuvasinin (B5) dogru konumlandinldigindan ve cocugun caniniyakmadigindan emin olun.
Daha sonra, cocugun kesin olarak glivende olmasini saglamak icin kemeri ¢ocugun
buytklugine gére ayarlayin. Once kemerin yUksekligini ayarlayin. Bunu yapmak icin, (82)
ve (B3) kemer ayarlayicilarini ayarlayarak kayislar cocugun 6lgtstine uygun olarak gekin.
Cocuk buyudukge, kemer ayari icin uygun delikler (B6) Gzerinde kemerin yUksekligini
ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Yolculuga baslamadan 6nce daima cocugun gutvende olduguna ve kemerin tam
oturduguna ama ¢ocugun canini yakacak kadar siki olmadigina emin olun. Kemer
ayarlandiktan sonra gocugun kaskinin takilmasini &neririz.

Not: Her zaman baglama sistemini kullanin.

18. Ayak dayama yerinin ytksekligini cocugun oélgilerine gére ayarlayin. Bunu yapmak
icin, kolu (E1) kaldirin ve istenilen yukseklik i¢in yukari ya da asagiya kaydirin. Dogru
yUkseklige karar verdikten sonra, yerine kilitlemek icin kolu (E1) indirin.

19. Ayak dayama yeri kayisini (D) ¢ikartmak icin, onu ayak sabitleme kayisi kancasindan
(E2) cikartmak Uzere hafifce kaldirin ve ayak dayama yuvasindan ayirmak icin yukari
dogru kaydirin. Daha sonra, resimde goruldugu gibi, plastik kayisin ince ucunu ayak
dayama yerindeki delikten gegirin. Kayis dogru konuma yerlestiginde cocugun ayak
buyuklugline gore kolayca yukari ya da asagi kaydirilabilir. Sonraki adimda, kemerdeki
deliklerden birini ayak destek kayisi kancasina oturtun (E2). Kayisi (D) gikartmak isterseniz
onu ayak destek yuvasindan (E2) gevsetmek icin hafifce cevirin (E2).

20. Verilen tim talimatlara uydugunuzdan ve bu talimatlari yerine getirdiginizden emin

olun. Oyleyse, bebek koltugu kullanima hazirdir. Bir sonraki béliimde bulunan, bebek
koltugunuzun kullanimiylailgiliemniyet talimatlarint OKUMANIZ ZORUNLUDUR.

BiSIKLET KOLTUGUNUZU NASIL CIKARACAKSINIZ

Koltugu sékmek icin emniyet kemerini (C) ¢ikarin. Sonra montaj blogunun (I) Gstiindeki
¢ikarma tusuna (13) basin ve ayni anda metal destegi (H) resimde gortldugu yukar ve
geri cekin.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

- Bisiklet strlictst en az 16 yasinda olmalidir. Bu konu ile ilgili yasalar ve ulusal
yonetmelikleri kontrol ediniz.

« Cocugun boyunun ve kilosunun koltugun maksimum kapasitesini asmadigindan
emin olun ve bu durumu duzenli olarak kontrol edin. Cocuk koltugunu kullanmadan
once ¢cocugun agirhgini kontrol edin. Cocuk bisiklet koltugu higcbir durumda izin verilen
agirhgrasan bir cocugu tagimak igin kullanilmamalidir.

« Bu bebek koltugunda 9 aydan daha kiguk bir cocugu tasimayin. Cocugun koltukta
tasinabilmesi icin bir bisiklet kaski takarken basi dik olarak oturabilmesi gerekmektedir.
Cocugun buytmesi ile ilgili sorular olmasi halinde bir doktora danisiimalidir.

« Cocugu, butin emniyet kemerleri ve kayislarin saglam sekilde takili fakat cocugu
rahatsiz edecek kadar siki olmamasina dikkat ederek bebek koltuguna baglayin. Lutfen
baglayicilarin emniyetini sik sik kontrol edin.

- Bebek koltugu, emniyet kemeri ayarlanmadan asla kullaniimamalidir.

- Koltuga oturtulan cocugun guvenligini saglamak icin IGtfen tim gtvenlik sistemini ve
kayislari her zaman kullanin.

«Cocugun vicudunun kiyafetlerini, ayakkabi bagciklarinin, bebek koltugu kemerlerinin,
vs., bisikletin hareketli parcalari ile temas etmesine izin vermeyin, ¢iinki bu durum
cocuga zarar verebilir ve kazalara neden olabilir.

- Cocugun ayaklarini veya ellerini tekerlek telleri arasina sokmasini dnlemek icin tekerlek
koruyucu kullaniimasi énerilir. Selenin altinda koruyucu kullanilmasi veya i¢ yaylari olan
bir selenin kullanilmasi zorunludur. Cocugun frenleri engelleyemediginden emin olun;
boylece kazalar dnlenebilir. Bu ayarlamalar cocugun gelismesine gore tekrar gézden
gegirilmelidir .

« Cocugu hava sartlarina uygun giydirin ve uygun bir kask kullanin.

- Koltuklardaki cocuklar, bisikletin strtctstinden daha kalin bir sekilde giydirilmelidir ve
yagmurdan korunmalidir.

+ Cocugun ulasabilecedi mesafedeki tim keskin ve sivri bisiklet parcalarini givenceye
almalisiniz .

+ Koltuk ve minder giines altinda uzun sure kaldiginda isinabilir. Cocugu koltuga
oturtmadan 6nce ¢ok sicak olmadigindan emin olun.

« Ulkenizde, cocuklarin bisikletlere takili koltuklarda taginmasi ile ilgili yarirlikte olan
kanun ve diger mevzuati kontrol edin.

« Uzun bir slire boyunca veya en azindan istenilen bisiklet yolculugu stresi boyunca,
yalnizca yardimsiz bir sekilde oturabilecek cocuklari tasiyin.

« Bebek koltugu kullanilmadigr zaman, kayislarin sarkmasini ve bisikletin tekerlekler,
frenler, vs. gibi hareketli parcalari ile temas etmesini onlemek icin emniyet kemerinin bel
tokasini takin, aksi takdirde bisiklet strtictist tehlikeyle karsilasabilir.

UYARI: llave emniyet cihazlari daima sabitlenmelidir.
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UYARI: Cocuk tasiyiciya ek bagaj takmayin. Ek bagaj tasiyorsaniz, bagajin agirlhgi
bisikletin tasima kapasitesini asmamali ve bagaj stricintn dninde tasinmalidir.
UYARI: Kurulumun son asamasinda metal destegin (H) tamamen saglam ve sikistiriimis
oldugundan emin olmaniz icin  montaj blogu () vidalarinin elle sikilmasi son derece
onemlidir.

UYARI: Bisiklet araba ile taginirken (arabanin disinda), koltugun ¢ikarilmasi gerekir. Hava
turbulansi koltuga zarar verebilir ya da bisikletle olan baglantilarini gevsetebilir ve bu
durum da bir kazaya neden olabilir.

GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

UYARI: Koltukta modifikasyon yapmayin.

UYARI: Koltukta cocuk otururken ¢zellikle denge, manevra ve fren yontnden bisikletin
hareketlerinde farkliliklar olabilir.

UYARI: Bisikleti cocuk koltukta tek basinayken park etmeyin.

UYARI: Herhangi bir parcasi kirik veya hasarli ise koltugu kullanmayin Buttn bilesenleri
duzenli olarak kontrol edin ve gerekli oldugunda degistirin. Konuyla ilgili bakim
bolumund kontrol edin.

Bebek koltugunun iyi calisir durumda kalmasi ve kazalarin dnlenmesi icin asagidaki
hususlari tavsiye ediyoruz:

« Mukemmel durumda oldugundan emin olmak igin koltugun bisiklete montaj sistemini
duzenli olarak kontrol edin.

- Dlzgun sekilde calistiklarindan emin olmak igin tim parcalari kontrol edin. Parcalardan
herhangi biri hasar gérmusse koltugu kullanmayin. Hasar gérmus parcalar degistirilmelidir.
Bunlar degistirmek icin bisiklet magazasina gitmelisiniz. Degisim igin dogru parcalari
edinebilmek i¢in gittiginiz magaza ayni zamanda yetkili bir Bobike saticisi olmalidir. Bu
magazalari asagidaki internet sitesinden bulabilirsiniz: www.bobike.com

- Bisikletle kaza gecirdiyseniz ve bebek koltugunda gorinen bir hasar olmasa bile bebek
koltugunu yenisiyle degistirmenizi dneririz.

- Koltugu sabun ve su ile temizleyin (asindirici, clirGitlict veya toksik Griinler kullanmayin).

GARANTi

2-YIL GARANTI: Sadece (retici kusurlarina karsi tim mekanik parcalari icerir.
Koltugunuzu www.bobike.com adresinde kaydedin.

+ 1 YIL EKSTRA GARANTI: Koltugunuzu www.bobike.com adresinden kaydedin ve bir
yil ekstra garanti elde edin.

Onemli: Bobike'un Ekstra Garantisini alabilmek icin koltugun kaydini satis tarihinden
sonraki 2 ay icinde yapmaniz zorunludur.

GARANTI TALEPLERI

Garanti hizmeti elde etmek icin orijinal satis makbuzuna sahip olmaniz gerekir. Satis
makbuzu olmadan iade edilen Urlnler icin garanti suresinin GUretim tarihinden itibaren
basladigi farz edilecektir. Eger trln, kullanicinin ¢arpmasindan, kétt kullanimindan,
sistem degisikliginden veya bu kullanim kilavuzunda tarif edilenin digsinda bir sekilde
kullaniimasindan dolayi hasar gérdilyse, tim garantiler gecersiz olacaktir.

Garanti kapsamini aktif hale getirmek icin buttn gerekli bilgileri aldiginiza emin olmak
icin, parti seri numarasinda (K) bilgileri saklamaniz gerekmektedir. Ayrica bilgileri buraya
da kaydedebilirsiniz.

O.F Tarih

* Teknik ozellikler ve tasarim 6nceden bildirilmeden degisiklik gorebilir. Herhangi bir
soru icin bizimle irtibata gegmekten ¢ekinmeyin.

bobike GO®

frames

CUCTEMA KPINJIEHHA HA PAMY

AUTAYE KPICIO ANA BENOCUNEAA - CUCTEMA KPITUIEHHA HA PAMY

o6 Bn He xBunioBanuca, 6epyun AUTUMHY 3 COBOK Ha BenocunefHi NpPorynaHku,
MV pPO3pobunK ifeantHe PilleHHA, AKe N03BOAE NEePeBO3NTU AUTWHY Ha OiNbLIOCTI
Befocunenis.
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[ONOBHYMM NPUHUMNAMKM NPK PO3po6Li ANTAUMX Kpicen € 6e3neka Ta KOMGOPT.

Y UbOMY KEPIBHWLTBI BV 3HalAeTe IHCTPYKLIT 3i BCTAHOBNEHHA AWTAYOrO Kpicna Ha pami
Benocunesa.

YBaXKHO npouuTaiite iHCTPYKUii. Lle 3a6e3neunTb NpaBUnbHICTD Ta 6e3neky
MOHTaxXy.

TEXHIYHI OCOBJINBOCT

- Le pgutAave kpicno He MOXHa BCTAHOBMIOBATM Ha Benocunean i3 3afHimu
amopTK3aTOPaMM.

- Lle gutAye Kpicno He MOXHa BCTAHOBMIOBATW Ha FOHOYHI Benocvneaun, obnagHaHi
KepMOM 3irHyToi Briepef-BHU3-Ha3ag popmu.

- Lle gutAve Kpicno He MOXHa BCTaHOBIOBATU Ha MOTOPU30BaHi TPaHCMOPTHI 3acobw,
Taki AK Momneau Ta MOTOpOnepH.

- Lle gutAye Kkpicno He MOXHa BCTaHOBMIOBATW Ha BENOCWMEAU 3 TPUKYTHUMY,
KBafpaTHUMM Ta KapPOOHOBMMM Pamamu.

« Lle anTAYe Kpicno He MOXHa BCTaHOBIOBATU Ha BENOCUMEAN 3 KPYFNMMM Ta OBaNbHUMM
pamamn aiameTpom Bif @28 no @40 Mm.

« [uTAaye Kkpicno npu3HayeHe [NA BUKOPWUCTAHHA Ha Bejocunefax 3 Konecamu
niameTpom 26" Ta 28" .

Y LbOMy KpiCNi JO3BONAETHCA NEPEBO3NTY NINLLE [iiTel BAroko He binblue 22 Kr (a Takox
BIKOM Bif 9 MiCALiB O 5 POKIB — NPW LibOMY BV3HaYaNbHUM NapameTpoOM 3aMLWAETbCA
Bara).

- 3aranbHa Bara BenoCUNeAnCTa Ta AWUTUHW, AKY NePeBO3ATb Ha Benocunesi, He Mae
nepeByLLyBaTW MakKCUManbHO AOMYCTUME HaBaHTaKeHHA Ha Benocuned. IHpopmallia
NpO MakCUMasbHe HaBaHTaKeHHA MICTUTbCA B IHCTPYKLIT 3 ekcrityaTauii Benocunesa. 3
LM MUTaHHAM BU TaKOX MOXeETe 38'A3aTICA i3 BUPOOHUKOM.

- Lle Kpicno MoxHa BCTaHOBUTV NVILLE Ha TakuUii BENOCKNe[, KOHCTPYKLIA AKOro JO3BONAE
npuKpinoBaTy NoAibHI 4OAATKOBI MPUCTPOI.

« [luTAde Kpicno Cnif BCTAaHOBUTW Y Take MONOXKEHHA, Wob BOAIN He TOPKaBCA MOro
HOramu nig yac pyxy.

< InA oNTUManbHOro KoMopTy Ta 6e3nekn AUTUHU [yXe BaXIMBO MNPaBUIbHO
BCTAHOBWTY KPIC/IO Ta BIAPEry/ioBaTh MOro KOMMOHEHTU. TaKoX BaXKNMBO, OO CUAIHHA
Kpicna He Haxunanocs snepes, abu AUTUHa He cros3ana 3 Hboro. CnKHKa Kpicia mae
6yTu 3nerka siaxuneHa Hasag.

- MNicna BCTaHOBNEHHA Kpicna nepesipTe, Y NPaBUALHO QYHKLIOHYIOTb BCi By3nM Ta
YacTUHYM Benocvnesa.

- O3HaomTecsA 3 iHCTpYKLi€lo 3 eKcnulyaTalil Benocuneaa; y pasi BAHUKHEHHA
NUTaHb W00 BCTAHOB/IEHHA Ha CBOEMY Beslocunefi AUTAYOro BeNocmneaHoro
Kpicna 3BepHiTbCA 0 NOCTayaNbHUKa Benocuneaa.

AETAJII TA YACTUHU NPOAYVK

A. OcHosHe cupiHHA | B. Mpsxka 6e3nekn | B1. 3amok Gesnekw | B2. Perynatop nacka |
B3. LieHTpanbHuii perynatop nacka | B4. Gikcatopy npaxky 6e3neku | B5. [HI3f0 npsaxkm
6e3neku | B6. OTBIp Ansa perynioaHHA nacka | €. CTpaxyioumii nacok Ans 3akpirneHHs
Ha pami Benocvnesa | D. Pemiteub nigHixkn | E. TigHixka | E1. Baxinb 3ano6ixHuka ana
nigHixkw | E2. Gikcatop nigHixku | F. LleHTp TAXiHHA | G. Moaywwka | H. MeTanesa onopa |
1. Bnok kpinnenHa | 11. Bont M8x45 | 12. Kopryc 6noky kpinneHHs | 13. KHonka ¢ikcaTopa |
14. MeTanesa moHTaxHa nnactuHa | 15. Topuesnin knioy N0 5 | 16. CronopHas wai6a M8x16
| 17. InankaTop npuctpoto Gesnekn | 18. 3axucHe rymose yulinbHerHsa | J. MeTanesui
MOHTaXHUI KommnnekT | J1. MeTaneBa MOHTaxHa mnactuHa | J2. lBuHT M8x25 | J3.
MigTpyimka meTaneBoi onopw / nigcTaeka Ana MobinbHoro TenedoHy | K. CepiiHiii Homep

IHCTPYKLII 3 MOHTAXY

1. Po3pixTe nnacTmMacosi pemeHi, ki TprmatoTb 610K KpinneHHs (1).

2. 33 gonomoroto WwecTurpaHHoro knoua Ne 5 (I5) ocnabte Ta 3HIMITH NiATPUMKY
MeTanesoi onopw / niacTasky Ana mobinsHoro TenedoHy (J3). Bin‘eaHante nigTpumky
MeTaneBoi onopu (J3), notarHys 1i Hasag. Konu BM 3HimMeTe wio Aetansb (J3), BoHa Bam
6inblue He 3HaROONTLCA, ane y Hel MoXKe By TH iHwe GyHKUIOHaNbHE NPU3HAYEHHA — BU
MoxeTe 36eperTu i Ta BUKOPUCTOBYBATW Y AKOCTI NiACTaBKM AA MOBINbHOTO TenedoHy.

3. llo6 Big'egHaTV Ta 3HATY MeTanesy onopy (H) 3 AnTAYOro Kpicna, NoTArHITb Ha3aa.
4. Bif'efHaiiTe Ta 3HIMITb MeTanesy MOHTaXHy nnacTuHy (J1).

5. YTpumyioun meTanesy onopy (H), Ak Ha ManioHKy prCyHKyY, TpOoCyHbTe Ti yepes oTeopu
Y AUTAYOMY CUATHHI.

6.LLl00 BigperynioBaTyi AUTAYE KPIC/I0 B 3aN€XHOCTI Bif pO3Mipy Benlocunesa, BCTaHOBITb
MeTanesy ornopy (H) 8 ogHy 3 TPbOX NO3ULiiA, B AKil KPICSIO MOXHa NepemilllyBaTi Hasag
abo Bnepep. M pekomMeHAyEMO CrioyaTKy BCTaHOBWTY OMOPY B MO3WLiio 3.

7. BcTaBTe mMeTaneBy MOHTaxHy nnacTvHy (J1) B nasu Ha AUTAYOMY CUAIHHI Ta 3aKpuiiTe,
AK MOKa3aHO Ha ManoHKy.

8. BcTaTe rBuHT (J2) y MeTaneBy MOHTaxHy nnacTuHy (J1) Ta npukpiniTs ix go kpicna
(A). BukopucTosytoun Topuesui kniou (15), miLHo 3akpiniTh. LWob HagiHo 3akpinutu
meTanesy onopy (H), miuHo 3aTArHiTb. Lleit KpoK Haa3BMYaHO Ba<IMBUIA AnA
3abe3neyeHHs 6e3nekn AUTHHU.
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9. Ocna6te ravnHTu (11) Ha 6noky KpinnexHs (1) 3a fonomoroio Topuesoro kioua N 5 (I5).

10.Nepen kopnyc 610Ky KpinneHHs (1) Ha pami NnepekoHarnTecs, LWo Ha NepefHil YacTuHi
610Ky KpinnerHa (1) 3aKpinneHo 3axvcHy rymky (18).

11. MomicTiTb OCHOBHWIA Kopnyc 6noKy KpinneHHa (12) Ha nepeaHio YacTWHY pamu
BeNocKneaa, NoTiM BCTaHOBITb MeTaneBy MOHTaHY NnacTuHy (14).

Mpumitka: AKWO B Uit 0bnacTti € kabeni, NepekoHanTecs, WO BOHW MNPABUABHO
pO3TalloBaHi B LEHTPasbHill KaHaBLi MeTaneBoi MnacTvHu (M 3aXVMCHUM TYyMOBMM
yuwinbHeHHAM (I8) Ta KaHaBKOIO MOHTaXHOI MAacTvHW (14) 3 MOXIMBICTIO BifbHOTO
nepecyBaHHs).

12. BcTaHoBiTb Wwaiiby (16) 8 60nTvi M8 (1), @ NOTIM NPUIBMHTITL ix 4O 6n0KY KpinnexHs (1).
3aTArHiTL TOpueBmm Kitiouom (I5) Tak, aby 3akpinuTn 610K KpinneHHs (1), ane He Jo KiHUs;
3a noTpebu BigperynoBaTM BUCOTY MOXHA Mi3Hile. 3aTAxKka Mae OyTW [OCTAaTHbOIO,
aby  Nerko BUKOHATM HACTYMHUI KPOK. 3aTAryBaTtvm GOATW cnifi nonepemiHHo 3
npoTunexHux 60oKiB. PerynapHo nepesipaiiTte 6esneky KpinieHb.

13. Po3micTiTb Kpai meTanesoi onopwu (H) B oTBopax 610Ky KpinneHHa (); Bu MaeTe
NOYY TV 3BYK K/aLaHHS, AKNI BKA3yeE Ha 3AINCHEHHA KPINneHHs, Ta nobaunt 2 3eneHnx
iHAMKaTOPW NPUCTPOiB 6e3nekn Ha nepeaHiil YacTuHi BNoKy KpinneHHa. [utave
KpICNO MpaBUIbHO BCTaHOBMEHO TiMbKM B TWX BMMNaAKax, KOAM MOXHa nobauntu 2
3efleHi iHAMKaTopu NpuUCTpOiB be3neku. Lleit Kpok € Haa3BMYaiHO BAKIMBUM ANA
3abe3neyeHHa 6e3nexkn AUTUHN.

14. BigueHTpy#iTe Ta Bigperynionte meTanesy onopy (H) Ha piBHi BULLE 3a4HbOrO Koneca
Tak, abu ni3Hile guTAde KPICao Nif Baroko ANTUHM He TOPKanoca koneca. [iutade kpicno
Ma€ LeHTP TAXIHHA (F) (NO3HaueHWi Ha AUTAYOMY KPICi), AKWIA Ma€ PO3TallOBYBaTUCA
nonepeay oci 3aAHbOro Koneca. AKLLO LeHTP TAXIHHA PO3MILLYETbCA 3a BICCIO, 3MILLEHHA
He nosuHHO nepesuulyBat 10 cM. AKWO LEHTP TAXIHHA 3MilleHni BIAHOCHO OCi
3a[IHbOro Koneca Ha BiACTaHb Ginblwe 10 cM, BigperynonTe NonoXeHHA MeTaneBoro
KpOHLUTElHy. Mpwv BCTAHOBNEHHI KPiCNa NepekoHanTecs, Wo BENOCUNEANCT Npw 134i He
YiNNATUMETHCA 33 HBOTO HOramu.

Mpumitka: y HimeuunHi, 3rigHo 3 3akoHOM Mpo JOPOXHil pyx StVZO, BenocunegHi
Kpicna MaloTb BCTAHOBMIOBATUCA TaKMM YMHOM, Wob 2/3 rabaputy Kpicia abo 1oro
LIeHTP TAXKIHHA PO3TalLOBYBaBCA MiX OCAMM NePeAHbOro Ta 3aAHbOro KOiC.

15. B\'uperymoaaamm BWNCOTY Ta MOMOXEHHA Kpicna, 3aTArHiTb 610K KpinaeHHa (1)
i NepekoHanTecs, WO BiH HE PYXA€TbCA. 3aTAryBaTV MOrO CriA BPYUHY, i Liel Kpok
Ha/i3BMYalHO BaxxnmnBUI Ana 6e3neku AuTUHW. MepekoHanTeca B HafinHoCTi dikcauil
610Ky KpinneHHs (). Bam NoTpiOHO HafifiHO 3aTArHYTU BPYUHY 4 rBWHTa MO AiaroHani,
A1A UbOro BUKOPUCTOBYITE Ty XK CUITY Ta BUKOHYATE Ti > eTanu (I5).

16. MNponycTite pemitb Gesnekn (C) HaBkono pamu Benocunena. Bigperynioiite oro
TaK, AK NOKa3aHO Ha MaNIoHKY; PeMiHb Mae By TN HaTArHY TUIA. [lepeKoHaiTecs, Wo BibHa
YaCTnHa pemMeHA He KOHTAKTye 3 KOJIeCOM. LLEI;N KPOK € Haﬂ}BV]Ha\ZHO Baxnmsmm ana
3abe3neyeHHs 6e3neKkn AUTUHN.

17. lob nocaguT AUTKHY B KPIC/I0, CNOYATKY PO3CTIOHIT MacoK.

[InA UbOro HaTWCHITb MexaHi3Mu pos'eHaHHA 300Ky 3amka be3nekn (B4) Ta NOTArHITL
3amok (B1) sropy, wob BiH BuiLWOB 3 nasy (BS).

Mocanite AUTMHY B KpiCNI0. 3HOBY BCTaBTe 3amMok be3neku (B1) 8 nas (B5). MepekoHaiiTecs,
Lo na3 3amkKa (B5) 3HaxoamnTbCaA B NpaBUbHOMY MOJIOKEHHI Ta He 3aBAa€ ANTUHI 6onio.
lMicna yboro BigperynioTe Nacok BIANOBIAHO A0 3POCTY AWTUHM Ta NepekoHaiTecs,
WO AWTMHA HadiHo 3akpinneHa. CnoyaTKy Bigperymiointe BUCOTY nacka. [AnAa uboro
HaTATHITb peMeHi BiNOBIAHO A0 3POCTY AUTVIHW, BiAPEryNioBasLN PerynaTopu nacka
(B2) Ta (B3).

MoXHa BCTaHOBWTM BWCOTY Macka BigMoBIAHO A0 3POCTY AMTUHM, CKOPWUCTaBWWCH
BiNbH/MM OTBOPaMK ANA perynioBaHHa nacka (B6).

Mepw Hix ixaTn, 3aBxan nepesipanTe, WO AUTMHA 3aKpinneHa i Wo nacok wWinbHoO
npunArae Jo Hel, ane He TUCHe, W06 He 3aBfaBaTV AWTUHI 6onio. PekomeHgyemo
HaaAraTi AMTAYMIA WONOM NiCNA perynioBaHHA nacka.

MpumiTKa: 33831 BUKOPVCTOBYTE CUCTEMY NMPUBA3HNX PEMEHIB.

18. Bigperyniorite BUCOTY MigHXKM BIAMOBIAHO 4O 3pOCTY AUTWHW. nA UbOro MigHimMiTL
Baxinb (E1) i nepecyHbTe oro Bropy abo BHW3 Ans 3abe3neueHHs HeobXiAHOT BUCOTY. Konn
HeobxifHa BrcoTa byze BinperynbosaHa, onycTiTs (E1) Baxinb, Wob 3abnokysath ioro.

19. LL{06 3HATM pemiHb MigHikKK (D), Tpoxu NigiiiMiTs 11oro, wob sig'eaHaTy Big dikcatopa
nigHikkn (E2), Ta NnaBHO NigiMmiTe #Oro Bropy, Wob BUIMHATK 3 Na3a nigHiXkW. MoTim
NPOCYHbTE TOHKMUI KiHeLb M1acTMacoBOrO PEMEHA Yepes OTBIP Y MiAHIXLI, AK MOKa3aHo
Ha ManioHKy. MicnA HanexHoOro po3TallyBaHHA PEMEHA Moro MOXHa Oyde 3 NnerkicTio
nigHimMaTy abo onyckatv BiAMOBIAHO A0 PO3MIPY HOMW AWTUHW. [MicnA Uboro BcTasTe
dikcatop nigHixky (E2) B oAnH 3 OTBOPIB pemeHs. AKWO BK xoyeTe 3HATU peMiHb (D),
TPOXYM MOBEPHITb 0TO, OO BUTATTU 3 dikcaTopa NigHiXKM (E2).

20. [NepesipTe, Y1 TOYHO 1 MOBHICTIO BUKOHANV BY BCi HaBeeHi TyT iHCprKLU'l‘. AKWlo TaK,
[nTAYe Kpicno roToso Ao BrKkopucTaHHA. OBOB’A3KOBO MPOYUTAUTE HacTynHuin
POo34in 3 iHCTPYKL il 3 6e3neKn Npu BUKOPUCTaHHI AUTAYOrO Kpicna.

K 3HIMATU BEJIOCUNEQHE KPICNO

LLlo6 3HATM AnTAUE KPICNO 3 BeNocuneaa, 3HIMITb pemib 6e3nekw (C), HaTUCHITb Ha 6roui
kpinneHHa (I) kHonky ¢ikcatopa (I3), ogHouacHo BuTAryloun meTanesy ornopy (H) Bropy i
Ha3agl, AK NOKa3aHo Ha MaioHKY.
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IHCTPYKLIA 3 BUKOPUCTAHHA

- Benocuneawct mae by He MonoALue 16 pokis 3a Bikom. [epesipTe BinoBiaHe MicLieBe
3aKOHOAABCTBO Ta NpaBua.

- [lepekoHanTecs, Wo Bara Ta 3pPIiCT AUTVHN HE NePEBULLYIOTb MaKCUMabHi MOKa3HUKM
[nA Kpicna; pobiTb Lie yepes perynapHi NpoMixKKy Yacy. BrzHaunTb Bary AUTUHM nepef
BUKOPWCTaHHAM AUTAYOrO Kpicna. 3a OAHMX 0OCTaBWH He BUKOPUCTOBYWTE AuTAYe
KpIiCNo AnA TPaHCMOPTYBaHHA ANTHHK, Bara AKOI NepeBuLLye AOMYCTVME 3HaUeHHA.

+ 3ab0OPOHAETLCA MEepPeBO3NTM B KPIC/i AiTel Bikom Momnoawe 9 micAuis. [lo3sonAeTsbea
nepeBo3uTY AiTel, AKi 30aTHI CUAITV NPAMO Ta BNEBHEHO TPUMATW FONOBY 3 HAAATHY TUM Ha Hel
BEIOCUNEAHNM LOOMOM. Y pasi CyMHIBIB CTOCOBHO PO3BUTKY AWTVHM 3BEPHITLCA 40 JTiKapA.
- [py PO3MILLEHHI AUTUHM Ha KPICNi CrifkyiTe 3a TuM, Wob BCi nackv Gesneku Ta
pemeHi 6ynn HagiHO 3aKpineHi, ane He 3aTATHYTI HACTINbKM CUNBHO, WO CPUUMHATH
He3pyYHICTb 1A ANTUHW. YacTo nepesipAainTe 6e3neky KpinieHs.

« NepLu HiXK KOPUCTYBATUCA AUTAYMM KPICTIOM, 000B'A3KOBO BifiPEryioiTe Nacok be3neku.
- [InA 6e3neku ANTVHW, AKa 3HAXOAUTLCA B KPIC, 3aBXAN BUKOPVCTOBYITE BCIO CUCTEMY
NPWB'A3HNX PEMEHIB Ta BiANOBIAHI NacKu.

- CnigkyiTe 3a TUM, ab0 *OAHa YacTWHa Tina AMTUHM abo T OAArY, LUHYPKK, peMeHi TOLLO
He TOpKanuca YacTVH Belocunesa, WO PyxaloTbCA, OCKINbKY Lie MOXe MPU3BeCTn o
TPaBMM Ui HeLacHOro BUMagKy.

+ PeKomeHy€eTbCA BCTaHOBUTM 3aXUCHWIA LWMTOK, WO6 HOrM abo pyku AUTWHW He
noTpanuan Mixk Cnuub. BYKOPUCTaHHA 3axMCHOrO WMUTKa Mig cignom abo cigna 3
BHYTPILIHBOK MPYKMHOK € ODOB'A3KOBMM. 3 METOI0 3anobiraHHA HellacHKX BUNagKis
nepekoHalTecs, WO AMTMHA He 3/aTHa 3aBaxaT PobOTi rabMOBOI  CUCTEMM.
BpaxosyiTe npu peryniosanHi, Wo 3 4acom 3piCT ANTUHY 36iNbLIYETHCA.

«Bparainte auTUHY BIANOBIAHO A0 NOrOAHNX YMOB Ta BVUKOPWCTOBYTE BIANOBIAHWI LOMOM.
« InTuHa B Kpicni Mae BaAraTmMcA Tenniwe y NopiBHAHHI 3 Benocuneamctom. Kpim Toro,
OfAr M€ 3axu1LaTtyi ii Big JOLLY.

+ 3ab0OpPOHAETLCA NEPEBO3NTY Ha BeNOCUMNeAi rocTpi NpeameTH, o AKUX AUTHHA MOXe
LOTATHYTUCA.

- C1piHHA Ta NOAYLLUKa Mif Yac TpKBanoro nepedyBaHHA Ha COHLIi MOXYTb CUIbHO HarpiBaTuCA.
[epen Tvim, AK pO3MiLLLyBaTI B KPICTi AUTVHY, NePEeKOHaNTECA, LLO BOHM HE 3aHaATO rapavi.

- O3HatomTeCA 3 3aKOHOAABCTBOM Ta MpaBWiIamun NepeBe3eHHs AiTel Ha Benocunei,
O AioTb Y BawWi KpaiHi.

- [lepeBo3iTb TinbkK AiTel, 30aTHUX CaMOCTIRHO CUAITV BNPOAOBX TPVBANOro Yacy —
TO6TO, BNPO/OBX 3aMNaHOBaHOT TPUBANOCT NOAOPOXI.

« Konu guraye Kpicno He BUKOPUCTOBYETHCA, 3aCTIOHITL NPAXKY Nacka be3nekw, Wwob siH,
3BM1CalOYM, HE NOTPANMUB A0 PYXOMMUX YaCTUH (KOMeca, ranbMa TOLLO), OCKINbKM Lie Moxe
NPU3BECTY 1O BUHVIKHEHHA PU3VIKIB ANA BENOCUNeAnCTa.

YBATA! [104aTKOBI 3aX1CHI MPUCTPOT HEOOXIAHO HAAINHO dikCyBaTH.

YBATA! He KpiniTb [OAaTKOBWI BaHTaK A0 AMTAYOro Kpicna. Y pasi nepeseseHHs
[IOfATKOBOrO ~ BaHTaXy MOro 3arajbHa Maca He MOBWHHa nepeBullyBaTut
BaHTaXOMiANOMHICTb BENOCKMNeAa, @ PO3MiLLyBaTV BaHTax C/lif nepes BeNoCuneancTom.
YBATA! icna BcTaHOBNEHHA 060B'A3KOBO nepeBsipTe 3aTAXKY MBUHTIB 00K KpinieHHA
(1) Ta nepekoHaiTecs, wo metanesa onopa (H) HaginHo 3adikcoBaHa.

YBATA! lNpu TpaHCnopTysaHHi Benocunesa astomobinem (3308Hi) 3aBXAu 3HiMaiTe
Kpicno. CnpoTus NOTOKY MOBITPA MOXe MOLIKOAUTU Kpicno abo nocnabwtu ioro
KpinneHHA 0 BeNoCrnesa, Wo MoXe CTaTu NPUYVHOI HELLACHOTO BUMAAKY.

IHCTPYKLIA 3 BE3MEKU

YBATA! 3360pOHAETHCA MOANGIKYBATY AWTAYE KPICNO.

YBATA! Benocvnes 3 AMTMHOW B KPIC/i NOBOANTL cebe Mo-iHLWOoMy, 0COBMBO 3 TOUKM
30py piBHOBArK, KepMyBaHHs Ta ranibMyBaHHs.

YBATA! Hikonv He 3anviuaiiTe Benocunes npunapkoBaHum 3 ANTUHOW0 6e3 HarnAgy.
YBATA! fikwo Oyab-Aka feTanb Kpicna 3namaHa abo MOWKOAXeHa, Take Kpicno
BMKOPWCTOBYBATU He MOXHa. PerynapHo nepesipanTe BCi aeTani kpicna Ta, y pasi
HeobxigHOCTI, 3amiHionTe ix. O3HanMomTecA i3 PO3AINIOM CTOCOBHO TEXHIYHOrO
06CNyroByBaHHs.

OBCJIVTOBYBAHHA

o6 auTAve Kpicno foBlie 3a7MWanocA B XOPOLWOMY PoboOYOMy CTaHi Ta 3apaiw
3anobiraHHA HelacH!M BUMaAKkam BUKOHYWTEe HaCcTymHi Ail:

- PerynapHo nepesipanTte crucTemy KpinneHHA Kpicna Ha Benocunepi Ta cnigkynTe 3a
TWM, ab1 BOHa 3HaXOAMNACA B iA€aNlbHOMY CTaHi.

- MepesipaiiTe pobOTY BCiX KOMNOHEHTIB. He KOPUCTYIMTECA KPICTIOM 3 NOLUKOAXEHUMM
KOMMoHeHTamU. MOWKOAXEHT KOMNOHEHTV NIANATAIOTb 3aMiHi. 3a 3anacHUMK YacTUHAMK
[NA 3aMiHW Cif 3BepTaTCA NPO/ABLIiB BENOCUMEAIB, AKi TakoX € aBTOPU30BaHVIMM
nvnepamy BOBIKE: BOHM 3anponoHytoTb Bam NPWAATHI ANA 3aMiHWU KOMMOHeHTW. Kpim
TOrO, BU MOXKETE 3HaWTV X Ha caiiTi: www.bobike.com.

« AKWO BM NOTpanunu o aBapii Ha Benocunesi 3i BCTaHOBNEHVM Ha HbOMY AWUTAUMM
KPICNIOM, peKOMeHAYEMO NpuAGaTh HoBe Kpicno. CTape MOXe MaTy 330BHI HEMOMITHI
MOLWKOAKEHHS.

« [INA YmLLeHHA KpiCna KOPUCTYITECA BOAOK 3 MUMOM (He BUKOPUCTOBYITE abpasuiaHi,
KOPO3iliHi Ta TOKCUUHI BUPO6W).
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FTAPAHTIVNHI 3060B’A3AHHA

2-PIYHA TAPAHTIA: nokpurBae nulue MexaHiyHi KOMNOHEHTH, rapaHTyioun BiACY THICTb
nedekTiB BUPOOHMLTBA. 3apeecTpyiiTe Kpicno Ha canti www.bobike.com.

FAPAHTIIO MOAOBXEHO HA 1 JJIOAATKOBUM PIK: 3apeecTpyiite CBOE Kpicio Ha
canti www.bobike.com Ta oTpumaiTe [OAATKOBUIA PiK rapaHTii.

Baxnvea iHpopmaLlia: 1Wob oTpuMaTh foaaTKoBuWiA pik rapaHTii Bin Bobike, 81 maeTe
3apeECTpyBaTh CBOE KPICI0 NPOTArOM 2 MICALB 3 JaTh NPKAGaHHA.

MPETEH3II 3A TAPAHTIEIO

[apaHTiliHe 0BCNyroByBaHHA 3abe3nedyeTbCA Nue NPU HaABHOCTI OpuriHany yeky
npo npuadarHsa. CTOCOBHO BMPOOGIB 6e3 ueky [aTolo MOYaTKy rapaHTIMHOro TepMiHy
BBAXKAETbCA [AaTa BUrOTOBNEHHA. [apaHTiliHi 30008'A3aHHA He Ail0Tb, AKWO BKPIO
MOWKOAXEHN B pe3ynbTaTi aBapii, HenpaBWIbHOrO KOPWCTYBaHHA, Moaudikauil
KOHCTPYKLiT ab0 BUKOPMCTaHHA He 3a MPU3HAYEHHAM.

o6 nepekoHaTUCA, WO BM MaETe BCIO HeOOXigHy iHGopmallilo ANA aKTUBYBaHHA
rapaHTii, 36epirante iHpopmaLlito, 3a3HaueHy y Balwomy cepiiHomy Homepi (K). By Takox
MOXeTe BHeCTI CBOI faHi TyT.

OF [ata

*Cneuwdikauii Ta KOHCTPYKLIA MOXYTb 3MiHIOBATUCA €3 MonepeaxeHHs.
3 MUTaHHAMY Cif 3BepTaTUCA [O KomnaHii Bobike.

bobike Go®
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bobike

bicycle safety seats

EN. OUR INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE MAY OCCASIONALLY BE UPDATED. PLEASE CHECK OUR WEBSITE
PERIODICALLY FOR UPDATES.
NL. ONZE GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES KUNNEN VAN TLID TOT LD WORDEN BLIGEWERKT. RAADPLEEG
DAAROM REGELMATIG ONZE WEBSITE, OM STEEDS OP DE HOOGTE TE BLUVEN VAN DE ACTUELE
SITUATIE.
)by el 3V G o phaiwdl Claddss ey i AR
clinzill Sle Joazll plaio JSin (ig iUVl lisdgo

BG. HALLIETO PBKOBOACTBO 34 YNOTPEBA MOMKE MOHAKOTA J1A BBIE AKTYATIH3IPAHO. MO!

TPOBEPABAVTE HALLIAA YEGCAVT NEPHORNYHO 3A AKTYANUALIMK.

S. NASE POKYNY PRO POUZITI MOHOU BYT PRILEZITOSTNE AKTUALIZOVANY. KONTROLUITE

PRAVIDELNE NASE STRANKY, KDE AKTUALIZOVANE POKYNY NALEZNETE.

DA. VORES BRUGERVEJLEDNING KAN LEJLIGHEDSVIS BLIVE OPDATERET. TJEK VORES HJEMMESIDE

JEVNLIGT FOR OPDATERINGER.

DE. UNSERE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN WERDEN GELEGENTLICH AKTUALISIERT. BITTE PRUFEN SIE

UNSERE WEBSITE REGELMASSIG AUF UPDATES.

EL. OI OAHIEX XPHXTH ENAEXETAI NA ENHMEPQ@OYN NEPIZTAZIAKA. MAPAKAAQ, ENIZNEYTEITE

‘THN IZTOZEAIAA MAE TAKTIKA 1A NA ENHMEPQOEITE AN YTAPXOYN AAAATEE.

ES. NUESTRAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO SE PUEDEN ACTUALIZAR OCASIONALMENTE. CONSULTE

PERIODICAMENTE NUESTRO SITIO WEB PARA ESTAR AL TANTO DE LAS NUEVAS ACTUALIZACIONES.

ET. AEG-AJALT MEIE TOODETE KASUTUSIUHENDEID AJAKOHASTATAKSE. PALUN KULASTAGE

KORRAPARASELT MEIE VEEBILEHTE, KUS LEIATE AJAKOHASTATUD TEABE.

FIKAVTTOORIETAMME SATETAAN TOISNAAN PAVITTAR. TARKISTA  MARRAAJOIN

NETTISIVUMME PYSYAKSESI AJAN TASALLA UUSIEN PAIVITYSTEN SUHTEEN.

FR.NOS NOTICES D'UTILISATION PEUVENT FAIR LOBJET D MISES AJOUR OCCASIONNELLES. NOUS

VOUS CONSEILLONS DONC DE VISITER FREQUEMMENT NOTRE SITE AFIN DEVOUS TENIR A JOUR.
PTA NV NYN 12TVNNY DMPY N9 NN MxN HE

ANKA DNDTY &0 DX 0 191K

HR. NASE UPUTE ZA UPORABU POVREMENO SE MOGU AZURIRATI. MOLIMO POVREMENO NA NASIM

WEB STRANICAMA POTRAZITE AZURIRANJA.

HU. A HASZNALATI UTASITAST ESETENKENT FRISSTIUK. KERIOK, HONLAPUNKON ELLENGRIZZE

RENDSZERESEN A FRISSITESEKET.

IT. LE NOSTRE ISTRUZIONI PER LUSO POSSONO ESSERE AGGIORNATE OCCASIONALMENTE.

CONSULTARE PERIODICAMENTE IL NOSTRO SITO WEB PER ESSERE AL CORRENTE DEI NUOVI

AGGIORNAMENTI.

Manufacturer:

Polisport Plasticos S.A.

Av. Ferreira de Castro, 818
3720-024 Carregosa | Portugal

Brand:
Bobike

1< @

LT. MOSY PARENGTI NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI KARTKARTEMIS GALI BUTI ATNAUJINAMI.
KVIECIAME PERIODISKAI APSILANKYTI MUSY INTERNETO SVETAINE, KAD SUZINOTUMETE, AR
NERA ATNAUJINIMU.

LV. MOSU INSTRUKCIIAS REIZEM TIEK ATIAUNINATAS. LUDZAM REGULARI IESKATITIES MOSU
VIETNE, LAI PARBAUDITU JAUNAKO INFORMACLU.

NO. VAR BRUKANVISNING KAN BLI OPPDATERT MED JEVNE MELLOMROM. VENNLIGST OPPSOK VAR
NETTSIDE JEVNLIG FOR OPPDATERINGER.

PL.INSTRUKUIA MOZE BYC CO PEWIEN (ZAS AKTUALIZOWANA. ZALECAMY REGULARNE
SPRAWDZANIE NASZE STRONY INTERNETOWEJ POD KATEM AKTUALIZACII

PT. AS NOSSAS INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO PODEM SER ACTUALIZADAS OCASIONALMENTE.
POR FAVOR CONSULTE PERIODICAMENTE O NOSSO WEBSITE PARA ESTAR A PAR DAS NOVAS
ACTUALIZACOES.

RO._ INSTRUCTIUNILE NOASTRE DE FOLOSIRE POT FI ACTUALIZATE OCAZIONAL. VA INVITAM SR
CONSULTAISITE-UL NOSTRU IN MOD PERIODIC PENTRU A FI LA CURENT CU NOILE ACTUALIZAR.
RU. B HALIW WHCTPYKUMA MOTYT BPEMA OT BPEMEH BHOCUTHCA V3MEHEHHA W
[0NOAHEHYA. 03HAKOMMTBCA C HUMY MOXHO HA HALIEM CAVITE.

SK. NASE POKYNY NA POUZIVANIE MOZU BYT OBCAS AKTUALIZOVANE. KVOLI AKTUALIZACIAM SI
PRAVIDELNE POZRITE NASU WEBOVU LOKALITU.

SL._ NASA NAVODILA ZA UPORABO OBCASNO POSODABLIAMO. PROSIMO, OBCASNO PREVERITE
NASO SPLETNO STRAN GLEDE POSODOBITEV.

SV. VARA ANVANDARINSTRUKTIONER KAN IBLAND UPPDATERAS. KONSULTERA REGELBUNDET VAR
WEBBPLATS FOR ATT TA DEL AV UPPDATERINGARNA.

TH. dguairlunisleanaiimsasuuasiugy  Tsansadauuu
Vivlgnavnsiagidia

TR KULLANMA TALIMATLARIMIZOA ZAMAN ZAMAN GUNCELLEMELER YAPILABILIR.
GUNCELLEMELER HAKKINDA BILGI ALMAK ICIN LUTFEN WEB SITEMIZI DUZENLI OLARAK TAKIP EDIN.
UK. {1 IHCTPYKLLII 3 BIKOPUCTAHHA NEPIOTUYHO OHOBMIOIOTBCA. BYIb NACKA, YAC BILL YACY
3AXO/IBTE HA HALL CAVT, AGH O3HAVIOMUTCA 3 OCTAHHBOIO BEPCIEH)
;!E%ﬁﬂ]ﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ'Iauxﬁdxiﬂro BEEHMBERNNMLAR
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